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Registered Office of the SICAV 

49, avenue J.F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg 

Board of Directors 

Chairman 

Mr Geoffroy Reiss, Chief Operating Officer Core Investments, AXA Investment Managers Paris, residing in France

Members 

Mr Matthieu Tonneau, Chief Risk Officer, AXA Investment Managers Paris, residing in France 

Mr Jean-Louis Laforge, Research Technical Director and Deputy Chief Executive Officer, AXA Investment 

Managers Paris, residing in France 

Mr Martin Burke, Head of Product Lifecycle, AXA Investment Managers Paris, residing in France 

Mr Emmanuel Dendauw, Head of Retail Distribution, AXA Investment Managers Benelux, residing in Belgium 

 

Management Company 

AXA Investment Managers Paris, Tour Majunga, La Défense 9, 6, place de la Pyramide - F-92800 Puteaux, 

France 

Board of Directors of the Management Company 

Chairman 

Mr Marco Morelli, Chief Executing Officer, AXA Investment Managers SA, residing in Italy (resigned on 

1 July 2025) 

Mr Jean-Christophe Menioux, Global Chief Executive Officer, AXA Investment Managers Paris, residing in France 

(appointed on 1 July 2025) 

Members 

Mrs Florence Dard, Global Head of Client Group, AXA Real Estate Investment Managers, residing in France 

(resigned on 1 July 2025) 

Mrs Anne Bon, Co-Head of Business Development/Structuring & COO of Structured Finance & Impact Private 

Equity, AXA Investment Management Paris, residing in France (appointed on 1 July 2025) 

Mrs Marion Le Morhedec, Director, Group Head of Fixed Income, AXA Investment Managers Paris, residing in 

France (resigned on 30 June 2025) 

Mr Geoffroy Reiss, Chief Operating Officer Core Investments, AXA Investment Managers Paris, residing in France 

(appointed on 1 July 2025) 

AXA Investment Managers represented by Mrs Caroline Portel, Global Chief Operating Officer, residing in France
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Investment Managers 

AXA Investment Managers Paris, Tour Majunga, La Défense 9, 6, place de la Pyramide - F-92800 Puteaux, 

France 

AXA Real Estate Investment Managers SGP, Tour Majunga, La Défense 9, 6, place de la Pyramide, F-92800 

Puteaux, France 

AXA Investment Managers UK Limited, 22 Bishopsgate London EC2N 4BQ, United Kingdom 

AXA Investment Managers US Inc., 100 West Putnam Avenue, 4th floor, Greenwich, CT 06830, United States 

of America 

AXA SPDB Investment Managers Company Limited, 1-7F, Block S2, No.5189 Binjiang Avenue, Pudong New 

Area, Shanghai, China 

Sub-Investment Managers 

AXA Investment Managers UK Limited, 22 Bishopsgate London EC2N 4BQ, United Kingdom 

AXA Investment Managers US Inc., 100 West Putnam Avenue, 4th floor, Greenwich, CT 06830, United States 

of America 

AXA Real Estate Investment Managers SGP, Tour Majunga, La Défense 9, 6, place de la Pyramide, F-92800 

Puteaux, France 

Agent to carry out Securities Lending and Repurchase Agreements Activities 

AXA Investment Managers GS Limited, 22 Bishopsgate London EC2N 4BQ, United Kingdom 

Depositary, Registrar and Transfer Agent, Domiciliary, Administrative and Paying Agent 

State Street Bank International GmbH, Luxembourg Branch, 49, avenue J.F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg, 

Grand Duchy of Luxembourg 

Auditor 

PricewaterhouseCoopers, Société coopérative, 2, rue Gerhard Mercator, L-2182 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of 

Luxembourg 

Legal Adviser 

Arendt & Medernach S.A., 41A, avenue J.F. Kennedy, L-2082 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg 
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The Full Prospectus, the Key Investor Information Documents (“KIID”), the Key Information Documents (“KID”), 

the Articles of Association and any other information published are available at the SICAV's registered office, 

at the office of the registrar agent, and at the offices of distributor agents outside of Luxembourg. 

The semi-annual and annual reports can be obtained at the registered office of the SICAV. Information on the 

issue and redemption prices is made available at the registered office of the SICAV. 

These documents may also be downloaded from the website https://funds.axa-im.com/.  

The financial year of the SICAV ends on 31 December of each year. 
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Sub-Funds List 

As at 30 June 2025, the SICAV consists of 71 active Sub-Funds, eligible for subscription: 

Sub-Funds Currency 

EQUITIES SUB-FUNDS:  

AXA World Funds - ACT Biodiversity USD 

AXA World Funds - ACT Clean Economy USD 

AXA World Funds - ACT Europe Equity EUR 

AXA World Funds - ACT Eurozone Equity EUR 

AXA World Funds - ACT Factors - Climate Equity Fund USD 

AXA World Funds - ACT Human Capital EUR 

AXA World Funds - AI & Metaverse USD 

AXA World Funds - AXA SPDB China A Opportunities CNH 

AXA World Funds - Defensive European Equity (note 1b) EUR 

AXA World Funds - Digital Economy USD 

AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Responsible Equity QI USD 

AXA World Funds - Euro Selection EUR 

AXA World Funds - Europe Equity (note 1b) EUR 

AXA World Funds - Europe ex-UK MicroCap EUR 

AXA World Funds - Europe Real Estate EUR 

AXA World Funds - Europe Small Cap EUR 

AXA World Funds - Evolving Trends USD 

AXA World Funds - Global Real Estate EUR 

AXA World Funds - Global Small Cap Equity QI (note 1b) USD 

AXA World Funds - Global Sustainable Equity USD 

AXA World Funds - Italy Equity EUR 

AXA World Funds - People & Planet Equity (note 1b) USD 

AXA World Funds - Robotech USD 

AXA World Funds - Social (note 1b) USD 

AXA World Funds - Sustainable Equity QI USD 

AXA World Funds - Sustainable Eurozone Equity (note 1b) EUR 

AXA World Funds - Switzerland Equity CHF 

AXA World Funds - UK Equity GBP 

AXA World Funds - US Growth USD 

BONDS SUB-FUNDS:  

AXA World Funds - ACT Dynamic Green Bonds USD 

AXA World Funds - ACT Emerging Markets Bonds USD 

AXA World Funds - ACT Green Bonds EUR 

AXA World Funds - ACT US High Yield Bonds Low Carbon USD 

AXA World Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds USD 

AXA World Funds - Emerging Market Short Duration Bonds (note 1b) USD 

AXA World Funds - Euro 7-10 EUR 

AXA World Funds - Euro Bonds EUR 

AXA World Funds - Euro Buy and Maintain Sustainable Credit EUR 

AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Plus EUR 

AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Short Duration EUR 

AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Total Return EUR 

AXA World Funds - Euro Government Bonds EUR 

AXA World Funds - Euro Inflation Bonds EUR 

AXA World Funds - Euro Long Duration Bonds EUR 

AXA World Funds - Euro Strategic Bonds EUR 
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Sub-Funds List (continued) 

Sub-Funds Currency 

BONDS SUB-FUNDS: (continued)  

AXA World Funds - Euro Sustainable Credit EUR 

AXA World Funds - Global Buy and Maintain Credit USD 

AXA World Funds - Global Convertibles EUR 

AXA World Funds - Global Emerging Markets Bonds USD 

AXA World Funds - Global High Yield Bonds USD 

AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds EUR 

AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds Redex EUR 

AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Short Duration Bonds USD 

AXA World Funds - Global Responsible Aggregate EUR 

AXA World Funds - Global Short Duration Bonds EUR 

AXA World Funds - Global Strategic Bonds USD 

AXA World Funds - Inflation Plus EUR 

AXA World Funds - US Credit Short Duration IG USD 

AXA World Funds - US Dynamic High Yield Bonds USD 

AXA World Funds - US Enhanced High Yield Bonds USD 

AXA World Funds - US High Yield Bonds USD 

AXA World Funds - US Short Duration High Yield Bonds USD 

BALANCED SUB-FUNDS:  

AXA World Funds - Defensive Optimal Income EUR 

AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation USD 

AXA World Funds - Global Flexible Property USD 

AXA World Funds - Global Income Generating Assets USD 

AXA World Funds - Global Income Generation EUR 

AXA World Funds - Global Optimal Income EUR 

AXA World Funds - Multi Asset People & Planet (note 1b) EUR 

AXA World Funds - Optimal Income EUR 

AXA World Funds - Selectiv’ Infrastructure EUR 
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Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Austria 

Some tasks of facilities agent are provided in Austria by AXA Investment Managers Deutschland GmbH, Thurn-

und-Taxis-Platz 6, 60313 Frankfurt am Main, Germany. 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in Austria, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Belgium 

Some tasks of facilities agent are provided in Belgium by CACEIS Belgium SA, Avenue du Port 86 C b320, B-

1000 Bruxelles. 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in Belgium, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Chile 

As at 30 June 2025, the following Sub-Funds are registered in Chile: 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Europe Equity 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Human Capital 

 AXA World Funds - Digital Economy 

 AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Short Duration Bonds (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Euro 7-10 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Plus 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Short Duration 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Government Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Inflation Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Strategic Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Europe Small Cap 

 AXA World Funds - Global Convertibles 

 AXA World Funds - Global Emerging Markets Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Income Generation 

 AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Short Duration Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Responsible Aggregate 

 AXA World Funds - Global Strategic Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Optimal Income 

 AXA World Funds - Robotech 

 AXA World Funds - Sustainable Eurozone Equity (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Switzerland Equity 

 AXA World Funds - US Credit Short Duration IG 

 AXA World Funds - US Dynamic High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - US High Yield Bonds 
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Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Cyprus 

As at 30 June 2025, the following Sub-Fund is registered in Cyprus: 

 AXA World Funds - US High Yield Bonds 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Denmark 

Some tasks of facilities agent are provided in Denmark by AXA Investment Managers Deutschland GmbH, Thurn-

und-Taxis-Platz 6, 60313 Frankfurt am Main, Deutschland. 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in Denmark, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Finland 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in Finland, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in France 

Some tasks of facilities agent are provided in France by BNP Paribas S.A., 16 boulevard des Italiens, 

75009 Paris. 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in France, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Germany 

Investors residing in Germany may obtain the Full Prospectus and the Key Information Documents (“KID”), the 

SICAV’s Articles of Association, the latest annual report or the latest semi-annual report, if published thereafter, 

free of charge from the information agent in Germany, AXA Investment Managers Deutschland GmbH, Thurn-

und-Taxis-Platz 6, 60313 Frankfurt am Main, Deutschland. They may also request the net asset value per share, 

the latest issue, conversion and redemption prices as well as any other financial information relating to the 

SICAV available to shareholders at the registered office of the SICAV. 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in Germany, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Greece 

As at 30 June 2025, the following Sub-Fund is registered in Greece: 

 AXA World Funds - US High Yield Bonds  
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Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Hong Kong 

As at 30 June 2025, the following Sub-Funds are authorised by Securities and Futures Commission in Hong 

Kong and are available to Hong Kong residents: 

 AXA World Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Digital Economy 

 AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Responsible Equity QI 

 AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Short Duration Bonds (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Europe Real Estate 

 AXA World Funds - Evolving Trends  

 AXA World Funds - Global High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Income Generating Assets 

 AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Real Estate 

 AXA World Funds - Global Strategic Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - People & Planet Equity (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Sustainable Equity QI 

 AXA World Funds - US Growth 

 AXA World Funds - US High Yield Bonds 

In relation to Note 2 d) "Valuation of Investments" of this report, please note that the assets of the SICAV are 

valued in line with applicable AXA IM Valuation Standards. 

Sub-Funds others than the aforementioned are not authorised by the Securities and Futures Commission in 

Hong Kong and are not available to Hong Kong residents. 

The Hong Kong representative is AXA Investment Managers Asia Limited of Suites 3603 - 05, 36/F One Taikoo 

Place, Taikoo Place 979 King’s Road Quarry Bay, Hong-Kong, China. 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Iceland 

As at 30 June 2025, the following Sub-Funds are registered in Iceland: 

 AXA World Funds - Europe Small Cap 

 AXA World Funds - Global Small Cap Equity QI (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Robotech 

 AXA World Funds - Sustainable Equity QI 
 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Ireland 

Some tasks of facilities agent are provided in Ireland by AXA Investment Managers Paris, Tour Majunga, La 

Défense 9, 6, place de la Pyramide - F-92800 Puteaux, France. 

As at 30 June 2025, the following Sub-Funds are registered in Ireland: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Short Duration Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Sustainable Equity QI 

 AXA World Funds - US Short Duration High Yield Bonds 
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Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Italy 

The representative in Italy is AXA IM Paris - Sede Secondaria Italiana. 

The correspondent banks in Italy are the following: 

- BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch, 3, Piazza Lina Bo Bardi, I-20124 Milan 

- Cacéis Bank, Italy Branch, 1-3, place Valhubert 75206 Parigi (Francia) and operational office in Piazza Cavour 

2, 20121 Milan 

- Allfunds Bank S.A.U., Italian Branch, 6, Via Bocchetto, I-20123 Milan 

- State Street Bank International GmbH, Succursale Italia, 10, Via Ferrante Aporti, I-20125 Milan 

- Société Générale S.p.A., 19, Via Santa Chiara, I-10122 Turin 

- RBC Investor & Treasury Services Succursale di Milano, 26, Via Vittor Pisani, I-20124 Milan 

- Banca Monte dei Paschi di Siena S.p.A., 3, Via Ludovico Grossi, I-46100 Mantova 

 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in Italy, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Korea 

The representative in Korea is Kyobo AXA Investment Managers Co Ltd (together with Kim and Chang), Kyobo 

building, 1, Jongno-1 ga, Jongno-gu, Seoul, 110-714, South Korea. 

As at 30 June 2025, the following Sub-Funds are registered in Korea: 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Green Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - AI & Metaverse 

 AXA World Funds - Digital Economy 

 AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Responsible Equity QI 

 AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Short Duration Bonds (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Plus 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Total Return 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Sustainable Credit 

 AXA World Funds - Europe Equity 

 AXA World Funds - Evolving Trends 

 AXA World Funds - Global Convertibles  

 AXA World Funds - Global Emerging Markets Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Real Estate 

 AXA World Funds - Global Responsible Aggregate 

 AXA World Funds - Global Strategic Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Optimal Income 

 AXA World Funds - Robotech 

 AXA World Funds - Sustainable Equity QI 

 AXA World Funds - US Dynamic High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - US Growth 

 AXA World Funds - US High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - US Short Duration High Yield Bonds 
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Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Liechtenstein 

Some tasks of facilities agent are provided in Liechtenstein by AXA Investment Managers Deutschland GmbH, 

Thurn-und-Taxis-Platz 6, 60313 Frankfurt am Main, Deutschland. 

As at 30 June 2025, the following Sub-Funds are registered in Liechtenstein: 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Clean Economy 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Dynamic Green Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Emerging Markets Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Factors - Climate Equity Fund 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Green Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - ACT US High Yield Bonds Low Carbon  

 AXA World Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Defensive European Equity (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Digital Economy 

 AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Short Duration Bonds (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Short Duration 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Total Return 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Inflation Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Europe Real Estate 

 AXA World Funds - Europe Small Cap  

 AXA World Funds - Evolving Trends  

 AXA World Funds - Global Convertibles 

 AXA World Funds - Global Flexible Property 

 AXA World Funds - Global High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds Redex 

 AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Short Duration Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Optimal Income 

 AXA World Funds - Global Real Estate  

 AXA World Funds - Global Short Duration Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Small Cap Equity QI (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Global Sustainable Equity  

 AXA World Funds - Global Strategic Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Inflation Plus  

 AXA World Funds - Italy Equity 

 AXA World Funds - People & Planet Equity (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Robotech 

 AXA World Funds - Sustainable Equity QI 

 AXA World Funds - Switzerland Equity 

 AXA World Funds - US Credit Short Duration IG 

 AXA World Funds - US Dynamic High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - US Enhanced High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - US High Yield Bonds 
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Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in the Netherlands 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in the Netherlands, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Norway 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in Norway, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Portugal 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in Portugal, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Emerging Markets Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Eurozone Equity 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Factors - Climate Equity Fund 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Buy and Maintain Sustainable Credit 

 AXA World Funds - Global Buy and Maintain Credit 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

 AXA World Funds - Selectiv’ Infrastructure 

 AXA World Funds - Sustainable Equity QI  

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Spain 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in Spain, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Singapore 

The representative in Singapore is AXA Investment Managers Asia (Singapore) Ltd, 138 Market Street #10-01, 

CapitaGreen, Singapore 048946. 

As at 30 June 2025, the following Sub-Funds are registered in Singapore: 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Biodiversity 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Clean Economy 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Europe Equity 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Green Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Human Capital 

 AXA World Funds - ACT US High Yield Bonds Low Carbon  

 AXA World Funds - AI & Metaverse 

 AXA World Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Digital Economy 

 AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Responsible Equity QI 

 AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Short Duration Bonds (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Plus 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Short Duration 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Total Return 

 AXA World Funds - Euro Selection 
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Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Singapore (continued) 

 AXA World Funds - Europe Real Estate 

 AXA World Funds - Europe Small Cap 

 AXA World Funds - Evolving Trends  

 AXA World Funds - Global Convertibles 

 AXA World Funds - Global Emerging Markets Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Flexible Property 

 AXA World Funds - Global High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Income Generation 

 AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds Redex 

 AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Short Duration Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Optimal Income 

 AXA World Funds - Global Real Estate  

 AXA World Funds - Global Responsible Aggregate  

 AXA World Funds - Global Small Cap Equity QI (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Global Short Duration Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Global Strategic Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - Italy Equity 

 AXA World Funds - Optimal Income 

 AXA World Funds - People & Planet Equity (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Robotech 

 AXA World Funds - Selectiv’ Infrastructure 

 AXA World Funds - Social (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Sustainable Equity QI 

 AXA World Funds - Switzerland Equity 

 AXA World Funds - US Credit Short Duration IG 

 AXA World Funds - US Dynamic High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - US Enhanced High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - US Growth 

 AXA World Funds - US High Yield Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - US Short Duration High Yield Bonds 
  

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Sweden 

Some tasks of facilities agent are provided in Sweden by AXA Investment Managers Deutschland GmbH, Thurn-

und-Taxis-Platz 6, 60313 Frankfurt am Main, Deutschland. 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in Sweden, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Switzerland 

The Prospectus and the Key Information Documents as well as the Articles of Association of the SICAV, the 

annual and semi-annual reports and the list of changes in the portfolios during the reference period can be 

obtained free of charge at the registered office of the Swiss Representative in Zurich which is: 

 

FIRST INDEPENDENT FUND SERVICES Ltd., Feldeggstrasse 12, 8008 Zurich. 
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Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Switzerland (continued) 

As from 1 December 2023, the Swiss Paying Agent is NPB New Private Bank Ltd, Limmatquai 1, 8001 Zurich, 

Switzerland. 

 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in Switzerland, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

 AXA World Funds - Global Income Generating Assets 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in Taiwan 

The representative in Taiwan is Capital Gateway Securities Investment Consulting Enterprise 9F, No.171, Sung-

De Rd., Taipei City 110, Taiwan, R.O.C. 

As at 30 June 2025, the following Sub-Funds are registered in Taiwan: 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Clean Economy 

 AXA World Funds - Digital Economy 

 AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Responsible Equity QI 

 AXA World Funds - Europe Real Estate 

 AXA World Funds - Europe Small Cap 

 AXA World Funds - Global Responsible Aggregate 

 AXA World Funds - Optimal Income 

 AXA World Funds - US High Yield Bonds 

Regarding the Distribution of the SICAV in the United Kingdom 

The facilities, marketing and sales agent in the United Kingdom is AXA Investment Managers UK Ltd., 

22 Bishopsgate, London EC2N 4BQ United Kingdom. 

As at 30 June 2025, all Sub-Funds are registered in the United Kingdom, apart from: 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Emerging Markets Bonds 

 AXA World Funds - ACT Factors - Climate Equity Fund 

 AXA World Funds - AXA SPDB China A Opportunities 

 AXA World Funds - Defensive European Equity (note 1b) 

 AXA World Funds - Europe ex-UK Microcap 

 AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

 AXA World Funds - Global Income Generating Assets 

 AXA World Funds - Global Sustainable Equity 
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Dear Shareholders, 

Your Board of Directors is pleased to report on the progress of your SICAV for the period from 1 January 2025 

to 30 June 2025. 

The financial markets through 30 June 2025 

In this first half of 2025, taken as a whole, the global economy was characterized by more modest growth and 

stabilising inflation. The focus was on the evolution of US policies, seen as a major change. Trump’s unorthodox 

economic policy shifts resulted indeed in some financial market volatility over the period, with an 

implementation level that went far beyond expectations, in particular as regards to the US tariffs policy, still 

under fierce negotiation at the end of the period. This has led to a high level of uncertainty, a break in the 

sustained pace of expansion of the US economy, a global negative impact on sentiment and a threat to the 

economic outlook more generally. This high level of uncertainty was factored in by the central banks. 

 

In the euro area, inflation continued to fall, and while activity improved, it remained subdued, maintaining 

opened the way for more monetary policy support. Headline inflation fell from 2.4% in December 2024 to 2% in 

June 2025, following the same trend as ‘core’ inflation which fell to 2.3% from 2.7% on the same period. In 

part, this reflected ongoing economic weakness, even if GDP growth recovered from a quasi-stagnation across 

2023, rising by 1.2% year-on-year in 2024 and 0.6% quarter-on-quarter in the first quarter (Q1) of 2025. 

Germany recovered some colour in Q1 2025 with a 0.4% GDP growth, its highest level since the third quarter 

of 2022, after contracting in 2024. Spanish growth continued at a strong 0.6% pace in Q1 2025, while France 

just managed to reach a slightly positive 0.1% dynamic. Specifically, growth headwinds appear to have shifted 

more towards demand deficiency from supply constrained – although unemployment remained at record lows 

(6.3% in May 2025 as in December 2024). As such, the European Central Bank (ECB) saw more scope to 

support growth with easier monetary policy. The ECB cut its main deposit facility rate from 3.00% in December 

2024 to 2% in June 2025, by four 25 basis points steps. At the end of the period Europe has responded to the 

US’s apparent geopolitical shift in direction over support to Ukraine and for wider European security. The 

European Union has announced an “EU ReArm” policy, lifting restrictions on national borrowing, easing triggers 

for excessive deficit proceedings, for defence spending. Germany has undertaken an unprecedent fiscal easing, 

focusing on infrastructure spending, a spectacular change of regime that required a change of its constitution. 

 

In the United-Kingdom, the economy expanded 0.7% in Q1 2025, after stagnating in the second half of 2024, 

with most factors but public expenditure contributing to this dynamic. In part, that likely also reflected activity 

brought forward ahead of US tariff and UK business tax changes. Over the period the labour market continued 

its easing trend, the unemployment rate rising to 4.6% in the 3-month to April 2025 from 4.4% in December. 

However, wage growth remained elevated. This underpinned concerns about inflation, the headline rate raised 

from 2.5% in December 2024 to 3.6% in June 2025, core inflation raising at the same time to 3.7% from 3.2%, 

while services inflation remained elevated at 4.7%. The Bank of England continued its cautious policy easing 

with two more 25 bps cuts, bringing its rates to 4.25%. Uncertainty was still surrounding the UK public finances, 

with an effective deficit in Q1 2025 worse than forecasted. 

 

The US economy contracted at an annualized rate of 0.5% in the first quarter of 2025 (2nd estimate), notably 

because of a surge in imports, businesses and consumers anticipating higher costs following the tariff 

announcements. This was an important step down after two and a half years of robust growth. The labour 

market stabilised somewhat, the unemployment rate standing at 4.1% in December 2024 and June 2025. 

Inflation edged down, with the headline rate slowing to 2.7% in June 2025 from 2,9% in December 2024, 

reflecting improvement in core inflation to 2.9% from 3.2%. This continued disinflation owed much to supply-

side improvement. In part this reflected labour supply growth from strong immigration in recent years, although 

immigration flows slowed markedly from 2024. After three cuts in the second half of 2024, bringing the Fed 

Funds rate to 4.5%, the Fed turned to a “no hurry” mode, deferring further easing given the level of uncertainty 

described above and the likely increase in inflation related to the new tariffs policy. 

 



AXA World Funds 

 

Directors' Report 

 

24 ▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

The financial markets through 30 June 2025 (continued) 

The Chinese housing market was still showing contraction, with further declines in prices, new home prices 

falling by 3.5% YoY in May 2025. This has continued to weigh both on household spending and on China’s 

entangled local governments and banking system. Both contributed to slowing economic activity. Compared to 

2024 however, China’s GDP growth stabilized at 5.4% annualized in Q1 2025, edging a bit lower in Q2 at 5.2%. 

This again reflected significant stimulus on behalf of the Chinese government and central bank. China continues 

to skirt outright deflation; after averaging at 0.2% in 2024, inflation stood at 0.1% YoY in June 2025, after a 

series of 4 releases in negative territory. The significant stimulus announced at the end of 2024 was quantified 

at the National People’s Congress in March 2025, with a GDP growth target at 5% for 2025. 

 

Japan confirmed having moved more decisively away from its own decades long battle with deflation. Headline 

inflation rose up to a highest level of 4% year-on-year in January 2025, decreasing a bit to 3.5% as of end of 

May. This encouraged the Bank of Japan (BoJ) to tighten policy as most other jurisdictions were in a rate cutting 

cycle. The BoJ raised its main policy rate a second time in January 2025, bringing it at 0.50%. In Q1 2025 GDP 

was flat, government spending and net trade were a drag, after three consecutive quarters of a positive dynamic 

helped by a rebound in real income which led to a stronger consumption. 

 

Looking forward we could expect the US tariffs negotiations to come to a conclusion, a 15% average increase 

is generally anticipated. This should translate into an increase in inflation in the US, yet to be seen. The global 

economy is viewed as adjusting to the new US policies and slowing, with several economies to brush with 

recession and most developed regions’ central banks to pursue more monetary policy easing. 

Main SICAV’s events from 1 January 2025 to 30 June 2025 

We inform you that the assets under management of the SICAV amount to EUR 37,120,132,537 as at 

30 June 2025. 

I. Creation and launch of a sub-fund 

o AXA World Funds - Defensive European Equity. This new sub-fund was launched on 31 March 2025. 

- The objective of the sub-fund is to seek a long-term return, in EUR, through an exposure to the 

MSCI Europe Climate Paris Aligned Index with lower volatility, and to seek to offer a drawdown 

buffer up to 15% in comparison to the Benchmark on a quarterly basis, while capping the 

performance, through the use of derivatives, and to apply an ESG approach. The sub-fund will be 

actively managed. The Management Company will have discretion over the composition of the sub-

fund’s portfolio and will be able to take positions outside of the Benchmark’s composition (these 

will typically not represent more than 20% of net assets of the sub-fund).  

II. Liquidation of a sub-fund 

o AXA World Funds - ACT European High Yield Bonds Low Carbon has been liquidated on 

13 January 2025. This sub-fund was launched on 11 March 2022. 

III. Merger of sub-funds 

o AXA World Funds - Euro Short Duration Bonds merged into AXA World Funds - Euro Strategic Bonds 

on 29 April 2025. 

o AXA World Funds - Euro Sustainable Bonds merged into AXA World Funds - Euro Bonds on 

29 April 2025. 
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Main SICAV’s events from 1 January 2025 to 30 June 2025 (continued) 

IV. Renaming of sub-funds  

On 21 May 2025: 

 From AXA Word Funds - ACT Emerging Markets Short Duration Bonds Low Carbon into AXA Word 

Funds - Emerging Markets Short Duration Bonds. 

 From AXA World Funds - ACT Social Progress into AXA World Funds - Social. 

 From AXA World Funds - ACT Multi Asset Optimal Impact into AXA World Funds - Multi Asset People 

& Planet. 

 From AXA World Funds - Framlington Sustainable Europe into AXA World Funds - Europe Equity  

 From AXA World Funds - Framlington Sustainable Eurozone into AXA World Funds - Sustainable 

Eurozone Equity. 

V. Composition of the Board of Directors 

We inform you that, as there were no changes since the beginning of the year 2025, your Board of Directors is 

still composed, as at 30 June 2025 as follows: 

Geoffroy Reiss, Chairman 

Martin Burke 

Emmanuel Dendauw 

Jean-Louis Laforge 

Matthieu Tonneau 

 

The Board of Directors 

30 June 2025 

 

 

 

Note: the figures stated in this report are historical and not necessarily indicative of future performance. 
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 Combined AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

  ACT Biodiversity  ACT Clean Economy 

 EUR USD  USD 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  34,226,055,157  239,393,028   136,919,136  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  1,997,748,110  37,733,480   29,798,824  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  36,223,803,267  277,126,508   166,717,960  
      

Cash and cash equivalent  660,227,950  5,973,747   2,862,633  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  170,575,781  -   -  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  108,434,806  1,975,195   42,048  

Swap Income receivable  230,816  -   -  

Interest accruals  322,102,267  -   -  

Accrued securities lending income  1,216,144  -   885  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  19,954,458  180,603   312,696  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  89,002,641  127,721   1,337,940  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  2,046,421  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  9,563,240  -   -  

Options at market value  29,641,122  -   -  

Other receivables  1,505,172  11,695   9,804  

Total assets   37,638,304,085  285,395,469   171,283,966  
      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  16,012,104  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  308,650,114  -   -  

Payables resulting from redemptions  58,454,294  115,263   149,153  

Swap income payable  1,334,441  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  1,502,467  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  5,209,782  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  77,600,843  -   -  

Options at market value  823,899  -   -  

Accrued expenses  31,336,084  97,227   189,763  

Dividend payable  12,048,723  -   -  

Other payables  5,192,833  23,499   12,155  

Total liabilities   518,165,584  235,989   351,071  
      

NET ASSET VALUE  37,120,138,501  285,159,480   170,932,895  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 ACT Dynamic Green 

Bonds 

ACT Emerging Markets 

Bonds 

 ACT Europe Equity 

 USD USD  EUR 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  111,637,535  67,934,812   246,552,199  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  8,004,084  1,870,572   64,910,518  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  119,641,619  69,805,384   311,462,717  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  9,499,858  2,366,850   1,260,815  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  2,932,755  -   -  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  29,639  -   25,576  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  1,585,968  873,718   -  

Accrued securities lending income  212  747   1,790  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  -  -   564,324  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  81,856  6,885   -  

Total assets   133,771,907  73,053,584   313,315,222  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  3,257,402  -   -  

Payables resulting from redemptions  -  -   147,654  

Swap income payable  12,135  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  658,498  266,864   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  5,124  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  816,667  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  44,863  27,641   128,348  

Dividend payable  -  -   -  

Other payables  1,001  11,652   6,149  

Total liabilities   4,795,690  306,157   282,151  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  128,976,217   72,747,427   313,033,071  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 ACT Eurozone Equity ACT Factors - Climate 

Equity Fund 

 ACT Green Bonds 

 EUR USD  EUR 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  205,739,329  11,301,087   1,262,914,312  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  68,966,611  2,292,773   (57,162,780) 

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  274,705,940  13,593,860   1,205,751,532  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  4,371,476  181,434   30,183,008  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  -  242,602   -  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  233  -   205,885  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  -  -   14,283,775  

Accrued securities lending income  1,072  -   -  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  192,056  26,442   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  150,898   7,460,001  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   39,992  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  19,387   -  

Total assets   279,270,777  14,214,623   1,257,924,193  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  -  -   10,508,176  

Payables resulting from redemptions  690  1,797   1,140,178  

Swap income payable  -  -   62,639  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   3,803,254  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  298,940  6,687   427,814  

Dividend payable  -  -   15,044  

Other payables  2,076  19,981   163,183  

Total liabilities   301,706  28,465   16,120,288  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  278,969,071   14,186,158   1,241,803,905  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 ACT Human Capital ACT US High Yield Bonds 

Low Carbon 

 AI & Metaverse 

 EUR USD  USD 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  137,038,499  15,101,965   22,299,765  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  8,254,506  13,526   6,416,228  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  145,293,005  15,115,491   28,715,993  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  1,030,287  627,197   630,609  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  -  149,782   -  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  8,703  -   64,171  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  -  245,684   -  

Accrued securities lending income  1,872  33,010   -  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  292,622  -   12,079  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  68,213   143,532  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  9,409   138  

Total assets   146,626,489  16,248,786   29,566,522  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  -  28,873   -  

Payables resulting from redemptions  43,242  350   2,721  

Swap income payable  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  245,298  15,135   29,300  

Dividend payable  -  -   -  

Other payables  3,680  27,794   1,647  

Total liabilities   292,220  72,152   33,668  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  146,334,269   16,176,634   29,532,854  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Asian Short Duration 

Bonds 

AXA SPDB China A 

Opportunities 

 Defensive European 

Equity (note 1b) 

 USD CNH  EUR 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  134,402,632  83,282,277   19,445,753  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  979,324  8,326,554   562,107  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  135,381,956  91,608,831   20,007,860  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  1,008,000  1,136,807   232,705  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  4,034,927  324,430   -  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  350,344  -   -  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  1,752,331  -   -  

Accrued securities lending income  29,636  -   -  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  -  196,433   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  302,233  2,361   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   499,532  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  83  106,036   -  

Total assets   142,859,510  93,374,898   20,740,097  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  1,000,000  324,109   396,999  

Payables resulting from redemptions  264,493  -   -  

Swap income payable  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  123,480  -   9,806  

Dividend payable  210,289  -   -  

Other payables  24,733  115,181   -  

Total liabilities   1,622,995  439,290   406,805  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  141,236,515   92,935,608   20,333,292  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Defensive Optimal 

Income 

Digital Economy  Emerging Markets 

Responsible Equity QI 

 EUR USD  USD 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  144,545,516  340,553,577   79,838,558  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  2,888,119  203,732,207   12,815,897  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  147,433,635  544,285,784   92,654,455  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  11,407,312  12,086,151   584,941  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  62,222  13,117,809   5,564  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  22,715  384,444   10,130  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  1,071,273  -   -  

Accrued securities lending income  -  6,606   191  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  73,248  138,374   408,532  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  1,146,870  4,477,316   95,550  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  51,775   3,177  

Total assets   161,217,275  574,548,259   93,762,540  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  3,679,657  -   -  

Payables resulting from redemptions  369,559  1,632,074   84,298  

Swap income payable  30,556  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  12,563  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  1,855,246  -   -  

Options at market value  618,934  -   -  

Accrued expenses  171,793  577,714   60,526  

Dividend payable  -  23   -  

Other payables  14,345  39,529   488,341  

Total liabilities   6,752,653  2,249,340   633,165  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  154,464,622   572,298,919   93,129,375  



AXA World Funds 
 

Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2025 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

32 ▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Emerging Markets Short 

Duration Bonds (note 1b) 

Euro 7-10  Euro Bonds 

 USD EUR  EUR 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  227,371,587  229,268,981   976,858,088  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  667,109  2,352,424   (14,359,492) 

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  228,038,696  231,621,405   962,498,596  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  9,943,429  2,095,095   3,998,216  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  1,560,270  -   2,500,000  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  60,001  2,726,834   2,717,997  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  3,397,001  3,150,036   10,686,913  

Accrued securities lending income  23,611  6,838   26,376  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  1,054,046  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  25,350  -   -  

Total assets   244,102,404  239,600,208   982,428,098  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  3,699,785  670,079   12,713,014  

Payables resulting from redemptions  1,066,043  293,024   4,818,756  

Swap income payable  -  10,694   42,778  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  205,685   286,280  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  649,336   2,597,344  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  154,728  131,292   554,746  

Dividend payable  184,549  -   -  

Other payables  44,902  13,645   38,707  

Total liabilities   5,150,007  1,973,755   21,051,625  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  238,952,397   237,626,453   961,376,473  



AXA World Funds 
 

Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2025 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Euro Buy and Maintain 

Sustainable Credit 

Euro Credit Plus  Euro Credit Short 

Duration 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  136,503,320  1,135,265,121   3,050,626,966  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  (1,657,271) 14,371,174   56,891,996  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  134,846,049  1,149,636,295   3,107,518,962  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  156,056  2,199,569   41,312,697  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  -  698,691   -  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  42  1,547,226   7,569,756  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  1,689,832  15,683,265   38,565,756  

Accrued securities lending income  5,684  37,301   47,032  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   16,506  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  6,000  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  -   40  

Total assets   136,703,663  1,169,802,347   3,195,030,749  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  472,530  9,515,000   -  

Payables resulting from redemptions  265  1,850,337   3,931,785  

Swap income payable  -  106,944   90  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  310,235   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  241,800   543,075  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  6,493,361   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  30,149  590,197   1,091,410  

Dividend payable  -  9,985   -  

Other payables  22,879  123,088   187,756  

Total liabilities   525,823  19,240,947   5,754,116  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  136,177,840   1,150,561,400   3,189,276,633  



AXA World Funds 
 

Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2025 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Euro Credit Total Return Euro Government Bonds  Euro Inflation Bonds 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  3,890,735,502  1,352,764,632   328,680,543  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  53,990,940  (51,301,858)  (18,811,390) 

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  3,944,726,442  1,301,462,774   309,869,153  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  35,018,338  1,551,796   1,805,281  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  15,708,230  -   5,297,596  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  16,920,918  4,869,234   11,793  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  57,089,599  9,509,177   1,881,337  

Accrued securities lending income  77,143  35,691   8,115  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  2,338,693  -   184,994  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  125,580  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  -   -  

Total assets   4,072,004,943  1,317,428,672   319,058,269  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  81,882,845  -   5,120,271  

Payables resulting from redemptions  3,548,649  11,030,884   28,431  

Swap income payable  840,556  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  212,660   74,878  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  51,019,265  -   58,949  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  3,059,687  377,243   111,067  

Dividend payable  1,435,927  -   -  

Other payables  368,433  40,030   11,428  

Total liabilities   142,155,362  11,660,817   5,405,024  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  3,929,849,581   1,305,767,855   313,653,245  



AXA World Funds 
 

Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2025 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Euro Long Duration Bonds Euro Selection  Euro Strategic Bonds 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  67,804,577  40,566,018   514,480,545  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  (3,436,596) 5,763,339   4,371,961  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  64,367,981  46,329,357   518,852,506  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  498,290  335,843   4,613,755  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  453,051  -   12,013,333  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  95,201  58   676,527  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  976,703  -   6,428,200  

Accrued securities lending income  1,185  965   7,604  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  -  112,255   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   487,255  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  -   -  

Total assets   66,392,411  46,778,478   543,079,180  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  -  -   17,545,201  

Payables resulting from redemptions  239,013  20,943   165,256  

Swap income payable  3,056  -   50,000  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  81,865  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  185,525  -   3,339,443  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  55,842  66,367   211,108  

Dividend payable  -  -   -  

Other payables  1,392  9,644   21,516  

Total liabilities   566,693  96,954   21,332,524  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  65,825,718   46,681,524   521,746,656  



AXA World Funds 
 

Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2025 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Euro Sustainable Credit Europe Equity (note 1b)  Europe ex-UK MicroCap 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  638,311,821  1,083,548,534   231,919,843  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  8,225,783  220,786,838   28,968,027  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  646,537,604  1,304,335,372   260,887,870  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  809,068  4,180,791   1,100,001  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  3,254,142  -   207,163  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  144,277  872,642   82,497  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  8,900,227  -   -  

Accrued securities lending income  15,505  6,514   5,551  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  -  3,290,511   173,517  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  -   -  

Total assets   659,660,823  1,312,685,830   262,456,599  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  -  -   1,839,576  

Payables resulting from redemptions  198,323  2,796,352   443,174  

Swap income payable  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  167,810  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  225,342  917,356   4,322,474  

Dividend payable  -  -   -  

Other payables  62,182  44,716   67,563  

Total liabilities   653,657  3,758,424   6,672,787  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  659,007,166   1,308,927,406   255,783,812  



AXA World Funds 
 

Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2025 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Europe Real Estate Europe Small Cap  Evolving Trends 

 EUR EUR  USD 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  393,356,308  196,494,364   442,370,571  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  19,151,499  12,024,399   142,253,044  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  412,507,807  208,518,763   584,623,615  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  -  567,492   15,565,901  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  649,368  200,617   -  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  11,824  2,072   251,949  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  -  -   -  

Accrued securities lending income  11,079  5,346   7,253  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  3,596,788  578,250   625,209  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  571,756  -   2,752,248  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  -   33,349  

Total assets   417,348,622  209,872,540   603,859,524  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  179,127  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  1,670,364  784,962   -  

Payables resulting from redemptions  172,458  275,699   562,962  

Swap income payable  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  4,665   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  418,761  209,450   752,375  

Dividend payable  16,226  -   -  

Other payables  223,952  24,183   27,996  

Total liabilities   2,680,888  1,298,959   1,343,333  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  414,667,734   208,573,581   602,516,191  



AXA World Funds 
 

Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2025 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Global Buy and Maintain 

Credit 

Global Convertibles  Global Dynamic 

Allocation 

 USD EUR  USD 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  81,352,332  266,922,280   9,322,929  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  (1,965,644) 12,717,818   1,108,326  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  79,386,688  279,640,098   10,431,255  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  740,352  4,676,282   912,277  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  -  4,586,349   -  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  687  35,003   -  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  1,007,512  964,861   -  

Accrued securities lending income  6,021  44,698   -  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  677,440   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   91,758  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  22,909  642,246   -  

Total assets   81,164,169  291,266,977   11,435,290  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from redemptions  -  10,354   -  

Swap income payable  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  310,098  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  25,332  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   112,562  

Accrued expenses  23,382  160,023   5,303  

Dividend payable  -  -   -  

Other payables  6,713  731,448   -  

Total liabilities   365,525  901,825   117,865  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  80,798,644   290,365,152   11,317,425  



AXA World Funds 
 

Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2025 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Global Emerging Markets 

Bonds 

Global Flexible Property  Global High Yield Bonds 

 USD USD  USD 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  348,597,307  102,481,179   1,079,630,267  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  (9,249,464) 4,674,532   27,524,877  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  339,347,843  107,155,711   1,107,155,144  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  8,492,121  1,157,069   54,991,957  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  745,949  -   5,843,997  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  113,390  19,159   647,253  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  6,238,889  540,794   18,699,239  

Accrued securities lending income  32,959  1,390   129,851  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  -  279,525   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  3,019,875  566,637   2,812,313  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  2,943   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  689,473  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  48,963  22,159   -  

Total assets   358,729,462  109,745,387   1,190,279,754  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  4,395,808  -   18,447,254  

Payables resulting from redemptions  242,927  212,421   1,146,198  

Swap income payable  11,917  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  228,761  129,628   745,912  

Dividend payable  16,870  12,445   194,661  

Other payables  70,853  59,249   225,625  

Total liabilities   4,967,136  413,743   20,759,650  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  353,762,326   109,331,644   1,169,520,104  



AXA World Funds 
 

Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2025 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Global Income Generating 

Assets 

Global Income Generation  Global Inflation Bonds 

 USD EUR  EUR 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  49,365,527  331,686,289   1,062,104,056  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  624,512  (9,732,646)  (134,670,454) 

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  49,990,039  321,953,643   927,433,602  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  3,283,669  6,261,046   6,684,190  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  118,649  3,137,717   11,113,558  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  -  21,704   189,012  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  292,280  2,724,426   3,834,417  

Accrued securities lending income  -  8,418   82,909  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  126,975  381,574   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  597  3,247,466   16,098,992  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  60,034  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  5,743,752   -  

Other receivables  832  -   212,953  

Total assets   53,873,075  343,479,746   965,649,633  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  53,402  7,113,227   9,840,438  

Payables resulting from redemptions  -  1,048,272   669,948  

Swap income payable  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  315,418   359,537  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   271,305  

Options at market value  128,035  -   -  

Accrued expenses  19,426  392,656   487,023  

Dividend payable  -  1,351,011   19,787  

Other payables  24,050  126,181   56,274  

Total liabilities   224,913  10,346,765   11,704,312  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  53,648,162   333,132,981   953,945,321  



AXA World Funds 
 

Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2025 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Global Inflation Bonds 

Redex 

Global Inflation Short 

Duration Bonds 

 Global Optimal Income 

 EUR USD  EUR 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  43,023,447  1,279,488,991   479,377,712  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  (2,511,263) 30,642,311   106,444,824  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  40,512,184  1,310,131,302   585,822,536  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  578,169  8,096,924   10,327,253  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  1,842,636  14,332,757   18,199,586  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  689  36,556,899   97,504  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  177,128  4,096,466   803,234  

Accrued securities lending income  3,050  -   14,184  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  -  -   552,036  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  656,859  7,468,283   2,882,327  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  3,547   1,051,685  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   15,566,746  

Other receivables  -  163,427   -  

Total assets   43,770,715  1,380,849,605   635,317,091  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  -  37,364,818   18,515,768  

Payables resulting from redemptions  1,784,240  7,221,144   776,365  

Swap income payable  -  -   3,362  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  359,301  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  23,707   3,258,787  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  30,689  501,902   792,975  

Dividend payable  -  136,805   -  

Other payables  14,149  -   46,005  

Total liabilities   2,188,379  45,248,376   23,393,262  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  41,582,336   1,335,601,229   611,923,829  



AXA World Funds 
 

Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2025 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Global Real Estate Global Responsible 

Aggregate 

 Global Short Duration 

Bonds 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  336,006,599  702,037,529   110,203,474  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  (1,688,914) (63,014,863)  (1,052,799) 

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  334,317,685  639,022,666   109,150,675  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  1,573,743  19,679,521   2,799,330  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  19,571  -   4,006,111  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  17,560  4,313,233   493,903  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  -  6,549,844   1,449,317  

Accrued securities lending income  1,237  40,532   2,438  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  1,497,806  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  4,699,428   1,743,243  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  95,823   42,989  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  -   -  

Total assets   337,427,602  674,401,047   119,688,006  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  428,358  4,190,987   4,801,806  

Payables resulting from redemptions  186,194  152,899   111,602  

Swap income payable  -  38,476   12,222  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  14  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  2,508,976   742,098  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  352,246  329,859   59,308  

Dividend payable  15  104   -  

Other payables  310,237  246,512   22,753  

Total liabilities   1,277,064  7,467,813   5,749,789  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  336,150,538   666,933,234   113,938,217  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Global Small Cap Equity 

QI (note 1b) 

Global Strategic Bonds  Global Sustainable Equity 

 USD USD  USD 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  132,164,274  643,410,215   10,343,908  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  7,865,109  (22,831,981)  455,011  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  140,029,383  620,578,234   10,798,919  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  1,062,188  36,367,801   271,308  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  -  1,997,333   -  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  23,408  157,101   -  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  -  7,509,700   -  

Accrued securities lending income  2,405  46,155   -  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  233,876  -   7,026  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  265,882  1,094,265   285  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  1,214  106,342   129  

Total assets   141,618,356  667,856,931   11,077,667  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  -  2,706,288   -  

Payables resulting from redemptions  244,713  542,441   -  

Swap income payable  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  2,108,673   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  232,672  491,172   6,496  

Dividend payable  -  2,617,828   -  

Other payables  63,973  70,919   289  

Total liabilities   541,358  8,537,321   6,785  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  141,076,998   659,319,610   11,070,882  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Inflation Plus Italy Equity  Multi Asset People & 

Planet (note 1b) 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  103,060,281  27,252,744   113,380,427  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  (1,425,006) 7,865,020   8,767,820  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  101,635,275  35,117,764   122,148,247  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  1,372,118  93,937   4,365,877  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  1,606,350  37,822   604,845  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  617,693  8,088   371,094  

Swap Income receivable  50,687  -   -  

Interest accruals  878,502  -   468,773  

Accrued securities lending income  2,181  709   -  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  -  -   129,271  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  1,356,495  -   944,794  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  49,145  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  -   -  

Total assets   107,568,446  35,258,320   129,032,901  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  2,648,236  -   118,132  

Payables resulting from redemptions  262,614  98,211   80,194  

Swap income payable  52,406  -   1,681  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  34,437  -   24,850  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   102,039  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  46,710  169,746   127,276  

Dividend payable  -  3,850   -  

Other payables  14,024  1,108   12,014  

Total liabilities   3,058,427  272,915   466,186  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  104,510,019   34,985,405   128,566,715  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Optimal Income People & Planet Equity 

(note 1b) 

 Robotech 

 EUR USD  USD 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  288,952,571  108,481,321   652,757,620  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  64,282,550  12,021,056   227,102,047  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  353,235,121  120,502,377   879,859,667  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  2,621,600  1,623,943   15,830,159  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  19,362,309  1,315,081   -  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  233,933  63,587   521,230  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  1,495,161  -   -  

Accrued securities lending income  7,729  3,903   2,535  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  1,060,252  164,811   745,494  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  607,771   1,770,452  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  8,330,624  -   -  

Other receivables  178  4,741   15,771  

Total assets   386,346,907  124,286,214   898,745,308  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  15,832,977  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  4,346,741  -   -  

Payables resulting from redemptions  228,504  1,415,037   1,534,421  

Swap income payable  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  135,065  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  467,299  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  3,279,310  190,731   1,078,428  

Dividend payable  174,698  -   -  

Other payables  21,127  14,504   117,103  

Total liabilities   24,485,721  1,620,272   2,729,952  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  361,861,186   122,665,942   896,015,356  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Selectiv’ Infrastructure Social (note 1b)  Sustainable Equity QI 

 EUR USD  USD 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  120,392,438  170,238,246   1,688,913,215  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  2,107,386  38,367,492   491,316,607  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  122,499,824  208,605,738   2,180,229,822  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  1,598,207  4,606,052   16,493,768  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  -  -   -  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  39,476  69,474   1,832,550  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  777,309  -   -  

Accrued securities lending income  -  986   9,998  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  351,196  143,220   1,755,541  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  1,019,700  627,136   2,531,560  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  62,257  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  2,765   32,425  

Total assets   126,347,969  214,055,371   2,202,885,664  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from redemptions  165,789  58,592   1,423,070  

Swap income payable  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  133,462  270,225   749,797  

Dividend payable  -  -   -  

Other payables  93,589  19,431   315,528  

Total liabilities   392,840  348,248   2,488,395  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  125,955,129   213,707,123   2,200,397,269  
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Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2025 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Sustainable Eurozone 

Equity (note 1b) 

Switzerland Equity  UK Equity 

 EUR CHF  GBP 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  674,607,845  234,870,128   82,731,393  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  331,214,420  23,589,993   9,978,322  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  1,005,822,265  258,460,121   92,709,715  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  2,497,881  4,977,697   1,002,528  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  -  -   -  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  433,916  218,847   3,000  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  -  -   -  

Accrued securities lending income  4,964  7,170   326  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  2,295,672  -   214,303  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  38   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  -   52,215  

Total assets   1,011,054,698  263,663,873   93,982,087  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  1,275,682  -   828,222  

Payables resulting from redemptions  316,383  180,803   182,561  

Swap income payable  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  1,086,684  349,234   53,925  

Dividend payable  -  -   -  

Other payables  7,600  12,882   978  

Total liabilities   2,686,349  542,919   1,065,686  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  1,008,368,349   263,120,954   92,916,401  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 US Credit Short 

Duration IG 

US Dynamic High Yield 

Bonds 

 US Enhanced High Yield 

Bonds 

 USD USD  USD 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  1,886,912,459  1,822,802,185   113,967,055  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  15,280,813  4,330,933   1,296,429  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  1,902,193,272  1,827,133,118   115,263,484  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  20,722,714  79,101,359   59,525  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  -  15,254,394   122,458  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  17,234,867  4,183,145   -  

Swap Income receivable  -  211,444   -  

Interest accruals  21,292,398  36,452,971   1,780,653  

Accrued securities lending income  1,042  255,295   -  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  -  -   32,500  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  2,668,869  1,835,216   38,796  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  9,679,472   212,770  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  1,196   331  

Total assets   1,964,113,162  1,974,107,610   117,510,517  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  27,608,496  9,957,398   1,731,956  

Payables resulting from redemptions  2,626,350  757,858   206,663  

Swap income payable  -  -   68,659  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  612,941  1,522,501   121,930  

Dividend payable  1,034,779  1,099,120   4,022  

Other payables  3,721  339,952   -  

Total liabilities   31,886,287  13,676,829   2,133,230  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  1,932,226,875   1,960,430,781   115,377,287  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 US Growth US High Yield Bonds  US Short Duration High 

Yield Bonds 

 USD USD  USD 
      

      

ASSETS       

Investment portfolio at cost (note 2e)  334,636,862  2,415,402,316   413,490,032  

Unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments  129,297,043  17,430,351   4,130,824  

Investment portfolio at market value (note 2d)  463,933,905  2,432,832,667   417,620,856  

      

Cash and cash equivalent  8,968,270  151,565,014   40,507,922  

Receivables resulting from sales of securities  -  13,795,366   702,087  

Receivables resulting from subscriptions  341,065  6,870,757   1,929,484  

Swap Income receivable  -  -   -  

Interest accruals  -  42,843,117   6,413,232  

Accrued securities lending income  2,523  191,212   24,320  

Dividend and tax reclaim receivables  135,822  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  24,404  13,109,594   2,646,860  

Net unrealised appreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised appreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Other receivables  -  245   -  

Total assets   473,405,989  2,661,207,972   469,844,761  

      

LIABILITIES       

Bank overdraft  -  -   -  

Payables resulting from purchases of securities  -  13,861,844   2,153,435  

Payables resulting from redemptions  694,590  1,498,096   526,202  

Swap income payable  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange contracts (note 2g)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on open futures contracts (note 2h)  -  -   -  

Net unrealised depreciation on swap contracts (note 2j)  -  -   -  

Options at market value  -  -   -  

Accrued expenses  411,294  1,779,907   298,233  

Dividend payable  -  3,985,795   1,093,348  

Other payables  32,232  247,565   25,246  

Total liabilities   1,138,116  21,373,207   4,096,464  

      

NET ASSET VALUE  472,267,873   2,639,834,765   465,748,297  
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 Combined AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

  ACT Biodiversity  ACT Clean Economy 

 EUR USD  USD 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  34,684,656,161 * 227,065,606   150,946,719  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  142,084,749  1,411,379   996,548  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  543,049,617  -   -  

Securities lending income (note 16)  4,998,091  -   1,289  

Income on swaps  2,514,005  -   -  

Other income  431,428  -   -  

Total income  693,077,890  1,411,379   997,837  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  6,737,157  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  4,075,903  234   2,972  

Management fees (note 5)  97,921,749  294,935   765,065  

Performance fees (note 6)  6,856,044  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  36,601  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  10,620  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  27,928,278  203,784   182,924  

Transaction fees (note 11)  775,952  5,061   9,630  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  1,740,567  -   451  

Other expenses  133,716  61   -  

Total expenses  146,216,587  504,075   961,042  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  546,861,303  907,304   36,795  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  261,853,360  2,359,158   5,447,408  

- on spot foreign exchange  482,616,440  1,014,723   8,258,721  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (43,246,164) 3,013   (100) 

- on futures  (29,451) -   -  

- on swaps  116,934,934  -   -  

- on options  (19,731,969) -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  798,397,150  3,376,894   13,706,029  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  266,949,683  16,010,505   9,841,448  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  164,392,500  266,243   2,501,578  

- on futures  7,581,147  -   -  

- on swaps  (75,917,830) -   -  

- on options  16,022,770  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  1,724,286,723  20,560,946   26,085,850  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  746,605,527  37,532,928   (6,099,674) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  (35,409,910) -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  37,120,138,501  285,159,480   170,932,895  

      
*The opening balance was combined at the exchange ruling used at period end. With the exchange rates prevailing as at 31 December 2024, this amount was equal 

to 36,412,852,964 EUR. Please refer to note 2b) for more details. 
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 ACT Dynamic Green 

Bonds 

ACT Emerging Markets 

Bonds 

 ACT Europe Equity 

 USD USD  EUR 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  42,366,867  67,840,822   316,384,078  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  -   6,597,862  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  1,926,491  1,927,092   -  

Securities lending income (note 16)  9,217  7,795   1,645  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  243  -   54,324  

Total income  1,935,951  1,934,887   6,653,831  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  63,401  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  -  33   2,777  

Management fees (note 5)  153,939  76,373   219,549  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   1,338  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  21,209  35,423   274,846  

Transaction fees (note 11)  7,996  2,182   10,447  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  3,226  2,728   -  

Other expenses  29  2,325   -  

Total expenses  249,800  119,064   508,957  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  1,686,151  1,815,823   6,144,874  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  (408,710) 4,562   6,918,039  

- on spot foreign exchange  2,649,111  (738,329)  324,024  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  2,574,874  548,022   -  

- on futures  334,616  (75,974)  -  

- on swaps  1,259,903  -   -  

- on options  (251,784) -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  6,158,010  (261,719)  7,242,063  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  10,164,337  2,482,766   735,687  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (828,214) (424,675)  -  

- on futures  (196,618) -   -  

- on swaps  (816,667) -   -  

- on options  66,418  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  16,233,417  3,612,195   14,122,624  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  70,375,933  1,294,410   (17,473,631) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  128,976,217   72,747,427   313,033,071  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 ACT European High Yield 

Bonds Low Carbon 

(note 1b) 

ACT Eurozone Equity  ACT Factors - Climate 

Equity Fund 

 EUR EUR  USD 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  8,354,558  245,988,061   15,031,623  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  5,944,213   125,074  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  7,328  -   -  

Securities lending income (note 16)  -  3,703   -  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  131  16,412   4,402  

Total income  7,459  5,964,328   129,476  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  172  -   -  

Management fees (note 5)  1,214  1,042,707   12,310  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  2,201   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  494  332,028   12,887  

Transaction fees (note 11)  243  7,384   4,067  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  -  1,296   -  

Other expenses  -  -   -  

Total expenses  2,123  1,385,616   29,264  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  5,336  4,578,712   100,212  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  212,477  2,584,494   117,589  

- on spot foreign exchange  50,548  72,714   983,215  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (18,333) -   612  

- on futures  -  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  244,692  2,657,208   1,101,416  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  (270,414) 16,820,363   951,709  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  18,333  -   282,512  

- on futures  -  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  (2,053) 24,056,283   2,435,849  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (8,352,505) 8,924,727   (3,281,314) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  -   278,969,071   14,186,158  
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SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 53 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 ACT Green Bonds ACT Human Capital  ACT US High Yield Bonds 

Low Carbon 

 EUR EUR  USD 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  1,372,241,633  142,022,015   212,932,044  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  2,920,945   -  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  22,181,499  -   2,174,032  

Securities lending income (note 16)  -  8,392   27,463  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  1,822  65   -  

Total income  22,183,321  2,929,402   2,201,495  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  392,408  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  31,400  39,699   -  

Management fees (note 5)  1,502,106  1,131,701   91,813  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  645   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  757,491  168,138   74,782  

Transaction fees (note 11)  17,101  4,820   1,361  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  -  2,937   -  

Other expenses  15,405  120   -  

Total expenses  2,715,911  1,348,060   167,956  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  19,467,410  1,581,342   2,033,539  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  (3,283,381) (4,161,415)  (3,643,575) 

- on spot foreign exchange  27,641,425  489,248   (1,390,662) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (10,915,643) -   -  

- on futures  (7,062,398) -   -  

- on swaps  4,828,971  -   -  

- on options  (1,202,755) -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  10,006,219  (3,672,167)  (5,034,237) 

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  (23,889,445) 13,126,553   5,185,575  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  10,701,744  -   2,718,728  

- on futures  245,805  -   -  

- on swaps  (3,803,254) -   -  

- on options  363,251  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  13,091,730  11,035,728   4,903,605  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (143,498,868) (6,723,474)  (201,659,015) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  (30,590) -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  1,241,803,905   146,334,269   16,176,634  
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54 ▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 AI & Metaverse Asian Short Duration 

Bonds 

 AXA SPDB China A 

Opportunities 

 USD USD  CNH 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  61,917,227  149,330,125   91,274,991  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  116,532  731   1,239,362  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  -  3,757,896   -  

Securities lending income (note 16)  -  33,572   -  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  -  69   -  

Total income  116,532  3,792,268   1,239,362  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  24,540  331   -  

Management fees (note 5)  139,153  512,576   225,704  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  41,224  144,103   136,864  

Transaction fees (note 11)  1,712  3,382   76,913  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  -  11,750   -  

Other expenses  -  1,740   95,538  

Total expenses  206,629  673,882   535,019  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  (90,097) 3,118,386   704,343  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  5,658,223  (220,154)  1,878,990  

- on spot foreign exchange  686,931  2,025,237   (670) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  139  19,408   -  

- on futures  -  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  6,345,293  1,824,491   1,878,320  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  (5,180,465) 1,682,382   (924,806) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  246,876  624,752   2,760  

- on futures  -  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  1,321,607  7,250,011   1,660,617  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (33,705,980) (14,064,446)  -  

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  (1,279,175)  -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  29,532,854   141,236,515   92,935,608  
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SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 55 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Defensive European 

Equity (note 1b) 

Defensive Optimal 

Income 

 Digital Economy 

 EUR EUR  USD 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  -  181,999,946   570,914,487  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  14,100  350,891   1,332,814  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  7,819  1,665,651   -  

Securities lending income (note 16)  -  11,623   11,277  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  91  -   1,894  

Total income  22,010  2,028,165   1,345,985  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  14,100  612,596   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  -  17,170   41,138  

Management fees (note 5)  19,863  810,170   2,613,324  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  7,935  188,555   638,454  

Transaction fees (note 11)  476  4,649   12,747  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  -  4,068   3,947  

Other expenses  -  7,433   1,894  

Total expenses  42,374  1,644,641   3,311,504  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  (20,364) 383,524   (1,965,519) 

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  1,899,979  10,380,674   36,776,841  

- on spot foreign exchange  1,224  (148,292)  24,271,600  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  -  (936,836)  54,675  

- on futures  -  1,846,038   -  

- on swaps  (2,349,186) 2,907,618   -  

- on options  -  110,342   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  (447,983) 14,159,544   61,103,116  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  562,107  (19,302,586)  19,667,765  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  -  936,836   9,604,577  

- on futures  -  86,259   -  

- on swaps  499,532  (3,108,942)  -  

- on options  -  (539,640)  -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  593,292  (7,385,005)  88,409,939  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  19,740,000  (20,150,319)  (87,025,484) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  -   (23) 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  20,333,292   154,464,622   572,298,919  
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56 ▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Emerging Markets 

Responsible Equity QI 

Emerging Markets Short 

Duration Bonds (note 1b) 

 Euro 7-10 

 USD USD  EUR 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  85,788,495  239,607,237   205,672,096  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  1,382,204  -   -  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  -  6,575,305   3,528,393  

Securities lending income (note 16)  183  114,334   38,652  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  32,204  47   98  

Total income  1,414,591  6,689,686   3,567,143  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   77,748  

Distribution fees (note 4)  2,475  42,189   20,346  

Management fees (note 5)  185,055  652,521   452,589  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  137,909  226,953   196,174  

Transaction fees (note 11)  12,153  4,884   5,869  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  64  40,017   13,528  

Other expenses  -  5,633   46  

Total expenses  337,656  972,197   766,300  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  1,076,935  5,717,489   2,800,843  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  2,759,720  (1,161,856)  558,853  

- on spot foreign exchange  326,070  8,893,770   17,390  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (128) 1,501,502   -  

- on futures  -  -   (1,573,876) 

- on swaps  -  -   803,765  

- on options  -  -   85,050  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  3,085,662  9,233,416   (108,818) 

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  7,147,784  8,081,887   126,068  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  106,353  2,233,033   -  

- on futures  -  -   597,215  

- on swaps  -  -   (649,336) 

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  11,416,734  25,265,825   2,765,972  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (4,075,854) (25,539,319)  29,188,385  

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  (381,346)  -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  93,129,375   238,952,397   237,626,453  
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SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 57 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Euro Bonds Euro Buy and Maintain 

Sustainable Credit 

 Euro Credit Plus 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  593,209,438  86,643,300   1,221,588,015  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  -   -  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  10,644,032  1,499,407   20,052,424  

Securities lending income (note 16)  78,498  15,117   261,006  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  1,678  707   4,990  

Total income  10,724,208  1,515,231   20,318,420  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  204,130  176   77,778  

Distribution fees (note 4)  6,516  -   212,242  

Management fees (note 5)  1,868,852  54,234   2,470,994  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  622,549  55,221   583,005  

Transaction fees (note 11)  13,692  3,677   18,614  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  27,474  5,291   91,352  

Other expenses  3,112  13,387   10,928  

Total expenses  2,746,325  131,986   3,464,913  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  7,977,883  1,383,245   16,853,507  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  (491,206) (249,899)  3,236,388  

- on spot foreign exchange  54,133  42,263   (531,119) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  -  (65,452)  411  

- on futures  (611,981) 161,685   (607,976) 

- on swaps  2,997,136  -   11,076,720  

- on options  116,120  -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  2,064,202  (111,403)  13,174,424  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  623,797  1,082,457   (1,858,466) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  -  65,452   (184,001) 

- on futures  408,850  (48,515)  430,170  

- on swaps  (2,597,344) -   (6,493,361) 

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  8,477,388  2,371,236   21,922,273  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  359,689,647  47,163,304   (92,931,256) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  -   (17,632) 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  961,376,473   136,177,840   1,150,561,400  
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58 ▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Euro Credit Short 

Duration 

Euro Credit Total Return  Euro Government Bonds 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  3,032,736,794  2,829,296,385   1,165,045,792  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  96,053   -  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  46,471,904  71,480,620   14,615,812  

Securities lending income (note 16)  654,431  696,045   91,157  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  323  8,145   1,908  

Total income  47,126,658  72,280,863   14,708,877  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  2,729,862   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  82,483  724,700   30,036  

Management fees (note 5)  3,842,025  12,462,594   1,072,660  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  1,527,336  2,626,892   842,377  

Transaction fees (note 11)  43,074  71,282   16,465  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  229,051  243,616   31,905  

Other expenses  16,396  3,683   1,707  

Total expenses  5,740,365  18,862,629   1,995,150  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  41,386,293  53,418,234   12,713,727  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  (1,973,798) 21,638,558   1,557,891  

- on spot foreign exchange  (333,443) 3,001,257   8,949  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  41  (2,410,962)  -  

- on futures  6,219,942  (14,348,115)  580,949  

- on swaps  3,598,166  74,322,895   (142,000) 

- on options  -  -   102,950  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  7,510,908  82,203,633   2,108,739  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  10,296,860  344,360   (6,393,453) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  37,985  3,223,037   -  

- on futures  (719,210) 742,815   241,530  

- on swaps  -  (51,019,265)  -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  58,512,836  88,912,814   8,670,543  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  98,027,003  1,014,463,816   132,051,520  

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  (2,823,434)  -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  3,189,276,633   3,929,849,581   1,305,767,855  
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SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 59 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Euro Inflation Bonds Euro Long Duration Bonds  Euro Selection 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  331,182,344  76,457,610   58,416,932  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  -   910,208  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  5,231,325  1,257,473   -  

Securities lending income (note 16)  23,658  3,005   1,766  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  25  152   6,434  

Total income  5,255,008  1,260,630   918,408  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  30,033   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  24,392  23,268   1,867  

Management fees (note 5)  382,489  196,265   243,099  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   312  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  204,846  76,193   64,129  

Transaction fees (note 11)  9,313  4,708   1,769  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  8,280  1,052   618  

Other expenses  -  73   350  

Total expenses  629,320  331,592   312,144  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  4,625,688  929,038   606,264  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  (2,796,217) (779,136)  3,458,471  

- on spot foreign exchange  742,841  5,992   139,129  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (331,376) -   -  

- on futures  317,571  (1,170,667)  -  

- on swaps  1,319,412  242,445   -  

- on options  -  13,580   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  (747,769) (1,687,786)  3,597,600  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  825,643  (1,323,831)  (3,285,988) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  331,376  -   -  

- on futures  74,056  311,625   -  

- on swaps  (656,634) (185,525)  -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  4,452,360  (1,956,479)  917,876  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (21,981,459) (8,675,413)  (12,653,284) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  313,653,245   65,825,718   46,681,524  
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60 ▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Euro Short Duration 

Bonds (note 1b) 

Euro Strategic Bonds  Euro Sustainable Bonds 

(note 1b) 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  132,714,907  332,046,372   411,957,498  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  12,193   -  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  1,232,208  6,942,984   2,847,898  

Securities lending income (note 16)  10,062  46,725   24,518  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  301  249   292  

Total income  1,242,571  7,002,151   2,872,708  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  21,419  260,898   39,302  

Distribution fees (note 4)  2,488  56,620   -  

Management fees (note 5)  111,202  575,156   459,942  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  49,650  282,635   148,558  

Transaction fees (note 11)  1,429  6,822   3,236  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  3,522  16,354   8,581  

Other expenses  58  92   282  

Total expenses  189,768  1,198,577   659,901  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  1,052,803  5,803,574   2,212,807  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  1,967,935  2,216,578   (21,978,419) 

- on spot foreign exchange  7,041  58,949   26,439  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  -  -   -  

- on futures  (58,557) 1,691,154   1,363,691  

- on swaps  87,804  4,876,983   213,258  

- on options  129,930  (938,081)  (237,620) 

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  2,134,153  7,905,583   (20,612,651) 

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  (1,296,643) (122,245)  20,844,403  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  -  -   -  

- on futures  134,255  (431,720)  (323,455) 

- on swaps  -  (3,339,443)  -  

- on options  -  483,251   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  2,024,568  10,299,000   2,121,104  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (134,739,475) 179,401,284   (414,078,602) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  -   521,746,656   -  
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for the period ended 30 June 2025 
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SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 61 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Euro Sustainable Credit Europe Equity (note 1b)  Europe ex-UK MicroCap 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  710,344,684  1,406,600,273   218,061,080  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  28,848,137   2,661,044  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  10,614,715  -   -  

Securities lending income (note 16)  141,809  24,783   195,471  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  1,022  106,879   469  

Total income  10,757,546  28,979,799   2,856,984  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  21,495  277,636   -  

Management fees (note 5)  680,243  3,534,763   1,627,150  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   3,964,386  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  9,534   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  389,677  1,216,519   281,124  

Transaction fees (note 11)  9,667  24,478   14,708  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  49,633  8,674   68,415  

Other expenses  14,587  -   45  

Total expenses  1,165,302  5,071,604   5,955,828  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  9,592,244  23,908,195   (3,098,844) 

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  1,221,393  53,650,886   10,520,256  

- on spot foreign exchange  310  3,315,535   98,221  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  -  -   -  

- on futures  1,035,079  -   -  

- on swaps  134,349  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  2,391,131  56,966,421   10,618,477  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  1,653,443  (30,260,107)  30,524,134  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  -  -   -  

- on futures  (167,810) -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  13,469,008  50,614,509   38,043,767  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (64,806,526) (148,287,376)  (321,035) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  659,007,166   1,308,927,406   255,783,812  
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62 ▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Europe Real Estate Europe Small Cap  Evolving Trends 

 EUR EUR  USD 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  395,736,897  216,732,794   594,534,339  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  10,231,107  3,910,880   2,935,284  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  -  -   -  

Securities lending income (note 16)  21,088  13,894   3,022  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  3,490  953   7,489  

Total income  10,255,685  3,925,727   2,945,795  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  5,782  3,152   228,333  

Management fees (note 5)  1,581,668  386,112   3,299,344  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  2,499  1,848   918  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  347,289  179,568   685,900  

Transaction fees (note 11)  11,657  6,455   9,149  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  7,381  4,863   1,058  

Other expenses  83  744   -  

Total expenses  1,956,359  582,742   4,224,702  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  8,299,326  3,342,985   (1,278,907) 

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  1,913,513  (8,159,074)  9,967,914  

- on spot foreign exchange  (1,003,365) 535,175   18,040,035  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  -  (74)  (518) 

- on futures  -  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  910,148  (7,623,973)  28,007,431  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  18,025,144  11,393,988   5,029,757  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  541,204  (5,186)  5,461,618  

- on futures  -  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  27,775,822  7,107,814   37,219,899  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (8,808,636) (15,267,027)  (29,238,047) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  (36,349) -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  414,667,734   208,573,581   602,516,191  
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SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 63 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Global Buy and Maintain 

Credit 

Global Convertibles  Global Dynamic 

Allocation 

 USD EUR  USD 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  124,628,303  324,946,892   10,645,083  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  57,257   -  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  2,240,142  1,434,530   7,710  

Securities lending income (note 16)  15,898  139,346   -  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  254  1,059   6,828  

Total income  2,256,294  1,632,192   14,538  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   4,552  

Distribution fees (note 4)  -  4,944   -  

Management fees (note 5)  82,360  710,803   24,091  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  23   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  71,357  225,076   10,707  

Transaction fees (note 11)  3,778  6,906   975  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  5,564  48,771   -  

Other expenses  186  76   -  

Total expenses  163,245  996,599   40,325  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  2,093,049  635,593   (25,787) 

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  (4,494,454) 12,023,195   417,681  

- on spot foreign exchange  4,031,590  22,053,111   (5,373) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  2,154,896  (1,773,065)  16,159  

- on futures  (165,650) -   (279,982) 

- on swaps  -  -   24,395  

- on options  -  -   10,017  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  1,526,382  32,303,241   182,897  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  9,908,793  (9,519,195)  523,498  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  837,184  1,899,436   (16,159) 

- on futures  (121,626) -   107,652  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   (99,759) 

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  14,243,782  25,319,075   672,342  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (58,073,441) (59,900,815)  -  

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  80,798,644   290,365,152   11,317,425  
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64 ▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Global Emerging Markets 

Bonds 

Global Flexible Property  Global High Yield Bonds 

 USD USD  USD 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  350,689,019  115,755,463   1,170,185,045  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  1,151,461   -  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  14,202,589  1,033,068   38,377,436  

Securities lending income (note 16)  158,925  6,952   410,434  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  283  132   1,648  

Total income  14,361,797  2,191,613   38,789,518  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  244,528  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  45,127  9,080   100,690  

Management fees (note 5)  864,363  635,753   3,309,972  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  323,119  129,963   1,029,122  

Transaction fees (note 11)  12,799  8,495   20,005  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  55,624  2,433   143,652  

Other expenses  1,090  -   187  

Total expenses  1,546,650  785,724   4,603,628  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  12,815,147  1,405,889   34,185,890  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  (3,513,338) (1,001,705)  (10,234,606) 

- on spot foreign exchange  19,811,814  5,494,501   35,366,189  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  1,615,752  1,615,852   14,670,995  

- on futures  (2,420,865) 279,904   -  

- on swaps  3,055,293  -   -  

- on options  82,000  (37,396)  -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  18,630,656  6,351,156   39,802,578  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  11,029,858  4,803,053   48,604,034  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  5,881,643  989,543   6,501,448  

- on futures  110,625  2,943   -  

- on swaps  (1,332,826) -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  47,135,103  13,552,584   129,093,950  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (44,029,618) (19,954,277)  (129,155,879) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  (32,178) (22,126)  (603,012) 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  353,762,326   109,331,644   1,169,520,104  
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SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 65 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Global Income Generating 

Assets 

Global Income Generation  Global Inflation Bonds 

 USD EUR  EUR 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  51,671,275  383,619,892   971,419,598  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  718,537  2,774,375   -  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  599,885  6,548,004   22,589,431  

Securities lending income (note 16)  -  55,609   210,471  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  266  14,551   59  

Total income  1,318,688  9,392,539   22,799,961  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  11  20,091   43,994  

Management fees (note 5)  98,096  2,063,532   1,665,503  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   10,620  

Applied service fee (note 9)  36,565  387,279   801,094  

Transaction fees (note 11)  1,174  9,866   20,019  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  -  19,463   73,665  

Other expenses  -  4,616   -  

Total expenses  135,846  2,504,847   2,614,895  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  1,182,842  6,887,692   20,185,066  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  (405,333) 12,507,168   (23,552,237) 

- on spot foreign exchange  178,963  11,743,266   49,208,100  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (25) (6,078,734)  (24,248,549) 

- on futures  (16,981) (14,960,980)  4,640,461  

- on swaps  -  -   (801,404) 

- on options  (1,043,696) (5,180,935)  -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  (1,287,072) (1,970,215)  5,246,371  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  1,981,037  (21,547,828)  (41,283,627) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  597  6,050,926   24,307,228  

- on futures  143,427  (367,690)  (886,299) 

- on swaps  -  -   209,763  

- on options  (109,910) 3,477,569   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  1,910,921  (7,469,546)  7,778,502  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  65,966  (40,240,261)  (25,227,212) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  (2,777,104)  (25,567) 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  53,648,162   333,132,981   953,945,321  
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66 ▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Global Inflation Bonds 

Redex 

Global Inflation Short 

Duration Bonds 

 Global Optimal Income 

 EUR USD  EUR 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  30,484,630  1,029,462,876   642,990,157  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  -   3,374,974  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  1,125,775  23,662,001   1,334,943  

Securities lending income (note 16)  4,748  -   11,432  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  21  60   1,141  

Total income  1,130,544  23,662,061   4,722,490  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   4,819  

Distribution fees (note 4)  -  115,050   143,120  

Management fees (note 5)  83,077  1,457,629   3,387,057  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   2,647  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  29,824  909,393   660,339  

Transaction fees (note 11)  12,627  20,230   11,887  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  1,662  -   4,001  

Other expenses  -  36   117  

Total expenses  127,190  2,502,338   4,213,987  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  1,003,354  21,159,723   508,503  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  (497,389) (715,872)  19,416,502  

- on spot foreign exchange  1,852,173  44,927,865   22,185,703  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (883,870) 15,708,194   (14,134,209) 

- on futures  553,602  2,616,762   16,695,935  

- on swaps  -  (17,534)  8,403,638  

- on options  -  -   (8,112,699) 

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  1,024,516  62,519,415   44,454,870  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  (2,026,106) 60,548,446   (45,876,486) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  904,073  12,031,753   14,134,209  

- on futures  (1,011,762) (65,554)  6,794,165  

- on swaps  -  (170,230)  (3,033,511) 

- on options  -  -   7,581,218  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  (105,925) 156,023,553   24,562,968  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  11,203,631  150,299,120   (55,629,296) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  (184,320)  -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  41,582,336   1,335,601,229   611,923,829  
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SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 67 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Global Real Estate Global Responsible 

Aggregate 

 Global Short Duration 

Bonds 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  380,879,686  760,578,875   99,557,396  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  5,993,859  -   -  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  -  12,214,507   2,344,583  

Securities lending income (note 16)  846  136,149   11,565  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  241  7,147   258  

Total income  5,994,946  12,357,803   2,356,406  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  342,831   78,794  

Distribution fees (note 4)  25,359  20,393   33,571  

Management fees (note 5)  1,692,340  1,410,423   175,322  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  312  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  332,934  446,267   95,036  

Transaction fees (note 11)  7,848  13,967   8,073  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  296  47,652   4,048  

Other expenses  177  10,614   18  

Total expenses  2,059,266  2,292,147   394,862  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  3,935,680  10,065,656   1,961,544  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  (2,773,258) (9,004,205)  106,627  

- on spot foreign exchange  1,129,288  44,131,247   3,422,077  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  14  (14,947,423)  (2,846,658) 

- on futures  -  (451,859)  (445,187) 

- on swaps  -  2,912,692   861,068  

- on options  -  (420,756)  -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  (1,643,956) 22,219,696   1,097,927  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  (30,936,777) (30,916,473)  (4,223,518) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (14) 8,730,920   2,560,092  

- on futures  -  993,760   38,665  

- on swaps  -  (2,508,976)  (742,098) 

- on options  -  135,727   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  (28,645,067) 8,720,310   692,612  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (16,083,986) (102,363,368)  13,688,209  

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  (95) (2,583)  -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  336,150,538   666,933,234   113,938,217  
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68 ▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Global Small Cap Equity 

QI (note 1b) 

Global Strategic Bonds  Global Sustainable Equity 

 USD USD  USD 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  140,714,450  610,728,530   10,261,886  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  1,480,834  273   71,318  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  4,599  16,150,380   -  

Securities lending income (note 16)  8,538  172,743   -  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  3,735  411   -  

Total income  1,497,706  16,323,807   71,318  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  571,004   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  1,166  124,673   79  

Management fees (note 5)  1,166,827  2,088,509   31,173  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  163,009  592,362   8,274  

Transaction fees (note 11)  2,538  11,865   134  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  2,988  60,460   -  

Other expenses  760  70   -  

Total expenses  1,337,288  3,448,943   39,660  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  160,418  12,874,864   31,658  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  (304,426) (6,169,484)  (12,064) 

- on spot foreign exchange  (1,287,512) 21,299,699   10,306  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (422) 9,285,376   -  

- on futures  -  761,266   -  

- on swaps  -  (1,906,949)  -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  (1,592,360) 23,269,908   (1,758) 

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  10,899,710  35,712,941   778,510  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  480,612  3,416,481   586  

- on futures  -  (2,085,599)  -  

- on swaps  -  1,622,753   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  9,948,380  74,811,348   808,996  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (9,585,832) (20,922,487)  -  

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  (5,297,781)  -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  141,076,998   659,319,610   11,070,882  
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SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 69 

 

 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Inflation Plus Italy Equity  Multi Asset People & 

Planet (note 1b) 

 EUR EUR  EUR 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  53,946,158  37,519,026   127,757,714  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  1,145,406   505,744  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  1,486,448  -   612,919  

Securities lending income (note 16)  12,917  2,803   -  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  28  -   109  

Total income  1,499,393  1,148,209   1,118,772  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  1,716  -   10,609  

Distribution fees (note 4)  3,525  10,852   423  

Management fees (note 5)  120,865  194,980   610,798  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  1,061   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  54,111  37,370   116,452  

Transaction fees (note 11)  13,852  4,748   10,556  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  4,521  981   -  

Other expenses  -  -   59  

Total expenses  198,590  249,992   748,897  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  1,300,803  898,217   369,875  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  1,296,545  3,482,668   (90,070) 

- on spot foreign exchange  1,534,240  22,502   2,447,922  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (1,623,958) -   (1,845,926) 

- on futures  (819,763) -   1,656,779  

- on swaps  (35,321) -   124,417  

- on options  39,630  -   (6,326) 

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  391,373  3,505,170   2,286,796  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  (2,219,760) (298,731)  (3,789,965) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  1,464,318  -   1,845,926  

- on futures  (165,092) -   364,926  

- on swaps  20,379  -   (102,039) 

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  792,021  4,104,656   975,519  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  49,771,840  (6,638,277)  (166,518) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  104,510,019   34,985,405   128,566,715  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Optimal Income People & Planet Equity 

(note 1b) 

 Robotech 

 EUR USD  USD 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  384,940,949  106,541,939   993,310,392  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  5,552,177  574,493   3,047,204  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  1,783,924  -   -  

Securities lending income (note 16)  33,089  1,314   45,420  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  470  4,606   -  

Total income  7,369,660  580,413   3,092,624  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  148,919  18,972   101,174  

Management fees (note 5)  1,938,629  862,510   5,281,339  

Performance fees (note 6)  2,891,635  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  2,259  180   438  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  382,820  139,174   1,022,714  

Transaction fees (note 11)  8,047  9,387   19,261  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  11,581  460   15,897  

Other expenses  189  -   -  

Total expenses  5,384,079  1,030,683   6,440,823  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  1,985,581  (450,270)  (3,348,199) 

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  21,844,145  12,179,326   44,022,735  

- on spot foreign exchange  (732,559) 2,442,033   2,180,276  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (689,127) (168)  (1,363) 

- on futures  3,493,395  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  (3,173,311) -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  20,742,543  14,621,191   46,201,648  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  (5,685,126) 1,553,402   (22,518,323) 

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  125,585  1,184,857   3,958,862  

- on futures  2,349,274  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  4,643,430  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  24,161,287  16,909,180   24,293,988  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (46,237,760) (785,177)  (121,589,024) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  (1,003,290) -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  361,861,186   122,665,942   896,015,356  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Selectiv’ Infrastructure Social (note 1b)  Sustainable Equity QI 

 EUR USD  USD 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  123,326,539  182,868,653   1,943,031,120  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  1,226,821  894,139   18,003,514  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  1,051,390  -   -  

Securities lending income (note 16)  -  1,563   17,765  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  14,291  15,002   31,697  

Total income  2,292,502  910,704   18,052,976  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  -  31,179   -  

Management fees (note 5)  643,444  1,080,255   2,782,855  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   590  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  96,986  235,719   957,726  

Transaction fees (note 11)  5,324  8,822   24,444  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  -  547   6,218  

Other expenses  -  -   7,000  

Total expenses  745,754  1,356,522   3,778,833  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  1,546,748  (445,818)  14,274,143  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  2,518,808  823,036   19,569,048  

- on spot foreign exchange  6,693,857  3,862,165   8,096,468  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (1,877,476) 24   935  

- on futures  945,533  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  8,280,722  4,685,225   27,666,451  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  (4,048,969) 20,813,719   121,427,169  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  1,877,476  1,122,288   4,152,593  

- on futures  (317,633) -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  7,338,344  26,175,414   167,520,356  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (4,709,754) 4,663,056   89,845,793  

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  125,955,129   213,707,123   2,200,397,269  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 Sustainable Eurozone 

Equity (note 1b) 

Switzerland Equity  UK Equity 

 EUR CHF  GBP 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  1,053,064,040  271,000,141   114,140,002  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  22,150,562  3,459,390   1,637,534  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  -  -   -  

Securities lending income (note 16)  12,972  27,889   854  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  75,322  -   -  

Total income  22,238,856  3,487,279   1,638,388  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  38,929  -   -  

Management fees (note 5)  4,554,201  1,694,293   222,708  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  10,134  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  963,209  319,427   114,572  

Transaction fees (note 11)  16,837  4,923   2,051  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  4,540  9,761   299  

Other expenses  58  -   -  

Total expenses  5,587,908  2,028,404   339,630  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  16,650,948  1,458,875   1,298,758  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  67,864,314  8,572,386   (184,479) 

- on spot foreign exchange  37,566  (8,240)  24,090  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  -  (132)  -  

- on futures  -  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  67,901,880  8,564,014   (160,389) 

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  4,497,384  1,473,102   4,263,063  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  -  132   -  

- on futures  -  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  89,050,212  11,496,123   5,401,432  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (133,745,903) (19,375,310)  (26,625,033) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  -   -  
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  1,008,368,349   263,120,954   92,916,401  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 US Credit Short 

Duration IG 

US Dynamic High Yield 

Bonds 

 US Enhanced High Yield 

Bonds 

 USD USD  USD 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  1,227,393,210  1,693,093,274   111,321,086  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  -  84,524   1,168,987  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  38,857,177  71,079,361   3,728,694  

Securities lending income (note 16)  7,757  744,055   -  

Income on swaps  -  2,951,056   -  

Other income  -  731   -  

Total income  38,864,934  74,859,727   4,897,681  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   1,273,972  

Distribution fees (note 4)  50,857  461,487   1,126  

Management fees (note 5)  2,083,963  6,069,926   322,121  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  1,057,169  1,408,804   82,825  

Transaction fees (note 11)  16,316  35,041   16,988  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  2,715  260,419   -  

Other expenses  -  -   -  

Total expenses  3,211,020  8,235,677   1,697,032  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  35,653,914  66,624,050   3,200,649  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  545,112  (13,415,367)  372,202  

- on spot foreign exchange  15,789,634  12,670,006   374,622  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (1,273) 1,194   563  

- on futures  -  -   -  

- on swaps  -  (2,170,732)  403,010  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  16,333,473  (2,914,899)  1,150,397  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  16,507,580  19,892,720   845,209  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  4,393,576  2,703,166   94,792  

- on futures  -  -   -  

- on swaps  -  2,344,126   221,871  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  72,888,543  88,649,163   5,512,918  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  634,413,127  180,877,720   (1,430,664) 

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  (2,468,005) (2,189,376)  (26,053) 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  1,932,226,875   1,960,430,781   115,377,287  
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 AXA World Funds AXA World Funds  AXA World Funds 

 US Growth US High Yield Bonds  US Short Duration High 

Yield Bonds 

 USD USD  USD 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  479,770,629  2,338,903,098   366,813,127  
      

INCOME      

Dividends (note 2k)  945,725  -   -  

Interest on investment portfolio (note 2l)  -  78,766,640   12,151,794  

Securities lending income (note 16)  13,622  461,908   35,380  

Income on swaps  -  -   -  

Other income  12,035  123   -  

Total income  971,382  79,228,671   12,187,174  

EXPENSES      

Expense on swaps  -  -   -  

Distribution fees (note 4)  346,192  516,894   78,806  

Management fees (note 5)  1,538,752  7,066,464   1,124,247  

Performance fees (note 6)  -  -   -  

Withholding tax reclaim fees (note 8)  -  -   -  

Redex fees (note 7)  -  -   -  

Applied service fee (note 9)  427,299  1,987,334   365,314  

Transaction fees (note 11)  16,044  39,371   6,113  

Securities lending expenses (note 16)  4,768  161,668   12,383  

Other expenses  -  -   -  

Total expenses  2,333,055  9,771,731   1,586,863  

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD  (1,361,673) 69,456,940   10,600,311  

Net realised gain/(loss)      

- on sales of investments (note 2f)  3,084,256  (19,407,688)  196,520  

- on spot foreign exchange  351,172  73,943,401   16,762,494  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  (388) (14,717)  (4,072) 

- on futures  -  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net realised gain/(loss) for the period  3,435,040  54,520,996   16,954,942  

Net change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation)      

- on investments (note 2f)  13,221,466  50,465,363   4,247,405  

- on forward foreign exchange contracts  44,779  24,324,282   4,675,370  

- on futures  -  -   -  

- on swaps  -  -   -  

- on options  -  -   -  

Net change in net assets for the period resulting from operations  15,339,612  198,767,581   36,478,028  

Net proceeds from subscriptions/(redemptions)  (22,842,368) 121,356,102   64,463,226  

Dividends paid and payable (note 15)  -  (19,192,016)  (2,006,084) 
      

NET ASSET VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  472,267,873   2,639,834,765   465,748,297  
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Currency Total Net Assets 

as at  

30 June 2025 

Total Net Assets 

as at  

31 December 2024 

Total Net Assets 

as at  

31 December 2023 

AXA World Funds - ACT Biodiversity USD 285,159,480  227,065,606  203,829,100  

AXA World Funds - ACT Clean Economy USD 170,932,895  150,946,719  158,452,467  

AXA World Funds - ACT Dynamic Green Bonds USD 128,976,217  42,366,867  32,821,324  

AXA World Funds - ACT Emerging Markets Bonds USD 72,747,427  67,840,822  64,302,089  

AXA World Funds - ACT Europe Equity EUR 313,033,071  316,384,078  305,162,577  

AXA World Funds - ACT European High Yield Bonds 

Low Carbon (note 1b) 

EUR -  8,354,558  41,351,021  

AXA World Funds - ACT Eurozone Equity EUR 278,969,071  245,988,061  235,384,102  

AXA World Funds - ACT Factors - Climate Equity Fund USD 14,186,158  15,031,623  14,778,479  

AXA World Funds - ACT Green Bonds EUR 1,241,803,905  1,372,241,633  1,603,126,139  

AXA World Funds - ACT Human Capital EUR 146,334,269  142,022,015  154,928,330  

AXA World Funds - ACT US High Yield Bonds Low 

Carbon 

USD 16,176,634  212,932,044  209,036,501  

AXA World Funds - AI & Metaverse USD 29,532,854  61,917,227  52,829,275  

AXA World Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds USD 141,236,515  149,330,125  178,329,987  

AXA World Funds - AXA SPDB China A Opportunities CNH 92,935,608  91,274,991  -  

AXA World Funds - Defensive European Equity 

(note 1b) 

EUR 20,333,292  -  -  

AXA World Funds - Defensive Optimal Income EUR 154,464,622  181,999,946  206,806,966  

AXA World Funds - Digital Economy USD 572,298,919  570,914,487  949,074,385  

AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Responsible 

Equity QI 

USD 93,129,375  85,788,495  101,840,842  

AXA World Funds - Emerging Market Short Duration 

Bonds (note 1b) 

USD 238,952,397  239,607,237  373,684,162  

AXA World Funds - Euro 7-10 EUR 237,626,453  205,672,096  172,939,610  

AXA World Funds - Euro Bonds EUR 961,376,473  593,209,438  427,172,649  

AXA World Funds - Euro Buy and Maintain Sustainable 

Credit 

EUR 136,177,840  86,643,300  148,808,175  

AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Plus EUR 1,150,561,400  1,221,588,015  1,081,222,427  

AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Short Duration EUR 3,189,276,633  3,032,736,794  2,560,898,997  

AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Total Return EUR 3,929,849,581  2,829,296,385  907,462,561  

AXA World Funds - Euro Government Bonds EUR 1,305,767,855  1,165,045,792  1,049,370,613  

AXA World Funds - Euro Inflation Bonds EUR 313,653,245  331,182,344  366,554,461  

AXA World Funds - Euro Long Duration Bonds EUR 65,825,718  76,457,610  61,537,766  

AXA World Funds - Euro Selection EUR 46,681,524  58,416,932  69,893,215  

AXA World Funds - Euro Short Duration Bonds 

(note 1b) 

EUR -  132,714,907  200,440,689  

AXA World Funds - Euro Strategic Bonds EUR 521,746,656  332,046,372  192,120,010  

AXA World Funds - Euro Sustainable Bonds (note 1b) EUR -  411,957,498  437,624,861  

AXA World Funds - Euro Sustainable Credit EUR 659,007,166  710,344,684  587,846,382  

AXA World Funds - Europe Equity (note 1b) EUR 1,308,927,406  1,406,600,273  1,399,698,266  

AXA World Funds - Europe ex-UK MicroCap EUR 255,783,812  218,061,080  192,098,145  

AXA World Funds - Europe Real Estate EUR 414,667,734  395,736,897  455,980,220  

AXA World Funds - Europe Small Cap EUR 208,573,581  216,732,794  293,356,635  

AXA World Funds - Evolving Trends USD 602,516,191  594,534,339  523,525,017  

AXA World Funds - Global Buy and Maintain Credit USD 80,798,644  124,628,303  197,124,807  

AXA World Funds - Global Convertibles EUR 290,365,152  324,946,892  500,185,377  

AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation USD 11,317,425  10,645,083  -  

AXA World Funds - Global Emerging Markets Bonds USD 353,762,326  350,689,019  403,258,297  
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Currency Total Net Assets 

as at  

30 June 2025 

Total Net Assets 

as at  

31 December 2024 

Total Net Assets 

as at  

31 December 2023 

AXA World Funds - Global Flexible Property USD 109,331,644  115,755,463  160,927,707  

AXA World Funds - Global High Yield Bonds USD 1,169,520,104  1,170,185,045  1,017,556,319  

AXA World Funds - Global Income Generating Assets USD 53,648,162  51,671,275  -  

AXA World Funds - Global Income Generation EUR 333,132,981  383,619,892  416,521,101  

AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds EUR 953,945,321  971,419,598  1,248,701,538  

AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds Redex EUR 41,582,336  30,484,630  48,309,233  

AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Short Duration 

Bonds 

USD 1,335,601,229  1,029,462,876  1,301,100,153  

AXA World Funds - Global Optimal Income EUR 611,923,829  642,990,157  727,444,631  

AXA World Funds - Global Real Estate EUR 336,150,538  380,879,686  324,509,700  

AXA World Funds - Global Responsible Aggregate EUR 666,933,234  760,578,875  713,502,207  

AXA World Funds - Global Short Duration Bonds EUR 113,938,217  99,557,396  78,639,553  

AXA World Funds - Global Small Cap Equity QI 

(note 1b) 

USD 141,076,998  140,714,450  241,299,315  

AXA World Funds - Global Strategic Bonds USD 659,319,610  610,728,530  675,535,954  

AXA World Funds - Global Sustainable Equity USD 11,070,882  10,261,886  -  

AXA World Funds - Inflation Plus EUR 104,510,019  53,946,158  149,837,169  

AXA World Funds - Italy Equity EUR 34,985,405  37,519,026  51,237,380  

AXA World Funds - Multi Asset People & Planet 

(note 1b) 

EUR 128,566,715  127,757,714  297,905,821  

AXA World Funds - Optimal Income EUR 361,861,186  384,940,949  457,184,108  

AXA World Funds - People & Planet Equity (note 1b) USD 122,665,942  106,541,939  324,862,921  

AXA World Funds - Robotech USD 896,015,356  993,310,392  1,104,632,463  

AXA World Funds - Selectiv’ Infrastructure EUR 125,955,129  123,326,539  127,558,325  

AXA World Funds - Social (note 1b) USD 213,707,123  182,868,653  171,613,426  

AXA World Funds - Sustainable Equity QI USD 2,200,397,269  1,943,031,120  1,782,295,797  

AXA World Funds - Sustainable Eurozone Equity 

(note 1b) 

EUR 1,008,368,349  1,053,064,040  1,253,999,104  

AXA World Funds - Switzerland Equity CHF 263,120,954  271,000,141  310,743,406  

AXA World Funds - UK Equity GBP 92,916,401  114,140,002  174,612,698  

AXA World Funds - US Credit Short Duration IG USD 1,932,226,875  1,227,393,210  427,708,685  

AXA World Funds - US Dynamic High Yield Bonds USD 1,960,430,781  1,693,093,274  964,193,675  

AXA World Funds - US Enhanced High Yield Bonds USD 115,377,287  111,321,086  139,128,123  

AXA World Funds - US Growth USD 472,267,873  479,770,629  226,971,272  

AXA World Funds - US High Yield Bonds USD 2,639,834,765  2,338,903,098  1,876,108,151  

AXA World Funds - US Short Duration High Yield 

Bonds 

USD 465,748,297  366,813,127  479,545,321  
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AXA World Funds - ACT Biodiversity 

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 7,045.604  82.00  78.09  76.01  

A Capitalisation USD 841.301  89.84  84.43  80.66  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 752.397  79.97  76.44  74.97  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged -  -  95.46  -  

F Capitalisation GBP 1,420.063  87.58  89.72  83.60  

F Capitalisation USD 258.989  92.02  86.15  81.71  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 246.042  84.56  80.13  77.33  

I Capitalisation USD 1,685.347  92.73  86.72  82.05  

I Distribution  GBP 305,973.325  96.81  -  -  

X Capitalisation GBP 1,736,134.441  93.40  95.34  88.21  

ZI Capitalisation EUR Hedged 97,113.199  103.45  -  -  

ZI Capitalisation USD 88,415.238  106.02  -  -  

AXA World Funds - ACT Clean Economy 

A Capitalisation EUR 24,935.728  96.72  99.71  86.16  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 643,827.120  140.28  129.36  121.55  

A Capitalisation USD 18,949.806  153.58  139.67  128.75  

A Distribution EUR 16,544.022  96.71  99.70  86.15  

BE Capitalisation EUR Hedged 360.510  101.16  93.73  88.90  

BL Capitalisation USD 1,608.875  110.30  100.83  93.91  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 5,400.755  125.02  115.69  109.48  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 6,612.065  147.36  135.37  126.27  

F Capitalisation GBP Hedged 8,176.468  145.20  132.23  121.89  

F Capitalisation USD 249.019  96.99  87.88  80.41  

G Capitalisation USD 2,677.006  163.50  147.81  134.55  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 14.182  149.74  137.53  127.91  

I Capitalisation USD 20,152.248  178.16  161.24  147.16  

M Capitalisation EUR Hedged 22,404.324  90.62  82.91  76.67  

M Capitalisation USD 372,756.827  118.62  107.03  97.10  

M Distribution AUD 35,707.567  122.03  116.55  96.86  

AXA World Funds - ACT Dynamic Green Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 83,622.373  101.82  99.71  95.36  

A Capitalisation USD 15,675.506  109.25  105.88  99.59  

F Capitalisation USD 226.940  110.35  106.79  100.17  

G Distribution GBP Hedged 182.000  106.73  -  -  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 206,131.043  103.48  101.12  96.24  

I Capitalisation USD 210.821  111.02  107.33  100.49  

SP Capitalisation EUR Hedged 774,214.508  101.40  -  -  

AXA World Funds - ACT Emerging Markets Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 200.000  107.82  104.66  103.33  

A Capitalisation USD 221.750  111.70  107.37  104.17  

AX Distribution USD 631,967.734  105.31  100.87  102.64  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 227.934  107.24  104.30  103.23  

F Capitalisation USD 221.750  112.46  107.90  104.32  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 47,405.459  109.01  105.54  103.58  

I Capitalisation USD 221.750  112.93  108.24  104.42  
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AXA World Funds - ACT Europe Equity 

A Capitalisation EUR 68,229.935  107.18  103.22  95.87  

A Distribution EUR 6,830.553  89.42  86.11  80.95  

E Capitalisation EUR 8,532.423  91.69  88.63  82.94  

F Capitalisation EUR 298,603.110  128.44  123.24  113.61  

M Capitalisation EUR 926,454.968  254.02  242.72  221.88  

M Distribution EUR 166,584.532  183.92  175.74  165.22  

AXA World Funds - ACT European High Yield Bonds Low Carbon (note 1b) 

A Capitalisation EUR -  -  149.58  140.32  

E Capitalisation EUR -  -  140.74  132.70  

F Capitalisation EUR -  -  117.53  109.60  

I Capitalisation EUR -  -  164.38  153.00  

M Capitalisation EUR -  -  127.92  118.47  

AXA World Funds - ACT Eurozone Equity 

A Capitalisation EUR 59,401.475  235.28  215.32  202.46  

A Distribution EUR 13,489.262  139.52  127.68  121.41  

F Capitalisation EUR 1,003,176.247  262.28  239.14  223.17  

AXA World Funds - ACT Factors - Climate Equity Fund 

A Capitalisation EUR 227.351  119.47  124.26  104.73  

AX Capitalisation EUR Hedged 97,995.000  110.48  102.51  93.59  

G Capitalisation EUR 9,200.000  121.00  125.58  105.40  

I Capitalisation EUR 672.568  121.74  126.38  106.16  

I Capitalisation USD 199.020  121.22  111.02  99.48  

AXA World Funds - ACT Green Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR 1,607,001.396  95.55  94.51  92.48  

A Distribution EUR 304,410.953  85.36  84.43  84.44  

E Capitalisation EUR 156,397.472  91.02  90.26  88.77  

F Capitalisation CHF Hedged 399,689.381  88.42  88.44  88.69  

F Capitalisation EUR 124,662.311  97.47  96.28  93.96  

F Capitalisation USD Hedged 25,803.075  115.00  112.51  107.93  

G Capitalisation EUR 391,913.182  93.19  91.91  89.40  

I Capitalisation EUR 1,468,440.416  99.76  98.44  95.89  

I Capitalisation SEK Hedged -  -  89.47  87.29  

I Capitalisation SGD Hedged 1,010,547.106  104.34  103.01  -  

I Capitalisation USD Hedged 90,657.894  120.28  117.45  112.55  

I Distribution EUR 146,212.055  89.69  88.51  88.51  

M Capitalisation EUR 4,460,892.594  103.58  102.03  99.01  

M Distribution AUD Hedged 36,914.071  94.18  93.42  92.75  

ZI Capitalisation EUR 1,692.090  1,050.44  1,035.21  1,005.62  

ZI Distribution EUR 244,509.157  1,038.06  1,023.01  1,023.05  

AXA World Funds - ACT Human Capital 

A Capitalisation CHF 950.000  114.88  106.89  104.05  

A Capitalisation EUR 631,015.525  165.42  153.24  150.58  

A Distribution EUR 29,834.619  111.53  103.33  102.27  

E Capitalisation EUR 92,706.388  178.13  165.43  163.36  

F Capitalisation EUR 3,513.873  192.14  177.25  172.70  

I Capitalisation EUR 84,913.738  248.97  229.35  222.81  

I Distribution EUR 570.003  206.48  190.20  188.31  
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AXA World Funds - ACT Human Capital (continued) 

ZF Capitalisation EUR 507.068  121.02  111.53  108.44  

AXA World Funds - ACT US High Yield Bonds Low Carbon 

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 412.977  104.58  99.90  95.46  

F Capitalisation USD 209.523  115.11  108.43  101.23  

G Capitalisation EUR Hedged 44,707.503  107.75  102.39  96.84  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged -  -  102.84  97.44  

I Capitalisation USD 89,128.629  117.21  110.31  102.79  

AXA World Funds - AI & Metaverse 

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 22,798.011  122.54  105.90  91.95  

A Capitalisation USD 10,675.095  134.35  114.59  97.65  

BE Capitalisation EUR Hedged 536.168  159.69  138.72  121.67  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 59,499.865  119.64  103.80  90.82  

F Capitalisation GBP 18,678.700  131.25  122.04  101.41  

F Capitalisation USD 218.390  137.66  116.98  98.94  

G Capitalisation EUR Hedged 1,113.730  156.66  134.57  115.36  

G Capitalisation USD 5,822.814  169.27  143.48  120.79  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 361.000  126.52  108.82  93.57  

I Capitalisation USD 23,115.565  138.74  117.75  99.35  

M Capitalisation EUR Hedged 59,325.748  122.37  -  -  

AXA World Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds 

A Capitalisation CHF Hedged 4,536.234  91.83  90.97  90.11  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 54,064.699  104.20  102.13  98.57  

A Capitalisation USD 97,223.497  126.81  122.94  116.73  

A Distribution monthly AUD Hedged 5,314.331  80.96  80.55  80.90  

A Distribution monthly CNH Hedged 5,924.262  100.43  -  -  

A Distribution monthly EUR Hedged 3,582.721  76.71  77.10  78.16  

A Distribution monthly HKD Hedged 106,746.201  79.52  79.54  80.12  

A Distribution monthly SGD Hedged 22,155.064  80.06  80.28  81.40  

A Distribution monthly USD 613,511.566  84.23  83.55  83.06  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 1,547.380  97.39  95.55  92.46  

E Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 1,479.533  75.24  75.29  75.34  

F Capitalisation CHF Hedged 9,923.562  91.25  90.25  89.05  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 20,365.219  106.16  103.85  99.85  

F Capitalisation GBP Hedged 3,756.000  100.36  97.21  92.19  

F Capitalisation USD 34,782.842  132.09  127.81  120.87  

F Distribution USD 45,744.770  92.42  89.43  87.97  

G Capitalisation USD 100,571.806  123.99  119.75  112.82  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 37,531.389  109.93  107.48  103.20  

I Capitalisation USD 143,241.743  133.92  129.49  122.29  

I Distribution EUR Hedged 76,667.307  81.54  79.72  79.82  

I Distribution monthly USD 224.020  94.50  93.25  91.79  

M Capitalisation USD 68,130.000  143.22  138.11  129.71  

AXA World Funds - AXA SPDB China A Opportunities 

A Capitalisation EUR 200.000  108.77  -  -  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 200.000  117.11  -  -  

I Capitalisation EUR 100,200.000  109.64  -  -  

I Capitalisation USD 215.000  117.72  -  -  
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AXA World Funds - Defensive European Equity (note 1b) 

A Capitalisation EUR 200.000  102.80  -  -  

I Capitalisation EUR 197,200.000  103.01  -  -  

AXA World Funds - Defensive Optimal Income 

A Capitalisation EUR 1,702,424.364  70.05  73.22  67.70  

A Distribution EUR 524,558.500  46.05  48.12  45.70  

E Capitalisation EUR 99,874.058  62.92  65.93  61.27  

F Capitalisation EUR 34,701.785  81.96  85.45  78.62  

I Capitalisation EUR 17,308.002  110.98  115.59  106.16  

AXA World Funds - Digital Economy 

A Capitalisation CHF Hedged 23,020.603  167.12  155.21  141.18  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 870,272.799  199.83  183.96  163.73  

A Capitalisation HKD Hedged 8,105.725  120.03  109.84  82.08  

A Capitalisation SGD Hedged 13,477.060  197.90  182.13  162.26  

A Capitalisation USD 247,649.351  242.82  220.63  192.75  

A Distribution CHF Hedged 1,730.727  166.69  154.82  140.84  

A Distribution EUR Hedged 54,115.709  178.93  164.65  146.39  

A Distribution quarterly USD 4,874.441  222.89  202.53  176.93  

BL Capitalisation USD 10,727.491  121.85  -  -  

BR Capitalisation USD Hedged 205,283.365  165.51  128.63  137.46  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 49,821.841  192.46  177.53  158.64  

F Capitalisation CHF Hedged 2,320.000  157.92  146.13  131.98  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 39,332.126  211.46  193.85  171.13  

F Capitalisation GBP Hedged 19,979.087  214.45  195.05  170.15  

F Capitalisation USD 36,635.929  257.28  232.91  201.95  

F Distribution EUR Hedged 1,742.000  211.54  193.93  171.15  

G Capitalisation CHF Hedged 63,565.191  187.87  173.41  155.78  

G Capitalisation EUR Hedged 27,737.460  220.01  201.19  176.66  

G Capitalisation USD 53,683.376  242.19  218.70  188.69  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 2,473.007  179.00  165.44  149.03  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 5,479.711  215.42  197.22  173.68  

I Capitalisation USD 69,428.977  262.11  237.00  205.00  

M Capitalisation USD 320,608.804  132.93  119.84  103.04  

U Capitalisation USD 22,099.842  195.11  177.29  154.88  

ZF Capitalisation CHF Hedged 79,558.579  155.07  143.31  129.06  

ZF Capitalisation EUR Hedged 39,325.840  164.47  150.54  132.52  

ZF Capitalisation GBP Hedged 31,408.267  172.60  156.82  136.47  

ZF Capitalisation USD 297,897.779  262.24  237.10  205.08  

ZF Distribution CHF Hedged 17,328.586  150.88  139.48  125.64  

ZF Distribution EUR Hedged 6,417.077  164.96  151.03  132.95  

ZF Distribution quarterly GBP Hedged 820.806  231.86  210.68  183.31  

AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Responsible Equity QI 

A Capitalisation EUR 252,764.221  147.07  148.38  130.70  

A Capitalisation USD 6,624.920  116.49  103.68  97.42  

BL Capitalisation USD 736.530  104.19  93.21  88.50  

BX Capitalisation EUR -  -  115.91  102.87  

E Capitalisation EUR 12,102.827  129.58  130.90  115.60  

F Capitalisation EUR 6,473.970  183.89  185.25  162.70  
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AXA World Funds - Emerging Markets Responsible Equity QI (continued) 

F Capitalisation USD 274.288  131.51  116.87  109.50  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 59,180.323  115.44  103.86  98.99  

I Capitalisation GBP 235,000.000  108.73  105.66  97.12  

I Capitalisation USD 3,271.996  158.06  140.37  131.31  

M Capitalisation EUR 8,677.532  178.43  179.41  156.95  

AXA World Funds - Emerging Market Short Duration Bonds (note 1b) 

A Capitalisation CHF Hedged 5,499.194  94.53  93.16  90.20  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 161,703.194  104.39  101.74  95.99  

A Capitalisation SGD Hedged 421.265  113.13  110.19  104.11  

A Capitalisation USD 112,605.704  131.84  127.14  117.92  

A Distribution EUR Hedged 52,614.567  68.27  66.53  65.76  

A Distribution monthly HKD Hedged 14,876.739  70.18  70.53  70.32  

A Distribution quarterly GBP Hedged 11,000.000  75.93  74.94  72.96  

A Distribution quarterly SGD Hedged 520.000  77.67  76.94  75.30  

A Distribution quarterly USD 45,654.597  83.10  82.03  79.69  

A Distribution USD 6,311.207  85.82  82.76  80.38  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 80,727.555  104.33  101.78  96.17  

E Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 155,763.491  67.32  67.16  66.31  

F Capitalisation CHF Hedged 31,433.100  97.69  96.10  92.60  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 96,790.944  107.74  104.83  98.48  

F Capitalisation USD 73,102.841  138.47  133.27  123.11  

F Distribution EUR Hedged 35,475.408  69.25  67.37  66.66  

F Distribution USD 18,335.379  88.06  84.75  82.30  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 14,079.000  99.04  97.29  93.60  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 240,628.660  115.08  111.91  104.95  

I Capitalisation USD 325,965.736  141.06  135.66  125.15  

I Distribution EUR Hedged 21,781.163  69.06  67.12  66.36  

I Distribution quarterly GBP Hedged 207.176  73.66  72.75  70.81  

I Distribution USD 741.760  86.32  83.02  80.62  

M Capitalisation EUR Hedged 404,669.568  110.34  106.99  99.81  

U Capitalisation USD 55,812.163  113.35  109.31  101.39  

AXA World Funds - Euro 7-10 

A Capitalisation EUR 684,980.253  175.80  173.79  169.42  

A Distribution EUR 38,360.137  133.40  131.87  131.62  

E Capitalisation EUR 101,386.672  167.46  165.75  161.99  

F Capitalisation EUR 2,020.944  123.24  121.62  118.27  

I Capitalisation EUR 250,320.404  181.58  179.13  173.90  

M Distribution EUR 443,498.797  111.41  109.76  109.54  

AXA World Funds - Euro Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR 8,066,864.318  56.76  56.30  54.91  

A Distribution EUR 189,152.313  31.16  30.90  30.67  

BX Capitalisation EUR 9,449.099  1,653.50  1,640.38  1,600.83  

BX Distribution EUR 5,562.950  265.50  263.39  261.42  

E Capitalisation EUR 53,038.708  51.04  50.74  49.74  

F Capitalisation EUR 82,397.652  62.39  61.77  60.04  

F Distribution EUR 4,388.999  95.33  94.39  93.68  

I Capitalisation EUR 2,479,436.267  159.30  157.54  152.80  
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AXA World Funds - Euro Bonds (continued) 

M Capitalisation EUR 52,080.173  168.84  166.77  161.30  

M Distribution EUR 720,842.386  95.00  93.83  93.12  

AXA World Funds - Euro Buy and Maintain Sustainable Credit 

I Capitalisation EUR 783,350.505  111.41  109.43  104.77  

M Capitalisation EUR 446,608.494  109.46  107.45  102.71  

ZF Capitalisation EUR 200.000  107.56  -  -  

AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Plus 

A Capitalisation EUR 6,412,600.966  19.85  19.51  18.45  

A Distribution EUR 5,291,159.386  12.26  12.05  11.61  

AX Capitalisation EUR 14,797.783  112.99  111.25  105.68  

E Capitalisation EUR 2,320,515.929  16.70  16.50  15.76  

E Distribution quarterly EUR 26,985.200  103.56  102.94  99.32  

F Capitalisation EUR 1,029,542.096  21.66  21.24  20.01  

F Distribution EUR 16,458.931  12.84  12.59  12.14  

I Capitalisation EUR 3,610,212.534  190.81  186.85  175.55  

I Distribution EUR 555,436.481  101.10  99.00  95.47  

I Distribution JPY Hedged 294,295.205  9,373.09  9,279.39  9,312.12  

M Capitalisation EUR 5,347,356.798  24.40  23.86  22.34  

ZF Capitalisation EUR 2,718.906  110.99  108.77  102.34  

ZF Distribution EUR 5,958.026  100.48  98.48  94.97  

AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Short Duration 

A Capitalisation CHF Hedged 21,802.370  100.10  99.52  98.01  

A Capitalisation EUR 3,054,737.455  135.82  133.45  128.02  

A Distribution EUR 259,600.562  98.72  97.00  95.09  

E Capitalisation EUR 352,356.346  126.45  124.50  119.90  

F Capitalisation EUR 554,052.715  127.19  124.81  119.39  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 4,598.517  99.65  98.83  96.87  

I Capitalisation EUR 8,871,783.026  147.60  144.66  138.05  

I Capitalisation USD Hedged 7,075.726  131.82  127.77  120.09  

I Distribution EUR 334,916.017  103.10  101.04  99.05  

M Capitalisation EUR 1,827,531.452  154.67  151.42  144.18  

X Capitalisation CHF Hedged 90,752.007  100.69  99.82  97.78  

X Capitalisation EUR 9,062,805.224  109.09  106.87  101.92  

X Capitalisation USD Hedged 45,508.983  125.75  121.93  114.46  

X Distribution EUR 1,340.000  102.11  100.03  96.84  

AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Total Return 

A Capitalisation EUR 12,820,544.600  149.33  145.70  134.24  

A Distribution EUR 2,014,359.274  123.19  120.19  114.10  

BE Capitalisation EUR 136,469.530  117.82  115.52  107.50  

E Capitalisation EUR 2,186,106.383  141.93  138.82  128.54  

F Capitalisation EUR 889,654.040  143.71  139.95  128.45  

G Capitalisation EUR 224,864.952  144.99  140.94  128.85  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 916,906.606  106.16  -  -  

I Capitalisation EUR 5,680,583.372  158.61  154.28  141.26  

I Capitalisation USD Hedged 8,422.000  102.48  -  -  

I Distribution EUR 128,688.412  108.25  -  -  

M Capitalisation EUR 731,783.189  168.81  163.85  149.40  
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AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Total Return (continued) 

M Distribution quarterly EUR 1,196,605.766  114.47  113.47  107.90  

AXA World Funds - Euro Government Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR 1,521,131.479  130.00  129.43  127.53  

A Distribution EUR 98,929.648  86.37  85.99  85.84  

E Capitalisation EUR 182,334.464  125.12  124.73  123.21  

F Capitalisation EUR 176,260.412  133.96  133.24  131.03  

I Capitalisation EUR 1,647,388.670  137.77  136.89  134.31  

M Capitalisation EUR 4,624,111.049  100.37  99.64  97.60  

ZI Capitalisation EUR 3,910,501.454  92.56  91.94  90.17  

AXA World Funds - Euro Inflation Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR 224,920.512  146.15  144.37  145.60  

A Distribution EUR 46,799.414  110.77  109.42  111.88  

E Capitalisation EUR 129,636.800  139.26  137.73  139.26  

F Capitalisation EUR 15,586.906  116.39  114.85  115.61  

F Distribution EUR 7,822.159  100.03  98.71  100.94  

I Capitalisation EUR 1,257,232.117  149.30  147.21  147.93  

I Distribution EUR 1,252.387  107.65  106.14  108.54  

M Capitalisation EUR 430,105.358  156.02  153.66  154.07  

AXA World Funds - Euro Long Duration Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR 183,861.252  193.60  198.68  198.20  

A Distribution EUR 16,357.651  144.94  148.74  152.21  

E Capitalisation EUR 94,329.141  184.78  189.86  189.87  

F Capitalisation EUR 23,382.439  84.76  86.87  86.44  

I Capitalisation EUR 43,578.503  193.09  197.74  196.43  

I Distribution EUR 250.005  128.01  131.11  134.17  

AXA World Funds - Euro Selection 

A Capitalisation EUR 181,877.305  65.89  64.93  63.96  

A Distribution EUR 23,082.200  47.62  46.93  46.23  

E Capitalisation EUR 8,629.073  56.16  55.55  55.13  

F Capitalisation EUR 404,296.609  81.18  79.70  77.92  

M Capitalisation EUR 1,265.579  232.55  227.36  220.43  

AXA World Funds - Euro Short Duration Bonds (note 1b) 

A Capitalisation EUR -  -  140.46  135.70  

A Distribution EUR -  -  103.52  101.82  

E Capitalisation EUR -  -  133.99  129.77  

I Capitalisation EUR -  -  147.64  142.03  

M Capitalisation EUR -  -  156.31  149.96  

AXA World Funds - Euro Strategic Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR 256,671.030  186.19  181.86  171.82  

A Distribution EUR 232,171.385  138.95  135.72  131.82  

E Capitalisation EUR 284,044.809  177.51  173.60  164.42  

F Capitalisation EUR 15,749.230  130.79  127.59  120.24  

I Capitalisation EUR 1,315,963.486  194.44  189.52  178.31  

I Distribution EUR 1,000.000  105.73  103.06  119.93  

M Capitalisation EUR 645,443.627  206.08  200.60  188.22  

ZF Capitalisation EUR 341.119  115.51  112.62  106.02  
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AXA World Funds - Euro Strategic Bonds (continued) 

ZF Distribution EUR 1,721.019  106.15  103.49  100.51  

AXA World Funds - Euro Sustainable Bonds (note 1b) 

A Capitalisation EUR -  -  90.15  88.05  

I Capitalisation EUR -  -  92.64  89.97  

SP Capitalisation EUR -  -  93.69  90.80  

AXA World Funds - Euro Sustainable Credit 

A Capitalisation EUR 202,221.538  158.84  156.10  150.20  

E Capitalisation EUR 40,429.801  141.37  139.45  135.19  

F Capitalisation EUR 19,136.123  167.63  164.46  157.74  

I Capitalisation EUR 1,834,664.782  173.48  170.02  162.71  

I Distribution EUR 205,727.929  119.82  117.43  115.36  

M Capitalisation EUR 616,029.000  152.61  149.37  142.56  

M Distribution EUR 1,781,249.258  101.63  99.47  97.70  

AXA World Funds - Europe Equity (note 1b) 

A Capitalisation EUR 391,011.445  377.50  365.32  347.44  

A Distribution EUR 23,119.912  160.54  155.36  149.38  

E Capitalisation EUR 206,569.468  333.73  324.16  310.61  

F Capitalisation EUR 10,314.766  111.91  107.91  101.88  

F Distribution EUR 73,384.000  116.13  111.98  107.69  

I Capitalisation EUR 1,202,074.924  391.54  377.11  355.19  

M Capitalisation EUR 497,385.300  329.31  316.23  296.06  

M Distribution EUR 2,391,412.371  185.89  178.51  171.69  

AXA World Funds - Europe ex-UK MicroCap 

A Capitalisation EUR PF 804,975.974  146.33  124.33  124.36  

F Capitalisation EUR PF 867,416.015  159.08  134.62  133.57  

AXA World Funds - Europe Real Estate 

A Capitalisation EUR 338,101.125  212.75  198.80  213.52  

A Capitalisation USD Hedged 18,670.587  173.62  160.53  169.05  

A Distribution EUR 127,717.002  159.09  148.65  161.70  

A Distribution quarterly HKD Hedged 21,530.851  106.43  100.65  110.46  

A Distribution quarterly USD Hedged 21,505.748  113.64  106.71  115.76  

E Capitalisation EUR 8,790.856  183.25  171.87  185.98  

F Capitalisation EUR 51,176.735  246.96  229.90  245.08  

F Distribution EUR 9,158.403  177.74  165.46  180.09  

I Capitalisation EUR 870,669.198  259.11  240.93  256.22  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 316,169.714  239.89  222.30  238.83  

AXA World Funds - Europe Small Cap 

A Capitalisation EUR 122,510.946  169.78  165.11  165.70  

A Capitalisation USD Hedged 5,727.355  80.09  77.03  75.92  

A Distribution EUR 34,569.684  167.24  162.64  163.49  

BL Capitalisation USD 675.808  92.82  89.68  89.29  

E Capitalisation EUR 8,266.060  152.47  148.64  149.92  

F Capitalisation EUR 3,372.115  208.46  201.87  200.88  

F Distribution EUR 10,150.268  184.80  178.96  179.92  

I Capitalisation EUR 114,282.443  326.09  315.33  312.86  

M Distribution EUR 825,785.093  170.07  163.89  164.79  
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AXA World Funds - Evolving Trends 

A Capitalisation EUR 285,164.809  292.19  323.45  261.19  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 1,422,393.789  137.98  136.55  119.83  

A Capitalisation USD 18,286.697  262.61  256.44  220.91  

BE Capitalisation EUR 724.577  116.78  129.91  105.96  

E Capitalisation EUR 307,943.775  274.86  305.02  247.54  

F Capitalisation EUR 88,516.911  320.19  353.13  283.03  

F Capitalisation USD 88.685  287.93  280.12  239.52  

G Capitalisation USD 389,400.000  108.96  105.74  89.96  

I Capitalisation EUR 95,725.967  329.12  362.55  289.88  

I Capitalisation USD 16,798.604  410.04  398.44  339.86  

M Capitalisation EUR 225,935.708  124.89  137.16  109.02  

M Capitalisation USD 68,464.434  253.34  245.44  208.11  

AXA World Funds - Global Buy and Maintain Credit 

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 262,212.589  105.24  103.62  104.06  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 1,047.772  117.26  113.57  111.02  

I Capitalisation GBP Hedged 253,349.533  132.38  127.61  123.00  

I Capitalisation USD 211.000  118.58  114.24  109.73  

AXA World Funds - Global Convertibles 

A Capitalisation EUR PF 48,133.404  132.38  121.84  118.09  

A Capitalisation USD Hedged PF 12,996.960  150.19  136.88  130.36  

E Capitalisation EUR PF 15,313.750  125.17  115.49  112.50  

F Capitalisation CHF Hedged PF 18,615.636  127.92  118.66  117.27  

F Capitalisation EUR PF 44,815.445  172.06  157.89  152.12  

F Capitalisation USD Hedged PF 157.847  161.13  146.64  138.96  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged PF 69,485.000  116.28  107.75  106.23  

I Capitalisation EUR 330,776.784  114.17  104.69  100.73  

I Capitalisation EUR PF 1,568,912.901  137.38  125.92  121.03  

I Capitalisation USD 770.000  131.84  106.65  109.45  

I Distribution EUR PF 44,179.901  126.28  115.73  111.78  

I Distribution GBP Hedged 13,334.299  120.13  109.31  104.27  

AXA World Funds - Global Dynamic Allocation 

I Capitalisation USD 100,000.000  113.17  -  -  

AXA World Funds - Global Emerging Markets Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR 27,936.502  102.16  111.33  95.76  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 367,171.770  177.18  172.27  160.85  

A Capitalisation USD 23,787.154  267.53  257.19  235.99  

A Distribution EUR 75,708.598  80.33  87.55  81.85  

A Distribution EUR Hedged 3,807.490  74.92  72.80  74.26  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 50,447.781  153.49  149.91  141.35  

E Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 15,792.778  62.07  62.51  63.60  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 9,279.635  200.65  194.55  180.89  

F Capitalisation USD 2,942.620  370.71  355.51  324.57  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 157,710.843  187.51  181.64  168.52  

I Capitalisation USD 75,770.581  222.25  212.98  194.18  

I Distribution USD 36,053.806  109.35  104.79  104.65  

M Capitalisation EUR Hedged 1,241,870.940  131.16  126.59  116.68  
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AXA World Funds - Global Flexible Property 

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 429,641.025  109.42  109.46  107.91  

A Capitalisation USD 14,064.921  134.94  133.42  129.02  

A Distribution EUR Hedged 138,027.083  83.83  83.87  86.02  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 11,421.831  101.01  101.37  100.71  

E Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 12,327.813  75.15  76.99  79.42  

F Capitalisation USD 2,117.281  145.21  143.06  137.38  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 114,899.739  119.89  119.35  116.69  

I Capitalisation USD 19,376.463  148.09  145.77  139.72  

I Distribution EUR Hedged 159,189.127  90.28  89.86  91.35  

M Capitalisation EUR Hedged 43.454  128.09  127.18  123.56  

AXA World Funds - Global High Yield Bonds 

A Capitalisation CHF Hedged 12,387.680  126.63  124.75  120.82  

A Capitalisation EUR 41,817.442  118.16  129.11  112.36  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 915,455.418  98.37  95.81  90.44  

A Capitalisation SGD Hedged 16,668.715  136.76  133.23  125.97  

A Capitalisation USD 208,252.822  177.74  171.33  159.05  

A Distribution EUR 122,188.529  100.05  109.32  100.19  

A Distribution EUR Hedged 868,553.298  22.81  22.25  22.17  

A Distribution monthly HKD Hedged 89,267.795  75.52  76.20  77.22  

A Distribution monthly SGD Hedged 339.145  76.27  77.20  78.69  

A Distribution monthly USD 94,847.796  81.66  81.61  81.42  

A Distribution USD 224,097.136  68.05  65.59  64.19  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 164,477.009  86.49  84.67  80.56  

E Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 68,184.194  73.15  73.18  72.91  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 30,287.988  111.39  108.30  101.63  

F Capitalisation USD 6,520.456  201.79  193.92  178.95  

F Distribution EUR Hedged 27,092.819  29.72  28.87  28.79  

F Distribution USD 12,783.646  79.51  76.41  74.76  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 528,212.310  139.43  136.81  131.46  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 978,118.369  237.94  230.87  216.32  

I Capitalisation GBP Hedged -  -  151.03  139.55  

I Capitalisation USD 228,733.285  349.30  335.37  308.90  

I Distribution EUR Hedged 1,740.000  74.26  72.12  71.91  

I Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 54,558.000  79.53  79.54  79.17  

I Distribution USD 2,485,640.029  98.23  94.31  92.29  

M Capitalisation EUR Hedged 1,285,977.781  152.98  148.01  137.93  

AXA World Funds - Global Income Generating Assets 

A Capitalisation USD 210.000  100.60  -  -  

A Distribution  EUR Hedged 200.000  101.58  -  -  

A Distribution monthly USD 210.000  100.60  -  -  

A Distribution monthly USD 206.000  104.90  -  -  

E Distribution EUR Hedged 200.000  101.53  -  -  

F Capitalisation USD 210.000  100.95  -  -  

I Capitalisation USD 315,000.000  100.99  -  -  

M Capitalisation USD 214,154.000  101.34  -  -  
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AXA World Funds - Global Income Generation 

A Capitalisation EUR 1,125,913.754  118.14  120.72  112.14  

A Capitalisation USD Partially Hedged 5,981.255  127.75  124.04  116.84  

A Distribution monthly USD Partially Hedged 9,377.226  100.14  98.95  95.98  

A Distribution quarterly EUR 1,726,457.187  85.22  88.64  85.02  

E Capitalisation EUR 49,859.026  107.76  110.39  103.06  

E Distribution quarterly EUR 26,037.365  80.77  84.24  81.21  

F Capitalisation EUR 5,763.901  118.87  121.08  111.74  

I Capitalisation EUR 308,947.461  140.34  142.88  131.75  

I Distribution monthly USD Partially Hedged 212.176  103.65  102.06  98.28  

AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds 

A Capitalisation CHF Hedged 51,146.558  121.05  120.28  127.34  

A Capitalisation EUR 611,988.559  138.57  136.07  140.21  

A Capitalisation EUR Redex 65,383.949  93.95  93.66  89.92  

A Capitalisation GBP Hedged 10,512.413  147.88  143.84  146.28  

A Capitalisation SGD Hedged 18,907.312  101.56  99.70  102.96  

A Capitalisation USD Hedged 275,043.433  193.58  188.15  190.48  

A Distribution EUR 327,492.045  78.41  76.99  81.19  

E Capitalisation EUR 86,991.213  125.51  123.64  128.23  

E Distribution quarterly EUR 24,467.261  80.11  79.84  84.43  

F Capitalisation CHF Hedged 72,380.361  91.56  90.89  95.98  

F Capitalisation EUR 55,529.343  108.85  106.75  109.72  

F Capitalisation GBP Hedged 1,881.971  117.13  113.79  115.44  

F Capitalisation USD Hedged 10,294.364  132.86  129.02  130.32  

F Distribution EUR 21,286.496  74.95  73.50  77.52  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 713,806.699  128.99  127.90  134.95  

I Capitalisation EUR 1,805,257.067  148.27  145.29  149.08  

I Capitalisation EUR Redex 285,322.406  98.47  97.82  93.96  

I Capitalisation GBP Hedged 2,483.038  157.14  152.52  154.39  

I Capitalisation USD Hedged 162,935.748  130.53  126.71  127.75  

I Capitalisation USD Hedged Redex 70,730.001  129.23  127.42  120.37  

I Distribution AUD Hedged 2,242.450  87.93  85.43  89.55  

I Distribution EUR 404,494.128  79.80  78.20  82.48  

I Distribution quarterly GBP Hedged 1,321.000  92.68  91.55  95.25  

I Distribution USD Hedged 29,942.082  96.24  93.52  96.81  

ZF Capitalisation EUR 2,848,776.680  94.54  92.67  95.14  

ZF Distribution EUR 358,170.871  78.80  77.24  81.46  

AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds Redex 

A Capitalisation CHF Hedged 1,286.720  101.50  102.26  102.15  

A Capitalisation EUR 66,423.382  109.46  109.01  106.01  

A Capitalisation USD Hedged 11,240.393  124.93  123.10  117.90  

A Distribution EUR 1,062.548  97.16  96.76  95.98  

F Capitalisation CHF Hedged 476.813  103.35  103.97  103.60  

F Capitalisation EUR 43,643.173  111.36  110.77  107.45  

F Distribution EUR 14,134.869  95.12  94.62  93.86  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 29,113.032  104.30  104.84  104.28  

I Capitalisation EUR 190,508.963  112.56  111.87  108.33  

I Capitalisation GBP Hedged 7,290.988  121.94  120.03  114.67  
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AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Bonds Redex (continued) 

I Capitalisation USD Hedged 1,116.456  128.35  126.31  120.39  

ZF Capitalisation EUR 6,602.065  115.48  114.80  111.25  

AXA World Funds - Global Inflation Short Duration Bonds 

A Capitalisation CHF Hedged 20,498.409  98.00  96.54  97.56  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 1,261,033.309  106.44  103.63  102.06  

A Capitalisation USD 281,114.806  128.47  123.76  119.79  

A Distribution EUR Hedged 114,804.903  89.31  86.94  87.54  

A Distribution USD 34,527.543  107.44  103.50  102.45  

BE Capitalisation EUR Hedged 200.000  103.11  100.89  100.40  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 352,133.467  101.80  99.42  98.32  

E Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 54,713.150  87.12  86.04  86.96  

F Capitalisation CHF Hedged 44,595.937  98.87  97.27  98.10  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 257,950.830  107.59  104.65  102.94  

F Capitalisation GBP Hedged 168.619  103.60  -  -  

F Capitalisation USD 201,554.458  130.89  125.97  121.68  

F Distribution CHF Hedged 10,438.000  83.34  82.04  84.73  

F Distribution EUR Hedged 28,217.718  91.38  88.90  89.46  

F Distribution USD 12,864.842  107.82  103.76  102.71  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 316,410.340  101.29  99.56  100.30  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 3,897,204.608  110.09  106.96  104.95  

I Capitalisation GBP Hedged 22,136.097  122.92  118.25  114.52  

I Capitalisation USD 246,986.670  132.77  127.67  123.11  

I Distribution CHF Hedged 554,070.000  83.29  81.91  84.55  

I Distribution EUR Hedged 157,320.787  89.88  87.34  87.94  

I Distribution quarterly GBP Hedged 50,876.972  97.55  95.34  94.74  

I Distribution USD 82,476.587  107.98  103.84  102.79  

M Capitalisation EUR Hedged 2,504,688.085  112.65  109.35  107.08  

N Capitalisation USD 1,915.442  103.42  100.27  98.32  

U Capitalisation USD 21,340.514  107.04  103.27  100.26  

ZF Capitalisation EUR Hedged 910.310  108.46  105.48  103.55  

ZF Distribution EUR Hedged 12,867.600  92.16  89.61  90.34  

AXA World Funds - Global Optimal Income 

A Capitalisation EUR 2,233,674.447  168.02  161.34  144.77  

A Distribution EUR 451,408.739  132.40  127.13  116.04  

BE Capitalisation EUR 179.577  117.55  113.43  102.81  

BX Capitalisation EUR 34,649.622  771.11  740.59  664.88  

BX Distribution EUR 17,441.888  239.00  229.54  209.62  

E Capitalisation EUR 366,252.172  157.98  152.07  137.14  

F Capitalisation EUR 19,341.435  181.02  173.30  154.57  

F Distribution EUR -  -  132.82  120.49  

I Capitalisation EUR 463,006.987  182.67  174.80  155.78  

M Capitalisation EUR -  -  120.54  106.77  

AXA World Funds - Global Real Estate 

A Capitalisation EUR 538,990.501  153.29  166.93  156.81  

A Capitalisation USD 4,428.017  160.03  153.73  154.06  

A Distribution EUR 92,643.381  139.61  152.03  144.05  

A Distribution monthly USD 348.000  99.26  95.64  96.44  
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AXA World Funds - Global Real Estate (continued) 

E Capitalisation EUR 68,983.583  139.35  152.12  143.62  

F Capitalisation EUR 13,567.924  179.63  194.79  181.44  

F Capitalisation USD 2,244.631  149.69  143.19  142.27  

F Distribution EUR 19,762.329  121.51  131.76  124.81  

I Capitalisation EUR 502,251.966  183.38  198.57  184.42  

I Capitalisation USD 931,185.376  125.14  119.54  118.44  

M Capitalisation EUR 166,196.965  203.64  219.74  202.66  

AXA World Funds - Global Responsible Aggregate 

A Capitalisation EUR 1,160,571.546  28.91  28.50  28.53  

A Capitalisation USD Hedged 252,275.089  44.82  43.73  43.03  

A Distribution EUR 2,174.354  25.14  24.78  25.35  

A Distribution monthly USD Hedged 219.140  98.89  98.23  100.12  

A Distribution SGD Hedged -  -  97.87  100.27  

A Distribution USD Hedged 22,698.138  27.41  26.77  26.87  

BL Capitalisation USD 219.550  104.41  102.50  101.84  

BL Distribution monthly USD Hedged 216.690  96.85  96.58  99.45  

E Capitalisation EUR 58,760.193  120.19  118.79  119.51  

E Capitalisation USD Hedged 10,758.015  40.42  39.58  39.11  

F Capitalisation EUR 227.634  139.72  137.53  137.26  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 19,654.467  99.44  -  -  

I Capitalisation EUR 2,264,011.650  141.28  138.96  138.46  

I Capitalisation NOK Hedged 28,834,360.890  94.20  91.85  90.85  

I Capitalisation USD Hedged 22,981.048  181.85  176.96  173.26  

I Distribution USD Hedged 65,980.000  104.71  101.99  102.28  

M Capitalisation EUR 457,457.065  109.83  107.83  107.04  

M Capitalisation USD Hedged 41,810.701  109.64  106.59  103.97  

U Capitalisation USD Hedged -  -  103.51  102.03  

ZI Capitalisation EUR 13,794.206  102.90  101.18  100.66  

AXA World Funds - Global Short Duration Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR 280,507.240  107.68  105.48  101.53  

BE Capitalisation EUR 200.000  107.44  105.77  102.84  

E Capitalisation EUR 73,343.573  104.25  102.33  98.89  

F Capitalisation EUR 121,245.297  110.36  107.97  103.67  

F Capitalisation USD Hedged 4,283.493  107.16  103.69  102.56  

G Capitalisation EUR 1,672.076  112.82  110.30  105.75  

I Capitalisation EUR 116,988.260  112.04  109.52  104.98  

I Capitalisation USD 21,202.814  131.72  127.37  120.20  

I Distribution GBP Hedged 145,707.520  107.92  104.50  102.58  

M Capitalisation EUR 190,325.465  114.44  111.75  106.88  

N Capitalisation USD Hedged 14,985.037  112.08  109.26  104.80  

U Capitalisation USD Hedged 53,089.954  111.72  108.51  103.29  

AXA World Funds - Global Small Cap Equity QI (note 1b) 

A Capitalisation EUR 526,226.486  176.96  189.55  187.55  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 210,084.619  89.47  85.60  92.13  

A Capitalisation USD 4,230.833  159.22  150.44  158.79  

A Distribution EUR 75,118.949  91.45  97.96  96.92  

E Capitalisation EUR 2,652.626  166.27  178.54  177.53  
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AXA World Funds - Global Small Cap Equity QI (note 1b) (continued) 

F Capitalisation EUR 307.558  196.75  209.86  205.89  

F Capitalisation USD 1,965.885  177.03  166.56  174.31  

I Capitalisation USD 127.381  183.07  172.01  179.49  

AXA World Funds - Global Strategic Bonds 

A Capitalisation CHF Hedged 1,425.000  90.59  90.26  90.38  

A Capitalisation EUR 55,286.665  100.40  111.03  99.71  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 999,031.704  114.71  113.10  110.34  

A Capitalisation GBP Hedged 9,355.565  131.19  128.00  123.00  

A Capitalisation HKD Hedged 1,804.453  95.46  93.76  90.88  

A Capitalisation USD 144,698.298  140.72  137.29  131.53  

A Distribution EUR 206,661.904  88.71  98.11  91.64  

A Distribution monthly GBP Hedged 212.779  79.05  79.67  81.60  

A Distribution monthly HKD Hedged 176,507.313  77.40  78.61  81.25  

A Distribution monthly SGD Hedged 62,141.165  76.53  77.98  81.21  

A Distribution monthly USD 104,345.924  81.68  82.23  83.83  

A Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 463,493.923  82.17  82.61  83.82  

A Distribution USD 59,172.370  92.72  90.46  90.20  

BE Capitalisation EUR Hedged 200.000  101.51  100.57  99.06  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 247,823.405  107.42  106.16  104.05  

E Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 33,254.903  78.99  79.35  80.47  

F Capitalisation CHF Hedged 11,712.100  93.85  93.28  92.90  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 165,270.951  121.10  119.18  115.70  

F Capitalisation GBP Hedged 9,463.583  138.69  135.08  129.28  

F Capitalisation USD 40,615.580  148.87  144.91  138.21  

F Distribution EUR Hedged 211.000  81.76  80.41  81.74  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 30,834.000  95.90  95.24  94.62  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 686,750.847  123.87  121.75  118.02  

I Capitalisation GBP Hedged 215.036  122.06  118.70  113.33  

I Capitalisation SGD Hedged 256,120.472  107.53  105.66  102.53  

I Capitalisation USD 168,278.761  151.93  147.76  140.69  

I Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 1,197,062.251  78.16  78.60  79.72  

I Distribution quarterly GBP Hedged 3,922.367  93.19  92.73  92.68  

M Capitalisation EUR Hedged 14,492.432  106.53  104.51  100.75  

M Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 659,578.863  80.24  80.75  82.04  

N Capitalisation USD 500.000  102.17  100.17  96.94  

U Capitalisation USD 116,874.134  113.38  110.61  105.98  

U Distribution quarterly USD 42,874.600  95.59  95.09  94.80  

ZF Capitalisation EUR Hedged 5,875.362  111.11  109.25  105.98  

AXA World Funds - Global Sustainable Equity 

A Capitalisation EUR 200.000  93.04  -  -  

A Capitalisation USD 210.000  104.03  -  -  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 200.000  102.18  -  -  

F Capitalisation USD 210.000  104.45  -  -  

I Capitalisation USD 105,000.000  104.58  -  -  
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AXA World Funds - Inflation Plus 

A Capitalisation EUR 95,560.522  112.30  110.06  106.83  

BE Capitalisation EUR 200.000  102.52  100.98  99.00  

E Capitalisation EUR 29,768.028  106.94  104.99  102.27  

F Capitalisation EUR 10,771.335  113.57  111.14  107.55  

F Capitalisation USD Hedged 748.204  113.25  109.73  104.46  

G Capitalisation USD Hedged 85,500.000  113.22  109.45  103.94  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 115.000  102.12  101.05  100.32  

I Capitalisation EUR 507,130.671  114.27  111.74  107.95  

M Capitalisation EUR 210,576.651  109.55  106.95  102.99  

AXA World Funds - Italy Equity 

A Capitalisation EUR 54,995.719  307.57  275.19  254.97  

A Distribution EUR 1,170.055  252.11  225.57  214.97  

E Capitalisation EUR 11,122.655  262.59  235.83  220.14  

F Capitalisation EUR 474.258  376.72  335.81  308.81  

I Capitalisation EUR 89,228.092  164.48  146.44  134.34  

AXA World Funds - Multi Asset People & Planet (note 1b) 

A Capitalisation EUR 461,597.321  110.44  109.81  103.42  

AX Capitalisation EUR 141,454.366  106.37  106.01  100.30  

BE Capitalisation EUR 200.000  102.90  102.82  97.82  

E Capitalisation EUR 1,848.556  98.86  98.54  93.25  

F Capitalisation EUR 2,896.867  113.83  112.84  105.65  

I Capitalisation EUR 542,399.245  114.33  113.29  105.97  

AXA World Funds - Optimal Income 

A Capitalisation EUR PF 1,039,912.767  222.54  207.46  204.92  

A Distribution EUR PF 173,456.104  119.50  111.42  113.53  

A Distribution monthly USD Hedged PF 61,425.823  91.29  88.36  94.15  

BL Distribution monthly USD Hedged PF 254,065.278  80.40  78.49  85.17  

E Capitalisation EUR PF 89,566.964  197.51  184.06  183.19  

F Capitalisation EUR PF 2,030.001  247.61  231.36  227.16  

F Distribution EUR PF 2,210.705  133.58  124.55  126.07  

I Capitalisation EUR PF 387,288.919  178.28  166.39  162.95  

AXA World Funds - People & Planet Equity (note 1b) 

A Capitalisation EUR 49,336.363  346.26  355.34  320.33  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 398,745.911  111.22  101.98  99.92  

A Capitalisation USD 35,675.388  318.06  287.93  276.90  

E Capitalisation EUR 21,441.155  316.04  325.14  294.57  

F Capitalisation EUR 36,925.722  405.74  414.63  370.62  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 958.800  143.22  130.76  127.02  

F Capitalisation GBP Hedged 630.909  137.25  135.38  126.82  

F Capitalisation USD 534.826  369.16  332.79  317.33  

I Capitalisation USD 90,594.929  145.61  131.07  124.62  

AXA World Funds - Robotech 

A Capitalisation CHF 14,938.647  173.25  194.10  161.17  

A Capitalisation CHF Hedged 21,876.734  154.07  154.91  144.32  

A Capitalisation EUR 1,335,389.620  214.75  239.57  200.78  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 332,336.628  164.14  163.70  149.16  

A Capitalisation USD 515,328.890  234.29  230.55  206.13  
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AXA World Funds - Robotech (continued) 

A Distribution EUR 187,762.319  202.79  226.22  189.60  

A Distribution quarterly USD 21,662.402  203.51  200.26  179.06  

BR Capitalisation USD Hedged 78,802.217  146.67  123.73  135.26  

E Capitalisation EUR 84,729.370  201.62  225.75  190.63  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 16,870.559  154.47  154.62  142.01  

F Capitalisation CHF 6,640.806  167.80  187.29  154.36  

F Capitalisation CHF Hedged 13,636.291  135.70  135.95  125.72  

F Capitalisation EUR 103,318.306  208.39  231.60  192.66  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 74,156.855  158.10  157.08  142.13  

F Capitalisation GBP 35,567.387  226.03  242.47  211.38  

F Capitalisation USD 140,887.975  264.83  259.64  230.41  

F Distribution EUR 5,273.806  213.25  237.00  197.15  

F Distribution GBP 5,430.426  220.23  236.24  205.96  

G Capitalisation CHF Hedged 8,705.221  173.80  173.67  159.81  

G Capitalisation EUR Hedged 920.000  183.57  181.94  163.80  

G Capitalisation USD 17,601.605  276.28  270.19  238.58  

I Capitalisation EUR 222,741.008  240.32  266.76  221.38  

I Capitalisation GBP 360.100  244.44  261.90  227.78  

I Capitalisation USD 112,004.517  270.29  264.67  234.31  

M Capitalisation USD 3,805.842  104.06  -  -  

N Capitalisation USD 757.478  127.74  126.20  113.74  

U Capitalisation USD 24,549.501  172.23  169.48  151.53  

ZF Capitalisation CHF 59,006.921  148.32  165.35  135.93  

ZF Capitalisation CHF Hedged 101,574.498  149.86  149.95  138.30  

ZF Capitalisation EUR 18,489.850  175.70  195.02  161.83  

ZF Capitalisation EUR Hedged 27,924.263  159.51  158.29  142.86  

ZF Capitalisation GBP 25,457.251  170.34  182.50  158.71  

ZF Capitalisation GBP Hedged 13,522.384  162.85  160.32  143.08  

ZF Capitalisation USD 188,188.133  186.47  182.59  161.64  

ZF Distribution EUR 1,648.485  179.74  199.51  165.55  

ZF Distribution GBP 3,519.831  171.00  183.21  159.33  

AXA World Funds - Selectiv’ Infrastructure 

A Capitalisation EUR 180,671.445  113.44  107.15  102.56  

A Distribution EUR 42,959.513  110.28  104.16  101.10  

AX Capitalisation EUR 472,221.090  117.31  110.67  105.68  

F Capitalisation EUR -  -  108.70  103.32  

I Capitalisation EUR 367,993.621  123.18  115.83  109.89  

AXA World Funds - Social (note 1b) 

A Capitalisation EUR 595,109.572  129.07  131.87  119.31  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 442,806.510  100.87  92.02  90.51  

A Capitalisation USD 2,271.220  142.63  128.54  124.07  

E Capitalisation EUR 65,539.323  121.30  124.38  113.39  

F Capitalisation EUR 100,558.086  137.44  139.89  125.62  

F Capitalisation GBP 1,569.737  137.79  135.37  127.41  

F Capitalisation USD 722.095  151.79  136.29  130.58  

I Capitalisation EUR 50,616.799  140.21  142.54  127.70  

I Capitalisation USD 174.457  134.49  120.61  115.38  
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AXA World Funds - Social (note 1b) (continued) 

M Capitalisation EUR 261,457.650  118.83  120.45  107.27  

AXA World Funds - Sustainable Equity QI 

A Capitalisation EUR 1,598,191.423  213.18  224.39  181.75  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 133,520.584  170.48  160.37  141.13  

A Capitalisation USD 1,430.409  141.63  131.51  113.62  

A Distribution EUR 337,274.199  197.75  208.15  170.12  

BX Capitalisation EUR 311,067.989  125.23  132.41  108.21  

BX Distribution EUR 189,862.436  124.73  131.88  107.86  

F Capitalisation EUR 135,546.116  216.32  227.51  183.93  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 9,707.194  188.33  176.94  155.51  

F Capitalisation USD 6,172.970  218.66  202.87  174.97  

I Capitalisation CHF 237,318.134  145.69  153.75  122.95  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged -  -  211.09  189.63  

I Capitalisation EUR 2,263,905.759  359.48  377.74  304.87  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 368,020.743  212.48  199.46  174.87  

I Capitalisation GBP 161,191.718  319.14  323.68  273.79  

I Capitalisation GBP Hedged 251,352.854  230.35  214.48  185.91  

I Capitalisation USD 519,268.860  318.73  295.45  254.38  

I Distribution EUR -  -  167.36  136.73  

I Distribution GBP 11,433.506  195.13  197.90  169.48  

M Capitalisation EUR 929,020.457  160.21  168.19  135.49  

ZF Capitalisation EUR Hedged 1,041.000  111.86  -  -  

ZF Capitalisation USD 215.000  114.19  -  -  

AXA World Funds - Sustainable Eurozone Equity (note 1b) 

A Capitalisation EUR 895,932.581  377.62  347.98  334.33  

A Distribution EUR 96,189.611  170.85  157.44  153.35  

E Capitalisation EUR 33,375.376  334.38  309.29  299.39  

F Capitalisation EUR 1,677.856  427.23  392.30  374.17  

F Distribution EUR 413.910  200.21  183.84  179.09  

I Capitalisation EUR 1,386,138.778  396.32  363.48  345.85  

M Capitalisation EUR 254,899.456  362.13  331.14  313.19  

AXA World Funds - Switzerland Equity 

A Capitalisation CHF 1,253,817.774  90.00  86.50  81.95  

A Capitalisation EUR 680,662.226  96.47  92.05  88.28  

A Distribution CHF 99,668.352  83.33  80.09  75.88  

A Distribution EUR 52,967.763  90.54  86.39  82.86  

F Capitalisation CHF 556,134.161  110.18  105.50  99.21  

F Distribution CHF 112,344.452  100.30  96.04  90.73  

M Capitalisation CHF 23,737.877  151.71  144.66  134.91  

AXA World Funds - UK Equity 

A Capitalisation EUR 6,967.789  128.97  126.70  116.61  

F Capitalisation GBP 25,234.569  153.11  145.16  138.48  

G Capitalisation GBP 2,808,557.820  1.59  1.50  1.43  

I Capitalisation GBP 3,847.250  152.80  144.68  137.69  

I Distribution GBP 42,325.592  105.25  99.66  97.19  

L Capitalisation GBP 49,383,110.520  1.58  1.49  1.42  

L Distribution GBP 990,369.470  0.93  0.88  0.86  
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AXA World Funds - US Credit Short Duration IG 

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 227,420.237  103.11  101.34  98.31  

A Capitalisation USD 831,827.964  125.50  121.97  116.40  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 14,110.720  98.33  96.82  94.39  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 67,335.985  107.12  105.07  101.57  

F Capitalisation USD 182,867.115  130.11  126.26  120.13  

F Distribution monthly USD 220.000  100.74  -  -  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 13,611.492  99.34  98.45  97.54  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 776,708.554  109.40  107.22  103.55  

I Capitalisation USD 3,117,117.384  132.97  128.90  122.37  

I Distribution EUR Hedged 7,085.000  77.43  75.87  76.69  

I Distribution USD 106,187.100  98.29  95.28  94.56  

M Capitalisation EUR Hedged 278,405.637  107.88  105.65  101.71  

M Capitalisation USD 1,818.613  130.11  126.00  119.35  

N Capitalisation USD 47,631.823  108.99  106.59  103.00  

U Capitalisation USD 112,989.493  115.92  112.81  107.92  

U Distribution monthly USD 1,717.426  100.31  -  -  

U Distribution USD 33,224.415  101.73  99.00  98.25  

UA Capitalisation EUR Hedged 111,547.792  104.24  -  -  

UA Capitalisation GBP Hedged 168.000  103.25  -  -  

UA Capitalisation USD 8,656,184.033  106.36  -  -  

UA Distribution GBP Hedged 168.000  101.49  -  -  

UA Distribution monthly EUR Hedged 200.000  100.32  -  -  

UA Distribution monthly USD 355,604.559  102.32  -  -  

UF Capitalisation EUR Hedged 106,123.872  104.49  -  -  

UF Capitalisation USD 1,094,586.532  106.53  -  -  

UF Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 22,697.517  100.34  -  -  

UF Distribution quarterly GBP Hedged 216,407.624  102.11  -  -  

UF Distribution quarterly USD 476,509.478  102.28  -  -  

AXA World Funds - US Dynamic High Yield Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 39,684.179  151.03  147.13  135.41  

A Capitalisation USD 1,115,439.034  184.18  177.46  160.63  

BE Capitalisation EUR Hedged 4,593.743  118.41  115.92  107.80  

BR Capitalisation USD Hedged 35,327.408  110.73  -  -  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 72,111.992  132.15  129.06  119.31  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 25,680.770  139.34  135.35  123.86  

F Capitalisation USD 297,082.251  172.38  165.59  148.99  

F Distribution USD 188,120.972  93.91  90.21  87.66  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 20,310.003  145.89  143.19  134.23  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 198,699.507  164.31  159.47  145.67  

I Capitalisation GBP Hedged 2,899.000  112.01  107.63  106.86  

I Capitalisation USD 6,827,398.100  206.93  198.61  178.36  

I Distribution  EUR hedged 665,283.000  101.96  -  -  

N Capitalisation USD 279,439.746  119.24  115.32  105.16  

U Capitalisation USD 196,854.063  152.53  146.96  133.02  

U Distribution quarterly USD 662,113.071  91.92  91.81  89.27  
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AXA World Funds - US Enhanced High Yield Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 178.711  112.72  109.67  106.00  

A Capitalisation USD 49,816.421  122.53  117.87  111.98  

A Distribution monthly USD 10,313.432  82.80  81.95  81.88  

F Capitalisation USD 3,997.805  125.10  120.13  113.69  

G Capitalisation USD 795,088.251  129.19  123.44  115.67  

G Distribution GBP Hedged 1,126.500  85.37  81.68  81.53  

I Capitalisation USD 2,131.008  137.71  131.86  124.10  

L Distribution GBP Hedged 38,313.274  85.56  81.91  81.76  

N Capitalisation USD 1,964.877  118.44  114.08  108.65  

UI Capitalisation USD 215.000  120.75  115.42  108.25  

AXA World Funds - US Growth 

A Capitalisation EUR 71,629.986  910.63  992.52  756.98  

A Capitalisation USD 19,489.329  734.92  706.60  574.90  

E Capitalisation EUR 95,049.912  809.85  885.97  680.79  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 4,855.528  353.08  344.97  287.70  

F Capitalisation EUR 21,175.842  1,024.34  1,112.30  842.01  

F Capitalisation USD 2,444.379  826.17  791.39  639.07  

I Capitalisation USD 76,101.954  560.48  536.24  432.00  

M Capitalisation USD 732,581.500  297.26  283.56  227.07  

N Capitalisation USD 9,460.695  116.78  -  -  

AXA World Funds - US High Yield Bonds 

A Capitalisation CHF Hedged 12,545.600  138.46  135.71  132.13  

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 102,513.594  225.07  218.27  206.98  

A Capitalisation USD 488,807.884  223.68  214.58  200.13  

A Distribution CHF Hedged 12,644.000  66.17  64.85  66.71  

A Distribution EUR Hedged 76,882.697  77.97  75.61  75.84  

A Distribution monthly AUD Hedged 86,704.948  73.55  74.34  76.99  

A Distribution monthly USD 2,344,843.438  77.39  77.79  79.49  

A Distribution USD 83,317.162  85.64  82.16  80.90  

BL Distribution monthly USD 1,334,999.205  85.60  86.86  90.57  

BR Capitalisation USD Hedged 97,258.553  121.69  99.52  113.12  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 22,808.698  211.46  205.75  196.22  

F Capitalisation CHF Hedged 9,794.000  149.80  146.42  141.72  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 344,151.665  257.50  248.94  234.82  

F Capitalisation USD 56,061.143  317.78  303.96  281.78  

F Distribution quarterly GBP Hedged 22,119.844  81.14  80.12  79.13  

I Capitalisation CHF Hedged 180,266.768  126.66  123.71  119.41  

I Capitalisation EUR 227,213.895  102.49  -  -  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 1,147,429.159  267.39  258.22  243.07  

I Capitalisation GBP Hedged 11,472.538  166.90  159.79  148.28  

I Capitalisation USD 2,611,921.838  329.77  315.13  291.58  

I Distribution EUR Hedged 2,052,624.618  84.76  81.84  82.15  

I Distribution GBP Hedged 2,288,133.815  93.48  89.40  88.34  

I Distribution monthly USD 1,249,265.746  95.25  93.93  92.47  

I Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 432,541.025  72.10  71.84  72.01  

I Distribution quarterly USD 204,009.717  93.65  92.37  90.95  

I Distribution USD 276,249.534  93.78  89.61  88.23  
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Quantity of shares 

as at 

30 June 2025 

Net Asset Value 

per Share in class 

currency as at 

30 June 2025 

Net Asset Value 

per Share in class 

currency as at 

31 December 2024 

Net Asset Value 

per Share in class 

currency as at 

31 December 2023 

AXA World Funds - US High Yield Bonds (continued) 

M Capitalisation EUR Hedged 17,938.916  140.41  135.07  126.51  

M Capitalisation USD 243,662.381  173.37  165.26  152.15  

N Capitalisation USD 1,980.000  103.75  -  -  

T Distribution monthly USD 119,195.663  79.56  78.15  76.47  

ZF Capitalisation USD 75,934.025  124.71  119.22  110.39  

AXA World Funds - US Short Duration High Yield Bonds 

A Capitalisation EUR Hedged 64,889.312  111.17  108.51  104.24  

A Capitalisation USD 241,921.207  133.79  129.20  122.11  

A Distribution monthly CHF Hedged 93,008.208  100.48  -  -  

A Distribution monthly USD 121,283.780  87.47  87.77  89.48  

A Distribution USD 3,817.145  96.79  93.47  92.91  

E Capitalisation EUR Hedged 29,485.090  107.37  104.99  101.26  

E Capitalisation USD 13,377.562  129.62  125.39  118.93  

E Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 15,797.256  78.56  78.59  79.45  

F Capitalisation EUR Hedged 9,002.828  109.50  106.82  102.34  

F Capitalisation GBP Hedged 960.102  122.77  118.57  112.09  

F Capitalisation USD 295,850.961  133.05  128.32  120.98  

F Distribution USD 16,362.163  98.15  94.66  94.10  

I Capitalisation EUR Hedged 16,402.763  110.06  107.23  102.71  

I Distribution USD 58,573.626  97.30  93.80  93.24  

M Capitalisation EUR Hedged 101,317.091  119.44  115.92  110.19  

M Capitalisation USD 46,644.057  141.42  135.84  126.96  

N Capitalisation USD 30,590.827  115.27  111.87  106.79  

U Capitalisation USD 117,691.953  118.50  114.55  108.48  

U Distribution quarterly USD 36,738.603  94.36  93.39  92.84  

UA Capitalisation USD 13,393.342  126.03  121.55  114.60  

UF Capitalisation EUR Hedged 200.000  111.73  108.76  103.92  

UF Capitalisation USD 19,078.694  132.66  127.76  120.09  

UF Distribution quarterly GBP Hedged 183.800  87.55  86.69  86.38  

ZI Capitalisation EUR Hedged 727,920.711  115.55  112.38  107.34  

ZI Capitalisation GBP Hedged 154,886.415  128.38  123.67  116.53  

ZI Capitalisation USD 445,347.080  139.54  134.33  126.15  

ZI Distribution EUR Hedged 107,786.909  80.20  78.07  79.04  

ZI Distribution quarterly EUR Hedged 105,104.417  78.76  78.83  79.66  

ZI Distribution quarterly GBP Hedged 479,284.435  87.01  86.21  85.89  

ZI Distribution USD 349,853.105  97.30  93.67  93.10  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

EQUITIES 

Canada 

GFL Environmental Inc SUB VT 105,432  5,320,099 1.87  

 5,320,099 1.87  

Denmark 

Novozymes AS 127,078  9,079,285 3.18  

 9,079,285 3.18  

Germany 

GEA Group AG 94,888  6,616,223 2.32  

Münchener 

Rückversicherungs AG 13,880  8,970,943 3.15  

SAP AG 35,856  10,865,416 3.81  

 26,452,582 9.28  

Ireland 

Accenture Plc 31,543  9,427,887 3.31  

 9,427,887 3.31  

Japan 

Keyence Corp 18,900  7,568,112 2.65  

 7,568,112 2.65  

Switzerland 

DSM Firmenich AG 75,490  7,998,290 2.80  

 7,998,290 2.80  

The Netherlands 

Arcadis NV 172,275  8,331,666 2.92  

NXP Semiconductors NV 42,962  9,386,767 3.29  

 17,718,433 6.21  

United Kingdom 

Halma Plc 221,899  9,730,532 3.41  

Intertek Group Plc 103,580  6,727,993 2.36  

 16,458,525 5.77  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

United States of America 

Advanced Drainage System Inc 48,366  5,555,319 1.95  

Aecom Inc 79,709  8,995,958 3.15  

AGCO Corp 14,537  1,499,637 0.53  

American Water Works Co Inc 49,010  6,817,781 2.39  

Azek Co Inc 102,133  5,550,929 1.95  

Bentley Systems Inc Class B 212,878  11,489,026 4.03  

Cadence Design Sys Inc 34,276  10,562,149 3.70  

Cintas Corp 32,036  7,139,863 2.50  

Clean Harbors Inc 38,210  8,833,388 3.10  

Core & Main Inc Class A 122,905  7,417,317 2.60  

Deere Co 15,533  7,898,375 2.77  

Ecolab Inc 34,919  9,408,575 3.30  

Kadant Inc 18,184  5,772,511 2.02  

Manhattan Associates Inc 34,894  6,890,518 2.42  

Microsoft Corp 15,144  7,532,777 2.64  

Nvidia Corp 78,353  12,378,991 4.35  

Procore Technologies Inc 94,509  6,466,306 2.27  

PTC Inc 47,258  8,144,444 2.86  

Republic Services Inc 38,545  9,505,582 3.33  

Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc 19,576  7,937,285 2.78  

Trimble Navigation Ltd 92,086  6,996,694 2.45  

Xylem Inc 73,470  9,504,079 3.33  

Zebra Technologies Corp 15,585  4,805,791 1.69  

 177,103,295 62.11  

TOTAL EQUITIES 277,126,508 97.18  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 277,126,508 97.18  

Total Investment in Securities 277,126,508 97.18  

Cash and cash equivalent  5,973,747 2.09  

Other Net Assets  2,059,225 0.73  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 285,159,480 100.00  
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street USD 500,766 EUR 432,282 16/07/2025 (7,136)

State Street EUR 11,049,451 USD 12,844,498 16/07/2025 137,871

Not allocated to a specific share class   

State Street USD 10,608 GBP 7,728 01/07/2025 19

State Street USD 878 EUR 750 01/07/2025 (2)

State Street USD 18,904 GBP 13,797 07/07/2025 (2)

State Street USD 43,122 GBP 31,448 02/07/2025 28

State Street USD 1,920,224 EUR 1,638,696 02/07/2025 (3,358)

State Street EUR 98,601 USD 115,442 01/07/2025 301

  Total 127,721
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Internet, Software and IT Services 19.31

Technology 16.80

Machinery 8.65

Energy and Water Supply 6.94

Chemicals 6.10

Commercial Services and Supplies 5.46

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 4.35

Governments and Supranational 3.33

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 3.18

Engineering and Construction 3.15

Insurance 3.15

Financial Services 2.92

Healthcare 2.78

Real Estate 2.50

Industry 2.42

Holding Companies 2.32

Building Materials and Products 1.95

Environmental Control 1.87

Total 97.18
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

EQUITIES 

Canada 

WSP Global Inc 23,467  4,777,155 2.79  

 4,777,155 2.79  

France 

Cap Gemini SA 20,844  3,549,042 2.08  

Schneider Electric SA 24,092  6,385,710 3.74  

 9,934,752 5.82  

Germany 

Infineon Technologies AG 142,395  6,036,633 3.53  

Münchener 

Rückversicherungs AG 8,519  5,506,013 3.22  

 11,542,646 6.75  

Ireland 

Accenture Plc 15,747  4,706,621 2.75  

Trane Technologies Plc 13,121  5,739,257 3.36  

 10,445,878 6.11  

Italy 

Prysmian SpA 74,657  5,261,670 3.08  

 5,261,670 3.08  

Japan 

Hitachi Ltd 115,900  3,358,295 1.96  

Keyence Corp 8,700  3,467,908 2.03  

 6,826,203 3.99  

Spain 

Iberdrola SA 295,166  5,644,166 3.30  

 5,644,166 3.30  

Taiwan 

Taiwan Semiconductor Sp ADR 25,823  5,848,651 3.42  

 5,848,651 3.42  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands 

ASML Holding NV 4,815  3,829,853 2.24  

 3,829,853 2.24  

United Kingdom 

Arm Holdings Plc Adr 24,313  3,932,385 2.30  

National Grid Plc 374,532  5,448,039 3.19  

 9,380,424 5.49  

United States of America 

Ansys Inc 7,086  2,488,745 1.46  

API Group Corp 107,248  5,475,010 3.20  

Autodesk Inc 20,477  6,339,065 3.71  

Cadence Design Sys Inc 11,174  3,443,268 2.01  

Carlisle Cos Inc 7,337  2,739,636 1.60  

Ecolab Inc 16,799  4,526,323 2.65  

Equinix Inc 5,941  4,725,887 2.76  

Ingersoll Rand Inc 53,320  4,435,158 2.59  

Linde Plc 11,277  5,290,943 3.10  

Microsoft Corp 13,611  6,770,248 3.97  

Monolithic Power Systems Inc 5,523  4,039,412 2.36  

Nextera Energy Inc 55,489  3,852,046 2.25  

Nutanix Inc A 39,652  3,030,999 1.77  

Nvidia Corp 46,750  7,386,031 4.33  

Quanta Services Inc 16,736  6,327,547 3.70  

Republic Services Inc 20,103  4,957,601 2.90  

S&P Global Inc 11,035  5,818,645 3.40  

Synopsys Inc 6,125  3,140,165 1.84  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Waste Management Inc 23,773  5,439,738  3.18  

Workiva Inc 43,829  3,000,095  1.76  

 93,226,562  54.54  

TOTAL EQUITIES 166,717,960  97.53  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 166,717,960  97.53  

Total Investment in Securities 166,717,960  97.53  

Cash and cash equivalent  2,862,633  1.67  

Other Net Assets  1,352,302  0.80  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 170,932,895  100.00  
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street USD 41,204 GBP 30,312 16/07/2025 (335)

State Street USD 142,353 EUR 122,264 16/07/2025 (1,297)

State Street EUR 92,999,031 USD 107,941,065 16/07/2025 1,326,625

State Street GBP 1,203,757 USD 1,636,815 16/07/2025 12,853

Not allocated to a specific share class   

State Street USD 385 EUR 328 01/07/2025 (1)

State Street USD 558 EUR 476 07/07/2025 -

State Street USD 1,167 EUR 996 02/07/2025 (2)

State Street EUR 4,125 USD 4,830 01/07/2025 12

State Street EUR 41,530 USD 48,666 02/07/2025 85

  Total 1,337,940
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Internet, Software and IT Services 16.52

Technology 14.60

Electrical Appliances and Components 12.37

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 10.10

Engineering and Construction 6.49

Chemicals 5.75

Industry 4.80

Financial Services 3.40

Building Materials and Products 3.36

Insurance 3.22

Utilities 3.19

Environmental Control 3.18

Governments and Supranational 2.90

Real Estate 2.76

Machinery 2.59

Holding Companies 2.30

Total 97.53
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Austria 

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  17/06/2033 900,000  993,520 0.77  

Uniqa Insurance Group AG 

FRN  09/12/2041 800,000  828,907 0.64  

 1,822,427 1.41  

Belgium 

Crelan SA FRN  28/02/2030 800,000  1,032,818 0.80  

European Union 2.75%  

04/02/2033 300,000  350,975 0.27  

European Union 3.25%  

04/02/2050 3,000,000  3,224,435 2.50  

 4,608,228 3.57  

Brazil 

Suzano Austria GmbH 5.75%  

14/07/2026 900,000  909,954 0.71  

 909,954 0.71  

Chile 

Inversiones CMPC SA 4.375%  

04/04/2027 1,100,000  1,093,037 0.85  

Inversiones CMPC SA 6.125%  

26/02/2034 500,000  512,035 0.40  

 1,605,072 1.25  

Denmark 

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 900,000  1,076,886 0.83  

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 900,000  998,597 0.77  

 2,075,483 1.60  

Finland 

SATO OYJ 1.375%  

24/02/2028 900,000  1,018,611 0.79  

 1,018,611 0.79  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France 

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

30/06/2027 800,000  777,529 0.60  

BPCE SA FRN  19/10/2027 1,300,000  1,257,370 0.97  

BPCE SA FRN  26/02/2036 900,000  1,110,302 0.86  

CNP Assurances SA FRN  

18/07/2053 700,000  883,905 0.69  

Covivio Hotels Saca 4.125%  

23/05/2033 800,000  951,335 0.74  

Crédit Agricole Home Loan 

2.875%  12/01/2034 600,000  691,491 0.54  

Crédit Agricole SA 3.5%  

26/09/2034 700,000  812,705 0.63  

Crédit Agricole SA 4.375%  

27/11/2033 600,000  744,089 0.58  

Electricité de France SA 

3.625%  13/10/2025 558,000  555,791 0.43  

Electricité de France SA 4.75%  

17/06/2044 400,000  468,812 0.36  

Engie SA 3.875%  

06/12/2033 800,000  964,491 0.75  

Engie SA FRN  31/12/2099 500,000  615,643 0.48  

Icade Sante SAS 1.375%  

17/09/2030 700,000  739,213 0.57  

La Banque Postale 0.75%  

23/06/2031 600,000  607,411 0.47  

RCI Banque SA 3.375%  

26/07/2029 800,000  946,827 0.73  

Société Générale SA FRN  

06/09/2032 1,000,000  1,231,122 0.95  

Société Générale SA FRN  

13/11/2030 700,000  833,864 0.65  

Valeo SE 5.875%  

12/04/2029 700,000  876,346 0.68  

Veolia Environnement SA FRN  

31/12/2099 500,000  598,268 0.46  

 15,666,514 12.14  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany 

Commerzbank AG FRN  

14/01/2032 700,000  828,679 0.64  

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau 

0.875%  15/09/2026 1,500,000  1,981,073 1.54  

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau 

4.25%  15/02/2030 800,000  1,105,674 0.86  

Vonovia SE 4.25%  

10/04/2034 700,000  846,592 0.66  

 4,762,018 3.70  

Ireland 

AIB Group Plc FRN  

20/05/2035 900,000  1,092,778 0.85  

Bank of Ireland Group Plc FRN  

06/12/2032 800,000  1,150,973 0.89  

Bank of Ireland Group Plc FRN  

19/05/2032 278,000  328,562 0.25  

Smurfit Kappa Treasury 

3.807%  27/11/2036 700,000  817,167 0.63  

 3,389,480 2.62  

Italy 

A2A SpA 4.375%  

03/02/2034 800,000  990,785 0.77  

A2A SpA FRN  31/12/2099 800,000  973,572 0.75  

Assicurazioni Generali SpA 

2.429%  14/07/2031 800,000  892,691 0.69  

Assicurazioni Generali SpA 

5.399%  20/04/2033 600,000  776,720 0.60  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 3.5%  

15/07/2033 600,000  720,579 0.56  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 5.625%  

08/03/2033 700,000  931,227 0.72  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 800,000  971,252 0.75  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 800,000  912,325 0.71  

 7,169,151 5.55  

Korea, Republic of 

Shinhan Bank Co Ltd 5.75%  

15/04/2034 900,000  921,429 0.71  

SK Hynix Inc 2.375%  

19/01/2031 900,000  794,673 0.62  

 1,716,102 1.33  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Mexico 

Coca Cola FEMSA SAB Cv 

1.85%  01/09/2032 800,000  656,264 0.51  

 656,264 0.51  

Portugal 

Energias de Portugal SA FRN  

20/07/2080 900,000  1,057,075 0.82  

Fidelidade - Companhia de 

Seguros S.A. FRN  

31/12/2099 800,000  1,016,169 0.79  

 2,073,244 1.61  

Spain 

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

13/09/2030 700,000  862,985 0.67  

Iberdrola Finanzas SAU 5.25%  

31/10/2036 500,000  676,685 0.52  

Iberdrola Finanzas SAU FRN  

31/12/2099 800,000  977,441 0.76  

Inmobiliaria Colonial Socimi 

SA 3.25%  22/01/2030 500,000  588,867 0.46  

Red Electrica Corporacion SA 

FRN  31/12/2099 800,000  967,487 0.75  

 4,073,465 3.16  

Sweden 

Heimstaden Bostad Ab 3.75%  

02/10/2030 516,000  601,006 0.47  

Vattenfall AB FRN  

17/08/2083 800,000  1,122,735 0.87  

 1,723,741 1.34  

The Netherlands 

ABN Amro Bank NV FRN  

13/12/2029 1,000,000  933,100 0.72  

De Volksbank NV 3.625%  

21/10/2031 700,000  831,801 0.64  

De Volksbank NV FRN  

22/10/2030 900,000  1,054,880 0.82  

De Volksbank NV FRN  

31/12/2099 800,000  982,935 0.76  

Iberdrola International BV FRN  

31/12/2099 900,000  1,030,127 0.80  

ING Groep NV 4.625%  

06/01/2026 600,000  600,276 0.47  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands (continued) 

ING Groep NV FRN  

01/07/2026 700,000  700,000 0.54  

ING Groep NV FRN  

12/02/2035 500,000  606,029 0.47  

NN Group NV FRN  

03/11/2043 800,000  1,047,299 0.81  

Stellantis NV 4.375%  

14/03/2030 700,000  852,664 0.66  

 8,639,111 6.69  

United Kingdom 

Anglian Water Osprey FIN 6%  

20/06/2039 400,000  535,483 0.42  

Motability Operations 3.625%  

22/01/2033 159,000  187,366 0.15  

Motability Operations 3.875%  

24/01/2034 700,000  834,316 0.65  

Natwest Group Plc FRN  

12/09/2032 637,000  756,640 0.59  

Northern Powergrid North 

1.875%  16/06/2062 600,000  320,464 0.25  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  

17/03/2033 486,000  578,261 0.45  

Whitbread Group Plc 2.375%  

31/05/2027 700,000  914,966 0.71  

Whitbread Group Plc 3%  

31/05/2031 700,000  841,795 0.65  

 4,969,291 3.87  

United States of America 

AES Corp 5.45%  

01/06/2028 900,000  919,936 0.71  

Alexandria Real Estate 3.8%  

15/04/2026 700,000  695,118 0.54  

Boston Properties Ltd 4.5%  

01/12/2028 800,000  793,951 0.62  

General Motors Co 5.4%  

15/10/2029 700,000  714,913 0.55  

Johnson Controls International 

Plc/Tyco Fire & Security 

Finance SCA 1.75%  

15/09/2030 600,000  526,929 0.41  

Niagara Mohawk Power 1.96%  

27/06/2030 1,100,000  971,665 0.75  

Pfizer Inc 2.625%  

01/04/2030 800,000  745,381 0.58  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Public Service Electric 5.125%  

15/03/2053 700,000  659,528 0.51  

Verizon Communications Inc 

3.875%  01/03/2052 700,000  521,295 0.40  

Xylem Inc 2.25%  

30/01/2031 800,000  709,499 0.55  

 7,258,215 5.62  

TOTAL BONDS 74,136,371 57.47  

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

Austria 

Austria (Republic of) 2.9%  

23/05/2029 1,500,000  1,803,913 1.40  

 1,803,913 1.40  

Belgium 

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1.25%  

22/04/2033 1,500,000  1,567,846 1.22  

 1,567,846 1.22  

Brazil 

Brazil (Federal Republic of) 

6.25%  18/03/2031 1,400,000  1,450,638 1.12  

 1,450,638 1.12  

Chile 

Chile (Republic of) 0.555%  

21/01/2029 800,000  869,954 0.67  

Chile (Republic of) 0.83%  

02/07/2031 1,100,000  1,116,672 0.87  

Chile (Republic of) 2.55%  

27/01/2032 900,000  790,902 0.61  

Chile (Republic of) 3.5%  

25/01/2050 2,000,000  1,428,300 1.11  

Chile (Republic of) 3.875%  

09/07/2031 1,000,000  1,207,339 0.94  

 5,413,167 4.20  

Colombia 

Colombia (Republic of) 8%  

14/11/2035 700,000  705,194 0.55  

 705,194 0.55  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France 

Bpifrance SACA 2.875%  

25/11/2031 1,000,000  1,170,246 0.91  

France (Republic of) - Caisse 

Française de Financement 

Local 3.25%  17/04/2035 600,000  702,929 0.55  

France (Republic of) 1.75%  

25/06/2039 1,500,000  1,412,616 1.10  

Paris France (Republic of) 

1.75%  25/05/2031 300,000  329,610 0.26  

SNCF Réseau 5.875%  

29/01/2055 200,000  273,985 0.21  

UNEDIC 0.1%  25/05/2034 900,000  807,826 0.63  

 4,697,212 3.66  

Hong Kong 

Hong Kong 0.625%  

02/02/2026 200,000  196,146 0.15  

Hong Kong 1%  24/11/2041 650,000  522,683 0.41  

Hong Kong 3.75%  

07/06/2032 400,000  493,590 0.38  

Hong Kong 4.375%  

11/01/2026 400,000  400,864 0.31  

 1,613,283 1.25  

Iceland 

Iceland (Republic of) 3.5%  

21/03/2034 1,300,000  1,578,499 1.22  

 1,578,499 1.22  

Indonesia 

Indonesia (Republic of) 4.7%  

06/06/2032 1,700,000  1,703,519 1.32  

 1,703,519 1.32  

Italy 

Italy (Republic of) 1.5%  

30/04/2045 2,000,000  1,560,234 1.21  

Italy (Republic of) 3.25%  

17/06/2033 400,000  465,380 0.36  

Italy (Republic of) 3.5%  

29/01/2030 870,000  1,042,123 0.81  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Italy (continued) 

Italy (Republic of) 4%  

30/04/2035 1,500,000  1,862,653 1.44  

Italy (Republic of) 4.05%  

30/10/2037 4,300,000  5,264,850 4.08  

 10,195,240 7.90  

Ivory Coast 

Ivory Coast (Republic of) 

7.625%  30/01/2033 600,000  591,996 0.46  

 591,996 0.46  

Peru 

Peru (Republic of) 3%  

15/01/2034 1,600,000  1,347,552 1.04  

 1,347,552 1.04  

Philippines 

The Philippines (Republic of) 

3.625%  04/02/2032 1,000,000  1,189,896 0.92  

 1,189,896 0.92  

Serbia  

Serbia (Republic of) 1%  

23/09/2028 1,000,000  1,083,968 0.84  

Serbia (Republic of) 6%  

12/06/2034 600,000  606,528 0.47  

 1,690,496 1.31  

Spain 

Adif Alta Velocidad 0.55%  

30/04/2030 600,000  631,667 0.49  

Adif Alta Velocidad 0.55%  

31/10/2031 1,000,000  1,003,723 0.78  

Spain (Kingdom of) 1%  

30/07/2042 9,500,000  7,366,391 5.71  

 9,001,781 6.98  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands 

Neder Waterschapsbank 3%  

05/06/2031 800,000  955,016  0.74  

 955,016  0.74  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 45,505,248  35.29  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 119,641,619  92.76  

Total Investment in Securities 119,641,619  92.76  

Cash and cash equivalent  9,499,858  7.37  

Other Net Liabilities  (165,260) (0.13) 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 128,976,217  100.00  
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Credit Default Swaps 

Counterparty Nominal ValueCurrency Fixed rate Reference issuer Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in sub-

fund currency

BNP Paribas 5,000,000 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (544,445)

BofA Securities Europe SA 2,500,000 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (272,222)

     (816,667)
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street USD 1,515,221 EUR 1,306,501 16/07/2025 (19,831)

State Street EUR 109,288,483 USD 126,831,804 16/07/2025 1,574,908

State Street GBP 19,310 USD 26,256 16/07/2025 208

Not allocated to a specific share class   

Barclays Bank 

Ireland Plc 

USD 8,980,430 GBP 6,627,000 07/07/2025 (101,078)

Credit Agricole CIB USD 83,137,774 EUR 72,577,000 07/07/2025 (2,084,740)

Goldman Sachs Bank 

Europe SE 

USD 887,432 EUR 780,000 07/07/2025 (28,472)

Goldman Sachs Bank 

Europe SE 

USD 42,144 JPY 6,000,000 07/07/2025 583

Goldman Sachs Bank 

Europe SE 

USD 191,877 GBP 140,000 06/08/2025 (3)

Goldman Sachs Bank 

Europe SE 

USD 305,904 EUR 260,000 06/08/2025 (3)

State Street USD 26,953 EUR 23,021 01/07/2025 (70)

  Total (658,498)
 

 

 

Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BUXL 30Y BND SEP25 EUR (61) (8,502,356) 08/09/2025 162,813

EURO-BOBL FUTURE SEP25 EUR 36 4,972,990 08/09/2025 (22,820)

EURO-BTP FUTURE SEP25 EUR (32) (4,545,145) 08/09/2025 (5,259)

EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP25 EUR 121 18,485,957 08/09/2025 (32,950)

EURO-OAT FUTURE SEP25 EUR (33) (4,797,194) 08/09/2025 19,967

EURO-SCHATZ FUT SEP25 EUR (20) (2,517,907) 08/09/2025 4,343

US 10YR ULTRA FUT SEP25 USD (60) (6,855,938) 19/09/2025 (39,344)

US ULTRA BOND CBT SEP25 USD (24) (2,859,000) 19/09/2025 (91,875)

 Total (5,124)
 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Governments and Supranational 34.37

Banks 18.04

Electrical Appliances and Components 9.12

Financial Services 8.38

Insurance 3.53

Utilities 2.46

Real Estate 2.33

Automobiles 2.07

Oil and Gas 1.73

Hotels, Restaurants and Leisure 1.36

Engineering and Construction 1.20

Media 1.12

Communications 1.08

Traffic and Transportation 1.01

Energy and Water Supply 0.88

Technology 0.80

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 0.62

Industry 0.62

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 0.58

Machinery 0.55

Food and Beverages 0.51

Building Materials and Products 0.40

Total 92.76
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Argentina 

Adecoagro SA 6%  

21/09/2027 400,000  399,112 0.55  

 399,112 0.55  

Bermuda 

Ooredoo International Finance 

Company 3.875%  

31/01/2028 1,900,000  1,875,699 2.58  

 1,875,699 2.58  

Brazil 

Nexa Resources SA 6.5%  

18/01/2028 300,000  307,440 0.42  

 307,440 0.42  

Cayman Islands 

DP World Crescent Ltd 5.5%  

13/09/2033 1,000,000  1,016,970 1.40  

 1,016,970 1.40  

Chile 

Banc Credito Inversiones 

2.875%  14/10/2031 1,100,000  983,367 1.35  

Banc Credito Inversiones 3.5%  

12/10/2027 500,000  488,970 0.67  

Banco de Chile 2.99%  

09/12/2031 1,117,000  996,163 1.37  

Colbun SA 3.15%  

19/01/2032 800,000  710,304 0.98  

Entel Chile SA 3.05%  

14/09/2032 1,300,000  1,107,158 1.52  

Falabella SA 3.375%  

15/01/2032 800,000  699,400 0.96  

Inversiones CMPC SA 4.375%  

04/04/2027 1,300,000  1,291,771 1.78  

Sociedad De Transmision 4%  

27/01/2032 400,000  370,204 0.51  

 6,647,337 9.14  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

China 

Lenovo Group Ltd 6.536%  

27/07/2032 1,100,000  1,174,195 1.61  

 1,174,195 1.61  

Czech Republic 

Ceske Drahy 5.625%  

12/10/2027 200,000  248,253 0.34  

 248,253 0.34  

Guatemala 

CT Trust 5.125%  

03/02/2032 600,000  558,948 0.77  

 558,948 0.77  

Hong Kong 

MTR Corp Ltd 1.625%  

19/08/2030 1,400,000  1,245,580 1.71  

Swire Properties MTN 

Financing 3.5%  10/01/2028 1,100,000  1,074,150 1.48  

 2,319,730 3.19  

India 

Bharti Airtel Ltd 3.25%  

03/06/2031 1,400,000  1,296,008 1.78  

HDFC Bank Ltd 5.196%  

15/02/2027 1,200,000  1,210,872 1.66  

 2,506,880 3.44  

Korea, Republic of 

Shinhan Card Co Ltd 2.5%  

27/01/2027 1,000,000  969,220 1.33  

SK Broadband Co Ltd 4.875%  

28/06/2028 1,200,000  1,208,784 1.66  

SK Hynix Inc 2.375%  

19/01/2031 800,000  706,376 0.97  

 2,884,380 3.96  

Lithuania 

Ignitis Group UAB 2%  

14/07/2027 200,000  230,028 0.32  

 230,028 0.32  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Malaysia 

Axiata SPV2 Berhad-Anleihe 

2.163%  19/08/2030 1,700,000  1,515,771 2.08  

 1,515,771 2.08  

Mexico 

America Movil SAB de CV 

6.375%  01/03/2035 1,600,000  1,744,144 2.40  

Coca Cola FEMSA SAB Cv 

1.85%  01/09/2032 2,600,000  2,132,858 2.93  

 3,877,002 5.33  

Panama 

Cable Onda SA 4.5%  

30/01/2030 600,000  559,614 0.77  

 559,614 0.77  

Peru 

InRetail Consumer 3.25%  

22/03/2028 1,300,000  1,234,818 1.70  

Orazul Energy Peru SA 5.625%  

28/04/2027 200,000  197,648 0.27  

 1,432,466 1.97  

Romania 

Globalworth Real Estate 

Investment Ltd 6.25%  

31/03/2030 1,128,004  1,348,655 1.85  

 1,348,655 1.85  

The Netherlands 

Sigma Finance NL 4.875%  

27/03/2028 1,200,000  1,199,988 1.65  

 1,199,988 1.65  

Togo 

Banque Ouest Africaine de 

Developpement 2.75%  

22/01/2033 1,400,000  1,379,836 1.90  

 1,379,836 1.90  

Turkey 

Arcelik AS 3%  27/05/2026 300,000  351,183 0.48  

 351,183 0.48  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom 

The Bidvest Group (UK) Plc 

3.625%  23/09/2026 600,000  588,972 0.81  

WE Soda Investments Holding 

PLC 9.5%  06/10/2028 600,000  626,874 0.86  

 1,215,846 1.67  

United States of America 

Bimbo Bakeries USA Inc 

5.375%  09/01/2036 1,500,000  1,483,515 2.04  

TSMC Arizona Corp 3.875%  

22/04/2027 1,400,000  1,390,956 1.91  

 2,874,471 3.95  

TOTAL BONDS 35,923,804 49.37  

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

Brazil 

Brazil (Federal Republic of) 

6.25%  18/03/2031 1,700,000  1,761,489 2.42  

 1,761,489 2.42  

Chile 

Chile (Republic of) 3.1%  

07/05/2041 1,000,000  744,990 1.02  

Chile (Republic of) 4.34%  

07/03/2042 2,900,000  2,514,590 3.46  

 3,259,580 4.48  

Colombia 

Colombia (Republic of) 8%  

14/11/2035 600,000  604,452 0.83  

 604,452 0.83  

Guatemala 

Guatemala (Republic of) 

5.375%  24/04/2032 1,400,000  1,369,494 1.88  

 1,369,494 1.88  

Hong Kong 

Hong Kong 5.25%  

11/01/2053 2,900,000  2,992,510 4.12  

 2,992,510 4.12  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Hungary 

Hungary (Republic of) 1.75%  

05/06/2035 2,600,000  2,424,241 3.33  

Hungary (Republic of) 5%  

22/02/2027 400,000  488,861 0.67  

 2,913,102 4.00  

Indonesia 

Indonesia (Republic of) 1.3%  

23/03/2034 1,500,000  1,457,481 2.00  

Indonesia (Republic of) 4.7%  

06/06/2032 2,200,000  2,204,554 3.03  

 3,662,035 5.03  

Israel 

Israel (State of) 4.5%  

17/01/2033 651,000  620,507 0.85  

 620,507 0.85  

Ivory Coast 

Ivory Coast (Republic of) 

7.625%  30/01/2033 841,000  829,781 1.14  

 829,781 1.14  

Malaysia 

Malaysia Wakala Sukuk 2.07%  

28/04/2031 2,238,000  1,993,476 2.74  

 1,993,476 2.74  

Mexico 

United Mexican States 

Government Bond 2.25%  

12/08/2036 1,100,000  1,004,180 1.38  

United Mexican States 

Government Bond 4.875%  

19/05/2033 700,000  662,200 0.91  

 1,666,380 2.29  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Peru 

Fondo Mivivienda SA 4.625%  

12/04/2027 3,000,000  2,998,680 4.13  

Peru (Republic of) 1.95%  

17/11/2036 600,000  571,294 0.79  

Peru (Republic of) 3%  

15/01/2034 2,900,000  2,442,438 3.36  

 6,012,412 8.28  

Philippines 

The Philippines (Republic of) 

3.625%  04/02/2032 1,000,000  1,189,896 1.64  

 1,189,896 1.64  

Serbia  

Serbia (Republic of) 6%  

12/06/2034 1,500,000  1,516,320 2.08  

 1,516,320 2.08  

Uruguay 

Uruguay (Republic of) 5.75%  

28/10/2034 3,300,000  3,490,146 4.81  

 3,490,146 4.81  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 33,881,580 46.59  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 69,805,384 95.96  

Total Investment in Securities 69,805,384 95.96  

Cash and cash equivalent  2,366,850 3.25  

Other Net Assets  575,193 0.79  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 72,747,427 100.00  
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street EUR 5,100,308 USD 5,919,144 16/07/2025 73,379

Not allocated to a specific share class   

Goldman Sachs Bank 

Europe SE 

USD 11,426,195 EUR 10,000,000 07/08/2025 (340,243)

  Total (266,864)
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Governments and Supranational 35.92

Communications 8.55

Banks 8.28

Media 6.55

Financial Services 5.76

Retail 4.70

Food and Beverages 4.58

Oil and Gas 4.12

Traffic and Transportation 3.96

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 2.63

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 2.58

Technology 2.09

Industry 1.91

Real Estate 1.85

Electrical Appliances and Components 1.25

Commercial Services and Supplies 0.81

Metals and Mining 0.42

Total 95.96
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

EQUITIES 

Denmark 

Novo Nordisk AS 123,057  7,250,724 2.32  

 7,250,724 2.32  

Finland 

Outotec OYJ 434,905  4,775,257 1.53  

 4,775,257 1.53  

France 

Accor SA 108,762  4,821,419 1.54  

Air Liquide SA 24,944  4,368,692 1.40  

BNP Paribas SA 51,458  3,927,275 1.25  

Cap Gemini SA 10,564  1,532,308 0.49  

Danone SA 118,793  8,239,482 2.63  

Dassault Systemes 69,381  2,132,078 0.68  

Hermes International SCA 1,573  3,616,327 1.16  

Legrand SA 34,044  3,863,994 1.23  

L'Oréal SA 8,238  2,991,218 0.96  

Michelin SCA 212,973  6,717,168 2.15  

Publicis Groupe SA 83,499  7,989,184 2.55  

Sanofi-Aventis SA 84,592  6,954,308 2.22  

Schneider Electric SA 36,718  8,290,924 2.65  

Seb SA 27,681  2,217,248 0.71  

Veolia Environnement SA 154,202  4,664,610 1.49  

Vinci SA 39,958  4,998,746 1.60  

 77,324,981 24.71  

Germany 

Allianz AG 49,147  16,911,484 5.39  

Deutsche Telekom AG 291,332  9,022,552 2.88  

Infineon Technologies AG 132,345  4,779,640 1.53  

Merck KgaA 20,203  2,222,330 0.71  

SAP AG 51,065  13,182,430 4.20  

Symrise AG 54,382  4,847,611 1.55  

 50,966,047 16.26  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Ireland 

Kerry Group Plc 67,313  6,310,594 2.02  

 6,310,594 2.02  

Italy 

Finecobank SpA 197,412  3,718,255 1.19  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 2,447,215  11,970,552 3.82  

Prysmian SpA 142,273  8,542,071 2.73  

 24,230,878 7.74  

Spain 

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA 284,094  3,708,847 1.18  

Iberdrola SA 354,052  5,767,507 1.84  

 9,476,354 3.02  

Sweden 

Assa Abloy AB 112,733  2,974,705 0.95  

Atlas Copco AB 216,663  2,960,238 0.95  

Volvo Treasury AB 101,880  2,416,943 0.77  

 8,351,886 2.67  

Switzerland 

Julius Baer Group Ltd 104,522  6,000,273 1.92  

Lonza Group AG Reg 15,129  9,148,148 2.92  

Roche Holding AG 28,729  7,944,884 2.54  

SGS SA 44,196  3,807,618 1.22  

 26,900,923 8.60  

The Netherlands 

ASM International NV 6,624  3,599,482 1.15  

ASML Holding NV 14,486  9,815,714 3.14  

ING Groep NV 402,244  7,492,197 2.39  

Koninklijke Ahold Delhaize NV 95,698  3,397,279 1.09  

 24,304,672 7.77  

United Kingdom 

Astrazeneca Plc 116,623  13,777,918 4.39  

HSBC Holdings Plc 713,276  7,342,544 2.35  

Informa Plc 785,599  7,390,044 2.36  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom (continued) 

London Stock Exchange 

Group Plc 44,910  5,575,700  1.78  

National Grid Plc 577,263  7,153,401  2.29  

Relx Plc 236,544  10,871,669  3.47  

SSE Plc 179,548  3,837,848  1.23  

Unilever Plc 89,260  4,610,935  1.47  

 60,560,059  19.34  

TOTAL EQUITIES 300,452,375  95.98  

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

France 

AXA IM Euro Liquidity 

Capitalisation EUR 228  11,010,342  3.52  

 11,010,342  3.52  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 11,010,342  3.52  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 311,462,717  99.50  

Total Investment in Securities 311,462,717  99.50  

Cash and cash equivalent  1,260,815  0.40  

Other Net Assets  309,539  0.10  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 313,033,071  100.00  
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Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Banks 14.10

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 12.56

Electrical Appliances and Components 9.68

Media 8.38

Food and Beverages 7.21

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 5.82

Insurance 5.39

Internet, Software and IT Services 4.88

Open-Ended Investment Funds 3.52

Healthcare 3.50

Chemicals 2.95

Automobiles 2.92

Communications 2.88

Utilities 2.29

Textiles, Garments and Leather Goods 1.87

Financial Services 1.78

Engineering and Construction 1.60

Hotels, Restaurants and Leisure 1.54

Metals and Mining 1.53

Energy and Water Supply 1.49

Diversified Services 1.22

Metal Fabricate and Hardware 0.95

Machinery 0.95

Technology 0.49

Total 99.50
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

EQUITIES 

Austria 

Erste Group Bank AG 100,000  7,230,000 2.59  

 7,230,000 2.59  

Finland 

Stora Enso OYJ R Share 230,000  2,121,520 0.76  

 2,121,520 0.76  

France 

Air Liquide SA 51,000  8,932,140 3.20  

BioMerieux SA 34,500  4,050,300 1.45  

BNP Paribas SA 130,000  9,921,600 3.56  

Bureau Veritas SA 124,000  3,588,560 1.29  

Cap Gemini SA 26,800  3,887,340 1.39  

Compagnie de St Gobain SA 25,000  2,491,000 0.89  

Danone SA 50,000  3,468,000 1.24  

Dassault Systemes 200,000  6,146,000 2.20  

Edenred SE 118,000  3,102,220 1.11  

Essilor International SA 30,000  6,987,000 2.50  

Hermes International SCA 3,200  7,356,800 2.64  

Legrand SA 57,500  6,526,250 2.34  

L'Oréal SA 17,500  6,354,250 2.28  

Michelin SCA 164,000  5,172,560 1.85  

Publicis Groupe SA 100,000  9,568,000 3.43  

Sanofi-Aventis SA 76,500  6,289,065 2.25  

Schneider Electric SA 60,000  13,548,000 4.87  

Seb SA 38,000  3,043,800 1.09  

Société Générale SA 161,000  7,816,550 2.80  

Spie SA 100,000  4,770,000 1.71  

Veolia Environnement SA 170,000  5,142,500 1.84  

Vinci SA 53,500  6,692,850 2.40  

 134,854,785 48.33  

Germany 

Allianz AG 39,000  13,419,900 4.82  

Deutsche Telekom AG 273,000  8,454,810 3.03  

E.ON SE 185,000  2,890,625 1.04  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Germany (continued) 

Infineon Technologies AG 145,000  5,236,675 1.88  

Merck KgaA 27,000  2,970,000 1.06  

SAP AG 31,000  8,002,650 2.87  

Symrise AG 46,000  4,100,440 1.47  

 45,075,100 16.17  

Italy 

Finecobank SpA 477,000  8,984,295 3.22  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 2,900,000  14,185,350 5.09  

Prysmian SpA 111,000  6,664,440 2.39  

Terna SpA 355,000  3,097,730 1.11  

 32,931,815 11.81  

Spain 

Amadeus IT Holding SA 57,500  4,110,100 1.47  

Corporacion Acciona Energias 

Renova SA 110,000  2,156,000 0.77  

Iberdrola SA 748,000  12,184,920 4.37  

 18,451,020 6.61  

Switzerland 

DSM Firmenich AG 30,000  2,707,800 0.97  

 2,707,800 0.97  

The Netherlands 

Arcadis NV 66,000  2,719,200 0.97  

ASML Holding NV 24,800  16,804,480 6.03  

ING Groep NV 190,000  3,538,940 1.27  

Koninklijke Ahold Delhaize NV 92,000  3,266,000 1.17  

 26,328,620 9.44  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom 

Relx Plc 109,000  5,005,280  1.79  

 5,005,280  1.79  

TOTAL EQUITIES 274,705,940  98.47  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 274,705,940  98.47  

Total Investment in Securities 274,705,940  98.47  

Cash and cash equivalent  4,371,476  1.57  

Other Net Liabilities  (108,345) (0.04) 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 278,969,071  100.00  
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Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Banks 18.53

Electrical Appliances and Components 16.12

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 7.91

Internet, Software and IT Services 6.54

Healthcare 6.23

Chemicals 5.64

Media 5.22

Insurance 4.82

Engineering and Construction 4.11

Textiles, Garments and Leather Goods 3.73

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 3.31

Communications 3.03

Energy and Water Supply 2.61

Food and Beverages 2.41

Commercial Services and Supplies 2.40

Automobiles 1.85

Technology 1.39

Financial Services 0.97

Building Materials and Products 0.89

Paper and Forest Products 0.76

Total 98.47
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

EQUITIES 

Australia 

ANZ Banking Group 1,722  32,907 0.23  

Brambles Ltd 3,603  55,300 0.39  

Coles Group Ltd 3,925  53,606 0.38  

Commonwealth Bank of 

Australia 136  16,466 0.12  

National Australia Bank Ltd 1,132  29,199 0.21  

Westpac Banking Corp 905  20,082 0.14  

Woolworths Holdings Ltd 812  16,555 0.12  

 224,115 1.59  

Austria 

Wienerberger AG 547  20,303 0.14  

 20,303 0.14  

Brazil 

Cia Energetica de Minas 

Gerais 9,500  18,799 0.13  

Neoenergia SA 14,500  67,906 0.48  

 86,705 0.61  

Canada 

Boralex Inc A 4,119  95,511 0.67  

Hydro One Ltd 521  18,736 0.13  

Metro Inc 282  22,107 0.16  

Stantec Inc 385  41,807 0.29  

Thomson Reuters Corp 615  123,424 0.87  

 301,585 2.12  

China 

Byd Co Ltd H 3,000  46,815 0.33  

GDS Holdings Ltd Adr 640  19,565 0.14  

Shanghai Fosun 

Pharmaceuti H 26,500  56,983 0.40  

Wuxi Apptec Co Ltd 2,500  25,048 0.18  

Wuxi Biologics Cayman Inc 6,500  21,239 0.15  

 169,650 1.20  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Denmark 

Rockwool International AS 5,441  253,739 1.79  

Vestas Wind Systems AS 1,932  28,884 0.20  

 282,623 1.99  

Finland 

Nordea Bank ABP 4,952  73,301 0.52  

 73,301 0.52  

France 

Air Liquide SA 262  53,864 0.38  

Bureau Veritas SA 774  26,294 0.19  

Danone SA 880  71,648 0.51  

Legrand SA 448  59,688 0.42  

Sanofi-Aventis SA 228  22,002 0.16  

Schneider Electric SA 58  15,373 0.11  

 248,869 1.77  

Germany 

Allianz AG 186  75,129 0.53  

Deutsche Telekom AG 1,598  58,094 0.41  

Henkel AG&CO KGaA Pref Shs 258  20,188 0.14  

Münchener 

Rückversicherungs AG 120  77,559 0.55  

Nordex SE 1,518  29,972 0.21  

Siemens AG 67  17,118 0.12  

SMA Solar Technology AG 2,674  66,670 0.47  

 344,730 2.43  

Greece 

Hellenic Telecommunications 

Organization SA 1,156  21,902 0.15  

 21,902 0.15  

Hong Kong 

AIA Group Ltd 8,000  71,745 0.51  

Far East Horizon Ltd 23,000  19,982 0.14  

Geely Automobile Holdings Ltd 8,000  16,265 0.11  

MTR Corp 4,500  16,166 0.11  

 124,158 0.87  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Ireland 

Accenture Plc 271  80,999 0.57  

Medtronic Plc 1,160  101,117 0.71  

Trane Technologies Plc 281  122,912 0.87  

 305,028 2.15  

Italy 

Enel SpA 8,482  80,210 0.57  

ERG Spa 4,072  88,715 0.63  

Terna SpA 2,011  20,599 0.15  

 189,524 1.35  

Japan 

Ajinomoto Co Inc 800  21,650 0.15  

Bridgestone Corp 400  16,338 0.12  

Canon Inc 1,000  29,001 0.20  

Chugai Pharmaceutical Co Ltd 300  15,629 0.11  

Dai Ichi Life Holdings Inc 2,200  16,693 0.12  

Dai Nippon Printing Co Ltd 1,200  18,194 0.13  

Fast Retailing Co Ltd 100  34,283 0.24  

Fujitsu Ltd 1,600  38,935 0.27  

Hitachi Ltd 700  20,378 0.14  

Hoya Corp 200  23,753 0.17  

Kao Corp 500  22,351 0.16  

LY Corp 4,600  16,891 0.12  

NEC Corp 700  20,446 0.14  

Nomura Research Institute Ltd 1,000  40,036 0.28  

Recruit Holdings Co Ltd 300  17,726 0.12  

Secom Co Ltd 500  17,941 0.13  

Shionogi & Co Ltd 900  16,163 0.11  

Softbank Corp 27,300  42,147 0.30  

Takeda Pharmaceutical Co Ltd 900  27,571 0.19  

West Japan Railway Co 800  18,288 0.13  

 474,414 3.33  

Korea, Republic of 

Hana Financial Group Inc 644  41,180 0.29  

KB Financial Group Inc 374  30,733 0.22  

Naver Corp 128  24,896 0.18  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Korea, Republic of (continued) 

Shinhan Financial Group Ltd 877  39,899 0.28  

Woori Financial Group Inc 1,762  29,310 0.21  

 166,018 1.18  

Macau 

MGM China Holdings Ltd 13,200  21,658 0.15  

 21,658 0.15  

New Zealand 

Contact Energy Ltd 12,842  70,162 0.49  

Mercury NZ Ltd 17,737  64,711 0.46  

 134,873 0.95  

Norway 

DNB Bank ASA 2,572  70,808 0.50  

Orkla ASA 2,038  22,072 0.16  

 92,880 0.66  

Portugal 

EDP Energias de Portugal SA 17,499  75,633 0.53  

 75,633 0.53  

Singapore 

Oversea-Chinese Banking Corp 8,900  113,971 0.80  

Singapore 

Telecommunications Ltd 7,400  22,194 0.16  

 136,165 0.96  

Spain 

Corporacion Acciona Energias 

Renova SA 1,691  38,906 0.27  

EDP Renovaveis SA 5,281  58,736 0.41  

Endesa SA 689  21,748 0.15  

Iberdrola SA 9,291  177,663 1.25  

 297,053 2.08  

Switzerland 

Nestle SA 163  16,142 0.11  

Novartis AG 595  71,886 0.51  

Swiss Reinsurance Ltd 358  61,683 0.43  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Switzerland (continued) 

Swisscom AG 57  40,280 0.28  

Zurich Insurance Group AG 166  115,658 0.82  

 305,649 2.15  

Taiwan 

Chunghwa Telecom Co Ltd 5,000  23,107 0.16  

CTBC Financial Holding Co Ltd 35,000  52,359 0.37  

E.Sun Financial Holding Co Ltd 48,000  53,978 0.38  

First Financial Holding Co Ltd 88,000  87,512 0.62  

Fubon Financial Holding Co 14,000  41,839 0.29  

Mega Financial Holding Co Ltd 34,000  47,778 0.34  

Sinopac Financial Holdings 

Co Ltd 84,425  69,940 0.49  

Taiwan Cooperative Financial 

Holding Co 23,000  19,487 0.14  

Taiwan Mobile Co Ltd 12,000  47,241 0.33  

Taiwan Semiconductor 

Manufacturing Co Ltd 7,000  254,005 1.79  

Yuanta Financial Holding 

Co Ltd 44,000  51,438 0.36  

 748,684 5.27  

The Netherlands 

ING Groep NV 824  18,016 0.13  

Koninklijke Ahold Delhaize NV 618  25,753 0.18  

 43,769 0.31  

United Kingdom 

HSBC Holdings Plc 2,305  27,853 0.20  

National Grid Plc 1,144  16,641 0.12  

Relx Plc 928  50,066 0.35  

Unilever Plc 797  48,328 0.34  

Willis Towers Watson Plc 283  86,740 0.61  

 229,628 1.62  

United States of America 

Abbott Laboratories 1,148  156,139 1.10  

Abbvie Inc 183  33,968 0.24  

American Express Co 134  42,743 0.30  

Amgen Inc 85  23,733 0.17  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Anthem Inc 39  15,169 0.11  

Aon Plc 212  75,633 0.53  

Apple Computer Inc 3,139  644,029 4.54  

Aptargroup Inc 274  42,862 0.30  

Autodesk Inc 243  75,226 0.53  

Automatic Data Processing Inc 234  72,166 0.51  

Booking Holdings Inc 11  63,682 0.45  

Boston Scientific Corp 396  42,534 0.30  

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co 835  38,652 0.27  

Broadridge Financial 

Solutions Inc 313  76,068 0.54  

Cadence Design Sys Inc 64  19,722 0.14  

Cardinal Health Inc 330  55,440 0.39  

Carlisle Cos Inc 97  36,220 0.26  

Carrier Global Corp 679  49,696 0.35  

CBRE Group Inc A 139  19,477 0.14  

Cencora Inc 210  62,968 0.44  

Centene Corp 276  14,981 0.11  

Chipotle Mexican Grill Inc 534  29,984 0.21  

Church and Dwight Co Inc 653  62,760 0.44  

Cigna Corp 118  39,008 0.27  

Cintas Corp 341  75,999 0.54  

Cisco Systems Inc 1,930  133,903 0.94  

Clorox Company Inc 244  29,297 0.21  

Cognizant Technology 

Solutions Corp 721  56,260 0.40  

Colgate-Palmolive Co 1,251  113,716 0.80  

Comcast Corp 472  16,846 0.12  

Costco Wholesale Corp 179  177,199 1.25  

Eaton Corp Plc 141  50,336 0.35  

Ebay Inc 312  23,232 0.16  

Ecolab Inc 464  125,020 0.88  

Eli Lilly & Co 40  31,181 0.22  

Equinix Inc 56  44,546 0.31  

Essential Utilities Inc 439  16,304 0.11  

Fastenal Co 400  16,800 0.12  

First Solar Inc 267  44,199 0.31  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Gartner Inc 91  36,784 0.26  

General Electric Co 313  80,563 0.57  

General Mills Inc 2,376  123,101 0.87  

Gilead Sciences Inc 444  49,226 0.35  

Guidewire Software Inc 91  21,426 0.15  

HA Sustainable Infrastructure 1,946  52,270 0.37  

Hilton Worldwide Holdings Inc 286  76,173 0.54  

Home Depot Inc 418  153,256 1.08  

Honeywell International Inc 74  17,233 0.12  

Hubbell Inc 140  57,177 0.40  

International Business 

Machines Corp 232  68,389 0.48  

Intuit Inc 31  24,417 0.17  

Itron Inc 2,087  274,712 1.94  

Johnson & Johnson Inc 1,225  187,119 1.32  

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc 2,231  73,757 0.52  

Kimberly Clark Corp 751  96,819 0.68  

Kroger Co 623  44,688 0.32  

Lennox International Inc 43  24,649 0.17  

Linde Plc 307  144,038 1.02  

Lowes Companies Inc 188  41,712 0.29  

Marriott International 171  46,719 0.33  

Marsh & McLennan Cos Inc 694  151,736 1.07  

Mastercard Inc 387  217,471 1.53  

McCormick & Company 550  41,701 0.29  

McKesson Corp 24  17,587 0.12  

Merck & Co Inc 509  40,292 0.28  

Mettler Toledo 

International Inc 14  16,446 0.12  

Microsoft Corp 1,552  771,980 5.45  

Moody's Corp 59  29,594 0.21  

Motorola Solutions Inc 175  73,580 0.52  

MSCI Inc 37  21,339 0.15  

Nasdaq Inc 385  34,427 0.24  

Nextera Energy Inc 734  50,954 0.36  

Nvidia Corp 4,290  677,777 4.78  

Omnicom Group Inc 531  38,200 0.27  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Oracle Corp 284  62,091 0.44  

Otis Worldwide Corp 540  53,471 0.38  

Owens Corning Inc 259  35,618 0.25  

Palo Alto Networks Inc 220  45,021 0.32  

Pepsico Inc 329  43,441 0.31  

Pilgrim's Pride Corp 355  15,968 0.11  

Procter & Gamble Co 1,055  168,083 1.18  

Republic Services Inc 399  98,397 0.69  

S&P Global Inc 98  51,674 0.36  

Salesforce.com Inc 160  43,630 0.31  

Stryker Corp 62  24,529 0.17  

Sunrun Inc 2,309  18,888 0.13  

Synopsys Inc 67  34,350 0.24  

Sysco Corp 255  19,314 0.14  

T Mobile USA Inc 291  69,334 0.49  

Tesla Inc 767  243,645 1.72  

The JM Smucker Company 305  29,951 0.21  

The Kraft Heinz Co 2,600  67,132 0.47  

Tradeweb Markets Inc 228  33,379 0.24  

Twilio Inc A 169  21,017 0.15  

Verisk Analytics Inc 376  117,124 0.83  

Verizon Communications Inc 1,787  77,323 0.55  

Visa Inc 645  229,007 1.61  

Wabtec Corp 536  112,212 0.79  

Waste Management Inc 261  59,722 0.42  

Welltower Inc 139  21,368 0.15  

Zoom Video 

Communications Inc 461  35,949 0.25  

 8,456,648 59.61  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Uruguay 

Mercadolibre Inc 7  18,295  0.13  

 18,295  0.13  

TOTAL EQUITIES 13,593,860  95.82  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 13,593,860  95.82  

Total Investment in Securities 13,593,860  95.82  

Cash and cash equivalent  181,434  1.28  

Other Net Assets  410,864  2.90  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 14,186,158  100.00  
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street EUR 10,577,256 USD 12,276,063 16/07/2025 151,510

Not allocated to a specific share class   

State Street USD 535 EUR 456 01/07/2025 (1)

State Street EUR 937,865 USD 1,101,522 07/07/2025 (611)

  Total 150,898
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Internet, Software and IT Services 12.81

Technology 9.56

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 6.57

Food and Beverages 5.97

Healthcare 5.83

Electrical Appliances and Components 5.76

Communications 5.74

Insurance 5.05

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 3.74

Building Materials and Products 3.57

Banks 3.55

Energy and Water Supply 2.88

Industry 2.68

Financial Services 2.50

Chemicals 2.28

Automobiles 2.17

Retail 1.82

Hotels, Restaurants and Leisure 1.74

Consumer, Non-cyclical 1.65

Media 1.36

Financial, Investment and Other Diversified Companies 1.19

Consumer, Cyclical 1.18

Machinery 1.17

Real Estate 1.14

Governments and Supranational 0.69

Holding Companies 0.66

Commercial Services and Supplies 0.65

Traffic and Transportation 0.61

Environmental Control 0.42

Containers and Packaging 0.30

Office and Business Equipment 0.20

Household Products and Wares 0.14

Utilities 0.12

Distribution and Wholesale 0.12

Total 95.82
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Austria 

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  17/06/2033 8,000,000  7,523,360 0.61  

Uniqa Insurance Group AG 

FRN  09/12/2041 2,000,000  1,765,360 0.14  

 9,288,720 0.75  

Belgium 

Crelan SA FRN  23/01/2032 7,000,000  7,655,480 0.62  

European Union 0.4%  

04/02/2037 5,000,000  3,661,850 0.29  

European Union 1.25%  

04/02/2043 13,549,463  9,439,098 0.76  

European Union 2.625%  

04/02/2048 9,000,000  7,501,410 0.60  

European Union 2.75%  

04/02/2033 10,000,000  9,966,500 0.80  

European Union 3.25%  

04/02/2050 5,000,000  4,578,150 0.37  

 42,802,488 3.44  

Brazil 

Suzano Austria GmbH 5.75%  

14/07/2026 5,000,000  4,306,600 0.35  

 4,306,600 0.35  

Chile 

Colbun SA 3.15%  

19/01/2032 5,000,000  3,781,916 0.30  

Inversiones CMPC SA 4.375%  

04/04/2027 8,000,000  6,772,044 0.55  

Inversiones CMPC SA 6.125%  

23/06/2033 3,000,000  2,621,018 0.21  

Sociedad De Transmision 4%  

27/01/2032 5,000,000  3,939,176 0.32  

Sociedad De Transmision 4%  

27/01/2032 1,000,000  788,440 0.06  

 17,902,594 1.44  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Denmark 

Orsted A/S 1.5%  

26/11/2029 7,000,000  6,566,490 0.53  

Orsted A/S 3.75%  

01/03/2030 6,500,000  6,659,055 0.54  

Orsted A/S 5.375%  

13/09/2042 4,000,000  4,150,986 0.33  

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 4,000,000  4,077,320 0.33  

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 6,000,000  5,671,350 0.46  

 27,125,201 2.19  

Finland 

Kojamo OYJ 0.875%  

28/05/2029 6,000,000  5,478,960 0.44  

 5,478,960 0.44  

France 

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

30/05/2028 6,000,000  5,780,880 0.47  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

30/06/2027 8,000,000  6,623,756 0.53  

BPCE SA 3.25%  

26/06/2035 2,400,000  2,399,904 0.19  

BPCE SA FRN  14/01/2028 3,600,000  3,495,204 0.28  

CNP Assurances SA FRN  

27/07/2050 5,000,000  4,618,200 0.37  

Compagnie de St Gobain SA 

3.375%  08/04/2030 4,400,000  4,479,376 0.36  

Compagnie de St Gobain SA 

3.625%  08/04/2034 5,000,000  5,055,850 0.41  

Covivio Hotels Saca 4.125%  

23/05/2033 7,000,000  7,091,350 0.57  

Covivio SA 4.625%  

05/06/2032 7,000,000  7,444,080 0.60  

Crédit Agricole SA 3.5%  

26/09/2034 6,000,000  5,934,360 0.48  

Electricité de France SA 1%  

29/11/2033 8,000,000  6,486,320 0.52  

Electricité de France SA 4.75%  

12/10/2034 7,500,000  8,062,575 0.65  

Engie SA 3.875%  

06/12/2033 7,000,000  7,189,420 0.58  

Engie SA 4.25%  

06/03/2044 4,500,000  4,438,665 0.36  

Engie SA 4.5%  06/09/2042 4,000,000  4,104,840 0.33  

Icade SA 0.625%  

18/01/2031 7,000,000  5,981,290 0.48  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

Icade SA 1%  19/01/2030 4,000,000  3,611,320 0.29  

La Banque Postale 1.375%  

24/04/2029 8,500,000  8,044,910 0.65  

RCI Banque SA 4.75%  

06/07/2027 3,000,000  3,111,780 0.25  

RCI Banque SA 4.875%  

14/06/2028 7,000,000  7,379,820 0.59  

Société Générale SA FRN  

13/11/2030 8,300,000  8,422,923 0.68  

Société Générale SA FRN  

22/09/2028 8,000,000  7,717,680 0.62  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

3.875%  11/09/2034 7,000,000  6,968,920 0.56  

Veolia Environnement SA FRN  

31/12/2099 3,400,000  3,465,711 0.28  

 137,909,134 11.10  

Germany 

Commerzbank AG FRN  

14/01/2032 6,000,000  6,051,000 0.49  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

25/03/2029 5,000,000  5,327,200 0.43  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

23/02/2028 10,000,000  9,887,700 0.80  

E.ON SE 1.625%  

29/03/2031 2,365,000  2,200,136 0.18  

E.ON SE 3.875%  

12/01/2035 6,000,000  6,178,500 0.50  

Eurogrid GmbH 3.279%  

05/09/2031 4,100,000  4,113,653 0.33  

Evonik Industries AG FRN  

02/09/2081 6,000,000  5,825,781 0.47  

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau 

1.375%  02/02/2028 4,500,000  395,343 0.03  

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau 

1.75%  14/09/2029 5,000,000  3,934,551 0.32  

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau 

2.75%  14/02/2033 10,000,000  10,033,900 0.81  

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau 

4.45%  16/01/2030 10,000,000  5,724,944 0.46  

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau 

4.875%  03/02/2031 10,400,000  12,578,860 1.01  

LB Baden Wuerttemberg 

1.125%  08/12/2025 3,000,000  3,450,186 0.28  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany (continued) 

Vonovia SE 0.625%  

24/03/2031 8,000,000  6,873,360 0.55  

Vonovia SE 5%  23/11/2030 800,000  866,880 0.07  

 83,441,994 6.73  

Hong Kong 

MTR Corp Ltd 1.625%  

19/08/2030 5,000,000  3,789,668 0.31  

 3,789,668 0.31  

Ireland 

AIB Group Plc FRN  

16/02/2029 8,000,000  8,614,320 0.69  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

20/05/2035 7,000,000  7,240,608 0.58  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

23/10/2031 4,000,000  4,385,800 0.35  

Bank of Ireland Group Plc FRN  

19/05/2032 5,000,000  5,034,200 0.41  

ESB Finance Dac 1.125%  

11/06/2030 5,647,000  5,165,840 0.42  

ESB Finance Dac 4.25%  

03/03/2036 4,000,000  4,192,720 0.34  

Smurfit Kappa Treasury 

5.438%  03/04/2034 3,000,000  2,591,678 0.21  

 37,225,166 3.00  

Italy 

A2A SpA 1%  02/11/2033 6,000,000  4,899,240 0.39  

A2A SpA 1%  16/07/2029 5,000,000  4,666,400 0.38  

A2A SpA 3.625%  

30/01/2035 4,726,000  4,702,134 0.38  

A2A SpA FRN  31/12/2099 7,000,000  7,257,110 0.58  

Assicurazioni Generali SpA 

2.429%  14/07/2031 5,000,000  4,753,009 0.38  

Assicurazioni Generali SpA 

5.272%  12/09/2033 7,000,000  7,651,140 0.62  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 3.5%  

15/07/2033 6,000,000  6,138,600 0.49  

Hera SpA 2.5%  25/05/2029 6,000,000  5,938,920 0.48  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 0.75%  

16/03/2028 7,000,000  6,684,790 0.54  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 4.75%  

06/09/2027 9,000,000  9,423,450 0.76  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Italy (continued) 

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 5.625%  

08/03/2033 6,000,000  6,799,800 0.55  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

13/09/2027 7,035,000  7,219,176 0.58  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 6,004,000  6,209,697 0.50  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 7,000,000  6,800,570 0.55  

Unicredit SpA FRN  

05/07/2029 9,160,000  8,674,245 0.70  

 97,818,281 7.88  

Luxembourg 

European Investment Bank 

0.5%  13/11/2037 11,000,000  8,020,760 0.65  

European Investment Bank 

0.75%  15/07/2027 10,000,000  5,280,990 0.43  

European Investment Bank 

1.5%  02/03/2027 10,000,000  887,270 0.07  

European Investment Bank 

1.5%  15/11/2047 5,000,000  3,469,750 0.28  

European Investment Bank 

1.625%  09/10/2029 10,000,000  7,806,491 0.63  

European Investment Bank 

3.3%  03/02/2028 20,000,000  11,098,945 0.89  

European Investment Bank 

3.75%  14/02/2033 16,000,000  13,367,252 1.08  

European Investment Bank 

4.2%  21/08/2028 10,000,000  5,681,899 0.46  

SEGRO Capital Sarl 1.875%  

23/03/2030 4,000,000  3,777,200 0.30  

 59,390,557 4.79  

Mexico 

Coca Cola FEMSA SAB Cv 

1.85%  01/09/2032 3,160,000  2,208,326 0.18  

Trust F-1401 7.375%  

13/02/2034 3,000,000  2,601,748 0.21  

 4,810,074 0.39  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Philippines 

Asian Development Bank 1.6%  

18/03/2030 880,000  441,887 0.04  

Asian Development Bank 

3.125%  26/09/2028 3,800,000  3,177,072 0.26  

 3,618,959 0.30  

Portugal 

Energias de Portugal SA FRN  

02/08/2081 8,000,000  7,902,160 0.64  

Energias de Portugal SA FRN  

20/07/2080 10,000,000  10,005,775 0.81  

Fidelidade - Companhia de 

Seguros S.A. FRN  

31/12/2099 6,000,000  6,492,540 0.52  

 24,400,475 1.97  

Spain 

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

10/11/2028 10,000,000  10,558,400 0.85  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

27/05/2031 7,000,000  7,083,090 0.57  

Caixabank SA FRN  

03/12/2026 5,000,000  5,756,847 0.46  

Caixabank SA FRN  

09/02/2029 9,000,000  8,511,210 0.69  

Caixabank SA FRN  

14/11/2030 8,000,000  8,758,160 0.71  

Caixabank SA FRN  

18/06/2031 4,100,000  4,047,354 0.33  

EDP Servicios Financieros 

Espana SA 4.375%  

04/04/2032 4,000,000  4,248,400 0.34  

Inmobiliaria Colonial Socimi 

SA 3.25%  22/01/2030 4,000,000  4,013,240 0.32  

Merlin Properties Socimi 

1.375%  01/06/2030 4,000,000  3,674,080 0.30  

Red Electrica Corporacion SA 

FRN  31/12/2099 7,000,000  7,211,750 0.58  

Telefonica Emisiones SAU 

3.698%  24/01/2032 6,000,000  6,070,740 0.49  

Telefonica Emisiones SAU 

4.183%  21/11/2033 5,000,000  5,134,500 0.41  

 75,067,771 6.05  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Sweden 

Heimstaden Bostad Ab 3.75%  

02/10/2030 4,366,000  4,332,120 0.35  

Skandinaviska Enskilda 

4.375%  06/11/2028 2,597,000  2,735,446 0.22  

Telia company AB FRN  

11/05/2081 8,000,000  7,901,280 0.64  

Vattenfall AB FRN  

29/06/2083 850,000  904,024 0.07  

Volvo Car AB 2.5%  

07/10/2027 5,000,000  4,952,233 0.40  

 20,825,103 1.68  

Switzerland 

Eurofima EG 0.15%  

10/10/2034 8,000,000  6,144,480 0.49  

 6,144,480 0.49  

The Netherlands 

ABN Amro Bank NV 0.5%  

23/09/2029 6,000,000  5,444,160 0.44  

ABN Amro Bank NV FRN  

13/12/2029 7,000,000  5,562,226 0.45  

Cooperatieve Rabobank UA 

FRN  24/02/2027 8,040,000  6,699,889 0.54  

Cooperatieve Rabobank UA 

FRN  24/09/2026 7,000,000  5,913,870 0.48  

CTP NV 4.75%  05/02/2030 7,000,000  7,342,090 0.59  

De Volksbank NV 3.625%  

21/10/2031 5,600,000  5,668,880 0.46  

De Volksbank NV FRN  

22/10/2030 7,000,000  6,989,500 0.56  

De Volksbank NV FRN  

31/12/2099 3,800,000  3,977,460 0.32  

Iberdrola International BV FRN  

31/12/2099 5,000,000  4,606,750 0.37  

ING Groep NV 4.625%  

06/01/2026 1,800,000  1,534,122 0.12  

ING Groep NV FRN  

01/07/2026 9,500,000  8,093,031 0.65  

ING Groep NV FRN  

09/06/2032 8,000,000  7,704,400 0.62  

NN Group NV FRN  

03/11/2043 4,578,000  5,105,569 0.41  

REN Finance BV 0.5%  

16/04/2029 7,000,000  6,389,040 0.51  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands (continued) 

Stellantis NV 3.75%  

19/03/2036 4,000,000  3,716,120 0.30  

Stellantis NV 4.375%  

14/03/2030 3,000,000  3,113,070 0.25  

Tennet Holding BV 4.5%  

28/10/2034 5,000,000  5,417,400 0.44  

Tennet Holding BV FRN  

31/12/2099 3,375,000  3,450,938 0.28  

 96,728,515 7.79  

United Kingdom 

Anglian Water Osprey FIN 

2.75%  26/10/2029 375,000  397,617 0.03  

Brambles Finance Plc 4.25%  

22/03/2031 4,000,000  4,230,080 0.34  

DS Smith Plc 4.375%  

27/07/2027 6,000,000  6,192,900 0.50  

DS Smith Plc 4.5%  

27/07/2030 3,000,000  3,171,330 0.26  

National Grid Plc 0.25%  

01/09/2028 8,000,000  7,414,720 0.60  

Natwest Group Plc FRN  

06/09/2028 6,136,000  6,339,777 0.51  

Natwest Group Plc FRN  

09/11/2028 4,000,000  4,403,471 0.35  

Scottish Hydro Electric 2.125%  

24/03/2036 3,000,000  2,566,968 0.21  

The Berkeley Group 

Holdings Plc 2.5%  

11/08/2031 2,500,000  2,444,502 0.20  

United Utilities Water Finance 

Plc 3.5%  27/02/2033 3,903,000  3,872,557 0.31  

Whitbread Group Plc 2.375%  

31/05/2027 7,600,000  8,462,681 0.68  

 49,496,603 3.99  

United States of America 

Alexandria Real Estate 2.95%  

15/03/2034 6,000,000  4,310,957 0.35  

Alexandria Real Estate 3.8%  

15/04/2026 7,000,000  5,921,695 0.48  

Boston Properties Ltd 2.55%  

01/04/2032 8,000,000  5,752,968 0.46  

Boston Properties Ltd 3.4%  

21/06/2029 6,000,000  4,847,697 0.39  
 



AXA World Funds - ACT Green Bonds 

 

Schedule of Investments and Other Net Assets 

as at 30 June 2025 (in EUR) 

 

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 129 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

*Please refer to note 2d) for more information on valuation of Investments. 

  

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Brambles Usa Inc 3.625%  

02/04/2033 2,017,000  2,040,032 0.16  

Dow Chemical Co 5.15%  

15/02/2034 3,000,000  2,556,364 0.21  

General Motors Co 5.4%  

15/10/2029 5,000,000  4,350,234 0.35  

Healthpeak Properties 1.35%  

01/02/2027 7,000,000  5,686,610 0.46  

Intel Corp 4.15%  

05/08/2032 5,000,000  4,039,913 0.33  

Johnson Controls International 

Plc/Tyco Fire & Security 

Finance SCA 1.75%  

15/09/2030 4,000,000  2,992,596 0.24  

Niagara Mohawk Power 1.96%  

27/06/2030 6,000,000  4,515,050 0.36  

Niagara Mohawk Power 1.96%  

27/06/2030 7,000,000  5,267,559 0.42  

Niagara Mohawk Power 

5.783%  16/09/2052 8,000,000  6,674,645 0.54  

Pepsico Inc 2.875%  

15/10/2049 4,000,000  2,240,031 0.18  

Principal Life Global Funding II 

1.25%  16/08/2026 6,000,000  4,943,364 0.40  

Public Service Electric 5.125%  

15/03/2053 6,000,000  4,815,859 0.39  

Southwestern Public Service 

Company 3.75%  

15/06/2049 5,000,000  3,088,040 0.25  

Verizon Communications Inc 

2.85%  03/09/2041 4,000,000  2,415,394 0.19  

Verizon Communications Inc 

3.875%  01/03/2052 4,000,000  2,537,659 0.20  

VF Corp 0.25%  25/02/2028 5,000,000  4,380,562 0.35  

VF Corp 4.25%  07/03/2029 2,776,000  2,666,626 0.21  

 86,043,855 6.92  

TOTAL BONDS 893,615,198 72.00  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

Austria 

Austria (Republic of) 1.85%  

23/05/2049 5,900,000  4,331,544 0.35  

Austria (Republic of) 2.9%  

23/05/2029 3,000,000  3,073,500 0.25  

 7,405,044 0.60  

Belgium 

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1.25%  

22/04/2033 8,930,000  7,951,540 0.64  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 2.75%  

22/04/2039 7,800,000  7,187,232 0.58  

 15,138,772 1.22  

Canada 

Canada - Ottawa (City of) 2.5%  

11/05/2051 6,500,000  2,752,923 0.22  

Canada - Quebec (Province of) 

2.1%  27/05/2031 12,000,000  7,044,388 0.57  

Canada - Quebec (Province of) 

3.65%  20/05/2032 18,500,000  11,733,632 0.94  

 21,530,943 1.73  

Chile 

Chile (Republic of) 0.83%  

02/07/2031 8,000,000  6,918,480 0.56  

Chile (Republic of) 1.25%  

29/01/2040 10,000,000  7,022,900 0.57  

Chile (Republic of) 2.55%  

27/01/2032 8,000,000  5,989,047 0.48  

Chile (Republic of) 3.5%  

25/01/2050 7,000,000  4,258,681 0.34  

 24,189,108 1.95  

France 

France (Republic of) - Caisse 

Française de Financement 

Local 3.25%  17/04/2035 5,800,000  5,788,632 0.47  

France (Republic of) 0.5%  

25/06/2044 26,350,000  14,815,813 1.18  

France (Republic of) 1.75%  

25/06/2039 20,500,000  16,446,534 1.31  

France (Republic of) 3%  

25/06/2049 3,100,000  2,672,603 0.22  

Paris France (Republic of) 

1.75%  25/05/2031 12,000,000  11,231,760 0.90  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

Régie Autonome Des 

Transports 3.25%  

25/05/2034 2,800,000  2,777,824 0.22  

SNCF Réseau 0.625%  

17/04/2030 5,000,000  4,531,600 0.36  

SNCF Réseau 0.75%  

25/05/2036 8,000,000  5,973,520 0.48  

SNCF Réseau 1%  

09/11/2031 8,600,000  7,610,484 0.61  

SNCF Réseau 1.875%  

30/03/2034 2,200,000  1,948,936 0.16  

SNCF Réseau 2.25%  

20/12/2047 2,200,000  1,585,496 0.13  

SNCF Réseau 5.875%  

29/01/2055 2,800,000  3,267,700 0.26  

Société des Grands Projets 

0.7%  15/10/2060 4,000,000  1,463,000 0.12  

Société des Grands Projets 1%  

18/02/2070 2,000,000  722,440 0.06  

Société des Grands Projets 1%  

26/11/2051 5,000,000  2,558,650 0.21  

Société des Grands Projets 

1.125%  25/05/2034 7,000,000  5,861,450 0.47  

Société des Grands Projets 

1.7%  25/05/2050 3,000,000  1,916,700 0.15  

Société des Grands Projets 

3.5%  25/05/2043 2,000,000  1,902,320 0.15  

 93,075,462 7.46  

Hong Kong 

Hong Kong 5.25%  

11/01/2053 3,000,000  2,637,221 0.21  

 2,637,221 0.21  

Indonesia 

Indonesia (Republic of) 3.55%  

09/06/2051 5,000,000  3,024,579 0.24  

Indonesia (Republic of) 4.7%  

06/06/2032 10,000,000  8,536,614 0.69  

 11,561,193 0.93  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Ireland 

Ireland (Republic of) 1.35%  

18/03/2031 5,500,000  5,185,895 0.42  

Ireland (Republic of) 3%  

18/10/2043 2,500,000  2,376,950 0.19  

 7,562,845 0.61  

Italy 

Italy (Republic of) 1.5%  

30/04/2045 16,400,000  10,899,112 0.88  

Italy (Republic of) 3.25%  

17/06/2033 3,800,000  3,766,332 0.30  

Italy (Republic of) 4%  

30/04/2035 13,500,000  14,281,110 1.15  

Italy (Republic of) 4%  

30/10/2031 13,000,000  13,860,080 1.12  

Italy (Republic of) 4.1%  

30/04/2046 2,000,000  2,021,800 0.16  

 44,828,434 3.61  

Norway 

Kommunalbanken AS 5.25%  

18/04/2034 18,600,000  10,879,963 0.88  

 10,879,963 0.88  

Serbia  

Serbia (Republic of) 1%  

23/09/2028 10,000,000  9,234,300 0.74  

 9,234,300 0.74  

Singapore 

Singapore Government 3%  

01/08/2072 5,800,000  4,530,955 0.36  

Singapore Government 3.25%  

01/06/2054 3,000,000  2,398,478 0.19  

 6,929,433 0.55  

Slovenia 

Slovenija (Republic of) 0.125%  

01/07/2031 3,706,000  3,213,584 0.26  

 3,213,584 0.26  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain 

Adif Alta Velocidad 0.55%  

30/04/2030 4,700,000  4,215,242  0.34  

Adif Alta Velocidad 0.55%  

31/10/2031 9,700,000  8,294,179  0.67  

Spain (Kingdom of) 1%  

30/07/2042 35,500,000  23,450,234  1.88  

 35,959,655  2.89  

Sweden 

Sweden (Kingdom of) 0.125%  

09/09/2030 70,000,000  5,724,327  0.46  

 5,724,327  0.46  

Switzerland 

Canton of Geneva 0.3%  

28/11/2039 3,000,000  2,931,664  0.24  

Switzerland (Republic of) 1.5%  

26/10/2038 4,000,000  4,798,926  0.39  

 7,730,590  0.63  

The Netherlands 

Neder Waterschapsbank 

0.01%  02/10/2034 6,000,000  4,535,460  0.37  

 4,535,460  0.37  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 312,136,334  25.10  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 1,205,751,532  97.10  

Total Investment in Securities 1,205,751,532  97.10  

Cash and cash equivalent  30,183,008  2.43  

Other Net Assets  5,869,365  0.47  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,241,803,905  100.00  
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Credit Default Swaps 

Counterparty Nominal ValueCurrency Fixed rate Reference issuer Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in sub-

fund currency

BNP Paribas 41,000,000 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (3,803,254)

     (3,803,254)
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street USD 14,126,936 EUR 12,171,875 16/07/2025 (148,279)

State Street EUR 395,103 USD 458,634 16/07/2025 4,753

State Street EUR 1,400,303 SGD 2,074,632 16/07/2025 12,505

State Street EUR 495,261 CHF 464,704 16/07/2025 (2,488)

State Street EUR 42,758 AUD 76,210 16/07/2025 240

State Street SGD 106,370,060 EUR 71,806,648 16/07/2025 (651,825)

State Street CHF 35,693,342 EUR 37,968,702 16/07/2025 262,929

State Street AUD 3,495,042 EUR 1,966,645 16/07/2025 (16,716)

Not allocated to a specific share class   

Barclays Bank 

Ireland Plc 

EUR 7,075,379 SGD 10,400,000 07/07/2025 118,909

Barclays Bank 

Ireland Plc 

EUR 66,651,335 GBP 56,340,000 07/07/2025 900,316

Barclays Bank 

Ireland Plc 

EUR 7,510,726 CHF 7,000,000 07/07/2025 16,952

Barclays Bank 

Ireland Plc 

EUR 24,333,420 CAD 38,100,000 07/07/2025 547,855

Barclays Bank 

Ireland Plc 

EUR 1,491,023 GBP 1,280,000 06/08/2025 (36)

BNP Paribas SA EUR 9,945,304 SEK 108,000,000 07/07/2025 291,569

BofA Securities 

Europe SA 

EUR 1,239,059 JPY 202,000,000 07/07/2025 47,449

Citigroup Global 

Markets Europe AG 

USD 29,000,000 EUR 24,759,629 07/07/2025 (62,717)

Citigroup Global 

Markets Europe AG 

EUR 228,865,914 USD 262,160,000 07/07/2025 5,605,831

Citigroup Global 

Markets Europe AG 

EUR 43,271,578 AUD 76,440,000 07/07/2025 607,175

Citigroup Global 

Markets Europe AG 

GBP 13,000,000 EUR 15,229,391 07/07/2025 (57,874)

Société Générale SEK 20,000,000 EUR 1,804,230 07/07/2025 (16,501)

State Street EUR 11,235 CHF 10,521 01/07/2025 (25)

State Street EUR 5,739 CHF 5,377 02/07/2025 (16)

State Street AUD 26,947 EUR 15,044 08/07/2025 (5)

State Street 

Luxembourg 

EUR 15,044 AUD 26,947 08/07/2025 -

  Total 7,460,001
 

 

 

Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BUXL 30Y BND SEP25 EUR 175 20,779,500 08/09/2025 (378,000)

EURO-BOBL FUTURE SEP25 EUR (168) (19,770,240) 08/09/2025 68,630

EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP25 EUR 243 31,626,450 08/09/2025 (43,290)

EURO-OAT FUTURE SEP25 EUR (46) (5,696,640) 08/09/2025 42,780

US 5YR NOTE (CBT) SEP25 USD 23 2,135,708 30/09/2025 21,584

LONG GILT FUTURE SEP25 GBP 290 31,494,874 26/09/2025 498,187

US 10YR NOTE (CBT)SEP25 USD (3) (286,557) 19/09/2025 (4,512)

US 10YR ULTRA FUT SEP25 USD (240) (23,362,238) 19/09/2025 (189,893)

US ULTRA BOND CBT SEP25 USD (36) (3,653,365) 19/09/2025 (117,402)

US 2YR NOTE (CBT) SEP25 USD 126 22,329,059 30/09/2025 85,123

CAN 10YR BOND FUT SEP25 CAD 58 4,417,758 18/09/2025 27,158

JPN 10Y BOND(OSE) SEP25 JPY 4 3,279,611 12/09/2025 8,965

AUST 10Y BOND FUT SEP25 AUD 44 2,815,602 15/09/2025 20,663

 Total 39,992
 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Governments and Supranational 31.20

Banks 23.12

Electrical Appliances and Components 11.72

Financial Services 5.96

Real Estate 4.96

Utilities 3.11

Industry 2.69

Traffic and Transportation 2.69

Insurance 2.46

Technology 1.52

Automobiles 1.30

Energy and Water Supply 1.10

Communications 1.03

Building Materials and Products 0.98

 % of Net Assets

Engineering and Construction 0.83

Hotels, Restaurants and Leisure 0.68

Chemicals 0.47

Mortgage and Asset Backed Securities 0.46

Internet, Software and IT Services 0.22

Textiles, Garments and Leather Goods 0.21

Oil and Gas 0.21

Food and Beverages 0.18

Total 97.10
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

EQUITIES 

Austria 

Erste Group Bank AG 56,395  4,077,358 2.79  

Wienerberger AG 85,516  2,704,016 1.85  

 6,781,374 4.64  

Belgium 

VGP 8,738  747,099 0.51  

 747,099 0.51  

Denmark 

Demant A/S 78,862  2,792,659 1.91  

Rockwool International AS 30,361  1,206,179 0.82  

 3,998,838 2.73  

Finland 

Valmet OYJ 102,886  2,702,815 1.85  

 2,702,815 1.85  

France 

Eiffage SA 34,194  4,077,634 2.79  

Eurazeo SE 30,125  1,824,069 1.25  

JC Decaux SA 89,560  1,388,180 0.95  

Sopra Steria Group 14,395  2,976,886 2.03  

Spie SA 85,787  4,092,040 2.80  

Valeo SA 144,926  1,346,363 0.92  

 15,705,172 10.74  

Germany 

Beiersdorf AG 21,328  2,273,565 1.55  

Carl Zeiss Meditec AG 38,564  2,198,148 1.50  

Eckert & Ziegler Strahlen und 

Medizintechnik AG 11,078  754,966 0.52  

Jungheinrich 18,550  741,258 0.51  

Knorr-Bremse AG 26,316  2,159,228 1.48  

Nemetschek SE 26,965  3,316,695 2.27  

Tag Immobilien AG 214,628  3,238,737 2.21  

 14,682,597 10.04  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Ireland 

Kerry Group Plc 27,530  2,580,938 1.76  

 2,580,938 1.76  

Italy 

Diasorin SpA 29,911  2,717,713 1.86  

ERG Spa 116,487  2,161,999 1.48  

Finecobank SpA 232,025  4,370,191 2.99  

Infrastrutture Wireless 

Italy SpA 329,563  3,420,864 2.34  

Prysmian SpA 57,851  3,473,374 2.37  

Telecom Italia Rsp 1,576,720  730,652 0.50  

 16,874,793 11.54  

Norway 

Kongsberg Gruppen ASA 46,473  1,529,082 1.04  

Storebrand ASA 415,354  4,993,056 3.42  

 6,522,138 4.46  

Spain 

Acciona SA 18,401  2,811,673 1.92  

Bankinter SA 246,240  2,728,339 1.86  

 5,540,012 3.78  

Sweden 

Axfood AB 124,170  3,103,347 2.12  

Holmen Ab B Shares 89,537  3,002,907 2.05  

Tele2 AB B Shs 342,667  4,234,615 2.89  

 10,340,869 7.06  

Switzerland 

Belimo Holding AG 3,575  3,091,448 2.11  

Cembra Money Bank AG 43,081  4,596,797 3.14  

Galenica AG 37,636  3,498,226 2.39  

Interroll Holding Ltd 751  1,593,009 1.09  

Siegfried Holding AG 25,170  2,405,521 1.64  

SIG Combibloc Group AG 113,948  1,787,785 1.22  

 16,972,786 11.59  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands 

Arcadis NV 60,676  2,499,851  1.71  

ASR Nederland NV 84,139  4,743,756  3.25  

 7,243,607  4.96  

United Kingdom 

Barratt Developments Plc 649,586  3,457,205  2.36  

Burberry Group Plc 127,389  1,757,795  1.20  

Croda International Plc 36,844  1,257,659  0.86  

Electrocomponents Plc 327,919  2,199,254  1.50  

Genuit Group Plc 479,171  2,201,173  1.50  

Howden Joinery Group Plc 267,029  2,668,401  1.82  

Intermediate Capital 

Group PLC 110,534  2,487,836  1.70  

Intertek Group Plc 65,096  3,602,065  2.46  

Pearson Plc 182,433  2,281,994  1.56  

Spectris Plc 74,763  3,349,736  2.29  

Unite Group Plc 159,591  1,578,945  1.08  

United Utilities Group Plc 209,705  2,794,496  1.91  

Weir Group Plc 80,955  2,353,216  1.61  

 31,989,775  21.85  

TOTAL EQUITIES 142,682,813  97.51  

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

France 

AXA Trésor Court Terme 

Capitalisation EUR 999  2,610,192  1.78  

 2,610,192  1.78  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 2,610,192  1.78  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 145,293,005  99.29  

Total Investment in Securities 145,293,005  99.29  

Cash and cash equivalent  1,030,287  0.70  

Other Net Assets  10,977  0.01  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 146,334,269  100.00  
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Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Healthcare 9.21

Building Materials and Products 7.92

Banks 7.64

Insurance 6.67

Technology 6.13

Financial Services 5.62

Engineering and Construction 5.59

Machinery 4.93

Financial, Investment and Other Diversified Companies 4.39

Internet, Software and IT Services 4.30

Electrical Appliances and Components 4.29

Food and Beverages 3.88

Communications 3.39

Energy and Water Supply 3.39

Commercial Services and Supplies 2.46

Household Products and Durables 2.36

Paper and Forest Products 2.05

Distribution and Wholesale 1.82

Open-Ended Investment Funds 1.78

Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Equipments 1.61

Real Estate 1.59

Media 1.56

Containers and Packaging 1.22

Textiles, Garments and Leather Goods 1.20

Aerospace and Defence 1.04

Advertising 0.95

Automobiles 0.92

Chemicals 0.86

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 0.52

Total 99.29
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Australia 

Nufarm Australia Ltd 5%  

27/01/2030 192,000  177,313 1.10  

 177,313 1.10  

Canada 

1011778 B.C. Unlimited 

Liability/New Red Finance 

5.625%  15/09/2029 113,000  114,737 0.71  

Automation Tooling Syste 

4.125%  15/12/2028 210,000  200,959 1.24  

Great Canadian Gaming Co 

8.75%  15/11/2029 69,000  67,587 0.42  

Nova Chemicals Corp 5.25%  

01/06/2027 110,000  109,496 0.68  

Nova Chemicals Corp 9%  

15/02/2030 22,000  23,787 0.15  

Videotron Ltd 3.625%  

15/06/2029 80,000  76,827 0.47  

 593,393 3.67  

United States of America 

Acco Brands Corp 4.25%  

15/03/2029 162,000  143,454 0.89  

Adapthealth Llc 5.125%  

01/03/2030 170,000  161,686 1.00  

ADT Corp 4.875%  

15/07/2032 160,000  153,699 0.95  

Advanced Drainage System Inc 

6.375%  15/06/2030 146,000  149,434 0.92  

Allied Universal 6.875%  

15/06/2030 147,000  149,132 0.92  

Aramark Services Inc 5%  

01/02/2028 120,000  119,632 0.74  

Arcosa Inc 6.875%  

15/08/2032 91,000  94,498 0.58  

Aretec Escrow Issuer II Inc 

10%  15/08/2030 40,000  44,007 0.27  

Armor Re II Ltd 8.5%  

15/11/2029 111,000  106,483 0.66  

Avient Corp 6.25%  

01/11/2031 134,000  135,336 0.84  

Axalta Coating Systems Ltd 

3.375%  15/02/2029 150,000  142,189 0.88  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Ball Corp 6.875%  

15/03/2028 121,000  123,900 0.77  

Beacon Mobility Corp 7.25%  

01/08/2030 20,000  20,436 0.13  

Bread Financial Holdings Inc 

9.75%  15/03/2029 18,000  19,396 0.12  

Caci International Inc 6.375%  

15/06/2033 62,000  64,058 0.40  

Caesars Entertainment Inc 7%  

15/02/2030 165,000  170,974 1.06  

Camelot Return Intermediate 

Holdings 8.75%  

01/08/2028 20,000  18,460 0.11  

Capstone Borrower Inc 8%  

15/06/2030 41,000  42,702 0.26  

Capstone Borrower Inc 8%  

15/06/2030 48,000  50,121 0.31  

Carnival Corp 6.125%  

15/02/2033 80,000  81,902 0.51  

CCO Holdings Capital Corp 

4.5%  01/05/2032 170,000  158,418 0.98  

CCO Holdings Capital Corp 

4.5%  01/06/2033 246,000  225,005 1.40  

CDI Escrow Issuer Inc 5.75%  

01/04/2030 110,000  110,430 0.68  

Celanese Us Holdings Llc 

6.75%  15/04/2033 96,000  97,075 0.60  

Central Garden & Pet Co 

4.125%  30/04/2031 70,000  65,063 0.40  

Charles River Laboratories 4%  

15/03/2031 50,000  45,846 0.28  

Chart Industries Inc 7.5%  

01/01/2030 190,000  199,153 1.23  

Churchill Downs Inc 5.5%  

01/04/2027 50,000  49,935 0.31  

Clarivate Science Holdings 

Corporation 4.875%  

01/07/2029 242,000  228,106 1.42  

Commscope Inc 4.75%  

01/09/2029 121,000  118,282 0.73  

Cornerstone Building 6.125%  

15/01/2029 64,000  46,466 0.29  

Crocs Inc 4.125%  

15/08/2031 78,000  70,323 0.43  

Cushman & Wakefield Us 

6.75%  15/05/2028 180,000  181,650 1.12  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Darling Ingredients Inc 6%  

15/06/2030 187,000  189,631 1.17  

Dell Inc 4.85%  01/02/2035 56,000  54,064 0.33  

Dycom Industries Inc 4.5%  

15/04/2029 180,000  175,333 1.08  

Ellucian Holdings Inc 6.5%  

01/12/2029 49,000  50,235 0.31  

Emerald Debt Merger 6.75%  

15/07/2031 122,000  126,363 0.78  

Energizer Holdings Inc 4.75%  

15/06/2028 150,000  146,194 0.90  

Enersys 6.625%  

15/01/2032 98,000  100,330 0.62  

Enova International Inc 

9.125%  01/08/2029 74,000  77,958 0.48  

Enpro Inc 6.125%  

01/06/2033 61,000  62,514 0.39  

Garden Spinco Corp 8.625%  

20/07/2030 170,000  175,981 1.09  

Gen Digital Inc 7.125%  

30/09/2030 54,000  56,091 0.35  

Graphic Packaging 

International LLC 6.375%  

15/07/2032 103,000  105,300 0.65  

Gray Television Inc 4.75%  

15/10/2030 140,000  106,050 0.66  

Gray Television Inc 5.375%  

15/11/2031 160,000  120,111 0.74  

Group 1 Automotive Inc 

6.375%  15/01/2030 104,000  106,989 0.66  

H.B. Fuller Co 4.25%  

15/10/2028 185,000  179,337 1.11  

Hanesbrands Inc 9%  

15/02/2031 172,000  182,273 1.13  

Healthequity Inc 4.5%  

01/10/2029 145,000  141,162 0.87  

Heartland Dental LLC-

Heartland Dental Finance 

Anleihe 10.5%  30/04/2028 134,000  141,657 0.88  

Herbalife Nutrition 7.875%  

01/09/2025 33,000  33,130 0.20  

Hillenbrand Inc 6.25%  

15/02/2029 72,000  73,463 0.45  

Hilton Domestic Operating 

Company 3.625%  

15/02/2032 88,000  79,770 0.49  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Hilton Domestic Operating 

Company 5.75%  

01/05/2028 90,000  90,259 0.56  

Illuminate Buyer 9%  

01/07/2028 60,000  60,335 0.37  

Iqvia Inc 6.25%  

01/02/2029 13,000  13,596 0.08  

Iqvia Inc 6.25%  

01/06/2032 151,000  155,148 0.96  

Iron Mountain Inc 5%  

15/07/2028 190,000  188,635 1.17  

Labl Escrow Issuer 10.5%  

15/07/2027 35,000  33,517 0.21  

Labl Inc 5.875%  

01/11/2028 23,000  20,156 0.12  

Level 3 Financing Inc 4.5%  

01/04/2030 64,000  58,240 0.36  

Level 3 Financing Inc 6.875%  

30/06/2033 45,000  45,821 0.28  

Live Nation Entertainment 

6.5%  15/05/2027 70,000  71,082 0.44  

Magnera Corp 7.25%  

15/11/2031 110,000  103,815 0.64  

Marriott International 5.35%  

15/03/2035 50,000  50,433 0.31  

Matthews International C 

8.625%  01/10/2027 71,000  73,920 0.46  

Mauser Packaging Solut 

9.25%  15/04/2027 170,000  168,933 1.04  

MCAfee Co 7.375%  

15/02/2030 176,000  166,384 1.03  

Midas Opco Holdings LLC 

5.625%  15/08/2029 160,000  153,210 0.95  

Minerals Technologies Inc 5%  

01/07/2028 218,000  214,578 1.34  

Nationstar Mortgage Holdings 

Inc 5.75%  15/11/2031 206,000  209,377 1.29  

NCL Corporation Ltd 6.75%  

01/02/2032 47,000  48,046 0.30  

NCL Corporation Ltd 8.125%  

15/01/2029 12,000  12,658 0.08  

NCR Corp 5%  01/10/2028 130,000  128,789 0.80  

Neptune Bidco Us Inc 9.29%  

15/04/2029 131,000  127,660 0.79  

Nesco Holdings Ii Inc 5.5%  

15/04/2029 214,000  208,633 1.29  

Newell Brands Inc 6.625%  

15/05/2032 66,000  63,126 0.39  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Newell Brands Inc 8.5%  

01/06/2028 59,000  62,110 0.38  

Nexstar Escrow Inc 5.625%  

15/07/2027 44,000  43,925 0.27  

Open Text Holdings Inc 

4.125%  01/12/2031 233,000  214,735 1.33  

Outfront Media Capital LLC 5%  

15/08/2027 285,000  283,755 1.76  

Owens Brockway 6.625%  

13/05/2027 83,000  83,101 0.51  

Owens Brockway 7.25%  

15/05/2031 73,000  74,903 0.46  

Park Intermed Holdings 

5.875%  01/10/2028 80,000  79,948 0.49  

Pebblebrook Hotel/Financ 

6.375%  15/10/2029 50,000  50,303 0.31  

Perform Group Financing 5.5%  

15/10/2027 50,000  49,937 0.31  

Performance Food Group I 

6.125%  15/09/2032 39,000  39,943 0.25  

Post Holdings Inc 4.625%  

15/04/2030 100,000  96,226 0.59  

Post Holdings Inc 5.5%  

15/12/2029 20,000  19,926 0.12  

Post Holdings Inc 6.375%  

01/03/2033 84,000  84,976 0.53  

Resideo Funding Inc 6.5%  

15/07/2032 168,000  172,325 1.07  

Ritchie Bros Holdings Inc 

7.75%  15/03/2031 175,000  184,189 1.14  

Rocket Cos Inc 6.375%  

01/08/2033 62,000  63,516 0.39  

Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd 

5.5%  01/04/2028 106,000  107,385 0.66  

Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd 

6%  01/02/2033 88,000  89,751 0.55  

S&S Holdings 8.375%  

01/10/2031 91,000  89,008 0.55  

Sabre Glbl Inc 11.125%  

15/07/2030 62,000  64,930 0.40  

Sally Holdings 6.75%  

01/03/2032 100,000  102,748 0.64  

Science Applications Inte 

4.875%  01/04/2028 210,000  206,875 1.28  

Sealed Air Corp 5%  

15/04/2029 100,000  98,988 0.61  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Service Corp International 

5.75%  15/10/2032 87,000  87,996 0.54  

Shift4 Payments LLC 6.75%  

15/08/2032 146,000  151,722 0.94  

Sinclair Television Group 5.5%  

01/03/2030 64,000  51,920 0.32  

Sirius Xm Radio Inc 3.875%  

01/09/2031 240,000  213,490 1.32  

Sonic Automotive Inc 4.875%  

15/11/2031 106,000  100,817 0.62  

SS&C Technologies Inc 5.5%  

30/09/2027 154,000  154,242 0.95  

Starwood Property Trust 6.5%  

01/07/2030 98,000  101,286 0.63  

Surgery Center Holdings 

7.25%  15/04/2032 163,000  166,303 1.03  

Tegna Inc 4.75%  

15/03/2026 100,000  99,913 0.62  

Tegna Inc 5%  15/09/2029 120,000  114,710 0.71  

Tenet Healthcare Corp 6.25%  

01/02/2027 68,000  68,040 0.42  

Terex Corp 6.25%  

15/10/2032 63,000  63,170 0.39  

UKG Inc 6.875%  

01/02/2031 69,000  71,636 0.44  

Unisys Corp 10.625%  

15/01/2031 70,000  72,164 0.45  

United Natural Foods Inc 

6.75%  15/10/2028 50,000  49,398 0.31  

United Rentals North America 

6.125%  15/03/2034 104,000  107,252 0.66  

Univision Communications 

8.5%  31/07/2031 132,000  132,266 0.82  

Us Acute Care Solutions 

9.75%  15/05/2029 119,000  122,890 0.76  

US Foods Inc 4.625%  

01/06/2030 82,000  79,926 0.49  

Verde Purchaser LLC 10.5%  

30/11/2030 110,000  119,212 0.74  

Vici Properties Inc 4.25%  

01/12/2026 52,000  51,701 0.32  

Viking Baked Goods Acqui 

8.625%  01/11/2031 112,000  110,014 0.68  

Voyager Parent LLC 9.25%  

01/07/2032 36,000  37,478 0.23  
 



AXA World Funds - ACT US High Yield Bonds Low Carbon 

 

Schedule of Investments and Other Net Assets 

as at 30 June 2025 (in USD) 

 

140▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

*Please refer to note 2d) for more information on valuation of Investments. 

  

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Wesco Distribution Inc 6.625%  

15/03/2032 90,000  93,638  0.58  

Wesco Distribution Inc 7.25%  

15/06/2028 130,000  131,703  0.81  

Whirlpool Corp 6.5%  

15/06/2033 41,000  41,170  0.25  

Williams Scotsman Inc 

7.375%  01/10/2031 134,000  141,132  0.87  

Wyndham Hotels & Resorts Inc 

4.375%  15/08/2028 110,000  107,678  0.67  

XPO Logistics Inc 7.125%  

01/06/2031 156,000  163,691  1.01  

Yum  Brands Inc 5.375%  

01/04/2032 169,000  169,306  1.05  

Zebra Technologies Corp 6.5%  

01/06/2032 93,000  95,693  0.59  

Zi Tech Llc 3.875%  

01/02/2029 183,000  172,187  1.06  

 14,344,785  88.67  

TOTAL BONDS 15,115,491  93.44  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 15,115,491  93.44  

Total Investment in Securities 15,115,491  93.44  

Cash and cash equivalent  627,197  3.88  

Other Net Assets  433,946  2.68  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 16,176,634  100.00  
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street EUR 4,762,467 USD 5,527,369 16/07/2025 68,213

  Total 68,213
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Industry 46.38

Financial Services 11.93

Communications 6.77

Internet, Software and IT Services 6.07

Healthcare 3.20

Technology 1.98

Food and Beverages 1.74

Containers and Packaging 1.42

Metals and Mining 1.34

Consumer, Cyclical 1.26

Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Equipments 1.24

Engineering and Construction 1.23

Textiles, Garments and Leather Goods 1.13

Chemicals 1.10

Energy and Water Supply 0.92

Commercial Services and Supplies 0.79

Mortgage and Asset Backed Securities 0.66

Retail 0.64

Electrical Appliances and Components 0.62

Holding Companies 0.60

Hotels, Restaurants and Leisure 0.56

Media 0.51

Lodging 0.49

Miscellaneous Manufacture 0.39

Entertainment 0.23

Traffic and Transportation 0.13

Building Materials and Products 0.11

Total 93.44
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

EQUITIES 

China 

Alibaba Group Holding 35,800  500,744 1.70  

 500,744 1.70  

France 

Schneider Electric SA 2,026  537,002 1.82  

 537,002 1.82  

Israel 

Cyberark Software Ltd 1,331  541,557 1.83  

 541,557 1.83  

Japan 

Advantest Corp 12,600  929,440 3.15  

 929,440 3.15  

Korea, Republic of 

SK Hynix Inc 3,030  655,572 2.22  

 655,572 2.22  

Singapore 

Trip.com Group Ltd 9,900  575,083 1.95  

 575,083 1.95  

Sweden 

Spotify Tech SA 1,559  1,196,283 4.05  

 1,196,283 4.05  

Taiwan 

Taiwan Semiconductor Sp ADR 3,028  685,812 2.32  

 685,812 2.32  

The Netherlands 

ASM International NV 690  440,130 1.49  

 440,130 1.49  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom 

Arm Holdings Plc Adr 6,667  1,078,321 3.65  

Relx Plc 15,106  814,978 2.76  

 1,893,299 6.41  

United States of America 

Alphabet Inc C shares 3,116  552,747 1.87  

Amazon.com Inc 2,706  593,669 2.01  

Applovin Corp Class A 2,371  830,040 2.81  

Arista Networks Inc 5,413  553,804 1.88  

Autodesk Inc 1,616  500,265 1.69  

Axon Enterprise Inc 1,092  904,110 3.06  

Broadcom Inc 4,332  1,194,116 4.04  

Cloudflare Inc Class A 5,056  990,116 3.35  

Confluent Inc Class A 16,492  411,146 1.39  

Facebook Inc 1,215  896,779 3.04  

Gitlab Inc Cl A 13,475  607,857 2.06  

Jfrog Ltd 22,223  975,145 3.30  

Marvell Technology Inc 7,594  587,776 1.99  

Microsoft Corp 1,457  724,726 2.45  

Mongodb Inc 2,082  437,199 1.48  

Monolithic Power Systems Inc 487  356,182 1.21  

Netflix Inc 422  565,113 1.91  

Nvidia Corp 11,590  1,831,105 6.21  

Palantir Technologies Inc 8,974  1,223,337 4.14  

Procept Biorobotics Corp 6,300  362,880 1.23  

Qualcomm Inc 2,026  322,661 1.09  

Recursion Pharmaceuticals A 71,120  359,867 1.22  

Roblox Corp 9,547  1,004,344 3.40  

Salesforce.com Inc 2,146  585,193 1.98  

Servicenow Inc 495  508,900 1.72  

Snowflake Inc Class A 2,349  525,636 1.78  

Synopsys Inc 1,968  1,008,954 3.42  

Tesla Inc 923  293,200 0.99  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Upstart Holdings Inc 7,077  457,740  1.55  

Vertiv Holdings Co A 4,645  596,464  2.02  

 20,761,071  70.29  

TOTAL EQUITIES 28,715,993  97.23  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 28,715,993  97.23  

Total Investment in Securities 28,715,993  97.23  

Cash and cash equivalent  630,609  2.14  

Other Net Assets  186,252  0.63  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 29,532,854  100.00  
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street USD 105,819 EUR 91,616 16/07/2025 (1,826)

State Street EUR 10,114,861 USD 11,738,788 16/07/2025 145,496

Not allocated to a specific share class   

State Street USD 2,414 GBP 1,759 01/07/2025 4

State Street USD 43,142 EUR 36,848 01/07/2025 (112)

State Street USD 11,687 GBP 8,530 07/07/2025 (2)

State Street USD 15,923 EUR 13,588 02/07/2025 (28)

State Street GBP 1 USD 1 01/07/2025 -

State Street GBP 5 USD 7 02/07/2025 -

  Total 143,532
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Internet, Software and IT Services 37.38

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 15.06

Technology 9.35

Entertainment 7.45

Communications 4.13

Electrical Appliances and Components 3.84

Holding Companies 3.65

Retail 3.61

Miscellaneous Manufacture 3.06

Media 2.76

Hotels, Restaurants and Leisure 1.95

Financial Services 1.55

Healthcare 1.23

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 1.22

Automobiles 0.99

Total 97.23
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Australia 

Australia and New Zealand 
Banking Group Ltd 6.742%  
08/12/2032 1,500,000  1,635,530 1.16  

Commonwealth Bank of 
Australia FRN  12/09/2034 2,200,000  2,084,598 1.48  

National Australia Bank 
6.429%  12/01/2033 2,000,000  2,137,304 1.51  

 5,857,432 4.15  

Azerbaijan 

Southern Gas Corridor 6.875%  
24/03/2026 600,000  607,752 0.43  

 607,752 0.43  

Cayman Islands 

Krung Thai Bank/Cayman FRN  
31/12/2099 1,100,000  1,084,039 0.77  

Ma'Aden Sukuk Ltd 5.25%  
13/02/2030 482,000  490,811 0.35  

Ma'Aden Sukuk Ltd 5.5%  
13/02/2035 289,000  294,855 0.21  

MAF Global Securities FRN  
31/12/2099 800,000  799,232 0.57  

OmGrid Funding Ltd 5.196%  
16/05/2027 700,000  702,037 0.50  

 3,370,974 2.40  

China 

Bank of Communications Co 
Ltd FRN  31/12/2099 1,200,000  1,193,964 0.85  

BCEG Hongkong Co Ltd 2.22%  
02/07/2026 629,000  613,162 0.43  

CDB Financial Leasing FRN  
28/09/2030 3,100,000  3,084,407 2.17  

CMB International Leasin 
2.75%  12/08/2030 600,000  554,664 0.39  

Greentown China Holdings 
8.45%  24/02/2028 400,000  406,432 0.29  

Guangzhou Metro Investment 
Finance BVI 1.507%  
17/09/2025 1,600,000  1,588,864 1.12  

Guojing Capital BVI 6.3%  
02/12/2025 300,000  301,515 0.21  

 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

China (continued) 

ICBCIL Finance Co Ltd 1.75%  
25/08/2025 1,700,000  1,692,928 1.20  

ICBCIL Finance Co Ltd 3.625%  
19/05/2026 1,000,000  993,500 0.70  

Industrial & Commercial Bank 
of China Ltd FRN  
31/12/2099 1,100,000  1,079,716 0.76  

Lenovo Group Ltd 5.831%  
27/01/2028 2,000,000  2,057,280 1.46  

Longfor Group Holdings Ltd 
3.375%  13/04/2027 800,000  726,808 0.51  

Meituan 2.125%  
28/10/2025 600,000  595,038 0.42  

Meituan 3.05%  28/10/2030 1,500,000  1,384,665 0.98  

SMART INSIGHT 
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
4.95%  28/07/2026 8,000,000  96,306 0.07  

Zhongsheng Group 5.98%  
30/01/2028 377,000  373,878 0.26  

 16,743,127 11.82  

Germany 

Allianz SE FRN  31/12/2099 800,000  702,773 0.50  

 702,773 0.50  

Hong Kong 

AIA Group Ltd 5.375%  
05/04/2034 800,000  816,408 0.58  

Bangkok Bank FRN  
25/03/2040 1,000,000  999,260 0.71  

Bangkok Bank FRN  
31/12/2099 1,100,000  1,096,546 0.78  

Bank of East Asia Ltd FRN  
13/03/2027 300,000  303,042 0.21  

Bank of East Asia Ltd FRN  
27/06/2034 800,000  810,656 0.57  

CAS Capital No. 1 Limited FRN  
31/12/2099 1,400,000  1,368,416 0.97  

Cathay Pacfic MTN Financing 
Ltd 4.875%  17/08/2026 2,200,000  2,200,088 1.56  

Celestial Dynasty Ltd 6.375%  
22/08/2028 389,000  373,409 0.26  

Central Plaza Development Ltd 
7.15%  21/03/2028 1,000,000  1,011,940 0.72  

 



AXA World Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds 
 

Schedule of Investments and Other Net Assets 

as at 30 June 2025 (in USD) 

 

146▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
*Please refer to note 2d) for more information on valuation of Investments. 

  

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Hong Kong (continued) 

China Cinda 2020 I 
Management 5.75%  
07/02/2027 1,000,000  1,015,010 0.72  

China Cinda 2020 I Mngmn 
5.375%  23/07/2027 800,000  810,576 0.57  

China Great Wall International 
Holdings 2.375%  
18/08/2030 300,000  264,252 0.19  

China Great Wall International 
Holdings VI 5.25%  
23/04/2028 300,000  303,243 0.21  

China Great Wall International 
Holdings VI 6.375%  
02/01/2028 500,000  517,330 0.37  

China Great Wall International 
Holdings VI FRN  
31/12/2099 500,000  518,140 0.37  

China Oil and Gas Group 4.7%  
30/06/2026 200,000  196,204 0.14  

China Overseas Grand Oceans 
Group 2.45%  09/02/2026 500,000  489,295 0.35  

Elect Global Inv Ltd FRN  
31/12/2099 400,000  386,680 0.27  

Far East Horizon Ltd 5.875%  
05/03/2028 800,000  796,544 0.56  

Franshion Brilliant Ltd 3.2%  
09/04/2026 1,200,000  1,175,796 0.83  

Fwd Group Holdings Ltd 
7.635%  02/07/2031 500,000  548,450 0.39  

Joy Trsr Assets Holding 5.75%  
06/06/2029 900,000  929,601 0.66  

Kasikornbank PCL HongKong 
FRN  31/12/2099 900,000  897,120 0.64  

Melco Resorts Finance 5.25%  
26/04/2026 1,400,000  1,397,914 0.99  

Melco Resorts Finance 5.75%  
21/07/2028 250,000  244,485 0.17  

MTR Corp FRN  31/12/2099 700,000  700,056 0.50  

Nanyang Commercial Bank 
FRN  06/08/2034 800,000  814,984 0.58  

NWD MTN Ltd 8.625%  
08/02/2028 400,000  261,868 0.19  

Studio City Finance Ltd 6.5%  
15/01/2028 1,300,000  1,281,410 0.91  

Talent Yield International Ltd 
2%  06/05/2026 350,000  342,598 0.24  

 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Hong Kong (continued) 

Xiaomi Best Time International 
Ltd 3.375%  29/04/2030 2,000,000  1,900,180 1.35  

Yanlord Land HK Co Ltd 
5.125%  20/05/2026 500,000  488,545 0.35  

Yuexiu REIT MTN Co 2.65%  
02/02/2026 300,000  292,833 0.21  

 25,552,879 18.12  

India 

10 Renew Power Subsidiar 
4.5%  14/07/2028 1,600,000  1,519,392 1.08  

AXIS Bank Ltd FRN  
31/12/2099 1,000,000  969,870 0.69  

Delhi International Airport 
6.45%  04/06/2029 900,000  922,347 0.65  

HDFC Bank Ltd FRN  
31/12/2099 1,400,000  1,355,172 0.96  

JSW Hydro Energy Ltd 4.125%  
18/05/2031 1,803,400  1,653,574 1.17  

Network i2i Ltd FRN  
31/12/2099 500,000  493,595 0.35  

Shriram Finance Ltd 6.625%  
22/04/2027 500,000  505,660 0.36  

Shriram Transport Fin 4.15%  
18/07/2025 500,000  499,560 0.35  

 7,919,170 5.61  

Indonesia 

Bank Negara Indonesia 3.75%  
30/03/2026 1,000,000  989,540 0.70  

Pertamina Persero Pt 1.4%  
09/02/2026 200,000  196,132 0.14  

Pertamina Persero Pt 2.3%  
09/02/2031 1,000,000  869,890 0.62  

Pertamina Persero Pt 3.65%  
30/07/2029 1,000,000  960,990 0.68  

PT Pakuwon Jati 4.875%  
29/04/2028 1,900,000  1,847,902 1.31  

Star Energy Geothermal 6.75%  
24/04/2033 616,050  628,334 0.44  

 5,492,788 3.89  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Jersey 

Galaxy Pipeline Assets Bidco 
Ltd 1.75%  30/09/2027 321,369  310,256 0.22  

 310,256 0.22  

Kazakhstan 

Kazmunaygas National Co 
3.5%  14/04/2033 1,000,000  864,190 0.61  

Tengizchevroil Finance Co 
3.25%  15/08/2030 700,000  617,246 0.44  

 1,481,436 1.05  

Korea, Republic of 

Hanwha Life Insurance FRN  
24/06/2055 700,000  720,727 0.51  

Kodit Global 2023 1 Ltd 
4.954%  25/05/2026 500,000  501,895 0.36  

Korean Air Lines Co Ltd 4.75%  
23/09/2025 200,000  200,012 0.14  

KT Corp 4%  08/08/2025 200,000  199,854 0.14  

LOTTE Property & 
Development Co 4.5%  
01/08/2025 2,900,000  2,899,304 2.04  

SK Broadband Co Ltd 4.875%  
28/06/2028 800,000  805,856 0.57  

SK Hynix Inc 5.375%  
11/05/2026 800,000  805,368 0.57  

SK Hynix Inc 6.25%  
17/01/2026 2,000,000  2,017,100 1.43  

 8,150,116 5.76  

Luxembourg 

Greensaif Pipelines Bidc 
5.8528%  23/02/2036 1,200,000  1,214,244 0.86  

 1,214,244 0.86  

Macau 

MGM China Holdings Ltd 
5.875%  15/05/2026 2,000,000  2,002,440 1.42  

Sands China Ltd 3.8%  
08/01/2026 2,700,000  2,687,526 1.90  

Studio City Finance Ltd 7%  
15/02/2027 300,000  301,620 0.21  

 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Macau (continued) 

Wynn Macau Ltd 5.5%  
01/10/2027 1,800,000  1,791,882 1.27  

Wynn Macau Ltd 5.5%  
15/01/2026 650,000  649,480 0.46  

 7,432,948 5.26  

Malaysia 

Dua Capital Ltd 1.658%  
11/05/2026 2,300,000  2,246,065 1.59  

GENM Capital Labuan 3.882%  
19/04/2031 2,000,000  1,795,600 1.27  

 4,041,665 2.86  

Mauritius 

CA Magnum Holdings 5.375%  
31/10/2026 900,000  892,863 0.63  

Diamond II Ltd 7.95%  
28/07/2026 900,000  907,380 0.64  

Greenko Power II Ltd 4.3%  
13/12/2028 159,500  149,970 0.11  

India Clean Energy Hldg 4.5%  
18/04/2027 300,000  289,602 0.21  

India Green Power Holding 4%  
22/02/2027 433,300  420,305 0.30  

 2,660,120 1.89  

Philippines 

Globe Telecom Inc FRN  
31/12/2099 1,100,000  1,087,174 0.77  

Petron Corporation FRN  
31/12/2099 600,000  594,822 0.42  

 1,681,996 1.19  

Singapore 

Cathaylife Singapore 5.95%  
05/07/2034 500,000  514,880 0.36  

DBS Group Holdings FRN  
10/03/2031 2,900,000  2,846,495 2.02  

Medco Maple Tree Pte Ltd 
8.96%  27/04/2029 900,000  936,864 0.66  

Oversea Chinese Banking FRN  
10/09/2030 3,000,000  2,983,560 2.10  

Singapore Airlines Ltd 3%  
20/07/2026 300,000  295,893 0.21  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Singapore (continued) 

United Overseas Bank Ltd FRN  
07/10/2032 1,000,000  985,060 0.70  

United Overseas Bank Ltd FRN  
14/10/2031 1,000,000  967,840 0.69  

 9,530,592 6.74  

Thailand 

Thaioil Treasury Center 
4.625%  20/11/2028 1,000,000  979,370 0.69  

 979,370 0.69  

The Netherlands 

Greenko Dutch BV 3.85%  
29/03/2026 440,000  431,961 0.31  

 431,961 0.31  

Turkey 

Akbank T.A.S. 6.8%  
06/02/2026 700,000  705,950 0.50  

Akbank T.A.S. 7.498%  
20/01/2030 300,000  305,757 0.22  

Ford Otomotiv Sanayi AS 
7.125%  25/04/2029 500,000  502,110 0.36  

Turk Ekonomi Bankasi AS FRN  
17/01/2034 200,000  208,272 0.15  

Turk Telekomunikasyon AS 
7.375%  20/05/2029 900,000  919,980 0.65  

Turkiye Garanti Bankasi FRN  
28/02/2034 200,000  203,414 0.14  

Ülker Bisküvi Sanayi AS 
7.875%  08/07/2031 611,000  627,411 0.44  

Yapi Ve Kredi Bankasi 7.125%  
10/10/2029 400,000  400,528 0.28  

 3,873,422 2.74  

United Arab Emirates 

Aldar Properties PJSC FRN  
15/04/2055 1,500,000  1,526,340 1.08  

First Abu Dhabi Bank Pjsc FRN  
16/01/2035 500,000  510,685 0.36  

National Bank of Kuwait Tier 2 
Ltd FRN  24/11/2030 700,000  690,046 0.49  

 2,727,071 1.93  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom 

Anglogold Holdings Plc 3.75%  
01/10/2030 1,400,000  1,312,780 0.93  

HSBC Holdings Plc FRN  
03/11/2026 1,900,000  1,917,896 1.36  

Standard Chartered Plc 4.3%  
19/02/2027 700,000  695,926 0.49  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  
09/01/2029 1,500,000  1,557,870 1.10  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  
12/01/2033 1,000,000  906,230 0.64  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  
14/01/2027 400,000  393,244 0.28  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  
31/12/2099 400,000  365,344 0.26  

 7,149,290 5.06  

United States of America 

Las Vegas Sands Corp 3.9%  
08/08/2029 800,000  762,192 0.54  

Resorts World 4.625%  
16/04/2029 400,000  353,732 0.25  

 1,115,924 0.79  

Uzbekistan 

Navoi Mining Metallurgic 
6.95%  17/10/2031 628,000  643,725 0.46  

Navoiyuran 6.7%  
02/07/2030 1,000,000  999,940 0.71  

 1,643,665 1.17  

Virgin Islands, British 

ENN Clean Energy 3.375%  
12/05/2026 2,000,000  1,968,400 1.39  

Fortune Star BVI Ltd 5%  
18/05/2026 800,000  784,752 0.56  

Fortune Star BVI Ltd 5.95%  
19/10/2025 400,000  399,572 0.28  

 3,152,724 2.23  

TOTAL BONDS 123,823,695 87.67  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

Armenia 

Argentina (Republic of) 3.6%  
02/02/2031 1,300,000  1,125,982 0.80  

 1,125,982 0.80  

Hong Kong 

Airport Authority HK FRN  
31/12/2099 2,300,000  2,254,023 1.60  

 2,254,023 1.60  

Indonesia 

Indonesia (Republic of) 
5.125%  15/04/2027 12,000,000,000  728,670 0.52  

 728,670 0.52  

Kazakhstan 

Development Bank of 
Kazakhstan 5.25%  
23/10/2029 1,500,000  1,503,840 1.06  

 1,503,840 1.06  

Mongolia 

Mongolia (Government of) 
3.5%  07/07/2027 337,000  316,207 0.22  

Mongolia (Government of) 
6.625%  25/02/2030 1,000,000  983,140 0.70  

Mongolia (Government of) 
7.875%  05/06/2029 600,000  624,984 0.44  

Mongolia (Government of) 
8.65%  19/01/2028 314,000  329,634 0.23  

 2,253,965 1.59  

Thailand 

Export Import Bank Thailnd 
1.457%  15/10/2025 2,500,000  2,477,300 1.75  

 2,477,300 1.75  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Uzbekistan 

Uzbekistan (Republic of) 3.7%  
25/11/2030 900,000  801,837 0.57  

Uzbekneftegaz 8.75%  
07/05/2030 400,000  412,644 0.29  

 1,214,481 0.86  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 11,558,261 8.18  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 135,381,956 95.85  

Total Investment in Securities 135,381,956 95.85  

Cash and cash equivalent  1,008,000 0.71  

Other Net Assets  4,846,559 3.43  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 141,236,515 100.00  
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street USD 12,627 HKD 98,888 16/07/2025 12

State Street USD 5,570 SGD 7,090 16/07/2025 (2)

State Street USD 11,455 EUR 9,811 16/07/2025 (74)

State Street USD 1,115 AUD 1,701 16/07/2025 -

State Street USD 306 CNH 2,186 16/07/2025 -

State Street HKD 8,465,205 USD 1,082,064 16/07/2025 (2,144)

State Street EUR 18,608,103 USD 21,597,343 16/07/2025 265,946

State Street SGD 1,744,797 USD 1,366,976 16/07/2025 4,357

State Street GBP 371,263 USD 504,800 16/07/2025 3,991

State Street CHF 1,306,796 USD 1,613,348 16/07/2025 31,237

State Street AUD 429,155 USD 280,264 16/07/2025 1,046

State Street CNH 587,246 USD 82,066 16/07/2025 5

Not allocated to a specific share class   

BofA Securities 

Europe SA 

USD 735,641 IDR 12,000,000,000 12/09/2025 (2,154)

State Street HKD 34,159 USD 4,351 08/07/2025 3

State Street EUR 1,900 USD 2,225 02/07/2025 6

State Street EUR 2,211 USD 2,596 08/07/2025 2

State Street SGD 7,090 USD 5,566 08/07/2025 2

State Street AUD 1,701 USD 1,114 08/07/2025 -

State Street CNY 60 USD 8 02/07/2025 -

State Street CNY 1,896 USD 265 08/07/2025 -

State Street 

Luxembourg 

USD 4,351 HKD 34,159 08/07/2025 -

State Street 

Luxembourg 

USD 5,566 SGD 7,090 08/07/2025 -

State Street 

Luxembourg 

USD 2,596 EUR 2,211 08/07/2025 -

State Street 

Luxembourg 

USD 1,114 AUD 1,701 08/07/2025 -

State Street 

Luxembourg 

USD 265 CNH 1,896 08/07/2025 -

  Total 302,233
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Banks 23.92

Financial Services 17.50

Real Estate 7.12

Technology 5.14

Traffic and Transportation 4.22

Energy and Water Supply 4.06

Oil and Gas 3.76

Governments and Supranational 3.48

Industry 3.00

Mortgage and Asset Backed Securities 2.81

Financial, Investment and Other Diversified Companies 2.75

Communications 2.60

Metals and Mining 2.57

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 2.57

Lodging 2.44

Electrical Appliances and Components 2.24

Insurance 1.95

Consumer, Non-cyclical 1.42

Engineering and Construction 0.72

Food and Beverages 0.44

Entertainment 0.42

Automobiles 0.36

Machinery 0.36

Total 95.85
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

EQUITIES 

China 

Agricultural Bank of China A 191,100  1,123,299 1.21  

Aima Technology Group Co L A 15,000  515,831 0.56  

Air China Ltd A 54,400  429,075 0.46  

Angel Yeast Co Ltd 5,300  186,340 0.20  

Anhui Conch Cement Co Ltd A 6,500  139,509 0.15  

Anhui Gujing Distillery Co 4,500  598,978 0.64  

APT Medical Inc A 870  258,305 0.28  

Asymchem Laboratories Tian A 1,600  141,154 0.15  

Autel Intelligent Technolo A 14,600  446,613 0.48  

Bank of China Ltd A 160,000  898,905 0.97  

Bank of Communications Co A 112,500  899,705 0.97  

Bank of Hangzhou Co Ltd A 53,000  891,168 0.96  

Bank of Jiangsu Co Ltd A 76,500  913,110 0.98  

Bank Of Shanghai Co Ltd A 103,300  1,095,654 1.18  

Baoshan Iron and Steel 

Co., Ltd 60,200  396,588 0.43  

Beijing Kingsoft Office So A 1,439  402,860 0.43  

Beijing New Building Mater A 4,600  121,768 0.13  

BOE Technology Group Co 

Ltd A 108,600  433,172 0.47  

Byd Co Ltd  A 4,600  1,526,285 1.64  

Cambricon Technologies A 900  541,172 0.58  

CGN Power Co Ltd 116,300  423,193 0.46  

Chaozhou Three Circle Group 

Co Ltd 12,500  417,363 0.45  

China Citic Bank Corp Ltd A 104,200  885,410 0.95  

China Construction Bank A 93,400  881,407 0.95  

China Galaxy Securities Co A 32,700  560,621 0.60  

China Life Insurance Co A 14,100  580,589 0.62  

China Merchants Bank A 55,500  2,549,389 2.74  

China Merchants Energy  A 63,300  396,128 0.43  

China Merchants 

Expressway A 32,500  389,872 0.42  

China Merchants Property 

Operation & Services A 19,400  239,899 0.26  

China Merchants Securities A 34,600  608,414 0.65  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

China (continued) 

China Minsheng Banking A 184,900  877,987 0.94  

China National Nuclear Pow A 45,700  425,784 0.46  

China Pacific Insurance Gr A 21,800  817,450 0.88  

China Railway Group Ltd A 58,900  330,321 0.36  

China Resources Sanjiu 

Medical 9,360  292,685 0.31  

China State Construction  

Engineering Corp Ltd 56,700  327,052 0.35  

China Yangtze Power Co Ltd 41,400  1,247,387 1.34  

Chongqing Rural Commercial A 28,000  199,854 0.22  

Citic Securities Co A 21,000  579,830 0.62  

Cmoc Group Ltd A 43,700  367,833 0.40  

Cnooc Energy Technology & 

Services 70,500  287,546 0.31  

Contemporary Amperex 

Technology A 11,200  2,823,937 3.04  

Cosco Shipping Energy Tran A 36,100  372,791 0.40  

Cosco Shipping Holdings Co A 26,500  398,429 0.43  

Cosco Shipping Specialized A 64,300  401,743 0.43  

Cspc Innovation Pharmaceut A 4,700  242,863 0.26  

Dong-E-E Jiao Co Ltd A 5,200  271,871 0.29  

East Money Information Co 55,100  1,274,045 1.37  

Eastroc Beverage Group Co  A 2,520  791,146 0.85  

ENN Ecological Holdings Co 21,200  400,549 0.43  

Eoptolink Technology Inc L A 5,500  698,381 0.75  

Eve Energy Co Ltd A 8,200  375,519 0.40  

Focus Media Information 

Technology 34,100  248,848 0.27  

Foshan Haitian Flavouring  A 14,800  575,679 0.62  

Foxconn Industrial Internet 

Co Ltd 20,600  440,284 0.47  

Fuyao Glass Industry Group A 9,000  512,922 0.55  

Gambol Pet Group Co Ltd  1,800  196,801 0.21  

Gan & Lee Pharmaceuticals 

Co Ltd 4,800  262,858 0.28  

GF Securities Co Ltd A 33,100  556,229 0.60  

Glarun Technology Co Ltd   A 14,100  443,863 0.48  

Goertek Inc A 17,000  396,310 0.43  

Gree Electric Appliances I A 18,300  821,766 0.88  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

China (continued) 

Guangdong Haid Group Co 8,400  491,995 0.53  

Guangdong Mingyang Electri A 12,800  526,547 0.57  

Guangxi Liugong Machinery A 43,000  413,094 0.44  

Guotai Haitong Securities Co 42,500  814,033 0.88  

Haier Smart Home Co Ltd A 31,800  787,746 0.85  

Haisco Pharmaceutical Grou A 3,400  143,501 0.15  

Hangzhou Binjiang Real 

Estate A 22,000  214,430 0.23  

Hangzhou First Applied Mat A 24,800  321,303 0.35  

Hangzhou Tigermed 

Consulting A 5,400  287,834 0.31  

Henan Thinker Automatic 

Equipment A 10,000  264,713 0.28  

Hengli Petrochemical Co Ltd 17,900  255,170 0.27  

Hithink RoyalFlush Information 1,800  491,257 0.53  

Hongfa Technology Co Ltd A 14,000  312,238 0.34  

Huadong Medicine Co Ltd 7,300  294,531 0.32  

Huaqin Technology Co Ltd A 8,500  685,555 0.74  

Huatai Securities Co Ltd A 32,500  578,635 0.62  

Huaxin Cement Co Ltd 8,700  102,974 0.11  

Hubei Feilihua Quartz Glas A 9,600  490,399 0.53  

Hubei Xingfa Chemicals Group 

Co Ltd 10,400  213,442 0.23  

Huizhou Desay Sv Automotiv A 2,800  285,870 0.31  

Humanwell Healthcare Group 

Co Ltd 12,300  257,969 0.28  

Hundsun Technologies Inc A 8,400  281,644 0.30  

Imeik Technology Developme A 600  104,852 0.11  

Industrial and Commercial 

Bank of China 122,100  926,435 1.00  

Industrial Bank Co Ltd  A 73,500  1,714,927 1.85  

Industrial Securities Co A 94,200  582,907 0.63  

Inner Mongolia Yili Indus 

Energy Co 20,900  582,501 0.63  

Inspur Electronic Information 6,000  305,180 0.33  

Jchx Mining Management 

Co  A 8,300  385,326 0.41  

Jiangsu Changjiang Electro 13,100  441,194 0.47  

Jiangsu Hengrui Medicine Co 23,100  1,198,497 1.29  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

China (continued) 

Jiangsu King's Luck Brewery 

Joint-Stock Co Ltd 15,500  603,217 0.65  

Jiangxi Jovo Energy Co Ltd A 16,500  425,725 0.46  

Jinan Shengquan Group Share 

Holding A 8,600  238,572 0.26  

Kingnet Network Co Ltd A 24,200  467,149 0.50  

Kweichow Moutai Co Ltd A 2,500  3,522,643 3.80  

Lingyi Itech Guangdong Co  A 53,100  455,979 0.49  

Longi Green Energy Technology 

Co Ltd 24,900  373,875 0.40  

Luxshare Precision Industrial 

Co Ltd 13,400  464,694 0.50  

Luzhou Laojiao Co Ltd A 5,200  589,487 0.63  

MeiHua Holdings Group Co  A 17,200  183,808 0.20  

Midea Group Co Ltd A 24,900  1,797,190 1.93  

Montage Technology Co Ltd A 10,119  829,486 0.89  

Nari Technology Co Ltd A 15,700  351,722 0.38  

Naura Technology Group Co 1,400  618,891 0.67  

New China Life Insurance C A 3,700  216,379 0.23  

Newland Digital Technology A 9,700  313,983 0.34  

Offshore Oil Engineering 58,000  316,576 0.34  

Oppein Home Group Inc A 1,400  79,004 0.09  

Orient Securities Co Ltd A 58,600  567,062 0.61  

Pharmaron Beijing Co Ltd A 10,400  255,132 0.27  

Ping An Insurance Group Co A 38,500  2,135,279 2.30  

Piotech Inc A 1,000  153,660 0.17  

Qinghai Salt Lake Industry A 16,000  273,190 0.29  

S F Holding Co Ltd A 8,400  409,450 0.44  

Sailun Jinyu Group Co Ltd 43,200  566,598 0.61  

Sany Heavy Industry Co Ltd A 32,500  583,184 0.63  

Satellite Chemical Co Ltd A 15,500  268,527 0.29  

Seres Group Co L A 4,200  563,959 0.61  

Shanghai Huace Navigation  A 18,760  656,385 0.71  

Shanghai Zhonggu Logistics A 21,600  206,212 0.22  

Shanjin International Gold 16,800  318,088 0.34  

Shanxi Xing hua cun Fen Wine 

Factory Co Ltd 3,500  617,163 0.66  

Shengyi Technology Co Ltd 28,500  858,993 0.92  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

China (continued) 

Shenzhen Capchem 

Technology A 10,700  376,516 0.41  

Shenzhen Inovance 

Technology Co Ltd 6,500  419,567 0.45  

Shenzhen Kedali Industry 5,000  565,664 0.61  

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical 

Electronics Co Ltd 1,200  269,612 0.29  

Shenzhen Sunlord Electronics 

Co Ltd 15,100  424,473 0.46  

Sichuan Chuantou Energy 

Co Ltd 26,400  423,317 0.46  

Sichuan Kelun Pharmaceutical 8,600  308,811 0.33  

Sieyuan Electric Co Ltd A 7,900  575,800 0.62  

Sinoma International Engin A 37,500  321,644 0.35  

Sungrow Power Supply Co Ltd 

Class A 8,100  548,757 0.59  

TCL Technology Group Corp A 99,500  430,694 0.46  

The People's Insurance 

Company (Group) of China Ltd 67,500  587,732 0.63  

Tongwei Co Ltd 22,278  373,034 0.40  

Tsingtao Brewery Co Ltd A 8,300  576,329 0.62  

Unisplendour Co Ltd 11,500  275,795 0.30  

Wangsu Science & Technology 11,600  124,311 0.13  

Weihai Guangwei 

Composites A 13,900  440,069 0.47  

Wens Foodstuff Group Co L A 30,400  519,062 0.56  

Western Mining Co Ltd 21,000  349,115 0.38  

Will Semiconductor Co 8,000  1,020,865 1.10  

Winner Medical Co Ltd A 4,400  180,781 0.19  

Wuliangye Yibin Co Ltd A 5,100  606,191 0.65  

Wus Printed Circuit Kunsha A 15,600  664,030 0.71  

Wuxi Apptec Co Ltd 10,000  695,272 0.75  

Wuxi Lead Intelligent 

Equipment Co Ltd A 14,700  365,175 0.39  

Xinfengming Group Co Ltd 26,900  286,391 0.31  

Yifeng Pharmacy Chain Co 11,100  271,528 0.29  

Yunnan Aluminium Co Ltd A 34,800  555,922 0.60  

Yutong Bus Co Ltd A 30,000  745,555 0.80  

Zangge Mining Co Ltd A 7,600  324,186 0.35  

Zhejiang China Commodities A 29,100  601,591 0.65  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

China (continued) 

Zhejiang Huayou Cobalt Co  A 14,600  540,315 0.58  

Zhejiang Nhu Co Ltd 10,600  225,388 0.24  

Zhejiang Yinlun Machinery  A 8,000  194,176 0.21  

Zhongji Innolight Co Ltd A 4,900  714,480 0.77  

Zhuzhou Crrc Times Electri A 9,700  413,569 0.45  

Zijin Mining Group Co Ltd A 64,900  1,265,135 1.36  

Zte Corp A 18,600  604,116 0.65  

 91,375,268 98.32  

United States of America 

Beone Medicines Ltd A 1,000  233,563 0.25  

 233,563 0.25  

TOTAL EQUITIES 91,608,831 98.57  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 91,608,831 98.57  

Total Investment in Securities 91,608,831 98.57  

Cash and cash equivalent  1,136,807 1.22  

Other Net Assets  189,970 0.21  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 92,935,608 100.00  
 



AXA World Funds - AXA SPDB China A Opportunities 

 

Schedule of Investments and Other Net Assets 

as at 30 June 2025 (in CNH) 

 

154 ▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street EUR 23,535 CNH 195,498 16/07/2025 2,361

  Total 2,361
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Banks 15.35

Technology 10.21

Food and Beverages 8.05

Automobiles 7.25

Financial Services 6.23

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 5.27

Electrical Appliances and Components 4.82

Insurance 4.66

Oil and Gas 4.60

Chemicals 4.19

Household Products and Durables 3.75

Metals and Mining 3.49

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 3.41

Machinery 2.53

Traffic and Transportation 2.41

Industry 2.33

Internet, Software and IT Services 1.69

Energy and Water Supply 1.66

Healthcare 1.37

Holding Companies 0.88

Building Materials and Products 0.74

Engineering and Construction 0.71

Consumer, Cyclical 0.65

Basic Materials 0.58

Entertainment 0.50

Real Estate 0.49

Communications 0.47

Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Equipments 0.28

Total 98.57
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

France 

French Discount T Bill 0%  

24/09/2025 1,000,000  995,460 4.90  

 995,460 4.90  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 995,460 4.90  

EQUITIES 

Belgium 

Anheuser Busch Inbev NV 13,298  774,476 3.81  

KBC Groep NV 8,397  736,081 3.62  

 1,510,557 7.43  

Finland 

Nordea Bank ABP 59,150  745,882 3.67  

Sampo OYJ 96,890  884,606 4.35  

 1,630,488 8.02  

Germany 

Deutsche Bank AG Registered 31,131  783,567 3.85  

Deutsche Post AG 14,494  568,310 2.79  

Henkel AG&CO KGaA Pref Shs 22,679  1,511,782 7.44  

Infineon Technologies AG 32,107  1,159,544 5.70  

Merck KgaA 5,024  552,640 2.72  

Münchener 

Rückversicherungs AG 2,579  1,419,997 6.98  

Rheinmetall AG 478  858,966 4.22  

SAP AG 2,795  721,529 3.55  

Sartorius AG 3,597  776,952 3.82  

Siemens AG 3,474  756,116 3.72  

Siemens Healthineers AG 19,791  931,364 4.58  

Zalando SE 21,377  597,487 2.94  

 10,638,254 52.31  

The Netherlands 

Argenx SE 1,319  619,666 3.05  

ASML Holding NV 2,475  1,677,061 8.24  

Heineken NV 18,556  1,373,515 6.76  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands (continued) 

ING Groep NV 36,784  685,139 3.37  

Prosus NV 18,490  877,720 4.32  

 5,233,101 25.74  

TOTAL EQUITIES 19,012,400 93.50  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 20,007,860 98.40  

Total Investment in Securities 20,007,860 98.40  

Cash and cash equivalent  232,705 1.14  

Other Net Assets  92,727 0.46  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 20,333,292 100.00  
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Total Return Swaps 

Counterparty Nominal ValueCurrency Fixed rate Reference issuer Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

BNP Paribas 1,974,000,000 EUR EURO SHORT-TERM RATE 

VOLUME WEIGHTED 

TRIMMED 

ACALTD 6%  - 

15/11/2027  

30/06/2025 503,110

BNP Paribas 1,850,000,000 EUR FIXED RATE 0% International Game 

Technology 4.125%  - 

15/04/2026  

30/06/2025 (3,578)

     499,532
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Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Banks 14.51

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 13.94

Insurance 11.33

Food and Beverages 10.57

Household Products and Wares 7.44

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 5.77

Governments and Supranational 4.90

Healthcare 4.58

Open-Ended Investment Funds 4.32

Automobiles 4.22

Technology 3.82

Financial Services 3.72

Internet, Software and IT Services 3.55

Retail 2.94

Traffic and Transportation 2.79

Total 98.40
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Australia 

National Australia Bank 

3.125%  28/02/2030 604,000  612,933 0.40  

Nufarm Australia Ltd 5%  

27/01/2030 50,000  39,337 0.03  

Telstra Corp Ltd 3.5%  

03/09/2036 900,000  893,754 0.58  

 1,546,024 1.01  

Austria 

Erste Group Bank AG FRN  

30/05/2030 300,000  315,291 0.20  

Erste Group Bank AG FRN  

31/12/2099 400,000  403,728 0.26  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  18/02/2032 900,000  898,767 0.58  

 1,617,786 1.04  

Belgium 

Belfius Bank SA 3.375%  

20/02/2031 300,000  300,342 0.19  

Elia Transmission Belgium NV 

3.25%  04/04/2028 300,000  304,983 0.20  

KBC Groep NV FRN  

23/11/2027 200,000  205,408 0.13  

 810,733 0.52  

Canada 

1011778 B.C. Unlimited 

Liability/New Red Finance 

5.625%  15/09/2029 38,000  32,870 0.02  

Automation Tooling Syste 

4.125%  15/12/2028 54,000  44,022 0.03  

Bank of Montreal FRN  

10/07/2030 661,000  678,576 0.44  

Burger King New Red Finance 

3.875%  15/01/2028 36,000  29,901 0.02  

Garda World Security 6%  

01/06/2029 48,000  39,948 0.03  

Garda World Security 8.25%  

01/08/2032 21,000  18,374 0.01  

Garda World Security 8.375%  

15/11/2032 60,000  52,549 0.03  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Canada (continued) 

Great Canadian Gaming Co 

8.75%  15/11/2029 40,000  33,378 0.02  

Husky Injection 9%  

15/02/2029 37,000  32,995 0.02  

Nova Chemicals Corp 7%  

01/12/2031 15,000  13,397 0.01  

Nova Chemicals Corp 8.5%  

15/11/2028 51,000  45,940 0.03  

Nova Chemicals Corp 9%  

15/02/2030 10,000  9,211 0.01  

Ontario Gaming GTA LP 8%  

01/08/2030 48,000  41,055 0.03  

Open Text Corp 6.9%  

01/12/2027 33,000  29,128 0.02  

 1,101,344 0.72  

Denmark 

Carlsberg Breweries AS 3%  

28/08/2029 283,000  284,735 0.18  

Nykredit Realkredit AS 3.375%  

10/01/2030 644,000  649,616 0.42  

 934,351 0.60  

France 

Aéroports de Paris SA 2.125%  

02/10/2026 100,000  99,733 0.06  

Air France KLM FRN  

31/12/2099 300,000  298,363 0.19  

APRR SA 3.125%  

06/01/2034 900,000  878,310 0.57  

Arkema SA FRN  

31/12/2099 300,000  302,961 0.20  

AXA SA 1.125%  

15/05/2028 900,000  880,506 0.57  

Banque Fédérative du Crédit 

Mutuel SA 3.625%  

07/03/2035 400,000  396,780 0.26  

Banque Fédérative du Crédit 

Mutuel SA 4.125%  

13/03/2029 300,000  313,599 0.20  

CMA CGM SA 5%  

15/01/2031 327,000  327,232 0.21  

Credit Mutuel Arkea 3.25%  

01/06/2026 200,000  201,268 0.13  

Edenred SE 3.25%  

27/08/2030 300,000  300,408 0.19  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

Electricité de France SA 1%  

13/10/2026 1,000,000  982,960 0.64  

Electricité de France SA FRN  

31/12/2099 1,000,000  985,819 0.64  

Engie SA 1.75%  

27/03/2028 500,000  490,555 0.32  

Engie SA 3.75%  

06/09/2027 200,000  205,056 0.13  

Engie SA 3.875%  

06/03/2036 200,000  201,978 0.13  

Engie SA 4.25%  

11/01/2043 300,000  296,427 0.19  

EssilorLuxottica SA 2.625%  

10/01/2030 700,000  695,996 0.45  

Forvia SE 5.625%  

15/06/2030 246,000  246,654 0.16  

La Banque Postale 3%  

09/06/2028 500,000  502,485 0.33  

La Banque Postale 4.375%  

17/01/2030 300,000  316,575 0.20  

La Banque Postale FRN  

01/04/2031 700,000  704,179 0.46  

Loxam SAS 4.25%  

15/02/2030 300,000  303,913 0.20  

Mutuelle Assurance Travailleur 

Mutualiste 4.625%  

23/02/2036 300,000  301,467 0.20  

Opal Bidco Sas 5.5%  

31/03/2032 439,000  448,926 0.29  

Orange SA 2.75%  

19/05/2029 300,000  300,225 0.19  

RCI Banque SA 3.5%  

17/01/2028 209,000  212,237 0.14  

RTE Reseau De Transport 1%  

19/10/2026 100,000  98,310 0.06  

Sanef SA 1.875%  

16/03/2026 300,000  298,602 0.19  

SCOR SE FRN  08/06/2046 200,000  200,236 0.13  

Société Générale SA FRN  

14/05/2030 700,000  704,571 0.46  

Société Générale SA FRN  

17/05/2035 1,400,000  1,388,828 0.90  

Totalenergies Cap Intl 3.075%  

01/07/2031 800,000  799,472 0.52  

Totalenergies Cap Intl 3.16%  

03/03/2033 500,000  494,660 0.32  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

3.875%  11/09/2034 400,000  398,224 0.26  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

FRN  31/12/2099 300,000  301,359 0.20  

Veolia Environnement SA 

2.974%  10/01/2031 200,000  198,244 0.13  

Veolia Environnement SA FRN  

31/12/2099 300,000  305,798 0.20  

 16,382,916 10.62  

Germany 

Commerzbank AG FRN  

06/06/2034 500,000  496,950 0.32  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

08/12/2028 100,000  100,001 0.06  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

15/10/2035 300,000  299,250 0.19  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

20/02/2037 500,000  502,425 0.33  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

12/07/2028 100,000  102,493 0.07  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

16/06/2029 200,000  200,012 0.13  

Deutsche Telekom AG 3%  

03/02/2032 413,000  415,044 0.27  

Eurogrid GmbH 3.075%  

18/10/2027 100,000  101,191 0.07  

Gruenenthal GmBh 4.625%  

15/11/2031 440,000  444,374 0.29  

Hamburg Commercial Bank AG 

3.5%  17/03/2028 311,000  316,321 0.20  

Hamburg Commercial Bank AG 

3.5%  31/01/2030 424,000  426,302 0.28  

Merck KgaA FRN  

27/08/2054 200,000  201,402 0.13  

Norddeutsche Landesbank 

3.25%  04/02/2028 300,000  304,170 0.20  

Progroup AG 5.125%  

15/04/2029 542,000  549,312 0.36  

Schaeffler AG 4.25%  

01/04/2028 400,000  403,258 0.26  

Techem Verwaltungsgesell 

4.625%  15/07/2032 653,000  645,765 0.42  

 5,508,270 3.58  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Ireland 

AIB Group Plc FRN  

31/12/2099 350,000  348,440 0.23  

Ca Autobank SpA Ie 2.068%  

07/07/2028 600,000  600,060 0.39  

GGAM Finance Ltd 8%  

15/02/2027 33,000  29,005 0.02  

GGAM Finance Ltd 8%  

15/06/2028 41,000  36,971 0.02  

 1,014,476 0.66  

Italy 

Assicurazioni Generali SpA 

3.875%  29/01/2029 400,000  412,596 0.27  

ASTM SpA 1.625%  

08/02/2028 200,000  195,060 0.13  

Autostrade Per l'Italia 1.75%  

01/02/2027 300,000  296,646 0.19  

Banca Monte Dei Paschi Di 

Siena FRN  27/11/2030 421,000  424,802 0.28  

Ferrovie Dello Stato 3.375%  

24/06/2032 463,000  463,357 0.30  

Ferrovie Dello Stato 3.75%  

14/04/2027 500,000  511,530 0.33  

Intesa Sanpaolo Assicura 

4.217%  05/03/2035 200,000  199,410 0.13  

Italgas SpA 3.125%  

08/02/2029 317,000  319,390 0.21  

Itelyum Regeneration SpA 

5.75%  15/04/2030 329,000  332,451 0.22  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA 0.875%  

15/01/2026 400,000  396,800 0.26  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

13/09/2027 294,000  301,697 0.20  

Rekeep SpA 9%  

15/09/2029 509,000  507,416 0.33  

Snam SpA 3.25%  

01/07/2032 570,000  564,545 0.37  

Snam SpA FRN  31/12/2099 300,000  306,042 0.20  

Terna Rete Elettrica 3.125%  

17/02/2032 448,000  446,369 0.29  

 5,678,111 3.71  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Japan 

East Japan Railway Co 3.533%  

04/09/2036 957,000  954,014 0.62  

Mizuho Financial Group FRN  

13/05/2033 657,000  651,843 0.42  

 1,605,857 1.04  

Luxembourg 

Aroundtown SA 3.5%  

13/05/2030 600,000  590,244 0.38  

Camelot Finance SA 4.5%  

01/11/2026 8,000  6,715 0.00  

Contourglobal Power Holding 

5%  28/02/2030 282,000  284,764 0.18  

Grand City Properties SA 

4.375%  09/01/2030 300,000  311,208 0.20  

Medtronic Global Holdings 

SCA 3%  15/10/2028 500,000  505,720 0.33  

Prologis International Fund II 

3.7%  07/10/2034 357,000  352,002 0.23  

Repsol Europe Finance 

3.625%  05/09/2034 400,000  394,236 0.26  

Repsol Europe Finance FRN  

31/12/2099 300,000  302,466 0.20  

Selp Finance Sarl 3.75%  

10/08/2027 400,000  406,748 0.26  

SES SA 2%  02/07/2028 200,000  193,212 0.13  

Summer BC Holdco B Sarl 

5.875%  15/02/2030 178,000  177,154 0.11  

 3,524,469 2.28  

Norway 

Statkraft AS 3.125%  

13/12/2026 500,000  505,450 0.33  

Var Energi ASA 3.875%  

12/03/2031 276,000  277,123 0.18  

 782,573 0.51  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Portugal 

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  17/05/2032 500,000  502,805 0.33  

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  24/06/2031 800,000  796,616 0.52  

Novo Banco Sa FRN  

09/03/2029 300,000  306,312 0.20  

Tap SA 5.125%  

15/11/2029 500,000  503,065 0.33  

 2,108,798 1.38  

Spain 

Abertis Infraestructuras SA 1%  

27/02/2027 300,000  293,181 0.19  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA 3.5%  

10/02/2027 100,000  101,288 0.07  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

18/02/2033 200,000  198,476 0.13  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

02/04/2029 600,000  607,692 0.39  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

31/12/2099 400,000  402,280 0.26  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

31/12/2099 400,000  392,250 0.25  

Bankinter SA FRN  

03/05/2030 300,000  315,819 0.20  

Bankinter SA FRN  

04/02/2033 600,000  601,656 0.39  

Bankinter SA FRN  

31/12/2099 200,000  200,700 0.13  

Caixabank SA 1.375%  

19/06/2026 500,000  495,760 0.32  

Caixabank SA FRN  

05/03/2037 700,000  698,502 0.45  

Caixabank SA FRN  

27/01/2036 300,000  299,310 0.19  

Iberdrola Finanzas SAU 

2.625%  30/03/2028 300,000  301,593 0.20  

Inmobiliaria Colonial Socimi 

SA 2%  17/04/2026 400,000  398,848 0.26  

Mapfre SA FRN  07/09/2048 200,000  204,080 0.13  

Red Electrica Corporacion SA 

FRN  31/12/2099 200,000  206,050 0.13  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain (continued) 

Telefonica Emisiones SAU 

1.201%  21/08/2027 300,000  291,654 0.19  

Telefonica Emisiones SAU 

1.715%  12/01/2028 400,000  391,896 0.25  

 6,401,035 4.13  

Sweden 

Alfa Laval Treasury Intl 

3.125%  18/09/2031 345,000  342,699 0.22  

Fastighets AB Balder 4%  

19/02/2032 918,000  915,824 0.59  

Heimstaden Bostad Ab 3.75%  

02/10/2030 357,000  354,230 0.23  

Heimstaden Bostad Ab 

3.875%  05/11/2029 232,000  233,397 0.15  

Heimstaden Bostad Ab FRN  

31/12/2099 748,000  756,752 0.49  

Heimstaden Bostad Ab FRN  

31/12/2099 500,000  489,362 0.32  

Skandinaviska Enskilda 3%  

10/02/2032 550,000  547,498 0.35  

Skandinaviska Enskilda 4%  

09/11/2026 100,000  102,321 0.07  

Skandinaviska Enskilda 

4.375%  06/11/2028 289,000  304,407 0.20  

Svenska Handelsbanken AB 

FRN  17/02/2028 515,000  515,397 0.33  

Telia company AB FRN  

30/06/2083 500,000  489,765 0.32  

Vattenfall AB 3.75%  

18/10/2026 300,000  304,941 0.20  

Volvo Car AB 4.2%  

10/06/2029 274,000  274,932 0.18  

Volvo Treasury AB 3.125%  

08/09/2026 238,000  239,999 0.16  

 5,871,524 3.81  

Switzerland 

UBS Group AG 1.25%  

01/09/2026 500,000  493,515 0.32  

UBS Group AG FRN  

12/02/2034 572,000  560,291 0.36  

 1,053,806 0.68  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands 

Abertis Finance BV FRN  

31/12/2099 1,000,000  987,226 0.64  

American Medical Systems 

Europe B.V. 3%  

08/03/2031 396,000  395,362 0.26  

ASR Nederland NV 3.625%  

12/12/2028 103,000  105,404 0.07  

BMW Finance NV 3.25%  

22/11/2026 400,000  405,600 0.26  

Citycon Treasury BV 5%  

11/03/2030 937,000  959,872 0.62  

Daimler Truck Intl 3.875%  

19/06/2026 200,000  202,976 0.13  

Deutsche Telekom 

International 1.5%  

03/04/2028 400,000  391,360 0.25  

Enel Finance International NV 

2.625%  24/02/2028 500,000  501,835 0.32  

NN Group NV FRN  

31/12/2099 1,512,000  1,498,951 0.97  

Pfizer Netherlands Intl 2.875%  

19/05/2029 176,000  177,338 0.11  

Pfizer Netherlands Intl 3.25%  

19/05/2032 355,000  358,376 0.23  

Q Park Holding BV 4.25%  

01/09/2030 412,000  414,130 0.27  

Roche Finance Europe BV 

3.586%  04/12/2036 246,000  248,854 0.16  

Siemens Financieringsmat 

3.5%  24/02/2036 200,000  200,996 0.13  

Stellantis NV 3.875%  

06/06/2031 629,000  628,755 0.41  

Toyota Motor Finance BV 

3.125%  11/01/2027 533,000  539,316 0.35  

Urenco Finance NV 3.625%  

18/06/2035 177,000  175,770 0.11  

Volkswagen International 

Finance NV FRN  

31/12/2099 200,000  201,946 0.13  

 8,394,067 5.42  

United Kingdom 

Astrazeneca Plc 3.625%  

03/03/2027 590,000  603,015 0.39  

Aviva Plc FRN  31/12/2099 200,000  238,093 0.15  

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

31/01/2036 247,000  247,370 0.16  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom (continued) 

Bellis Acquisition Co 8%  

01/07/2031 290,000  290,957 0.19  

BP Capital Markets Plc FRN  

31/12/2099 245,000  245,578 0.16  

Experian Finance Plc 3.375%  

10/10/2034 279,000  275,231 0.18  

GSK Capital BV 2.875%  

19/11/2031 325,000  322,052 0.21  

HSBC Holdings Plc FRN  

13/05/2030 537,000  541,028 0.35  

Nationwide Building Society 

3%  03/03/2030 483,000  484,980 0.31  

Nationwide Building Society 

4.5%  01/11/2026 334,000  343,766 0.22  

Nationwide Building Society 

FRN  27/01/2036 592,000  596,410 0.39  

Severn Trent Utilities Finance 

PLC 3.875%  04/08/2035 298,000  299,860 0.19  

SSE Plc FRN  31/12/2099 442,000  442,522 0.29  

 4,930,862 3.19  

United States of America 

Acco Brands Corp 4.25%  

15/03/2029 20,000  15,087 0.01  

Acrisure LLC 8.25%  

01/02/2029 54,000  47,640 0.03  

Adapthealth Llc 5.125%  

01/03/2030 36,000  29,168 0.02  

ADT Corp 4.875%  

15/07/2032 46,000  37,644 0.02  

Advanced Drainage System Inc 

6.375%  15/06/2030 23,000  20,055 0.01  

Ahead DB Holdings LLC 

6.625%  01/05/2028 55,000  47,029 0.03  

Alliant Holdings Intermediate 

LLC 6.75%  15/10/2027 31,000  26,448 0.02  

Allied Universal 6.875%  

15/06/2030 75,000  64,819 0.04  

Allied Universal Holdco 

7.875%  15/02/2031 35,000  31,176 0.02  

American Tower Corp 3.625%  

30/05/2032 328,000  330,608 0.21  

American Tower Corp 4.125%  

16/05/2027 500,000  514,135 0.33  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

AmeriTex HoldCo Intermediate 

10.25%  15/10/2028 61,000  55,190 0.04  

Antero Resources Corp 

7.625%  01/02/2029 20,000  17,504 0.01  

Aramark Services Inc 5%  

01/02/2028 40,000  33,972 0.02  

Arcosa Inc 6.875%  

15/08/2032 27,000  23,886 0.02  

Aretec Escrow Issuer II Inc 

10%  15/08/2030 21,000  19,682 0.01  

Aris Water Holdings Llc 7.25%  

01/04/2030 60,000  52,778 0.03  

Armor Re II Ltd 8.5%  

15/11/2029 54,000  44,130 0.03  

Ascent Resources/Aru Fin 

6.625%  15/10/2032 30,000  26,028 0.02  

AT&T Inc 1.8%  05/09/2026 800,000  795,229 0.51  

Athene Global Funding 3.41%  

25/02/2030 593,000  596,172 0.39  

Avient Corp 7.125%  

01/08/2030 43,000  37,809 0.02  

BCPE Ulysses Merger Sub LLC 

6.25%  15/01/2029 44,000  32,549 0.02  

Beacon Mobility Corp 7.25%  

01/08/2030 13,000  11,316 0.01  

Blue Racer 6.625%  

15/07/2026 40,000  34,140 0.02  

Blue Racer 7.25%  

15/07/2032 24,000  21,678 0.01  

Booking Holdings Inc 4%  

15/11/2026 100,000  102,152 0.07  

Brand Industrial Services 

10.375%  01/08/2030 36,000  28,334 0.02  

Bread Financial Holdings Inc 

9.75%  15/03/2029 7,000  6,426 0.00  

Broadstreet Partners Inc 

5.875%  15/04/2029 30,000  25,273 0.02  

Caci International Inc 6.375%  

15/06/2033 27,000  23,765 0.02  

Caesars Entertainment Inc 7%  

15/02/2030 135,000  119,170 0.08  

Camelot Return Intermediate 

Holdings 8.75%  

01/08/2028 37,000  29,093 0.02  

Capstone Borrower Inc 8%  

15/06/2030 29,000  25,797 0.02  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Capstone Borrower Inc 8%  

15/06/2030 26,000  23,069 0.01  

Carnival Corp 6.125%  

15/02/2033 49,000  42,736 0.03  

Carnival Corp 7%  

15/08/2029 48,000  43,103 0.03  

Caterpillar Financial Services 

3.023%  03/09/2027 196,000  198,815 0.13  

CCO Holdings Capital Corp 

4.5%  01/05/2032 57,000  45,250 0.03  

CCO Holdings Capital Corp 

4.5%  01/06/2033 64,000  49,868 0.03  

CCO Holdings Capital Corp 

4.75%  01/02/2032 53,000  42,855 0.03  

CCO Holdings Capital Corp 

5.5%  01/05/2026 17,000  14,486 0.01  

CCO Holdings Capital Corp 

6.375%  01/09/2029 48,000  41,740 0.03  

CDI Escrow Issuer Inc 5.75%  

01/04/2030 61,000  52,169 0.03  

CEC Entertainment Inc 6.75%  

01/05/2026 22,000  18,618 0.01  

Celanese Us Holdings Llc 

6.75%  15/04/2033 57,000  49,102 0.03  

Celanese Us Holdings Llc 

7.2%  15/11/2033 9,000  8,144 0.01  

Central Parent LLC-CDK Global 

7.25%  15/06/2029 33,000  22,951 0.01  

Champ Acquisition Corp 

8.375%  01/12/2031 27,000  24,499 0.02  

Chart Industries Inc 7.5%  

01/01/2030 91,000  81,257 0.05  

Chord Energy Corp 6.75%  

15/03/2033 41,000  35,705 0.02  

Clarios Global LP/Clarios US 

Finance 6.75%  15/02/2030 18,000  15,957 0.01  

Clarios Global LP/Clarios US 

Finance 6.75%  15/05/2028 63,000  55,137 0.04  

Clarivate Science Holdings 

Corporation 4.875%  

01/07/2029 53,000  42,558 0.03  

Cloud Software Group Anleihe 

9%  30/09/2029 100,000  88,381 0.06  

Cloud Software Group 

Holdings 6.5%  31/03/2029 22,000  18,928 0.01  
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Description Quantity/ 
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Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Clydesdale Acquisition 6.75%  

15/04/2032 20,000  17,496 0.01  

Clydesdale Acquisition 8.75%  

15/04/2030 88,000  76,730 0.05  

Colgate Energy 5.875%  

01/07/2029 24,000  20,538 0.01  

Commscope Inc 4.75%  

01/09/2029 29,000  24,150 0.02  

Commscope Inc 8.25%  

01/03/2027 27,000  22,930 0.01  

Coty Inc 4.5%  15/05/2027 230,000  233,998 0.15  

Cougar JV Subsidiary LLC 8%  

15/05/2032 14,000  12,725 0.01  

Crescent Energy Finance LLC 

7.625%  01/04/2032 51,000  42,458 0.03  

Crocs Inc 4.125%  

15/08/2031 24,000  18,433 0.01  

Cushman & Wakefield Us 

6.75%  15/05/2028 42,000  36,108 0.02  

Darling Ingredients Inc 6%  

15/06/2030 50,000  43,194 0.03  

Delek Logistics Partners 

7.375%  30/06/2033 21,000  17,822 0.01  

Delek Logistics Partners 

8.625%  15/03/2029 66,000  58,392 0.04  

Dell Inc 4.85%  01/02/2035 36,000  29,608 0.02  

Dycom Industries Inc 4.5%  

15/04/2029 39,000  32,363 0.02  

Ellucian Holdings Inc 6.5%  

01/12/2029 18,000  15,720 0.01  

Emerald Debt Merger 6.625%  

15/12/2030 54,000  47,080 0.03  

Encino Acquisition Partners 

8.5%  01/05/2028 27,000  23,649 0.02  

Energizer Holdings Inc 4.75%  

15/06/2028 37,000  30,720 0.02  

Enersys 6.625%  

15/01/2032 23,000  20,060 0.01  

Enova International Inc 

9.125%  01/08/2029 39,000  35,001 0.02  

Enpro Inc 6.125%  

01/06/2033 20,000  17,461 0.01  

Equipmentshare.com Anleihen 

9%  15/05/2028 30,000  27,031 0.02  

Fiesta Purchaser Inc 7.875%  

01/03/2031 27,000  24,434 0.02  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Fiesta Purchaser Inc 9.625%  

15/09/2032 29,000  26,130 0.02  

Fortress Intermediate 7.5%  

01/06/2031 24,000  21,445 0.01  

Freedom Mortgage Corp 12%  

01/10/2028 29,000  26,584 0.02  

Freedom Mortgage Holdings 

LLC 8.375%  01/04/2032 21,000  18,097 0.01  

Freedom Mortgage Holdings 

LLC 9.25%  01/02/2029 37,000  32,763 0.02  

Garden Spinco Corp 8.625%  

20/07/2030 56,000  49,385 0.03  

Gen Digital Inc 6.25%  

01/04/2033 30,000  26,307 0.02  

Gen Digital Inc 7.125%  

30/09/2030 40,000  35,395 0.02  

General Motors Financial Co 

3.7%  14/07/2031 196,000  196,089 0.13  

Genesee & Wyoming Inc 

6.25%  15/04/2032 29,000  25,239 0.02  

Genesis Energy LP 7.75%  

01/02/2028 58,000  50,175 0.03  

Genesis Energy LP 7.875%  

15/05/2032 54,000  47,870 0.03  

Getty Images Inc 9.75%  

01/03/2027 75,000  62,666 0.04  

Goat Holdco Llc 6.75%  

01/02/2032 35,000  30,337 0.02  

Graphic Packaging 

International LLC 6.375%  

15/07/2032 31,000  26,998 0.02  

Gray Television Inc 10.5%  

15/07/2029 16,000  14,654 0.01  

Gray Television Inc 4.75%  

15/10/2030 56,000  36,138 0.02  

Gray Television Inc 5.375%  

15/11/2031 15,000  9,593 0.01  

Greystar Real Estate 7.75%  

01/09/2030 27,000  24,432 0.02  

H.B. Fuller Co 4.25%  

15/10/2028 37,000  30,555 0.02  

Hanesbrands Inc 9%  

15/02/2031 40,000  36,111 0.02  

Healthequity Inc 4.5%  

01/10/2029 84,000  69,665 0.05  
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Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Heartland Dental LLC-

Heartland Dental Finance 

Anleihe 10.5%  30/04/2028 59,000  53,134 0.03  

Hillenbrand Inc 3.75%  

01/03/2031 11,000  8,399 0.01  

Hillenbrand Inc 6.25%  

15/02/2029 33,000  28,684 0.02  

Hilton Domestic Operatin 

5.875%  15/03/2033 23,000  19,976 0.01  

Hilton Domestic Operating 

Company 3.625%  

15/02/2032 44,000  33,978 0.02  

Hilton Domestic Operating 

Company 5.75%  

01/05/2028 14,000  11,961 0.01  

Hub International Ltd 7.25%  

15/06/2030 40,000  35,636 0.02  

Illuminate Buyer 9%  

01/07/2028 100,000  85,666 0.06  

Iqvia Inc 6.25%  

01/02/2029 112,000  99,786 0.06  

Iqvia Inc 6.25%  

01/06/2032 53,000  46,391 0.03  

Iron Mountain Inc 5%  

15/07/2028 40,000  33,831 0.02  

Johnson & Johnson Inc 2.7%  

26/02/2029 217,000  219,132 0.14  

Johnson Controls International 

Plc/Tyco Fire & Security 

Finance SCA 3%  

15/09/2028 500,000  504,370 0.33  

Kaiser Aluminum Corp 4.5%  

01/06/2031 35,000  27,915 0.02  

Kinder Morgan Inc 4.8%  

01/02/2033 35,000  29,352 0.02  

Kinetik Holdings Lp 5.875%  

15/06/2030 88,000  75,650 0.05  

Kraft Heinz Foods Company 

3.25%  15/03/2033 361,000  352,860 0.23  

Labl Escrow Issuer 10.5%  

15/07/2027 17,000  13,869 0.01  

Labl Inc 5.875%  

01/11/2028 39,000  29,115 0.02  

Labl Inc 8.625%  

01/10/2031 34,000  24,797 0.02  

LCM Investments Holdings 

4.875%  01/05/2029 33,000  27,361 0.02  

Level 3 Financing Inc 4.5%  

01/04/2030 40,000  31,009 0.02  

Level 3 Financing Inc 6.875%  

30/06/2033 28,500  24,722 0.02  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Linde Plc 3%  18/02/2033 600,000  592,192 0.38  

Live Nation Entertainment 

6.5%  15/05/2027 27,000  23,357 0.02  

Madison IAQ Llc 5.875%  

30/06/2029 34,000  28,513 0.02  

Magnera Corp 7.25%  

15/11/2031 46,000  36,984 0.02  

Marriott International 5.35%  

15/03/2035 33,000  28,356 0.02  

Matthews International C 

8.625%  01/10/2027 33,000  29,269 0.02  

Mauser Packaging Solut 

7.875%  15/04/2027 30,000  26,008 0.02  

Mauser Packaging Solut 

9.25%  15/04/2027 106,000  89,734 0.06  

MCAfee Co 7.375%  

15/02/2030 84,000  67,650 0.04  

McGraw Hill Global 8%  

01/08/2029 59,000  51,211 0.03  

Midas Opco Holdings LLC 

5.625%  15/08/2029 59,000  48,129 0.03  

Minerals Technologies Inc 5%  

01/07/2028 81,000  67,921 0.04  

Minerva Merger Sub Inc 6.5%  

15/02/2030 60,000  50,358 0.03  

Mozart Debt Merger Sub 

5.25%  01/10/2029 43,000  36,373 0.02  

MSCI Inc 3.25%  

15/08/2033 61,000  45,575 0.03  

National Grid North America 

Inc 3.724%  25/11/2034 740,000  736,936 0.48  

NCL Corporation Ltd 6.75%  

01/02/2032 30,000  26,126 0.02  

NCR Corp 5%  01/10/2028 33,000  27,851 0.02  

NCR Corp 5.125%  

15/04/2029 17,000  14,277 0.01  

Neptune Bidco Us Inc 9.29%  

15/04/2029 84,000  69,735 0.05  

Nesco Holdings Ii Inc 5.5%  

15/04/2029 60,000  49,832 0.03  

New Enterprise Stone & Lime 

5.25%  15/07/2028 36,000  30,769 0.02  

Newell Brands Inc 6.625%  

15/05/2032 44,000  35,851 0.02  

Newell Brands Inc 8.5%  

01/06/2028 25,000  22,420 0.01  
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Value* 
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assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Nexstar Escrow Inc 5.625%  

15/07/2027 30,000  25,514 0.02  

NGL Enrgy Op 8.375%  

15/02/2032 79,000  67,557 0.04  

Novelis Corp 6.875%  

30/01/2030 24,000  21,152 0.01  

NuStar Logistics LP 6%  

01/06/2026 16,000  13,691 0.01  

Open Text Holdings Inc 

4.125%  01/12/2031 55,000  43,182 0.03  

Outfront Media Capital LLC 5%  

15/08/2027 40,000  33,927 0.02  

Owens Brockway 6.625%  

13/05/2027 36,000  30,706 0.02  

Owens Brockway 7.25%  

15/05/2031 27,000  23,601 0.02  

Panther BF Aggregator 2 LP 

8.5%  15/05/2027 30,000  25,717 0.02  

Panther Escrow Issuer 7.125%  

01/06/2031 20,000  17,709 0.01  

Park Intermed Holdings 

5.875%  01/10/2028 38,000  32,351 0.02  

Pebblebrook Hotel/Financ 

6.375%  15/10/2029 20,000  17,141 0.01  

Perform Group Financing 5.5%  

15/10/2027 7,000  5,956 0.00  

Performance Food Group I 

6.125%  15/09/2032 20,000  17,450 0.01  

Permian Resourc Optg Llc 

6.25%  01/02/2033 29,000  24,950 0.02  

Pike Corp 8.625%  

31/01/2031 37,000  34,320 0.02  

Post Holdings Inc 5.5%  

15/12/2029 9,000  7,639 0.00  

Post Holdings Inc 6.25%  

15/02/2032 16,000  14,025 0.01  

Post Holdings Inc 6.25%  

15/10/2034 31,000  26,625 0.02  

Prestige Brands Inc 3.75%  

01/04/2031 56,000  43,993 0.03  

Primo / Triton Water Hld 

4.375%  30/04/2029 37,000  30,591 0.02  

Qxo Building Products 6.75%  

30/04/2032 21,000  18,475 0.01  

Raven Acquisition Holdin 

6.875%  15/11/2031 54,000  46,119 0.03  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Resideo Funding Inc 6.5%  

15/07/2032 24,000  20,972 0.01  

Ritchie Bros Holdings Inc 

6.75%  15/03/2028 44,000  38,496 0.02  

Ritchie Bros Holdings Inc 

7.75%  15/03/2031 31,000  27,796 0.02  

Robert Bosch Finance 3.25%  

28/05/2031 300,000  299,556 0.19  

Rocket Cos Inc 6.375%  

01/08/2033 28,000  24,436 0.02  

Rocket Software Inc 6.5%  

15/02/2029 31,000  25,650 0.02  

Rocket Software Inc 9%  

28/11/2028 24,000  21,093 0.01  

Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd 

5.5%  01/04/2028 44,000  37,973 0.02  

Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd 

6%  01/02/2033 92,000  79,934 0.05  

S&S Holdings 8.375%  

01/10/2031 59,000  49,162 0.03  

Sabre Glbl Inc 11.125%  

15/07/2030 23,000  20,519 0.01  

Sc Games Holdin/Us Finco 

6.625%  01/03/2030 31,000  25,471 0.02  

Sealed Air Corp 6.125%  

01/02/2028 17,000  14,704 0.01  

Service Corp International 

5.75%  15/10/2032 25,000  21,541 0.01  

Shift4 Payments LLC 6.75%  

15/08/2032 76,000  67,282 0.04  

Simmons Food Inc 4.625%  

01/03/2029 22,000  17,711 0.01  

Sinclair Television Group 5.5%  

01/03/2030 24,000  16,586 0.01  

Sirius Xm Radio Inc 3.125%  

01/09/2026 62,000  51,861 0.03  

Sirius Xm Radio Inc 3.875%  

01/09/2031 80,000  60,624 0.04  

Six Flags Entertainment Corp 

6.625%  01/05/2032 43,000  37,806 0.02  

SS&C Technologies Inc 5.5%  

30/09/2027 57,000  48,635 0.03  

SS&C Technologies Inc 6.5%  

01/06/2032 45,000  39,831 0.03  

Standard Industries Inc 

4.375%  15/07/2030 38,000  30,672 0.02  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Star Leasing Co Llc 7.625%  

15/02/2030 22,000  18,601 0.01  

Star Parent Inc 9%  

01/10/2030 35,000  31,399 0.02  

Starwood Property Trust 6.5%  

01/07/2030 15,000  13,207 0.01  

Station Casinos LLC 4.5%  

15/02/2028 25,000  20,898 0.01  

Station Casinos LLC 4.625%  

01/12/2031 20,000  15,971 0.01  

Summit Midstream Holding 

8.625%  31/10/2029 92,000  80,244 0.05  

Sunoco LP 4.5%  

30/04/2030 14,000  11,477 0.01  

Sunoco LP 6.25%  

01/07/2033 28,000  24,266 0.02  

Sunoco LP 7.25%  

01/05/2032 29,000  25,957 0.02  

Surgery Center Holdings 

7.25%  15/04/2032 51,000  44,327 0.03  

T Mobile USA Inc 3.15%  

11/02/2032 479,000  474,856 0.31  

Tenet Healthcare Corp 6.25%  

01/02/2027 45,000  38,358 0.02  

Terex Corp 6.25%  

15/10/2032 31,000  26,480 0.02  

Transocean 8.5%  

15/05/2031 19,000  14,462 0.01  

Transocean 8.75%  

15/02/2030 27,200  23,847 0.02  

UKG Inc 6.875%  

01/02/2031 20,000  17,689 0.01  

Unisys Corp 10.625%  

15/01/2031 46,000  40,399 0.03  

United Natural Foods Inc 

6.75%  15/10/2028 19,000  15,991 0.01  

United Rentals North America 

6%  15/12/2029 36,000  31,433 0.02  

United Rentals North America 

6.125%  15/03/2034 29,000  25,478 0.02  

Univision Communications 

8.5%  31/07/2031 62,000  52,924 0.03  

Us Acute Care Solutions 

9.75%  15/05/2029 71,000  62,462 0.04  

US Foods Inc 4.625%  

01/06/2030 30,000  24,910 0.02  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

US Foods Inc 7.25%  

15/01/2032 21,000  18,861 0.01  

Varex Imaging Corp 7.875%  

15/10/2027 22,000  19,000 0.01  

Velocity Vehicle Group LLC 8%  

01/06/2029 19,000  16,186 0.01  

Verde Purchaser LLC 10.5%  

30/11/2030 54,000  49,855 0.03  

Verizon Communications Inc 

1.375%  02/11/2028 300,000  288,698 0.19  

Verizon Communications Inc 

3.75%  28/02/2036 500,000  501,021 0.32  

Vici Properties Inc 4.25%  

01/12/2026 25,000  21,175 0.01  

Viking Baked Goods Acqui 

8.625%  01/11/2031 62,000  51,881 0.03  

Voyager Parent LLC 9.25%  

01/07/2032 23,000  20,398 0.01  

VT Topco Inc 8.5%  

15/08/2030 28,000  25,168 0.02  

Wand Newco 3 Inc 7.625%  

30/01/2032 35,000  31,362 0.02  

Waste Pro Usa Inc 7%  

01/02/2033 13,000  11,524 0.01  

Watco Cos Llc/Finance Co 

7.125%  01/08/2032 53,000  47,230 0.03  

Weekley Homes LLC 4.875%  

15/09/2028 24,000  19,816 0.01  

Wesco Distribution Inc 6.375%  

15/03/2033 25,000  22,028 0.01  

Wesco Distribution Inc 6.625%  

15/03/2032 19,000  16,840 0.01  

Wesco Distribution Inc 7.25%  

15/06/2028 83,000  71,634 0.05  

Whirlpool Corp 6.5%  

15/06/2033 20,000  17,109 0.01  

White Cap Buyer LLC 6.875%  

15/10/2028 37,000  31,496 0.02  

Williams Scotsman Inc 

7.375%  01/10/2031 49,000  43,965 0.03  

Windsor Holdings III Llc 8.5%  

15/06/2030 50,000  45,699 0.03  

Windstream Services 8.25%  

01/10/2031 25,000  22,323 0.01  

WR Grace & Co 5.625%  

15/08/2029 95,000  73,333 0.05  
 



AXA World Funds - Defensive Optimal Income 

 

Schedule of Investments and Other Net Assets 

as at 30 June 2025 (in EUR) 

 

168▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

*Please refer to note 2d) for more information on valuation of Investments. 

  

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Wyndham Hotels & Resorts 

Inc 4.375%  15/08/2028 40,000  33,357 0.02  

XPO Escrow Sub Llc 7.5%  

15/11/2027 30,000  26,181 0.02  

XPO Logistics Inc 7.125%  

01/06/2031 43,000  38,438 0.02  

Zayo Group Holdings Inc 4%  

01/03/2027 52,000  41,584 0.03  

Zayo Group Holdings Inc 

6.125%  01/03/2028 25,000  18,399 0.01  

Zebra Technologies Corp 6.5%  

01/06/2032 22,000  19,284 0.01  

Zi Tech Llc 3.875%  

01/02/2029 113,000  90,576 0.06  

Zimmer Biomet Holdings 

2.425%  13/12/2026 300,000  299,952 0.19  

 15,089,671 9.74  

TOTAL BONDS 84,356,673 54.64  

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

France 

French Discount T Bill 0%  

22/04/2026 487,574  480,041 0.31  

French Discount T Bill 0%  

25/03/2026 1,937,000  1,909,688 1.24  

Ile de France Mobilites 3.4%  

25/05/2043 300,000  279,159 0.18  

Ile De France Mobilites 3.45%  

25/06/2049 100,000  90,924 0.06  

 2,759,812 1.79  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 2,759,812 1.79  

EQUITIES 

Belgium 

UCB SA 3,395  566,795 0.37  

 566,795 0.37  

China 

Alibaba Group Holding Sp Adr 14,208  1,372,688 0.89  

JD.com Inc 14,053  390,757 0.25  

Kingsoft Corp Ltd 206,600  917,005 0.59  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

China (continued) 

Meituan Dianping Inc 30,100  409,294 0.26  

Ping An Insurance Group Co H 107,000  578,851 0.37  

Pop Mart International Group 21,200  613,358 0.40  

 4,281,953 2.76  

France 

Air Liquide SA 3,527  617,719 0.40  

Hermes International SCA 174  400,026 0.26  

Schneider Electric SA 3,731  842,460 0.55  

 1,860,205 1.21  

Germany 

BASF SE 35,224  1,474,477 0.95  

SAP AG 4,235  1,093,265 0.71  

Siemens Energy AG Ordinary 

Shares 28,731  2,817,361 1.82  

 5,385,103 3.48  

Italy 

Ferrari SpA 2,281  949,124 0.61  

Leonardo SpA 4,892  233,740 0.15  

 1,182,864 0.76  

Japan 

Advantest Corp 15,600  980,309 0.63  

Baycurrent Inc 6,800  297,576 0.19  

Keyence Corp 1,300  443,462 0.29  

Mitsubishi Heavy Industries 20,600  438,591 0.28  

Mitsubishi Tokyo Financial 

Group Inc 24,000  280,685 0.18  

Mizuho Financial Group 11,600  273,176 0.18  

Nintendo Co Ltd 4,900  401,117 0.26  

Resona Holdings Inc 40,700  319,730 0.21  

Ryohin Keikaku Co Ltd 5,900  240,967 0.16  

Sony Corp 23,100  508,166 0.33  

Sumitomo Mitsui Financial 

Group Inc 12,100  259,332 0.17  

 4,443,111 2.88  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Singapore 

Trip.com Group Ltd ADR 8,129  406,087 0.26  

 406,087 0.26  

Taiwan 

Taiwan Semiconductor Sp ADR 3,296  635,951 0.41  

 635,951 0.41  

The Netherlands 

ASML Holding NV 1,582  1,071,963 0.69  

 1,071,963 0.69  

United Kingdom 

Astrazeneca Plc 15,163  1,791,367 1.16  

Beazley Plc 213,677  2,332,320 1.51  

Melrose Industries Plc 9,538  59,103 0.04  

 4,182,790 2.71  

United States of America 

Alphabet Inc C shares 12,132  1,833,366 1.19  

Amazon.com Inc 12,359  2,309,870 1.50  

Arthur J Gallagher & Co 5,249  1,431,453 0.93  

Eaton Corp Plc 7,314  2,224,326 1.44  

Facebook Inc 3,525  2,216,440 1.43  

Nvidia Corp 19,668  2,647,142 1.71  

Salesforce.com Inc 668  155,179 0.10  

TJX Companies Inc 13,844  1,456,401 0.94  

 14,274,177 9.24  

TOTAL EQUITIES 38,290,999 24.77  

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

Ireland 

Ishares Physical Metals Plc 

Certif Gold Perpetual USD 230,933  12,564,247 8.12  

 12,564,247 8.12  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS (CONTINUED) 

Luxembourg 

AXA World Funds - Global 

Income Generating Assets M 

Capitalisation USD 2,104  181,157 0.12  

AXA World Funds - Global 

Inflation Short Duration Bonds 

M Capitalisation EUR Hedged 280  31,532 0.02  

AXA World Funds - US High 

Yield Bonds M 

Capitalisation USD 62,301  9,184,457 5.95  

BNP Paribas Easy Energy & 

Metals Enhanced Roll UCITS 

ETF EUR 4,495  64,758 0.04  

 9,461,904 6.13  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 22,026,151 14.25  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 147,433,635 95.45  

Total Investment in Securities 147,433,635 95.45  

Cash and cash equivalent  11,407,312 7.39  

Other Net Liabilities  (4,376,325) (2.83) 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 154,464,622 100.00  
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Credit Default Swaps 

Counterparty Nominal ValueCurrency Fixed rate Reference issuer Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in sub-

fund currency

BofA Securities Europe SA 20,000,000 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (1,855,246)

     (1,855,246)
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Not allocated to a specific share class   

Citigroup Global 

Markets Europe AG 

EUR 17,000,000 USD 18,649,330 31/07/2025 1,143,070

Citigroup Global 

Markets Europe AG 

EUR 236,990 GBP 200,532 05/09/2025 3,800

  Total 1,146,870
 

 

 

Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP25 EUR 423 55,053,450 08/09/2025 (368,010)

EURO-SCHATZ FUT SEP25 EUR 51 5,469,750 08/09/2025 (9,945)

NASDAQ 100 E-MINI SEP25 USD 48 18,722,605 19/09/2025 388,885

EURO STOXX BANK SEP25 EUR 775 7,808,125 19/09/2025 85,087

US 10YR NOTE (CBT)SEP25 USD (212) (20,250,041) 19/09/2025 (284,321)

XAF FINANCIAL SEP25 USD 23 3,190,631 19/09/2025 119,570

XAE ENERGY SEP25 USD 40 3,052,521 19/09/2025 (14,312)

HSTECH FUTURES JUL25 HKD 7 201,612 30/07/2025 (2,317)

EURO/JPY FUTURE SEP25 JPY 25 3,118,795 15/09/2025 72,800

 Total (12,563)
 

 

Options 
 

Description Currency Quantity Market Value Percentage

USD/EUR PUT 1.07 29/07/2025 USD (7,100,000) (618,934) (0.40)

Total (618,934) (0.40)
 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Open-Ended Investment Funds 14.25

Banks 13.94

Financial Services 8.46

Industry 6.48

Electrical Appliances and Components 6.26

Insurance 5.16

Internet, Software and IT Services 4.98

Communications 4.79

Real Estate 3.50

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 3.03

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 2.73

Retail 2.09

Automobiles 2.00

Chemicals 1.98

Traffic and Transportation 1.84

Governments and Supranational 1.82

Oil and Gas 1.76

Technology 1.48

Holding Companies 0.96

Consumer, Non-cyclical 0.95

Healthcare 0.85

Energy and Water Supply 0.65

Engineering and Construction 0.61

Textiles, Garments and Leather Goods 0.61

Food and Beverages 0.61

Commercial Services and Supplies 0.51

Utilities 0.48

Containers and Packaging 0.47

Toys, Games and Hobbies 0.42

Diversified Services 0.33

Hotels, Restaurants and Leisure 0.29

Machinery 0.28

Building Materials and Products 0.17

 % of Net Assets

Household Products and Durables 0.16

Aerospace and Defence 0.15

Media 0.09

Consumer, Cyclical 0.06

Paper and Forest Products 0.05

Metals and Mining 0.04

Financial, Investment and Other Diversified Companies 0.04

Mortgage and Asset Backed Securities 0.03

Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Equipments 0.03

Entertainment 0.02

Lodging 0.02

Miscellaneous Manufacture 0.01

Truck and leasing 0.01

Total 95.45
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

EQUITIES 

Canada 

Shopify Inc 152,465  17,586,838 3.07  

 17,586,838 3.07  

China 

Meituan Dianping Inc 319,100  5,133,022 0.90  

 5,133,022 0.90  

France 

Cap Gemini SA 33,831  5,760,298 1.01  

 5,760,298 1.01  

Ireland 

Accenture Plc 36,022  10,766,616 1.88  

 10,766,616 1.88  

Israel 

Cyberark Software Ltd 25,673  10,445,830 1.83  

Monday.Com Ltd 18,151  5,708,126 1.00  

Wix Ltd 30,052  4,762,040 0.83  

 20,915,996 3.66  

Japan 

Nintendo Co Ltd 105,800  10,129,002 1.77  

 10,129,002 1.77  

Singapore 

Sea Ltd Adr 68,171  10,903,270 1.91  

Trip.com Group Ltd 214,800  12,579,571 2.20  

 23,482,841 4.11  

Sweden 

Spotify Tech SA 40,431  31,024,323 5.42  

 31,024,323 5.42  

The Netherlands 

Adyen NV 4,262  7,796,592 1.36  

 7,796,592 1.36  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom 

Rightmove Plc 921,783  9,961,316 1.74  

Wise Plc A 613,076  8,737,333 1.53  

 18,698,649 3.27  

United States of America 

Alphabet Inc C shares 133,840  23,741,878 4.15  

Amazon.com Inc 121,748  26,710,293 4.67  

Apple Computer Inc 87,166  17,883,848 3.12  

Applovin Corp Class A 15,523  5,434,292 0.95  

Booking Holdings Inc 2,970  17,194,043 3.00  

Cadence Design Sys Inc 36,853  11,356,252 1.98  

Cloudflare Inc Class A 45,523  8,914,769 1.56  

Crowdstrike Holdings Inc 23,591  12,015,132 2.10  

Elastic NV 41,603  3,508,381 0.61  

Facebook Inc 29,344  21,658,513 3.78  

Hubspot Inc 11,940  6,646,162 1.16  

Intuit Inc 13,010  10,247,066 1.79  

Jfrog Ltd 133,578  5,861,403 1.02  

Microsoft Corp 53,471  26,597,010 4.65  

Mongodb Inc 33,169  6,965,158 1.22  

Netflix Inc 23,293  31,192,354 5.46  

Nutanix Inc A 67,339  5,147,393 0.90  

Palantir Technologies Inc 54,708  7,457,795 1.30  

Palo Alto Networks Inc 60,287  12,337,132 2.16  

Par Technology Corp/Del 81,469  5,651,505 0.99  

Paylocity Holding Corp 35,198  6,377,526 1.11  

Salesforce.com Inc 39,492  10,769,073 1.88  

Servicenow Inc 24,035  24,709,903 4.32  

Snowflake Inc Class A 39,741  8,892,844 1.55  

Take Two Interactive 

Software Inc 41,495  10,077,061 1.76  

UBER Technologies Inc 150,363  14,028,868 2.45  

Veeva Systems Inc 42,177  12,146,132 2.12  

Visa Inc 22,177  7,873,944 1.38  

Workday Inc Class A 41,506  9,961,440 1.74  

Zscaler Inc 41,073  12,894,458 2.25  

 384,251,628 67.13  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Uruguay 

Mercadolibre Inc 3,344  8,739,979  1.53  

 8,739,979  1.53  

TOTAL EQUITIES 544,285,784  95.11  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 544,285,784  95.11  

Total Investment in Securities 544,285,784  95.11  

Cash and cash equivalent  12,086,151  2.11  

Other Net Assets  15,926,984  2.78  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 572,298,919  100.00  
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street USD 4,097 HKD 32,060 16/07/2025 7

State Street USD 50,154 SGD 64,030 16/07/2025 (171)

State Street USD 453,743 GBP 333,890 16/07/2025 (3,831)

State Street USD 11,677,682 EUR 10,079,078 16/07/2025 (164,558)

State Street USD 2,158,134 CHF 1,736,207 16/07/2025 (26,865)

State Street USD 1,116,221 BRL 6,177,061 16/07/2025 (11,773)

State Street HKD 983,811 USD 125,752 16/07/2025 (245)

State Street EUR 224,497,642 USD 260,592,920 16/07/2025 3,176,904

State Street SGD 2,674,796 USD 2,095,512 16/07/2025 6,760

State Street GBP 10,028,809 USD 13,636,999 16/07/2025 106,821

State Street CHF 32,867,246 USD 40,582,491 16/07/2025 780,504

State Street BRL 188,499,810 USD 33,753,558 16/07/2025 668,437

Not allocated to a specific share class   

State Street USD 4,113 GBP 2,995 01/07/2025 9

State Street USD 8,178 EUR 6,985 01/07/2025 (21)

State Street USD 13,109,858 AUD 20,094,686 01/07/2025 (59,197)

State Street USD 34,761 GBP 25,344 02/07/2025 30

State Street HKD 1,164 USD 148 02/07/2025 -

State Street EUR 103,860 USD 121,599 01/07/2025 317

State Street EUR 115,456 USD 135,292 02/07/2025 236

State Street GBP 16 USD 23 08/07/2025 -

State Street CHF 708,538 USD 886,171 02/07/2025 3,952

State Street 

Luxembourg 

USD 23 GBP 16 08/07/2025 -

  Total 4,477,316
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Internet, Software and IT Services 54.10

Technology 8.55

Communications 8.44

Entertainment 7.18

Retail 6.36

Industry 2.89

Hotels, Restaurants and Leisure 2.20

Healthcare 2.12

Media 1.74

Financial Services 1.53

Total 95.11
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

EQUITIES 

Brazil 

Ambev SA 180,600  440,758 0.47  

Banco Btg Pactual Sa Unit 12,500  96,764 0.10  

Banco Do Brasil SA 43,400  175,656 0.19  

BB Seguridade Participacoes 23,800  156,113 0.17  

CPFL Energia SA 40,600  303,950 0.33  

Embraer SA 12,000  169,319 0.18  

Itau Unibanco Holding SA 48,400  327,671 0.35  

Itausa SA 75,080  150,632 0.16  

Raia Drogasil SA 59,200  164,003 0.18  

Rumo SA 40,800  138,520 0.15  

Telefonica Brasil SA 17,000  96,216 0.10  

TIM SA 60,800  245,635 0.26  

Ultrapar Participacoes SA 67,700  217,569 0.23  

WEG SA 39,700  311,179 0.33  

 2,993,985 3.20  

Chile 

Banco de Chile 12,534  381,284 0.41  

Banco de Credito e 

Inversiones SA 8,629  363,677 0.39  

Enel Américas SA 1,043,609  101,462 0.11  

 846,423 0.91  

China 

Agricultural Bank of China H 1,438,000  1,025,835 1.10  

Aier Eye Hospital Group Co Ltd 78,690  137,053 0.15  

Alibaba Group Holding 187,100  2,617,018 2.80  

Anta Sports Products Ltd 50,800  611,541 0.66  

Bank Of China Ltd H 1,036,000  601,804 0.65  

Bank of Jiangsu Co Ltd A 106,000  176,630 0.19  

Byd Co Ltd H 49,500  772,452 0.83  

China Citic Bank Corp Ltd H 382,000  363,995 0.39  

China Construction Bank 360,000  363,210 0.39  

China Hongqiao Group Ltd 65,000  148,879 0.16  

China Life Insurance Co Ltd 312,000  748,800 0.80  

China Merchants Bank Co 127,500  890,876 0.96  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

China (continued) 

China Pacific Insurance Group 

Co Ltd 130,600  446,702 0.48  

China Railway Signal + Com H 207,000  85,173 0.09  

China Resources Mixc 

Lifestyle 38,200  184,674 0.20  

China Resources Sanjiu 

Medical 24,843  108,449 0.12  

China Yangtze Power Co Ltd 54,200  227,980 0.24  

Chongqing Rural Commercial H 106,000  89,526 0.10  

Cosco Shipping Holdings Co 97,500  169,414 0.18  

Enn Energy Holdings Ltd 54,400  434,507 0.47  

Fuyao Glass Industry Group Co 44,000  314,166 0.34  

H World Group 10,556  358,060 0.38  

Haidilao International 

Holding Ltd 140,000  265,732 0.29  

Haier Smart Home Co Ltd 162,400  464,443 0.50  

Haitian International Hldgs 34,000  88,357 0.09  

Hansoh Pharmaceutical Group 

Co Ltd 98,000  371,401 0.40  

Huadong Medicine Co Ltd 24,800  139,687 0.15  

Industrial and Commercial 

Bank of China 964,000  763,832 0.82  

Industrial Bank Co Ltd  A 34,800  113,353 0.12  

Inner Mongolia Yili Indus 

Energy Co 23,400  91,046 0.10  

JD Health International Inc 46,950  257,178 0.28  

JD.com Inc 16,071  524,557 0.56  

Jiangsu Expressway Co Ltd 64,000  90,334 0.10  

Jiangsu Hengrui Medicine Co 12,200  88,365 0.09  

Kweichow Moutai Co Ltd A 3,600  708,153 0.76  

Luxshare Precision Industrial 

Co Ltd 25,622  124,043 0.13  

Luzhou Laojiao Co Ltd A 5,400  85,459 0.09  

Meituan Dianping Inc 38,900  620,913 0.67  

Midea Group Co Ltd H 22,900  217,185 0.23  

Nari Technology Co Ltd A 29,300  91,635 0.10  

Netease Inc 26,300  706,917 0.76  

Netease Inc ADR 2,231  300,248 0.32  

Nongfu Spring Co Ltd H 79,600  406,619 0.44  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

China (continued) 

People's Insurance Co (Group) 

of China Ltd 558,000  424,364 0.46  

PICC Property & Casualty 

Co Ltd 326,000  631,236 0.68  

Qifu Technology Inc 2,187  94,828 0.10  

S F Holding Co Ltd A 15,600  106,155 0.11  

Shanghai Pharmaceuticals 161,400  240,558 0.26  

Shanxi Xing hua cun Fen Wine 

Factory Co Ltd 3,600  88,620 0.10  

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical 

Electronics Co Ltd 6,471  202,967 0.22  

Sichuan Chuantou Energy 

Co Ltd 47,400  106,105 0.11  

Travelsky Technology Ltd H 64,000  85,605 0.09  

Tsingtao Brewery Co Ltd H 30,000  195,860 0.21  

Vipshop Holdings Ltd 29,353  441,763 0.47  

Western Mining Co Ltd 56,100  130,199 0.14  

Wuliangye Yibin Co Ltd A 13,100  217,374 0.23  

Xiaomi Corp Class B 131,200  1,001,967 1.08  

Yadea Group Holdings Ltd 126,000  201,600 0.22  

Yantai Jereh Oilfield Co Ltd 26,400  128,951 0.14  

Yum China Holdings Inc 8,016  358,395 0.38  

Zijin Mining Group Co Ltd 244,000  623,210 0.67  

Zte Corp H 30,800  95,343 0.10  

ZTO EXPRESS CAYMAN 

INC ADR 13,961  247,808 0.27  

 23,019,109 24.72  

Greece 

Hellenic Telecommunications 

Organization SA 20,450  387,444 0.42  

Opap SA 10,954  247,523 0.27  

 634,967 0.69  

Hong Kong 

Bosideng International 

Holdings Ltd 446,000  263,623 0.28  

China Resources Beer Holding 106,000  337,580 0.36  

China State Construction Int 64,000  96,530 0.10  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Hong Kong (continued) 

Kunlun Energy Co Ltd 310,000  300,917 0.32  

Want Want China Holdings Ltd 228,000  159,164 0.17  

 1,157,814 1.23  

Hungary 

Chemical Works of Gedeon 

Richter Plc 17,250  506,603 0.54  

 506,603 0.54  

India 

ABB India Ltd 1,927  136,728 0.15  

Apl Apollo Tubes Ltd 4,578  92,782 0.10  

Apollo Hospitals Enterprise 1,462  123,390 0.13  

Ashok Leyland Ltd 36,765  106,960 0.11  

AXIS Bank Ltd 35,034  489,806 0.53  

Bank of Baroda Ltd 42,079  121,929 0.13  

Bharti Airtel Ltd 15,906  372,556 0.40  

Bosch Ltd 517  196,528 0.21  

Britannia Industries Ltd 5,905  401,080 0.43  

BSE Ltd 5,157  166,809 0.18  

Canara Bank 77,379  102,940 0.11  

Cg Power And Industrial 

Solutions 13,585  107,891 0.12  

Cipla Ltd 25,487  446,706 0.48  

Coromandel International Ltd 3,415  99,388 0.11  

Cummins India Ltd 5,707  226,190 0.24  

Dr. Reddys Laboratories Ltd 8,103  121,536 0.13  

Eicher Motors Ltd 5,252  345,397 0.37  

Havells India Ltd 6,970  126,217 0.14  

HCL Technologies Ltd 25,110  507,119 0.54  

HDFC Asset Management 

Co Ltd 2,169  131,364 0.14  

HDFC Bank Ltd 29,694  692,491 0.74  

HDFC Life Insurance Co Ltd 21,408  202,872 0.22  

Hero Motocorp Ltd 3,722  183,826 0.20  

ICICI Bank Ltd 5,542  93,638 0.10  

Icici Lombard General 

Insurance Co Ltd 11,396  271,333 0.29  

Indian Hotels Co Ltd 29,104  257,901 0.28  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

India (continued) 

Infosys Ltd 50,236  939,230 1.01  

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 26,799  674,975 0.72  

Lupin Ltd 10,619  239,596 0.26  

Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd 15,539  575,972 0.62  

Marico Ltd 42,643  359,005 0.39  

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 2,328  336,767 0.36  

Nestle India Ltd 17,050  489,472 0.53  

Oberoi Realty Ltd 4,119  92,015 0.10  

Page Industries Ltd 288  165,409 0.18  

Persistent Systems Ltd 5,830  411,281 0.44  

Pidilite Industries Ltd 9,153  325,211 0.35  

Polycab India Ltd 1,323  100,968 0.11  

Power Grid Corporation of 

India Ltd 215,233  750,781 0.81  

Punjab National Bank 81,939  105,519 0.11  

SBI LIFE INSURANCE CO LTD 11,937  255,262 0.27  

Siemens Energy India Ltd 5,151  179,336 0.19  

State Bank of India 41,117  393,071 0.42  

Sun Pharmaceutical 

Industris Ltd 27,196  531,172 0.57  

Tata Consultancy Svcs Ltd 25,503  1,028,923 1.10  

Tata Consumer Products Ltd 10,588  135,560 0.15  

Tata Motors Ltd 11,021  88,453 0.09  

Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 6,706  266,723 0.29  

Trent Ltd 5,446  393,876 0.42  

TVS Motor Co Ltd 8,804  298,808 0.32  

Union Bank of India 60,071  107,450 0.12  

United Spirits Ltd 9,934  165,412 0.18  

Varun Beverages Ltd 38,340  204,329 0.22  

Wipro Ltd 86,188  267,820 0.29  

Zydus Lifesciences Ltd 11,150  128,701 0.14  

 16,136,474 17.34  

Indonesia 

Bank Central Asia 1,446,400  772,868 0.83  

Bank Mandiri 585,300  175,932 0.19  

Bank Rakyat Indonesia 

Perser Tbk 699,600  161,164 0.17  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Indonesia (continued) 

Kalbe Farma Tbk PT 3,754,600  352,680 0.38  

Telkom Indonesia Persero Tbk 3,142,800  538,157 0.58  

 2,000,801 2.15  

Korea, Republic of 

Amorepacific Corp 1,076  108,987 0.12  

Coway Co Ltd 4,753  340,909 0.37  

DB Insurance Co Ltd 2,616  238,999 0.26  

HD Hyundai Electric Co Ltd 494  185,579 0.20  

Hd Korea Shipbuilding + Offs 368  99,798 0.11  

Hyundai Rotem Company 2,768  403,017 0.43  

KB Financial Group Inc 2,520  207,075 0.22  

Kia Corp 3,621  259,984 0.28  

Meritz Financial Group Inc 3,105  258,827 0.28  

Naver Corp 1,291  251,102 0.27  

Samsung Biologics Co Ltd 509  374,132 0.40  

Samsung C&T Corp 4,078  487,692 0.52  

Samsung Electronics Co Ltd 49,848  2,208,737 2.37  

Samsung Fire & Marine 

Insurance Co Ltd 1,190  382,676 0.41  

Samsung Heavy Industries 10,946  135,933 0.15  

Samsung SDS Co Ltd 2,661  334,400 0.36  

Samyang Foods Co Ltd 104  107,499 0.12  

SK Hynix Inc 2,874  621,820 0.67  

SK Square Co Ltd 2,929  397,160 0.43  

SK Telecom Co Ltd 7,939  333,537 0.36  

 7,737,863 8.33  

Malaysia 

Ammb Holdings Bhd 70,700  85,636 0.09  

CIMB Group Holdings Bhd 183,700  296,241 0.32  

Gamuda BHD 81,100  92,262 0.10  

Hong Leong Bank Berhad Bhd 49,500  230,424 0.25  

IHH Healthcare Bhd 261,300  423,243 0.45  

Malayan Banking Bhd 318,000  732,597 0.79  

Nestle (Malaysia) Berhad Bhd 11,200  204,076 0.22  

Petronas Dagangan Bhd 18,500  94,554 0.10  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Malaysia (continued) 

Public Bank Berhad Bhd 621,200  635,880 0.68  

Sunway Bhd 79,300  88,519 0.10  

 2,883,432 3.10  

Mexico 

Arca Continental SAB de CV 46,000  484,057 0.52  

Fomento Economico Mex 

Sp Adr 885  91,137 0.10  

Grupo Aeroport Del Sureste B 3,655  115,887 0.12  

Grupo Comercial Chedraui Sa 31,100  244,609 0.26  

Grupo Financiero Banorte 47,500  432,936 0.46  

Kimberly Clark De Mexico A 184,200  335,405 0.36  

Walmart De Mexico SAB 222,300  730,488 0.78  

 2,434,519 2.60  

Peru 

Credicorp Ltd 1,500  335,280 0.36  

 335,280 0.36  

Philippines 

Bank of The Philippine Islands 95,880  221,275 0.24  

BDO Unibank Inc 80,632  218,721 0.23  

International Container 

Terminal Services Inc 30,550  222,902 0.24  

SM Investments Corp 8,200  126,938 0.14  

 789,836 0.85  

Poland 

Dino Polska SA 2,072  301,590 0.32  

LPP SA 47  190,796 0.20  

PKO Bank Polski SA 16,499  343,517 0.37  

Powszechny Zaklad 

Ubezpieczen SA 10,756  187,514 0.20  

 1,023,417 1.09  

Russia 

Sberbank Rossii ADR 160,000  0 0.00  

 0 0.00  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Singapore 

Trip.com Group Ltd ADR 8,486  497,619 0.53  

 497,619 0.53  

South Africa 

Bid Corp Ltd 11,944  314,158 0.34  

Bidvest Group Ltd 21,939  288,286 0.31  

Capitec Bank Holdings Ltd 2,278  455,178 0.49  

Clicks Group Ltd 16,483  344,106 0.37  

Discovery Ltd 19,028  229,990 0.25  

Firstrand Ltd 140,573  598,718 0.64  

Nedbank Group Ltd 6,664  91,141 0.10  

Sanlam Ltd 107,063  534,193 0.57  

Shoprite Holdings Ltd 14,292  222,729 0.24  

Standard Bank Group Ltd 44,726  572,639 0.61  

Vodacom Group Ltd 17,529  134,837 0.14  

Woolworths Holdings Ltd 70,470  205,249 0.22  

 3,991,224 4.28  

Taiwan 

Accton Technology Corp 15,000  374,846 0.40  

Advantech Co Ltd 16,000  186,225 0.20  

Asia Vital Components Co. 12,000  305,217 0.33  

ASUSTeK Computer Inc 12,000  264,549 0.28  

Chang Hwa Commercial Bank 190,000  121,628 0.13  

Chunghwa Telecom Co Ltd 91,000  420,546 0.45  

CTBC Financial Holding Co Ltd 688,000  1,029,222 1.11  

Delta Electronics Inc 28,000  395,865 0.43  

E.Sun Financial Holding Co Ltd 833,000  936,740 1.01  

Eclat Textile Co Ltd 12,000  168,424 0.18  

Ememory Technology Inc 1,000  80,789 0.09  

Far Eastone 

Telecommunications Co Ltd 158,000  484,623 0.52  

First Financial Holding Co Ltd 821,000  816,447 0.88  

Fubon Financial Holding Co 215,000  642,527 0.69  

Hua Nan Financial Holdings Co 389,840  362,989 0.39  

International Games System C 10,000  293,715 0.32  

Lite On Technology Corp 66,000  249,658 0.27  

Mediatek Inc 12,000  513,488 0.55  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Taiwan (continued) 

Mega Financial Holding Co Ltd 656,190  922,107 0.99  

Pegatron Corp 36,000  94,646 0.10  

President Chain Store Corp 41,000  360,006 0.39  

Quanta Computer Inc 23,000  216,127 0.23  

Sinopac Financial Holdings 

Co Ltd 921,000  762,981 0.82  

Taiwan Business Bank Ltd 832,905  437,666 0.47  

Taiwan Cement Corp 313,000  273,227 0.29  

Taiwan Cooperative Financial 

Holding Co 812,000  687,971 0.74  

Taiwan Mobile Co Ltd 67,000  263,761 0.28  

Taiwan Semiconductor 

Manufacturing Co Ltd 241,000  8,745,037 9.38  

The Shanghai Commercial SA 67,000  106,422 0.11  

Uni President Enterprises Corp 237,000  657,161 0.71  

Voltronic Power 

Technology Corp 2,000  86,266 0.09  

Yuanta Financial Holding 

Co Ltd 666,000  778,581 0.84  

 22,039,457 23.67  

Thailand 

Advanced Info Service NVDR 31,300  267,663 0.29  

AIRPORTS OF THAILAND 

PC NVDR 99,300  92,401 0.10  

Bangkok Dusit Medical 383,200  245,182 0.26  

Bumrungrad Hospital 

Public NVDR 32,400  139,033 0.15  

CP ALL PCL NVDR 72,300  97,857 0.11  

Kasikornbank Pcl Nvdr 37,600  177,540 0.19  

PTT Oil + Retail Busine NVDR 256,800  89,263 0.10  

 1,108,939 1.20  

The Netherlands 

Nepi Rockcastle N.V. 18,688  141,912 0.15  

 141,912 0.15  

Turkey 

Akbank T.A.S. 75,445  129,301 0.14  

 129,301 0.14  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

United Arab Emirates 

Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank 131,165  481,398 0.52  

Dubai Islamic Bank 139,418  344,289 0.37  

Emaar Properties Pjsc 121,412  449,570 0.48  

Emirates NBD PJSC 41,157  255,491 0.27  

Emirates Telecom Group Co 99,167  475,200 0.51  

First Abu Dhabi Bank Pjsc 52,998  239,532 0.26  

 2,245,480 2.41  

TOTAL EQUITIES 92,654,455 99.49  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 92,654,455 99.49  

Total Investment in Securities 92,654,455 99.49  

Cash and cash equivalent  584,941 0.63  

Other Net Liabilities  (110,021) (0.12) 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 93,129,375 100.00  
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street USD 169,047 EUR 146,607 16/07/2025 (3,207)

State Street USD 406 BRL 2,228 01/07/2025 (3)

State Street USD 9,229 HKD 72,460 03/07/2025 (2)

State Street EUR 6,918,128 USD 8,029,712 16/07/2025 98,629

Not allocated to a specific share class   

State Street USD 125 EUR 106 02/07/2025 -

State Street EUR 20,984 USD 24,571 01/07/2025 61

State Street EUR 40,929 USD 47,965 02/07/2025 79

State Street EUR 21,345 USD 25,063 03/07/2025 (7)

  Total 95,550
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Banks 17.79

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 10.05

Retail 6.32

Internet, Software and IT Services 5.93

Technology 5.59

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 5.14

Communications 5.12

Insurance 5.06

Industry 4.24

Food and Beverages 4.14

Healthcare 3.86

Electrical Appliances and Components 3.29

Automobiles 2.87

Financial Services 2.38

Oil and Gas 2.23

Hotels, Restaurants and Leisure 2.20

Financial, Investment and Other Diversified Companies 1.89

Media 1.78

Textiles, Garments and Leather Goods 1.43

Household Products and Durables 1.10

Metals and Mining 1.07

Building Materials and Products 0.91

Real Estate 0.88

Holding Companies 0.87

Energy and Water Supply 0.80

Chemicals 0.46

Traffic and Transportation 0.39

Lodging 0.38

Paper and Forest Products 0.36

Engineering and Construction 0.34

Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Equipments 0.33

Aerospace and Defence 0.18

Consumer, Non-cyclical 0.11

Total 99.49
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Australia 

Perenti Finance Pty Ltd 6.5%  
07/10/2025 475,233  475,234 0.20  

 475,234 0.20  

Austria 

Klabin Austria Gmbh 3.2%  
12/01/2031 1,500,000  1,326,510 0.56  

 1,326,510 0.56  

Brazil 

Suzano Austria GmbH 6%  
15/01/2029 1,300,000  1,336,413 0.56  

 1,336,413 0.56  

Burundi 

Eastern and Southern Afric 
Trade and Development Bank 
4.125%  30/06/2028 2,500,000  2,237,375 0.94  

 2,237,375 0.94  

Canada 

First Quantum Minerals Ltd 
9.375%  01/03/2029 1,500,000  1,594,665 0.67  

 1,594,665 0.67  

Cayman Islands 

Itau Unibanco Holding SA 6%  
27/02/2030 1,500,000  1,536,165 0.64  

QNB Finance Ltd 1.625%  
22/09/2025 7,247,000  7,195,691 3.00  

 8,731,856 3.64  

Chile 

Antofagasta Plc 2.375%  
14/10/2030 1,200,000  1,051,056 0.44  

Celulosa Arauco y Constitucion 
3.875%  02/11/2027 3,556,000  3,475,706 1.45  

 4,526,762 1.89  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

China 

Zhongsheng Group 5.98%  
30/01/2028 943,000  935,192 0.39  

 935,192 0.39  

Colombia 

Banco de Bogota SA 4.375%  
03/08/2027 1,900,000  1,867,054 0.78  

Bancolombia SA FRN  
24/12/2034 1,700,000  1,789,454 0.75  

Ecopetrol SA 6.875%  
29/04/2030 1,500,000  1,487,700 0.62  

Grupo de Inversiones 
Suramericana SA 5.5%  
29/04/2026 508,000  508,472 0.21  

Oleoducto Central SA 4%  
14/07/2027 2,100,000  2,045,925 0.86  

 7,698,605 3.22  

Costa Rica 

Instituto Costarricense de 
Electricidad 6.75%  
07/10/2031 2,000,000  2,058,640 0.86  

 2,058,640 0.86  

Egypt 

African Export Import Bank 
3.994%  21/09/2029 700,000  637,742 0.27  

 637,742 0.27  

Guatemala 

CT Trust 5.125%  
03/02/2032 2,000,000  1,863,440 0.78  

 1,863,440 0.78  

Hong Kong 

Celestial Dynasty Ltd 6.375%  
22/08/2028 1,111,000  1,066,471 0.45  

China Overseas Grand Oceans 
Group 2.45%  09/02/2026 1,000,000  978,590 0.41  

China Ping An Insurance 
Overseas 2.85%  
12/08/2031 600,000  535,656 0.22  

Elect Global Inv Ltd FRN  
31/12/2099 700,000  676,690 0.28  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Hong Kong (continued) 

Franshion Brilliant Ltd 3.2%  
09/04/2026 1,000,000  979,830 0.41  

Kasikornbank PCL HongKong 
FRN  02/10/2031 1,000,000  972,690 0.41  

Melco Resorts Finance 5.25%  
26/04/2026 2,700,000  2,695,977 1.13  

Nanyang Commercial Bank 
FRN  06/08/2034 800,000  814,984 0.34  

NWD MTN Ltd 8.625%  
08/02/2028 1,500,000  982,005 0.41  

Studio City Finance Ltd 6.5%  
15/01/2028 1,000,000  985,700 0.41  

 10,688,593 4.47  

Hungary 

OTP Bank Nyrt FRN  
25/05/2027 1,300,000  1,328,249 0.56  

 1,328,249 0.56  

India 

10 Renew Power Subsidiar 
4.5%  14/07/2028 2,000,000  1,899,240 0.79  

Continuum Grn Spv Co Iss 
7.5%  26/06/2033 1,929,000  1,988,066 0.83  

JSW Hydro Energy Ltd 4.125%  
18/05/2031 1,420,000  1,302,026 0.54  

Shriram Finance Ltd 6.625%  
22/04/2027 983,000  994,128 0.42  

 6,183,460 2.58  

Indonesia 

Star Energy Geothermal 6.75%  
24/04/2033 1,026,750  1,047,223 0.44  

 1,047,223 0.44  

Ireland 

Avenir Issuer IV Ireland 6%  
30/12/2027 600,000  564,240 0.24  

 564,240 0.24  

Kazakhstan 

Samruk Kazyna JSC 2%  
28/10/2026 3,500,000  3,362,835 1.41  

 3,362,835 1.41  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Lithuania 

Ignitis Group UAB 2%  
14/07/2027 2,000,000  2,300,275 0.96  

 2,300,275 0.96  

Luxembourg 

Cosan Luxembourg S.A. 7.25%  
27/06/2031 1,177,000  1,223,633 0.51  

Millicom Intl Cellular 6.25%  
25/03/2029 2,880,000  2,889,821 1.21  

Puma International Financing 
SDL 7.75%  25/04/2029 2,252,000  2,316,745 0.97  

 6,430,199 2.69  

Macau 

MGM China Holdings Ltd 
7.125%  26/06/2031 1,700,000  1,766,181 0.74  

Sands China Ltd 3.8%  
08/01/2026 2,500,000  2,488,450 1.04  

 4,254,631 1.78  

Malaysia 

GENM Capital Labuan 3.882%  
19/04/2031 1,400,000  1,256,920 0.53  

Serba Dynamic International 
Sukuk 6.3%  09/05/2022 6,000,000  60,000 0.03  

 1,316,920 0.56  

Mauritius 

India Clean Energy Hldg 4.5%  
18/04/2027 1,000,000  965,790 0.40  

India Green Power Holding 4%  
22/02/2027 2,481,076  2,406,668 1.01  

 3,372,458 1.41  

Mexico 

Comision Federal De 
Electricidad 5.7%  
24/01/2030 2,500,000  2,498,750 1.05  

Grupo Kuo de CV 5.75%  
07/07/2027 1,500,000  1,479,855 0.62  

Nemak SAB de CV 2.25%  
20/07/2028 1,861,000  2,045,445 0.86  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Mexico (continued) 

PLA Administradora Industrial 
4.962%  18/07/2029 1,700,000  1,636,947 0.69  

Trust Fibra Uno 4.869%  
15/01/2030 1,800,000  1,705,518 0.71  

 9,366,515 3.93  

Morocco 

OPC SA 3.75%  23/06/2031 3,000,000  2,692,920 1.13  

 2,692,920 1.13  

Nigeria 

Seplat Energy Plc 9.125%  
21/03/2030 1,400,000  1,392,286 0.58  

 1,392,286 0.58  

Oman 

Bank Muscat SAOG 4.75%  
17/03/2026 2,018,000  2,013,076 0.84  

 2,013,076 0.84  

Peru 

InRetail Consumer 3.25%  
22/03/2028 2,900,000  2,754,594 1.15  

Minsur SA 4.5%  
28/10/2031 2,000,000  1,860,900 0.78  

Orazul Energy Peru SA 5.625%  
28/04/2027 2,300,000  2,272,952 0.95  

 6,888,446 2.88  

Romania 

Banca Comerciala Romana 
FRN  19/05/2027 1,000,000  1,221,496 0.51  

Banca Transilvania FRN  
07/12/2028 1,000,000  1,262,546 0.53  

Banca Transilvania FRN  
27/04/2027 630,000  769,321 0.32  

 3,253,363 1.36  

Saudi Arabia 

Dar Al Arkan Sukuk Co Ltd 
7.25%  02/07/2030 1,200,000  1,199,196 0.50  

Dar Al Arkan Sukuk Co Ltd 8%  
25/02/2029 550,000  570,768 0.24  

 1,769,964 0.74  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Singapore 

Continuum Energy Aura 9.5%  
24/02/2027 3,000,000  3,095,400 1.30  

Medco Cypress Tree Pte 
8.625%  19/05/2030 1,500,000  1,537,905 0.64  

Oversea Chinese Banking FRN  
10/09/2030 700,000  696,164 0.29  

 5,329,469 2.23  

The Netherlands 

Braskem Netherlands BV 4.5%  
10/01/2028 1,700,000  1,465,264 0.61  

CTP NV 0.875%  
20/01/2026 1,000,000  1,162,780 0.49  

NE Property BV 1.875%  
09/10/2026 3,000,000  3,483,973 1.45  

Teva Pharm Fnc Nl Ii 4.125%  
01/06/2031 1,528,000  1,800,153 0.75  

 7,912,170 3.30  

Togo 

Banque Ouest Africaine de 
Developpement 5%  
27/07/2027 2,000,000  1,967,500 0.82  

 1,967,500 0.82  

Turkey 

Akbank T.A.S. 7.498%  
20/01/2030 1,250,000  1,273,988 0.53  

Akbank T.A.S. FRN  
22/06/2031 1,000,000  996,970 0.42  

Arcelik AS 8.5%  
25/09/2028 1,000,000  1,039,950 0.44  

Ford Otomotiv Sanayi AS 
7.125%  25/04/2029 1,400,000  1,405,908 0.59  

Turk Ekonomi Bankasi AS FRN  
17/01/2034 1,500,000  1,562,040 0.65  

Turk Telekomunikasyon AS 
7.375%  20/05/2029 1,290,000  1,318,638 0.55  

Turkcell Iletisim Hizmet 7.45%  
24/01/2030 1,400,000  1,427,104 0.60  

Turkiye Garanti Bankasi FRN  
28/02/2034 1,000,000  1,017,070 0.43  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Turkey (continued) 

Ülker Bisküvi Sanayi AS 
7.875%  08/07/2031 1,582,000  1,624,493 0.68  

Ziraat Katilim Bankasi 9.375%  
12/11/2026 1,000,000  1,048,000 0.44  

 12,714,161 5.33  

United Kingdom 

Anglogold Holdings Plc 
3.375%  01/11/2028 1,491,000  1,425,858 0.60  

Azule Energy Finance Plc 
8.125%  23/01/2030 1,200,000  1,188,192 0.50  

Endeavour Mining Plc 7%  
28/05/2030 1,200,000  1,205,580 0.50  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  
31/12/2099 1,300,000  1,187,368 0.50  

WE Soda Investments Holding 
PLC 9.5%  06/10/2028 1,500,000  1,567,185 0.66  

 6,574,183 2.76  

United States of America 

BBVA Banco Continental 
1.875%  18/09/2025 1,100,000  1,092,432 0.46  

BBVA Banco Continental FRN  
13/09/2034 2,000,000  1,959,480 0.82  

Kosmos Energy Ltd 8.75%  
01/10/2031 1,167,000  886,570 0.37  

 3,938,482 1.65  

Uzbekistan 

Ipoteka Bank 5.5%  
19/11/2025 1,000,000  995,960 0.42  

Navoi Mining Metallurgic 
6.95%  17/10/2031 1,500,000  1,537,560 0.64  

Navoiyuran 6.7%  
02/07/2030 1,800,000  1,799,892 0.75  

 4,333,412 1.81  

Virgin Islands, British 

Fortune Star BVI Ltd 5.05%  
27/01/2027 1,500,000  1,440,660 0.60  

 1,440,660 0.60  

TOTAL BONDS 145,858,124 61.04  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

Angola 

Angola (Republic of) 9.5%  
12/11/2025 450,000  453,474 0.19  

 453,474 0.19  

Argentina 

Argentina (Republic of) FRN  
09/07/2030 2,816,000  2,238,326 0.94  

 2,238,326 0.94  

Armenia 

Argentina (Republic of) 3.95%  
26/09/2029 2,100,000  1,928,766 0.81  

 1,928,766 0.81  

Benin 

Benin (Republic of) 4.875%  
19/01/2032 2,198,000  2,335,397 0.98  

 2,335,397 0.98  

Chile 

Chile (Republic of) 3.75%  
14/01/2032 660,000  789,747 0.33  

 789,747 0.33  

Dominican Republic 

Dominican Republic 7.05%  
03/02/2031 2,000,000  2,100,700 0.88  

 2,100,700 0.88  

Ecuador 

Ecuador (Republic of) FRN  
31/07/2030 2,000,000  1,737,600 0.73  

 1,737,600 0.73  

Egypt 

Egypt (Republic of) 4.75%  
16/04/2026 1,000,000  1,183,205 0.50  

Egypt (Republic of) 5.625%  
16/04/2030 2,000,000  2,172,420 0.91  

Egypt (Republic of) 5.8%  
30/09/2027 500,000  490,805 0.21  

 3,846,430 1.62  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France 

France (Republic of) 1%  
25/11/2025 600,000  701,739 0.29  

 701,739 0.29  

Ghana 

Ghana (Republic of) 0%  
03/07/2026 1,500,000  1,457,805 0.61  

Ghana (Republic of) FRN  
03/07/2029 1,300,000  1,216,085 0.51  

 2,673,890 1.12  

Guatemala 

Guatemala (Republic of) 4.5%  
03/05/2026 2,600,000  2,580,058 1.08  

 2,580,058 1.08  

Honduras 

Honduras (Republic of) 6.25%  
19/01/2027 2,000,000  1,998,000 0.84  

 1,998,000 0.84  

Hungary 

Hungary (Republic of) 6.25%  
22/09/2032 2,000,000  2,084,620 0.87  

 2,084,620 0.87  

Ivory Coast 

Ivory Coast (Republic of) 
5.25%  22/03/2030 4,500,000  5,066,909 2.11  

 5,066,909 2.11  

Jordan 

Jordan (Kingdom of) 7.5%  
13/01/2029 1,500,000  1,538,370 0.64  

 1,538,370 0.64  

Kazakhstan 

Kazakhstan (Republic of) 
5.125%  21/07/2025 1,100,000  1,100,110 0.46  

 1,100,110 0.46  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Macedonia 

Macedonia (Republic of) 
1.625%  10/03/2028 2,500,000  2,752,384 1.15  

 2,752,384 1.15  

Morocco 

Morocco (Kingdom of) 6.5%  
08/09/2033 2,500,000  2,636,675 1.10  

 2,636,675 1.10  

Nigeria 

Nigeria (Republic of) 8.747%  
21/01/2031 1,000,000  1,006,300 0.42  

 1,006,300 0.42  

Pakistan 

Pakistan (Islamic Republic of) 
6%  08/04/2026 1,400,000  1,379,112 0.58  

Pakistan (Islamic Republic of) 
6.875%  05/12/2027 1,000,000  945,730 0.40  

Pakistan (Islamic Republic of) 
8.25%  30/09/2025 900,000  899,541 0.38  

 3,224,383 1.36  

Panama 

Panama (Republic of) 7.5%  
01/03/2031 2,250,000  2,401,380 1.00  

 2,401,380 1.00  

Paraguay 

Paraguay (Republic of) 4.7%  
27/03/2027 3,756,000  3,756,901 1.56  

 3,756,901 1.56  

Romania 

Romania (Government of) 
5.125%  24/09/2031 1,400,000  1,623,225 0.68  

 1,623,225 0.68  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Salvador 

El Salvador (Republic of) 
6.375%  18/01/2027 1,772,000  1,758,905 0.74  

El Salvador (Republic of) 
9.25%  17/04/2030 890,000  945,616 0.40  

 2,704,521 1.14  

Serbia  

Serbia (Republic of) 1%  
23/09/2028 2,790,000  3,024,270 1.27  

Serbia (Republic of) 1.5%  
26/06/2029 2,000,000  2,144,294 0.90  

 5,168,564 2.17  

South Africa 

South Africa (Republic of) 
4.85%  30/09/2029 4,500,000  4,339,485 1.81  

 4,339,485 1.81  

Sri Lanka 

Sri Lanka (Republic of) 4%  
15/04/2028 365,000  342,483 0.14  

Sri Lanka (Republic of) FRN  
15/01/2030 1,210,770  1,077,597 0.45  

Sri Lanka (Republic of) FRN  
15/03/2033 1,359,570  1,091,558 0.46  

 2,511,638 1.05  

Tunisia 

Tunisia (Republic of) 6.375%  
15/07/2026 1,000,000  1,161,489 0.49  

 1,161,489 0.49  

Turkey 

Turkey (Republic of) 7.25%  
29/05/2032 2,000,000  2,009,420 0.84  

 2,009,420 0.84  

Ukraine 

Ukraine (Republic of) FRN  
01/02/2029 750,000  463,628 0.19  

Ukraine (Republic of) FRN  
01/02/2034 1,400,000  545,678 0.23  

 1,009,306 0.42  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Uzbekistan 

Uzbekistan (Republic of) 3.9%  
19/10/2031 2,000,000  1,763,080 0.74  

 1,763,080 0.74  

Zambia 

Zambia (Republic of) FRN  
30/06/2033 1,869,467  1,715,535 0.72  

 1,715,535 0.72  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 72,958,422 30.54  

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

Luxembourg 

AXA World Funds - Asian Short 
Duration Bonds M 
Capitalisation USD 64,450  9,222,150 3.85  

 9,222,150 3.85  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 9,222,150 3.85  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 228,038,696 95.43  

Total Investment in Securities 228,038,696 95.43  

Cash and cash equivalent  9,943,429 4.16  

Other Net Assets  970,272 0.41  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 238,952,397 100.00  
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street USD 15,976 HKD 125,121 16/07/2025 15

State Street USD 270 SGD 343 16/07/2025 -

State Street USD 12,617 GBP 9,206 16/07/2025 -

State Street USD 1,376,980 EUR 1,177,250 16/07/2025 (6,211)

State Street USD 489 CHF 390 16/07/2025 (2)

State Street HKD 1,154,100 USD 147,523 16/07/2025 (292)

State Street EUR 125,492,375 USD 145,631,956 16/07/2025 1,813,251

State Street SGD 87,451 USD 68,517 16/07/2025 217

State Street GBP 858,270 USD 1,167,163 16/07/2025 9,039

State Street CHF 4,887,613 USD 6,033,776 16/07/2025 117,221

Not allocated to a specific share class   

HSBC USD 34,876,660 EUR 30,300,000 12/09/2025 (860,335)

Société Générale USD 1,786,119 EUR 1,530,000 12/09/2025 (18,423)

Société Générale EUR 610,000 USD 718,025 02/07/2025 (1,977)

State Street USD 53,669 EUR 45,840 01/07/2025 (140)

State Street USD 4,913 EUR 4,193 02/07/2025 (8)

State Street HKD 357 USD 45 02/07/2025 -

State Street HKD 5,951 USD 758 08/07/2025 -

State Street EUR 12,848 USD 15,043 01/07/2025 39

State Street EUR 780,131 USD 914,157 02/07/2025 1,599

State Street EUR 109,034 USD 127,990 08/07/2025 51

State Street SGD 343 USD 269 08/07/2025 -

State Street GBP 9,206 USD 12,617 08/07/2025 -

State Street CHF 390 USD 488 01/07/2025 2

State Street 

Luxembourg 

USD 758 HKD 5,951 08/07/2025 -

State Street 

Luxembourg 

USD 269 SGD 343 08/07/2025 -

State Street 

Luxembourg 

USD 12,617 GBP 9,206 08/07/2025 -

State Street 

Luxembourg 

USD 127,990 EUR 109,034 08/07/2025 -

  Total 1,054,046
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Governments and Supranational 29.70

Financial Services 16.34

Banks 13.54

Metals and Mining 6.37

Energy and Water Supply 5.63

Electrical Appliances and Components 4.68

Open-Ended Investment Funds 3.85

Communications 2.36

Engineering and Construction 1.94

Real Estate 1.73

Building Materials and Products 1.45

Retail 1.15

Industry 1.04

Lodging 1.04

Oil and Gas 0.86

Food and Beverages 0.68

Chemicals 0.61

Automobiles 0.59

Containers and Packaging 0.56

Insurance 0.46

Technology 0.44

Financial, Investment and Other Diversified Companies 0.41

Total 95.43
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Australia 

Australia Pacific Airport 4%  

07/06/2034 777,000  791,600 0.33  

Commonwealth Bank of 

Australia 1.625%  

10/02/2031 600,000  564,126 0.24  

Sydney Airport Finance 

4.125%  30/04/2036 704,000  720,671 0.30  

 2,076,397 0.87  

Austria 

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  02/01/2035 800,000  831,216 0.35  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  21/08/2029 700,000  726,838 0.31  

Raiffeisenverband Salzburg 

eGen 3.125%  24/01/2029 800,000  812,848 0.34  

Uniqa Insurance Group AG 

FRN  09/12/2041 200,000  176,536 0.07  

Vienna Insurance Group AG 

FRN  15/06/2042 800,000  839,424 0.35  

 3,386,862 1.42  

Belgium 

Anheuser Busch Inbev SA 

2.875%  02/04/2032 1,000,000  987,070 0.42  

Crelan SA FRN  28/02/2030 1,000,000  1,099,820 0.46  

European Union 1.25%  

04/04/2033 1,200,000  1,070,664 0.45  

European Union 1.75%  

01/08/2034 2,000,000  1,804,640 0.76  

European Union 3%  

04/12/2034 1,500,000  1,500,495 0.63  

 6,462,689 2.72  

Denmark 

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 1,400,000  1,323,315 0.56  

 1,323,315 0.56  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Finland 

Fortum OYJ 4.5%  

26/05/2033 900,000  957,987 0.40  

Kojamo OYJ 0.875%  

28/05/2029 1,000,000  913,160 0.38  

 1,871,147 0.78  

France 

Arkema SA 3.5%  

12/09/2034 700,000  689,808 0.29  

Banque Fédérative du Crédit 

Mutuel SA 5.125%  

13/01/2033 700,000  755,524 0.32  

BNP Paribas SA 2.1%  

07/04/2032 1,000,000  918,970 0.39  

BNP Paribas SA 4.095%  

13/02/2034 900,000  934,560 0.39  

BPCE SA 1.75%  

27/05/2032 1,000,000  925,090 0.39  

BPCE SA FRN  02/03/2032 900,000  886,959 0.37  

BPCE SA FRN  08/03/2033 1,000,000  1,029,040 0.43  

BPCE SA FRN  14/06/2034 1,000,000  1,070,280 0.45  

BPCE SA FRN  16/07/2035 800,000  816,248 0.34  

Caisse de Refinancement de 

l'Habitat SA 3.375%  

28/06/2032 1,000,000  1,027,030 0.43  

CNP Assurances SA FRN  

30/06/2051 800,000  749,856 0.32  

Compagnie de St Gobain SA 

3.625%  08/04/2034 700,000  707,819 0.30  

Covivio Hotels Saca 4.125%  

23/05/2033 800,000  810,440 0.34  

Crédit Agricole Home Loan 

3.25%  08/06/2033 1,000,000  1,012,760 0.43  

Credit Mutuel Arkea 4.25%  

01/12/2032 500,000  527,335 0.22  

Crédit Mutuel Home Loan SFH 

SA 0.875%  04/03/2032 800,000  701,520 0.30  

Crédit Mutuel Home Loan SFH 

SA 3.125%  22/02/2033 1,200,000  1,206,180 0.51  

Electricité de France SA FRN  

31/12/2099 1,200,000  1,182,982 0.50  

Engie SA 3.875%  

06/12/2033 900,000  924,354 0.39  

France (Republic of) - Caisse 

d'Amortissement de la Dette 

Sociale 2.75%  25/11/2032 1,000,000  985,200 0.41  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

Holding D Infrastructure 

3.375%  21/04/2029 500,000  506,555 0.21  

Icade Sante SAS 1.375%  

17/09/2030 900,000  809,658 0.34  

La Banque Postale 0.75%  

23/06/2031 500,000  431,210 0.18  

La Banque Postale Home Loan 

3%  31/07/2031 500,000  505,420 0.21  

La Banque Postale Home Loan 

3.125%  29/01/2034 500,000  501,250 0.21  

LVMH Moet Hennessy Louis 

Vuitton 3.5%  07/09/2033 300,000  305,895 0.13  

Orange SA FRN  31/12/2099 200,000  213,792 0.09  

Pernod Ricard SA 3.75%  

15/09/2033 600,000  608,100 0.26  

Publicis Groupe SA 3.375%  

12/06/2032 600,000  598,386 0.25  

RCI Banque SA 4.875%  

21/09/2028 800,000  844,176 0.36  

Schneider Electric SA 3.5%  

12/06/2033 700,000  715,687 0.30  

Société Générale SA FRN  

17/05/2035 1,200,000  1,190,424 0.50  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

3.875%  11/09/2034 600,000  597,336 0.25  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

FRN  31/12/2099 1,100,000  1,104,983 0.47  

Veolia Environnement SA FRN  

31/12/2099 600,000  611,596 0.26  

 27,406,423 11.54  

Germany 

Commerzbank AG 4%  

23/03/2026 800,000  808,312 0.34  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

15/10/2035 900,000  897,750 0.38  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

16/07/2032 500,000  513,195 0.22  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

25/03/2029 200,000  213,088 0.09  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

23/02/2028 500,000  494,385 0.21  

LB Baden Wuerttemberg 

2.875%  28/09/2026 500,000  500,935 0.21  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany (continued) 

NRW Bank 0.875%  

12/04/2034 3,000,000  2,526,840 1.06  

NRW Bank 2.875%  

05/04/2033 2,000,000  2,002,400 0.84  

Vonovia SE 1.125%  

14/09/2034 800,000  627,624 0.26  

Vonovia SE 4.25%  

10/04/2034 500,000  515,150 0.22  

 9,099,679 3.83  

Ireland 

CRH Smw Finance Dac 4%  

11/07/2031 800,000  832,024 0.35  

 832,024 0.35  

Italy 

A2A SpA 0.625%  

28/10/2032 1,000,000  823,430 0.35  

A2A SpA FRN  31/12/2099 546,000  566,055 0.24  

Assicurazioni Generali SpA 

5.399%  20/04/2033 600,000  661,686 0.28  

Banca Monte Dei Paschi Di 

Siena 3.375%  16/07/2030 1,356,000  1,394,795 0.59  

Banco BPM SpA FRN  

09/09/2030 1,000,000  1,022,780 0.43  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 

3.25%  15/02/2034 1,000,000  998,470 0.42  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 3.5%  

15/07/2033 600,000  613,860 0.26  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 1,081,000  1,094,120 0.46  

Ferrovie Dello Stato 4.5%  

23/05/2033 900,000  966,663 0.41  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 5.625%  

08/03/2033 600,000  679,980 0.29  

Iren SpA 3.625%  

23/09/2033 1,000,000  1,002,560 0.42  

Iren SpA 3.875%  

22/07/2032 900,000  921,951 0.39  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

04/07/2030 403,000  414,558 0.17  

Terna SpA 3.875%  

24/07/2033 800,000  827,480 0.35  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Italy (continued) 

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 1,051,000  1,087,007 0.46  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 950,000  922,934 0.39  

 13,998,329 5.91  

Japan 

Asahi Group Holdings Ltd 

3.464%  16/04/2032 451,000  454,346 0.19  

 454,346 0.19  

Luxembourg 

Logicor Financing Sarl 0.875%  

14/01/2031 500,000  430,260 0.18  

Logicor Financing Sarl 1.625%  

15/07/2027 1,000,000  975,290 0.41  

Logicor Financing Sarl 2%  

17/01/2034 500,000  423,350 0.18  

Medtronic Global Holdings 

SCA 3.375%  15/10/2034 400,000  398,572 0.17  

Tyco Electronics Group S 

3.25%  31/01/2033 588,000  583,631 0.25  

 2,811,103 1.19  

Philippines 

Asian Development Bank 

1.95%  22/07/2032 2,200,000  2,087,558 0.88  

 2,087,558 0.88  

Portugal 

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  24/06/2031 1,500,000  1,493,655 0.63  

Energias de Portugal SA FRN  

20/07/2080 1,400,000  1,400,808 0.59  

 2,894,463 1.22  

Spain 

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

29/08/2036 1,000,000  1,022,250 0.43  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

18/02/2033 400,000  396,952 0.17  

Banco Santander SA 4.875%  

18/10/2031 1,100,000  1,192,521 0.50  

Caixabank SA 4.375%  

29/11/2033 400,000  429,448 0.18  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain (continued) 

Caixabank SA FRN  

19/07/2034 1,000,000  1,102,840 0.46  

Caixabank SA FRN  

27/01/2036 800,000  798,160 0.34  

NorteGas Energia Distribucion 

0.905%  22/01/2031 1,300,000  1,118,169 0.47  

Telefonica Emisiones SAU 

4.183%  21/11/2033 900,000  924,210 0.39  

 6,984,550 2.94  

Sweden 

Alfa Laval Treasury Intl 

3.125%  18/09/2031 691,000  686,391 0.29  

Fastighets AB Balder 4%  

19/02/2032 340,000  339,194 0.14  

Heimstaden Bostad Ab 3.75%  

02/10/2030 675,000  669,762 0.28  

 1,695,347 0.71  

The Netherlands 

Abertis Finance BV FRN  

31/12/2099 1,200,000  1,228,680 0.52  

Achmea Bank NV 3%  

07/02/2034 400,000  398,652 0.17  

ASR Nederland NV FRN  

02/05/2049 1,000,000  990,130 0.42  

Cooperatieve Rabobank UA 

3.064%  01/02/2034 500,000  504,260 0.21  

Cooperatieve Rabobank UA 

3.106%  07/06/2033 1,000,000  1,015,120 0.43  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 0.75%  06/09/2029 500,000  446,035 0.19  

ING Groep NV FRN  

13/11/2030 1,200,000  1,192,020 0.50  

ING Groep NV FRN  

23/05/2034 1,000,000  1,078,680 0.45  

NN Group NV FRN  

03/11/2043 803,000  895,538 0.38  

Sandoz Finance BV 4.5%  

17/11/2033 800,000  850,816 0.36  

Stellantis NV 4.25%  

16/06/2031 200,000  204,170 0.09  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands (continued) 

Urenco Finance NV 3.625%  

18/06/2035 334,000  331,679 0.14  

Volkswagen International 

Finance NV 1.25%  

23/09/2032 500,000  422,780 0.18  

 9,558,560 4.04  

United Kingdom 

Amcor UK Finance Plc 3.95%  

29/05/2032 400,000  406,352 0.17  

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

12/05/2032 800,000  703,208 0.30  

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

31/01/2033 1,000,000  1,051,970 0.44  

Easyjet Plc 3.75%  

20/03/2031 1,009,000  1,027,868 0.43  

GSK Capital BV 3.125%  

28/11/2032 600,000  600,966 0.25  

HSBC UK Bank Plc 2.625%  

25/05/2030 859,000  857,780 0.36  

Motability Operations 3.875%  

24/01/2034 441,000  447,774 0.19  

Nationwide Building Society 

1.375%  29/06/2032 1,200,000  1,083,348 0.46  

Omnicom Finance Holdings Plc 

3.7%  06/03/2032 536,000  541,907 0.23  

Reckitt Benckiser Treasury 

Services Plc 3.875%  

14/09/2033 1,000,000  1,030,660 0.43  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  

17/03/2033 583,000  590,940 0.25  

United Utilities Water Finance 

Plc 3.5%  27/02/2033 861,000  854,284 0.36  

 9,197,057 3.87  

United States of America 

AT&T Inc 3.375%  

15/03/2034 1,400,000  1,382,552 0.58  

AT&T Inc 4.3%  18/11/2034 1,000,000  1,050,299 0.44  

Ford Motor Credit Co LLC 

4.165%  21/11/2028 665,000  676,396 0.28  

International Bank for 

Reconstruction and 

Development 2.9%  

14/02/2034 1,800,000  1,803,578 0.76  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

John Deere Capital Corp 

3.45%  16/07/2032 800,000  817,082 0.34  

Johnson & Johnson Inc 3.35%  

26/02/2037 447,000  443,534 0.19  

Linde Plc 3%  18/02/2033 500,000  493,493 0.21  

National Grid North America 

Inc 4.668%  12/09/2033 1,000,000  1,071,659 0.45  

The Coca-Cola Co 3.125%  

14/05/2032 400,000  402,180 0.17  

W P Carey Inc 3.7%  

19/11/2034 338,000  328,326 0.14  

 8,469,099 3.56  

TOTAL BONDS 110,608,948 46.58  

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

Australia 

Queensland Treasury Corp 

3.25%  21/05/2035 548,000  548,510 0.23  

 548,510 0.23  

Austria 

Austria (Republic of) 2.9%  

20/02/2033 5,000,000  5,044,650 2.12  

Austria (Republic of) 2.9%  

20/02/2034 990,000  991,673 0.42  

 6,036,323 2.54  

Belgium 

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1.25%  

22/04/2033 1,300,000  1,157,559 0.49  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 2.85%  

22/10/2034 8,700,000  8,539,920 3.59  

 9,697,479 4.08  

Bulgaria 

Bulgaria 3.625%  

05/09/2032 1,144,000  1,185,619 0.50  

 1,185,619 0.50  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Canada 

Canada - British Columbia 

(Province of) 3%  

24/07/2034 1,057,000  1,042,635 0.44  

Canada - Quebec (Province of) 

0.25%  05/05/2031 800,000  693,755 0.29  

Canada - Quebec (Province of) 

3%  24/01/2033 1,800,000  1,801,454 0.76  

 3,537,844 1.49  

Chile 

Chile (Republic of) 4.125%  

05/07/2034 1,000,000  1,030,890 0.43  

 1,030,890 0.43  

France 

Agence Française de 

Développement 1.625%  

25/05/2032 1,300,000  1,185,795 0.50  

Agence Française de 

Développement 3.5%  

25/02/2033 2,200,000  2,253,306 0.95  

BPI France Financement SA 

3.375%  25/11/2032 900,000  917,145 0.39  

Bpifrance SACA 3.125%  

25/05/2033 1,000,000  1,000,090 0.42  

France (Republic of) 1.25%  

25/05/2034 1,000,000  853,630 0.36  

France (Republic of) 3%  

25/11/2034 4,000,000  3,928,240 1.65  

France (Republic of) 3.5%  

25/11/2033 7,500,000  7,721,100 3.25  

Régie Autonome Des 

Transports 3.25%  

25/05/2034 1,200,000  1,190,496 0.50  

Region of Ile de France France 

(Republic of) 2.23%  

19/07/2032 1,300,000  1,234,155 0.52  

Region of Ile de France France 

(Republic of) 3.2%  

25/05/2034 1,800,000  1,780,956 0.75  

SFIL SA 3.25%  05/10/2032 1,000,000  1,008,610 0.42  

Société des Grands Projets 

0.3%  25/11/2031 1,500,000  1,274,100 0.54  

UNEDIC 1.5%  20/04/2032 900,000  823,086 0.35  

UNEDIC 3.125%  

25/04/2033 1,500,000  1,507,380 0.63  

 26,678,089 11.23  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Ireland 

Ireland (Republic of) 0.35%  

18/10/2032 1,200,000  1,017,012 0.43  

Ireland (Republic of) 0.4%  

15/05/2035 1,250,000  975,088 0.41  

 1,992,100 0.84  

Italy 

Italy (Republic of) 3.25%  

17/06/2033 600,000  594,684 0.25  

Italy (Republic of) 3.85%  

01/02/2035 4,846,000  5,030,875 2.12  

Italy (Republic of) 3.85%  

01/07/2034 1,460,000  1,521,875 0.64  

Italy (Republic of) 4.2%  

01/03/2034 6,000,000  6,427,260 2.70  

Italy (Republic of) 5.75%  

01/02/2033 9,180,000  10,809,818 4.54  

 24,384,512 10.25  

Peru 

Peru (Republic of) 1.25%  

11/03/2033 1,000,000  833,690 0.35  

 833,690 0.35  

Portugal 

Portugal (Republic of) 2.25%  

18/04/2034 2,700,000  2,564,838 1.08  

Portugal (Republic of) 2.875%  

20/10/2034 1,000,000  992,620 0.42  

 3,557,458 1.50  

Spain 

Adif Alta Velocidad 3.65%  

30/04/2034 800,000  812,544 0.34  

Adif Alta Velocidad 3.9%  

30/04/2033 800,000  832,576 0.35  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.05%  

30/04/2031 1,000,000  1,019,350 0.43  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.15%  

30/04/2035 10,000,000  9,976,401 4.19  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain (continued) 

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.25%  

30/04/2034 8,700,000  8,820,321  3.70  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.55%  

31/10/2033 6,260,000  6,511,026  2.74  

 27,972,218  11.75  

The Netherlands 

BNG Bank NV 0.125%  

19/04/2033 1,200,000  973,104  0.41  

BNG Bank NV 2.75%  

28/08/2034 1,400,000  1,376,340  0.58  

BNG Bank NV 3%  

11/01/2033 1,200,000  1,212,708  0.51  

BNG Bank NV 3.25%  

29/08/2033 1,800,000  1,846,134  0.78  

Neder Waterschapsbank 

1.25%  07/06/2032 800,000  722,032  0.30  

Neder Waterschapsbank 

2.625%  10/01/2034 1,100,000  1,072,269  0.45  

 7,202,587  3.03  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 114,657,319  48.22  

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

France 

AXA IM Euro Liquidity 

Capitalisation EUR 132  6,355,138  2.67  

 6,355,138  2.67  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 6,355,138  2.67  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 231,621,405  97.47  

Total Investment in Securities 231,621,405  97.47  

Cash and cash equivalent  2,095,095  0.88  

Other Net Assets  3,909,953  1.65  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 237,626,453  100.00  
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Credit Default Swaps 

Counterparty Nominal ValueCurrency Fixed rate Reference issuer Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in sub-

fund currency

BNP Paribas 7,000,000 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (649,336)

     (649,336)
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Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BOBL FUTURE SEP25 EUR (187) (22,006,160) 08/09/2025 100,980

EURO-BTP FUTURE SEP25 EUR 41 4,961,000 08/09/2025 5,330

EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP25 EUR 259 33,708,850 08/09/2025 (225,720)

EURO-OAT FUTURE SEP25 EUR 103 12,755,520 08/09/2025 (96,820)

EURO-SCHATZ FUT SEP25 EUR (57) (6,113,250) 08/09/2025 10,545

 Total (205,685)
 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Governments and Supranational 47.46

Banks 19.82

Financial Services 6.25

Electrical Appliances and Components 4.30

Open-Ended Investment Funds 2.67

Real Estate 2.29

Utilities 1.60

Technology 1.45

Communications 1.11

Insurance 1.08

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 1.02

Traffic and Transportation 0.93

Oil and Gas 0.89

Industry 0.71

Food and Beverages 0.71

Building Materials and Products 0.68

Energy and Water Supply 0.62

Automobiles 0.52

Mortgage and Asset Backed Securities 0.50

Chemicals 0.50

Household Products and Wares 0.43

Retail 0.36

Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Equipments 0.34

Engineering and Construction 0.30

Media 0.25

Commercial Services and Supplies 0.21

Healthcare 0.17

Consumer, Cyclical 0.17

Textiles, Garments and Leather Goods 0.13

Total 97.47
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Australia 

Australia and New Zealand 

Banking Group Ltd FRN  

03/02/2033 4,000,000  4,194,120 0.44  

Australia and New Zealand 

Banking Group Ltd FRN  

05/05/2031 1,500,000  1,472,316 0.15  

Australia and New Zealand 

Banking Group Ltd FRN  

21/05/2027 2,400,000  2,403,747 0.25  

Australia Pacific Airport 4%  

07/06/2034 3,019,000  3,075,727 0.32  

Sydney Airport Finance 

4.125%  30/04/2036 1,107,000  1,133,214 0.12  

 12,279,124 1.28  

Austria 

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  02/01/2035 5,500,000  5,714,610 0.59  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  17/06/2033 1,100,000  1,034,462 0.11  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  21/08/2029 2,600,000  2,699,684 0.28  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  26/01/2027 3,200,000  3,239,328 0.34  

 12,688,084 1.32  

Belgium 

Crelan SA FRN  28/02/2030 3,000,000  3,299,460 0.34  

Elia Group SA/NV 3.875%  

11/06/2031 3,500,000  3,565,975 0.37  

European Union 0%  

04/07/2029 1,500,000  1,367,745 0.14  

European Union 0.4%  

04/02/2037 1,000,000  732,370 0.08  

European Union 0.7%  

06/07/2051 8,000,000  4,022,640 0.42  

European Union 2.625%  

04/02/2048 2,000,000  1,666,980 0.17  

European Union 3%  

04/12/2034 3,000,000  3,000,990 0.31  

European Union 3.375%  

04/11/2042 7,000,000  6,796,160 0.71  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Belgium (continued) 

KBC Bank NV 3.25%  

30/05/2028 4,900,000  5,024,705 0.52  

KBC Groep NV FRN  

07/12/2031 3,000,000  2,912,730 0.30  

 32,389,755 3.36  

Canada 

Federation des caisses 

Desjardins du Quebec 3.25%  

18/04/2028 2,500,000  2,559,442 0.27  

 2,559,442 0.27  

Denmark 

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 3,000,000  3,057,990 0.32  

 3,057,990 0.32  

Finland 

Kojamo OYJ 0.875%  

28/05/2029 4,000,000  3,652,640 0.38  

 3,652,640 0.38  

France 

Arkea Home Loans SFH 1.75%  

16/05/2032 1,900,000  1,757,595 0.18  

Arkema SA 3.5%  

12/09/2034 2,800,000  2,759,232 0.29  

Banque Stellantis France 

3.875%  19/01/2026 1,500,000  1,511,175 0.16  

BNP Paribas SA 0.625%  

03/12/2032 3,000,000  2,457,000 0.26  

BPCE SA 1.75%  

27/05/2032 4,700,000  4,347,923 0.45  

BPCE SA 3.25%  

26/06/2035 3,700,000  3,699,852 0.38  

BPCE SA FRN  02/03/2032 4,700,000  4,631,897 0.48  

BPCE SA FRN  14/01/2028 5,000,000  4,854,450 0.50  

BPCE SA FRN  16/07/2035 2,000,000  2,040,620 0.21  

Caisse de Refinancement de 

l'Habitat SA 3.375%  

28/06/2032 5,700,000  5,854,071 0.61  

Compagnie de St Gobain SA 

3.375%  08/04/2030 3,000,000  3,054,120 0.32  

Compagnie Financement 

Foncier 1.2%  29/04/2031 3,000,000  2,736,000 0.28  

Crédit Agricole Home Loan 

3.25%  08/06/2033 5,200,000  5,266,352 0.55  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

Crédit Agricole SA FRN  

12/10/2026 4,400,000  4,421,120 0.46  

Crédit Agricole SA FRN  

21/09/2029 2,500,000  2,324,750 0.24  

Credit Mutuel Arkea 4.25%  

01/12/2032 1,000,000  1,054,670 0.11  

Engie SA 3.875%  

06/12/2033 5,000,000  5,135,300 0.53  

France (Republic of) - Caisse 

d'Amortissement de la Dette 

Sociale 2.75%  25/11/2032 3,500,000  3,448,200 0.36  

Holding D Infrastructure 

1.475%  18/01/2031 3,000,000  2,721,240 0.28  

Holding D Infrastructure 

3.375%  21/04/2029 2,500,000  2,532,775 0.26  

Icade Sante SAS 1.375%  

17/09/2030 4,000,000  3,598,480 0.37  

Klepierre SA 2%  

12/05/2029 1,500,000  1,457,175 0.15  

La Banque Postale 0.75%  

23/06/2031 1,500,000  1,293,630 0.13  

La Banque Postale FRN  

01/04/2031 1,200,000  1,207,164 0.13  

La Banque Postale Home Loan 

1.625%  12/05/2030 3,500,000  3,331,195 0.35  

Orange SA FRN  31/12/2099 1,200,000  1,282,752 0.13  

Publicis Groupe SA 2.875%  

12/06/2029 2,300,000  2,299,701 0.24  

Société Générale SA FRN  

02/12/2027 5,100,000  4,971,174 0.52  

Société Générale SA FRN  

06/09/2032 1,000,000  1,048,790 0.11  

Société Générale SA FRN  

17/05/2035 4,300,000  4,265,686 0.44  

Société Générale SA FRN  

28/09/2029 4,600,000  4,858,704 0.51  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

3.875%  11/09/2034 6,000,000  5,973,360 0.62  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

FRN  31/12/2099 4,400,000  4,419,932 0.46  

Veolia Environnement SA FRN  

31/12/2099 2,400,000  2,446,384 0.25  

Veolia Environnement SA FRN  

31/12/2099 3,000,000  2,975,832 0.31  

 112,038,301 11.63  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany 

Commerzbank AG 4%  

23/03/2026 3,200,000  3,233,248 0.34  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

14/01/2032 2,200,000  2,218,700 0.23  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

16/07/2032 3,300,000  3,387,087 0.35  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

17/01/2031 2,500,000  2,640,175 0.27  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

25/03/2029 2,300,000  2,450,512 0.25  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

29/12/2031 3,000,000  2,928,480 0.30  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

03/09/2026 2,800,000  2,794,596 0.29  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

05/09/2030 800,000  853,400 0.09  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

16/06/2029 1,400,000  1,400,084 0.15  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

23/02/2028 5,200,000  5,141,604 0.53  

Deutsche Lufthansa AG 3.75%  

11/02/2028 2,000,000  2,049,520 0.21  

Eurogrid GmbH 3.279%  

05/09/2031 2,400,000  2,407,992 0.25  

Evonik Industries AG 3.25%  

15/01/2030 1,170,000  1,194,231 0.12  

Merck KgaA FRN  

27/08/2054 2,400,000  2,416,824 0.25  

NRW Bank 0.1%  

09/07/2035 7,600,000  5,661,848 0.59  

NRW Bank 0.875%  

12/04/2034 4,000,000  3,369,120 0.35  

NRW Bank 1.25%  

21/03/2044 3,500,000  2,372,895 0.25  

Vonovia SE 0.625%  

24/03/2031 3,500,000  3,007,095 0.31  

 49,527,411 5.13  
 



AXA World Funds - Euro Bonds 

 

Schedule of Investments and Other Net Assets 

as at 30 June 2025 (in EUR) 

 

198▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

*Please refer to note 2d) for more information on valuation of Investments. 

  

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Ireland 

AIB Group Plc FRN  

04/04/2028 5,500,000  5,475,360 0.57  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

17/11/2027 3,000,000  2,922,990 0.30  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

20/05/2035 1,500,000  1,551,559 0.16  

Vodafone Internat Finance 

3.375%  01/08/2033 4,500,000  4,487,850 0.47  

 14,437,759 1.50  

Italy 

Assicurazioni Generali SpA 

FRN  30/11/2049 3,000,000  3,020,480 0.31  

Banco BPM SpA 3.375%  

24/01/2030 3,000,000  3,084,840 0.32  

Banco BPM SpA FRN  

09/09/2030 4,283,000  4,380,567 0.46  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 1%  

30/09/2031 3,000,000  2,672,250 0.28  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 

3.25%  15/02/2034 2,900,000  2,895,563 0.30  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 3.5%  

15/01/2030 2,000,000  2,066,540 0.21  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 3.5%  

15/07/2033 1,500,000  1,534,650 0.16  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 4,313,000  4,365,348 0.45  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 2,800,000  2,700,796 0.28  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 4.75%  

06/09/2027 3,865,000  4,046,848 0.42  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

04/07/2030 4,026,000  4,141,466 0.43  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

13/09/2027 2,768,000  2,840,466 0.30  

Terna SpA 3.875%  

24/07/2033 4,000,000  4,137,400 0.43  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 3,500,000  3,619,910 0.38  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 4,500,000  4,371,795 0.45  

Unicredit SpA 3.5%  

31/07/2030 2,000,000  2,065,960 0.21  

 51,944,879 5.39  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Japan 

Asahi Group Holdings Ltd 

3.464%  16/04/2032 3,871,000  3,899,723 0.41  

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank 

0.277%  25/10/2028 3,400,000  3,155,302 0.33  

Takeda Pharmaceutical Co Ltd 

2%  09/07/2040 4,200,000  3,244,248 0.34  

 10,299,273 1.08  

Luxembourg 

Aroundtown SA FRN  

31/12/2099 2,500,000  2,364,256 0.25  

European Investment Bank 

0.01%  15/05/2041 2,000,000  1,178,480 0.12  

European Investment Bank 

0.25%  15/06/2040 2,000,000  1,274,780 0.13  

SEGRO Capital Sarl 1.25%  

23/03/2026 2,393,000  2,371,152 0.25  

 7,188,668 0.75  

Norway 

Telenor ASA 4%  

03/10/2030 2,500,000  2,627,600 0.27  

 2,627,600 0.27  

Portugal 

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  12/02/2027 3,000,000  2,973,836 0.31  

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  24/06/2031 6,200,000  6,173,774 0.64  

Energias de Portugal SA FRN  

20/07/2080 4,500,000  4,502,599 0.47  

 13,650,209 1.42  

Spain 

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

29/08/2036 5,500,000  5,622,375 0.58  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

10/11/2028 3,000,000  3,167,520 0.33  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

18/02/2033 2,700,000  2,679,426 0.28  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

27/05/2031 3,400,000  3,440,358 0.36  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

18/10/2027 4,000,000  4,106,400 0.43  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain (continued) 

Bankinter SA FRN  

04/02/2033 3,700,000  3,710,212 0.39  

Caixabank SA FRN  

09/02/2029 2,400,000  2,269,656 0.24  

Caixabank SA FRN  

10/07/2026 4,000,000  3,997,280 0.42  

Caixabank SA FRN  

18/06/2031 5,000,000  4,935,798 0.51  

Caixabank SA FRN  

19/07/2034 1,300,000  1,433,692 0.15  

Caixabank SA FRN  

27/01/2036 2,000,000  1,995,400 0.21  

Inmobiliaria Colonial Socimi 

SA 0.75%  22/06/2029 2,000,000  1,843,280 0.19  

Inmobiliaria Colonial Socimi 

SA 1.35%  14/10/2028 1,200,000  1,154,100 0.12  

Inmobiliaria Colonial Socimi 

SA 3.25%  22/01/2030 3,000,000  3,009,930 0.31  

Red Electrica Corporacion SA 

FRN  31/12/2099 2,600,000  2,678,650 0.28  

 46,044,077 4.80  

Sweden 

Alfa Laval Treasury Intl 

3.125%  18/09/2031 4,000,000  3,973,320 0.41  

Telia company AB FRN  

21/12/2082 3,457,000  3,559,880 0.37  

Volvo Treasury AB 3.125%  

08/02/2029 1,500,000  1,520,070 0.16  

 9,053,270 0.94  

Switzerland 

Aptiv Plc 1.6%  15/09/2028 5,000,000  4,851,405 0.50  

 4,851,405 0.50  

The Netherlands 

Achmea Bank NV 3%  

07/02/2034 4,100,000  4,086,183 0.43  

Adecco International Finance 

Services BV FRN  

21/03/2082 2,500,000  2,384,775 0.25  

ASR Nederland NV FRN  

02/05/2049 4,000,000  3,960,520 0.41  

CTP NV 0.75%  18/02/2027 2,800,000  2,706,116 0.28  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands (continued) 

CTP NV 1.25%  21/06/2029 2,500,000  2,318,500 0.24  

Daimler Truck Intl 1.625%  

06/04/2027 1,300,000  1,282,632 0.13  

H&M Finance BV 0.25%  

25/08/2029 703,000  634,190 0.07  

Iberdrola International BV FRN  

31/12/2099 3,700,000  3,607,759 0.38  

ING Groep NV FRN  

13/11/2030 3,000,000  2,980,050 0.31  

Koninklijke KPN NV 3.875%  

03/07/2031 4,000,000  4,150,640 0.43  

LKQ Dutch Bond BV 4.125%  

13/03/2031 4,000,000  4,069,400 0.42  

NN Group NV FRN  

03/11/2043 4,407,000  4,914,863 0.51  

Urenco Finance NV 3.625%  

18/06/2035 1,376,000  1,366,437 0.14  

 38,462,065 4.00  

United Kingdom 

Amcor UK Finance Plc 1.125%  

23/06/2027 1,300,000  1,264,562 0.13  

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

31/05/2036 3,000,000  3,136,950 0.33  

GSK Capital BV 2.875%  

19/11/2031 2,926,000  2,899,461 0.30  

National Grid Plc 0.163%  

20/01/2028 2,000,000  1,880,200 0.20  

National Grid Plc 0.25%  

01/09/2028 1,500,000  1,390,260 0.14  

National Grid Plc 0.553%  

18/09/2029 5,000,000  4,528,900 0.47  

Nationwide Building Society 

2.25%  25/06/2029 3,000,000  2,967,210 0.31  

Natwest Group Plc FRN  

26/02/2030 4,500,000  4,170,915 0.43  

Reckitt Benckiser Treasury 

Services Plc 3.875%  

14/09/2033 2,000,000  2,061,320 0.21  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  

17/03/2033 2,777,000  2,814,823 0.29  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom (continued) 

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  

17/11/2029 2,500,000  2,326,700 0.24  

Virgin Money UK Plc FRN  

18/03/2028 321,000  328,906 0.03  

 29,770,207 3.08  

United States of America 

Fedex Corp 0.45%  

04/05/2029 1,000,000  903,888 0.09  

IBM Corp 3.15%  

10/02/2033 4,000,000  3,942,632 0.41  

The Coca-Cola Co 3.5%  

14/05/2044 1,900,000  1,792,292 0.19  

VF Corp 0.25%  25/02/2028 3,500,000  3,066,394 0.32  

 9,705,206 1.01  

TOTAL BONDS 466,227,365 48.43  

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

Australia 

Queensland Treasury Corp 

3.25%  21/05/2035 2,132,000  2,133,983 0.22  

 2,133,983 0.22  

Austria 

Austria (Republic of) 0.01%  

20/02/2030 22,000,000  19,743,240 2.06  

Austria (Republic of) 0.75%  

20/02/2028 8,000,000  7,734,400 0.80  

Austria (Republic of) 1.85%  

23/05/2049 2,418,000  1,775,199 0.18  

Austria (Republic of) 2.4%  

23/05/2034 3,900,000  3,749,889 0.39  

 33,002,728 3.43  

Belgium 

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1.25%  

22/04/2033 4,000,000  3,561,720 0.37  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1.4%  

22/06/2053 2,900,000  1,666,630 0.17  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1.45%  

22/06/2037 4,110,000  3,349,897 0.35  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1.7%  

22/06/2050 3,500,000  2,282,525 0.24  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Belgium (continued) 

Belgium (Kingdom of) 2.75%  

22/04/2039 1,500,000  1,382,160 0.14  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 3.75%  

22/06/2045 1,400,000  1,401,554 0.15  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 4%  

28/03/2032 11,000,000  11,849,310 1.24  

 25,493,796 2.66  

Canada 

Canada - British Columbia 

(Province of) 3%  

24/07/2034 2,644,000  2,608,068 0.27  

Canada - Quebec (Province of) 

0.01%  15/10/2029 3,000,000  2,696,945 0.28  

Canada - Quebec (Province of) 

0.25%  05/05/2031 3,000,000  2,601,580 0.27  

Canada - Quebec (Province of) 

3.125%  27/03/2034 2,500,000  2,498,450 0.26  

 10,405,043 1.08  

Chile 

Chile (Republic of) 0.83%  

02/07/2031 9,800,000  8,475,138 0.88  

Chile (Republic of) 4.125%  

05/07/2034 5,000,000  5,154,450 0.54  

 13,629,588 1.42  

France 

Agence Française de 

Développement 0.125%  

29/09/2031 2,000,000  1,677,700 0.17  

Agence Française de 

Développement 0.25%  

29/06/2029 5,500,000  5,014,845 0.52  

Agence Française de 

Développement 0.5%  

25/05/2030 4,000,000  3,596,320 0.37  

Agence Française de 

Développement 3.625%  

20/01/2035 5,500,000  5,605,270 0.58  

BPI France Financement SA 

0.125%  26/02/2027 4,000,000  3,872,800 0.40  

BPI France Financement SA 

2.125%  29/11/2027 5,500,000  5,492,740 0.57  

Bpifrance SACA 3.375%  

25/05/2034 4,000,000  4,021,760 0.42  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

France (Republic of) - Caisse 

d'Amortissement de la Dette 

Sociale 3.125%  

01/03/2030 8,600,000  8,813,796 0.92  

France (Republic of) 0.5%  

25/06/2044 5,000,000  2,811,350 0.29  

France (Republic of) 1.25%  

25/05/2034 25,700,000  21,938,291 2.29  

France (Republic of) 1.5%  

25/05/2050 20,000,000  12,333,400 1.29  

France (Republic of) 1.75%  

25/06/2039 13,750,000  11,031,212 1.16  

France (Republic of) 2.5%  

25/05/2030 4,900,000  4,891,033 0.51  

France (Republic of) 3%  

25/06/2049 5,500,000  4,741,715 0.49  

France (Republic of) 4.75%  

25/04/2035 8,300,000  9,337,749 0.97  

Régie Autonome Des 

Transports 0.875%  

25/05/2027 2,500,000  2,439,225 0.25  

Régie Autonome Des 

Transports 3.25%  

25/05/2034 1,500,000  1,488,120 0.15  

UNEDIC 0.01%  25/11/2028 7,000,000  6,464,850 0.67  

UNEDIC 0.01%  25/11/2031 5,500,000  4,600,750 0.48  

UNEDIC 0.25%  16/07/2035 4,500,000  3,350,025 0.35  

 123,522,951 12.85  

Germany 

Germany (Fed Rep) 3.25%  

04/07/2042 8,000,000  8,303,840 0.86  

Land Nordrhein Westfalen 

0.75%  16/08/2041 4,000,000  2,666,440 0.28  

 10,970,280 1.14  

Ireland 

Ireland (Republic of) 1.1%  

15/05/2029 6,000,000  5,757,660 0.60  

Ireland (Republic of) 3%  

18/10/2043 4,100,000  3,898,198 0.41  

 9,655,858 1.01  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Italy 

Italy (Republic of) 0.25%  

15/03/2028 10,000,000  9,510,500 0.99  

Italy (Republic of) 0.75%  

30/06/2029 3,000,000  2,782,260 0.29  

Italy (Republic of) 0.95%  

15/09/2027 7,000,000  6,840,400 0.71  

Italy (Republic of) 1%  

11/02/2030 3,000,000  2,767,170 0.29  

Italy (Republic of) 1%  

21/09/2028 3,000,000  2,856,330 0.30  

Italy (Republic of) 1.35%  

01/04/2030 6,900,000  6,537,198 0.68  

Italy (Republic of) 1.45%  

01/03/2036 5,000,000  4,099,350 0.43  

Italy (Republic of) 1.5%  

30/04/2045 9,500,000  6,313,510 0.66  

Italy (Republic of) 3%  

01/10/2029 9,000,000  9,173,250 0.95  

Italy (Republic of) 3.25%  

17/06/2033 2,400,000  2,378,736 0.25  

Italy (Republic of) 3.375%  

11/02/2032 2,000,000  2,015,960 0.21  

Italy (Republic of) 3.45%  

15/07/2027 8,000,000  8,217,760 0.85  

Italy (Republic of) 3.5%  

15/02/2031 10,000,000  10,357,200 1.09  

Italy (Republic of) 3.85%  

01/07/2034 22,000,000  22,932,359 2.40  

Italy (Republic of) 4%  

30/04/2035 6,000,000  6,347,160 0.66  

Italy (Republic of) 4%  

30/10/2031 3,000,000  3,198,480 0.33  

Italy (Republic of) 4.5%  

01/10/2053 8,000,000  8,302,000 0.86  

Italy (Republic of) 4.75%  

01/09/2044 3,000,000  3,305,610 0.34  

Italy (Republic of) 5%  

01/09/2040 7,000,000  7,930,020 0.82  

 125,865,253 13.11  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Portugal 

Portugal (Republic of) 1.15%  

11/04/2042 1,910,000  1,336,293 0.14  

Portugal (Republic of) 3.625%  

12/06/2054 5,200,000  4,999,696 0.52  

 6,335,989 0.66  

Romania 

Romania (Government of) 2%  

14/04/2033 4,500,000  3,455,820 0.36  

 3,455,820 0.36  

Slovenia 

Slovenija (Republic of) 0.125%  

01/07/2031 2,000,000  1,734,260 0.18  

 1,734,260 0.18  

Spain 

Spain (Kingdom of) 1%  

30/07/2042 10,569,000  6,981,564 0.73  

Spain (Kingdom of) 1%  

31/10/2050 10,000,000  5,414,700 0.56  

Spain (Kingdom of) 1.25%  

31/10/2030 9,000,000  8,414,640 0.88  

Spain (Kingdom of) 2.9%  

31/10/2046 10,500,000  9,112,845 0.95  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.15%  

30/04/2035 7,000,000  6,983,480 0.73  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.25%  

30/04/2034 15,960,000  16,180,727 1.69  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.45%  

30/07/2043 4,500,000  4,305,555 0.45  

Spain (Kingdom of) 4.9%  

30/07/2040 8,000,000  9,177,920 0.95  

Spain (Kingdom of) 5.9%  

30/07/2026 5,900,000  6,148,449 0.64  

Spain (Kingdom of) 6%  

31/01/2029 9,000,000  10,153,710 1.07  

 82,873,590 8.65  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands 

BNG Bank NV 0.125%  

19/04/2033 4,000,000  3,243,680 0.34  

BNG Bank NV 0.25%  

22/11/2036 5,000,000  3,604,450 0.37  

BNG Bank NV 2.875%  

11/06/2031 6,000,000  6,066,660 0.63  

BNG Bank NV 3%  

11/01/2033 7,000,000  7,074,130 0.74  

Neder Waterschapsbank 0%  

08/09/2031 2,000,000  1,696,300 0.18  

The Netherlands (Kingdom of) 

3.75%  15/01/2042 3,000,000  3,253,590 0.34  

 24,938,810 2.60  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 474,017,949 49.37  

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

France 

AXA IM Euro Liquidity 

Capitalisation EUR 461  22,253,282 2.32  

 22,253,282 2.32  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 22,253,282 2.32  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 962,498,596 100.12  

Total Investment in Securities 962,498,596 100.12  

Cash and cash equivalent  3,998,216 0.42  

Other Net Liabilities  (5,120,339) (0.54) 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 961,376,473 100.00  
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Credit Default Swaps 

Counterparty Nominal ValueCurrency Fixed rate Reference issuer Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in sub-

fund currency

BNP Paribas 28,000,000 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (2,597,344)

     (2,597,344)
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Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BUXL 30Y BND SEP25 EUR 97 11,517,780 08/09/2025 (209,520)

EURO-BOBL FUTURE SEP25 EUR 54 6,354,720 08/09/2025 (29,160)

EURO-BTP FUTURE SEP25 EUR (92) (11,132,000) 08/09/2025 (1,040)

EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP25 EUR (80) (10,412,000) 08/09/2025 61,440

EURO-OAT FUTURE SEP25 EUR (45) (5,572,800) 08/09/2025 41,850

EURO-SCHATZ FUT SEP25 EUR 810 86,872,500 08/09/2025 (149,850)

 Total (286,280)
 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Governments and Supranational 48.75

Banks 26.15

Financial Services 4.57

Electrical Appliances and Components 3.41

Real Estate 2.82

Open-Ended Investment Funds 2.32

Communications 1.67

Utilities 1.56

Industry 1.03

Automobiles 0.79

Technology 0.77

Building Materials and Products 0.73

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 0.59

Traffic and Transportation 0.57

Energy and Water Supply 0.56

Commercial Services and Supplies 0.54

Internet, Software and IT Services 0.51

Insurance 0.51

Engineering and Construction 0.48

Chemicals 0.41

Food and Beverages 0.41

Mortgage and Asset Backed Securities 0.33

Media 0.24

Household Products and Wares 0.21

Consumer, Cyclical 0.19

Total 100.12
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Australia 

Australia Pacific Airport 4%  

07/06/2034 900,000  916,911 0.67  

Commonwealth Bank of 

Australia FRN  04/06/2034 900,000  926,883 0.68  

Sydney Airport Finance 3.75%  

30/04/2032 900,000  917,775 0.67  

 2,761,569 2.02  

Austria 

Erste Group Bank AG FRN  

30/05/2030 900,000  945,873 0.69  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  02/01/2035 500,000  519,510 0.38  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  17/06/2033 600,000  564,252 0.41  

Uniqa Insurance Group AG 

1.375%  09/07/2030 1,100,000  1,029,391 0.76  

 3,059,026 2.24  

Belgium 

Anheuser Busch Inbev SA 

3.75%  22/03/2037 900,000  904,617 0.66  

Crelan SA FRN  28/02/2030 1,000,000  1,099,820 0.81  

KBC Groep NV FRN  

01/03/2027 600,000  591,966 0.43  

Syensqo SA 4%  

28/05/2035 1,100,000  1,111,880 0.82  

 3,708,283 2.72  

Denmark 

Carlsberg Breweries AS 

0.875%  01/07/2029 679,000  630,037 0.46  

Carlsberg Breweries AS 4.25%  

05/10/2033 287,000  305,862 0.22  

Orsted A/S 3.75%  

01/03/2030 927,000  949,684 0.70  

 1,885,583 1.38  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Finland 

Balder Finland OYJ 2%  

18/01/2031 200,000  182,240 0.13  

Nordea Bank ABP 0.5%  

19/03/2031 1,000,000  873,330 0.64  

 1,055,570 0.77  

France 

Aéroports de Paris SA 2.75%  

02/04/2030 900,000  890,946 0.65  

APRR SA 1.5%  17/01/2033 700,000  618,828 0.45  

APRR SA 1.625%  

13/01/2032 300,000  274,776 0.20  

Arkema SA 0.75%  

03/12/2029 1,000,000  920,890 0.68  

Arkema SA FRN  

31/12/2099 200,000  201,974 0.15  

Ayvens SA 3.875%  

16/07/2029 1,000,000  1,033,820 0.76  

Banque Fédérative du Crédit 

Mutuel SA 1.125%  

19/11/2031 600,000  514,122 0.38  

Banque Fédérative du Crédit 

Mutuel SA 1.875%  

18/06/2029 400,000  380,812 0.28  

BNP Paribas SA 1.625%  

02/07/2031 1,000,000  904,360 0.66  

BPCE SA FRN  14/06/2034 400,000  428,112 0.31  

BPCE SA FRN  15/09/2027 200,000  195,518 0.14  

BPCE SA FRN  16/07/2035 400,000  408,124 0.30  

Bureau Veritas SA 3.125%  

15/11/2031 1,100,000  1,093,774 0.80  

Caisse Nationale de 

Reassurance Mutuelle Agricole 

Groupama SA 4.375%  

26/05/2035 500,000  497,660 0.37  

CNP Assurances SA 2.75%  

05/02/2029 1,000,000  991,680 0.73  

Crédit Agricole SA 2.625%  

17/03/2027 350,000  350,063 0.26  

Crédit Agricole SA FRN  

28/08/2033 600,000  638,694 0.47  

Crédit Mutuel Arkea FRN  

11/06/2029 1,000,000  955,010 0.70  

Dassault Systemes 0.375%  

16/09/2029 1,300,000  1,182,455 0.88  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

Edenred SE 3.625%  

05/08/2032 500,000  501,715 0.37  

Edenred SE 3.625%  

13/06/2031 500,000  507,470 0.37  

Electricité de France SA 1%  

29/11/2033 1,100,000  891,869 0.65  

Electricité de France SA 

1.875%  13/10/2036 300,000  244,764 0.18  

Engie SA 3.875%  

06/12/2033 600,000  616,236 0.45  

Engie SA FRN  31/12/2099 400,000  415,456 0.31  

Groupama Assurances 

Mutuelles SA 0.75%  

07/07/2028 700,000  656,362 0.48  

La Banque Postale 1.375%  

24/04/2029 1,000,000  946,460 0.70  

Orange SA 1.875%  

12/09/2030 700,000  666,197 0.49  

Orange SA FRN  31/12/2099 400,000  427,584 0.31  

RCI Banque SA 4.875%  

21/09/2028 1,000,000  1,055,220 0.77  

RTE Reseau De Transport 

0.75%  12/01/2034 1,100,000  881,221 0.65  

Schneider Electric SA 3.125%  

13/10/2029 600,000  610,218 0.45  

Schneider Electric SA 3.5%  

09/11/2032 400,000  411,360 0.30  

Société Générale SA FRN  

21/11/2031 700,000  747,089 0.55  

Société Générale SA FRN  

22/09/2028 200,000  192,942 0.14  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

1.75%  27/02/2034 100,000  85,328 0.06  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

4.125%  11/12/2030 900,000  935,199 0.69  

Vinci SA 0.01%  27/11/2028 1,000,000  920,160 0.68  

 24,194,468 17.77  

Germany 

Bertelsmann Se & Co KGaA 

3.5%  29/05/2029 1,000,000  1,025,550 0.75  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

15/10/2035 600,000  598,500 0.44  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

18/01/2030 400,000  427,616 0.31  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany (continued) 

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

12/07/2035 1,000,000  1,041,250 0.76  

Deutsche Lufthansa AG 

3.625%  03/09/2028 1,000,000  1,028,400 0.76  

E.ON SE 4%  16/01/2040 1,080,000  1,077,775 0.79  

Evonik Industries AG 2.25%  

25/09/2027 1,000,000  996,780 0.73  

Merck Financial Services 

GmbH 0.875%  05/07/2031 1,100,000  971,047 0.71  

Munich Re FRN  

26/05/2042 1,100,000  927,509 0.68  

Vonovia SE 0.625%  

24/03/2031 1,300,000  1,116,921 0.82  

 9,211,348 6.75  

Ireland 

Atlas Copco AB 0.125%  

03/09/2029 1,100,000  991,188 0.73  

Bank of Ireland Group Plc FRN  

19/05/2032 900,000  906,156 0.67  

Dell Bank International 

3.625%  24/06/2029 200,000  204,560 0.15  

Dell Bank International 4.5%  

18/10/2027 900,000  933,948 0.69  

Kerry Group Finance Services 

0.625%  20/09/2029 600,000  547,866 0.40  

Kerry Group Finance Services 

0.875%  01/12/2031 600,000  523,308 0.38  

Smurfit Kappa Treasury 

3.454%  27/11/2032 1,000,000  1,000,010 0.73  

 5,107,036 3.75  

Italy 

A2A SpA 1%  02/11/2033 400,000  326,616 0.24  

A2A SpA 1%  16/07/2029 300,000  279,984 0.21  

Acea SpA 3.875%  

24/01/2031 900,000  933,543 0.69  

Aeroporti di Roma SpA 3.625%  

15/06/2032 1,000,000  999,680 0.73  

Assicurazioni Generali SpA 

2.429%  14/07/2031 1,100,000  1,045,662 0.77  

Banco BPM SpA 4.625%  

29/11/2027 1,000,000  1,046,840 0.77  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 400,000  412,083 0.30  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Italy (continued) 

Hera SpA 4.25%  

20/04/2033 1,000,000  1,045,910 0.77  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 0.75%  

16/03/2028 400,000  381,988 0.28  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 1.75%  

20/03/2028 200,000  195,946 0.14  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 5.125%  

29/08/2031 500,000  551,300 0.40  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA 0.75%  

15/07/2027 600,000  579,204 0.43  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

15/01/2031 500,000  496,995 0.36  

Terna SpA 0.75%  

24/07/2032 1,100,000  931,667 0.68  

Unicredit SpA 4%  

05/03/2034 200,000  205,672 0.15  

Unicredit SpA FRN  

05/07/2029 200,000  189,394 0.14  

Unicredit SpA FRN  

16/07/2029 687,000  695,718 0.51  

 10,318,202 7.57  

Japan 

East Japan Railway Co 4.11%  

22/02/2043 700,000  708,302 0.52  

Nidec Corp 0.046%  

30/03/2026 500,000  491,790 0.36  

Takeda Pharmaceutical Co Ltd 

1%  09/07/2029 200,000  186,106 0.14  

Takeda Pharmaceutical Co Ltd 

3%  21/11/2030 700,000  697,886 0.51  

 2,084,084 1.53  

Liechtenstein 

Swiss Life Finance I Ltd 0.5%  

15/09/2031 1,000,000  855,400 0.63  

 855,400 0.63  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Luxembourg 

DH Europe Finance SA 0.45%  

18/03/2028 1,050,000  994,600 0.73  

Grand City Properties SA 

4.375%  09/01/2030 1,000,000  1,037,360 0.76  

Heidelberg Materials Finance 

Luxembourg SA 3%  

10/07/2030 779,000  776,593 0.57  

Selp Finance Sarl 0.875%  

27/05/2029 1,000,000  913,720 0.67  

 3,722,273 2.73  

Norway 

Telenor ASA 4.25%  

03/10/2035 720,000  761,947 0.56  

 761,947 0.56  

Portugal 

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  21/10/2029 1,000,000  1,008,370 0.74  

Energias de Portugal SA 

1.625%  15/04/2027 400,000  394,956 0.29  

 1,403,326 1.03  

Spain 

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

13/01/2031 200,000  213,014 0.16  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

29/08/2036 900,000  920,025 0.68  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

07/02/2029 200,000  212,370 0.16  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

18/02/2033 300,000  297,714 0.22  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

27/05/2031 600,000  607,122 0.45  

Banco Santander SA 1.625%  

22/10/2030 200,000  184,852 0.14  

Banco Santander SA 3.25%  

04/04/2026 200,000  201,192 0.15  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

23/08/2033 700,000  747,999 0.55  

Caixabank SA FRN  

08/08/2036 1,100,000  1,127,170 0.84  

Cellnex Telecom SA 3.625%  

24/01/2029 1,100,000  1,126,422 0.83  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain (continued) 

Iberdrola Finanzas SAU FRN  

31/12/2099 400,000  416,340 0.31  

Inmobiliaria Colonial Socimi 

SA 3.25%  22/01/2030 100,000  100,331 0.07  

Telefonica Emisiones SAU 

4.183%  21/11/2033 500,000  513,450 0.38  

 6,668,001 4.94  

Sweden 

Fastighets AB Balder 4%  

19/02/2032 900,000  897,867 0.66  

Heimstaden Bostad Ab 3.75%  

02/10/2030 476,000  472,306 0.35  

Skandinaviska Enskilda 

0.625%  12/11/2029 700,000  633,913 0.47  

Volvo Treasury AB 3.625%  

25/05/2027 740,000  754,955 0.55  

 2,759,041 2.03  

Switzerland 

Aptiv Swiss Holdings Ltd 

4.25%  11/06/2036 500,000  497,510 0.37  

Raiffeisen Schweiz FRN  

03/09/2032 1,000,000  1,025,750 0.75  

UBS Group AG FRN  

05/11/2028 200,000  189,378 0.14  

UBS Group AG FRN  

12/02/2034 908,000  889,413 0.65  

 2,602,051 1.91  

The Netherlands 

ABN Amro Bank NV 4.25%  

21/02/2030 400,000  421,068 0.31  

ABN Amro Bank NV FRN  

21/09/2033 500,000  531,830 0.39  

Alcon Nederland BV 2.375%  

31/05/2028 900,000  893,223 0.66  

Argentum (Givaudan) 2%  

17/09/2030 700,000  666,099 0.49  

Coca Cola HBC Finance BV 

3.125%  20/11/2032 1,023,000  1,008,023 0.74  

Cooperatieve Rabobank UA 

FRN  25/04/2029 900,000  939,537 0.69  

CRH Funding 1.625%  

05/05/2030 1,100,000  1,035,314 0.76  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands (continued) 

De Volksbank NV 0.375%  

03/03/2028 700,000  663,418 0.49  

EDP Finance 1.875%  

21/09/2029 600,000  575,862 0.42  

Enel Finance International NV 

0.875%  28/09/2034 800,000  629,768 0.46  

Givaudan SA 1%  

22/04/2027 300,000  293,022 0.22  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 1.375%  03/03/2027 700,000  682,241 0.50  

ING Groep NV FRN  

29/09/2028 1,000,000  951,970 0.70  

Koninklijke KPN NV 0.875%  

14/12/2032 1,100,000  921,349 0.68  

LKQ Dutch Bond BV 4.125%  

13/03/2031 1,000,000  1,017,350 0.75  

REN Finance BV 0.5%  

16/04/2029 700,000  638,904 0.47  

Sandoz Finance BV 4%  

26/03/2035 1,000,000  1,018,570 0.75  

Siemens Financieringsmat 

0.25%  20/02/2029 400,000  370,152 0.27  

Siemens Financieringsmat 

3.375%  24/08/2031 400,000  410,616 0.30  

Stellantis NV 4.5%  

07/07/2028 1,000,000  1,044,170 0.77  

Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc 

0.8%  18/10/2030 1,100,000  986,920 0.72  

 15,699,406 11.54  

United Kingdom 

Amcor UK Finance Plc 1.125%  

23/06/2027 1,000,000  972,740 0.71  

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

26/03/2037 700,000  714,000 0.52  

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

31/01/2036 300,000  300,450 0.22  

British Telecommunication 

3.75%  13/05/2031 1,050,000  1,083,086 0.80  

Bupa Finance Plc 5%  

12/10/2030 1,000,000  1,079,330 0.79  

Coca Cola Europacific 3.25%  

21/03/2032 435,000  435,887 0.32  

Coca Cola European Partners 

0.2%  02/12/2028 430,000  395,931 0.29  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom (continued) 

Diageo Finance Plc 3.125%  

28/02/2031 1,000,000  1,007,390 0.74  

Glaxosmithkline Capital 1.75%  

21/05/2030 900,000  857,907 0.63  

GSK Consumer Healthcare 

2.125%  29/03/2034 1,000,000  906,840 0.67  

Lloyds Banking Group Plc FRN  

11/01/2029 900,000  941,715 0.69  

Motability Operations 0.125%  

20/07/2028 1,000,000  928,396 0.68  

National Grid Plc 0.25%  

01/09/2028 700,000  648,788 0.48  

Natwest Group Plc FRN  

26/02/2030 1,000,000  926,870 0.68  

Omnicom Finance Holdings Plc 

0.8%  08/07/2027 400,000  387,216 0.28  

Omnicom Finance Holdings Plc 

3.7%  06/03/2032 600,000  606,612 0.45  

Segro Plc 3.5%  24/09/2032 900,000  892,809 0.66  

Severn Trent Utilities Finance 

PLC 3.875%  04/08/2035 700,000  704,368 0.52  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  

02/07/2027 100,000  98,494 0.07  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  

04/03/2032 866,000  898,743 0.66  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  

17/03/2033 100,000  101,362 0.07  

Tesco Corp 3.375%  

06/05/2032 1,100,000  1,097,877 0.81  

Vodafone Group Plc 1.6%  

29/07/2031 700,000  647,549 0.48  

 16,634,360 12.22  

United States of America 

Alphabet Inc 3%  

06/05/2033 1,100,000  1,092,481 0.80  

American Tower Corp 0.95%  

05/10/2030 1,100,000  984,815 0.72  

AT&T Inc 3.15%  

04/09/2036 800,000  755,400 0.55  

AT&T Inc 3.95%  

30/04/2031 400,000  416,258 0.31  

Becton Dickinson & Co 

3.519%  08/02/2031 1,000,000  1,022,668 0.75  

Capital One Financial Corp 

1.65%  12/06/2029 1,000,000  953,289 0.70  

Citigroup Inc FRN  

22/09/2033 600,000  626,351 0.46  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Fedex Corp 0.45%  

04/05/2029 700,000  632,722 0.46  

Fiserv Inc 4.5%  24/05/2031 900,000  952,324 0.70  

General Motors Financial Co 

0.6%  20/05/2027 500,000  483,055 0.35  

General Motors Financial Co 

4%  10/07/2030 600,000  615,785 0.45  

IBM Corp 0.65%  

11/02/2032 1,100,000  934,218 0.69  

Illinois Tool Works Inc 1%  

05/06/2031 400,000  358,094 0.26  

Illinois Tool Works Inc 2.125%  

22/05/2030 700,000  678,472 0.50  

JP Morgan Chase & Co FRN  

13/11/2031 900,000  960,305 0.71  

Kraft Heinz Foods Company 

3.5%  15/03/2029 1,000,000  1,020,513 0.75  

Linde Plc 3.5%  04/06/2034 1,000,000  1,013,976 0.74  

Marsh & McLennan Cos Inc 

1.349%  21/09/2026 400,000  394,973 0.29  

Marsh & McLennan Cos Inc 

1.979%  21/03/2030 600,000  572,534 0.42  

MMS USA Financing Inc 1.25%  

13/06/2028 1,000,000  959,940 0.70  

Morgan Stanley FRN  

07/02/2031 1,000,000  891,320 0.65  

New York Life Global Funding 

3.625%  09/01/2030 750,000  777,722 0.57  

Verizon Communications Inc 

0.375%  22/03/2029 700,000  642,707 0.47  

Verizon Communications Inc 

1.125%  19/09/2035 600,000  471,761 0.35  

W P Carey Inc 3.7%  

19/11/2034 1,000,000  971,379 0.71  

 19,183,062 14.06  

TOTAL BONDS 133,674,036 98.15  
 



AXA World Funds - Euro Buy and Maintain Sustainable Credit 

 

Schedule of Investments and Other Net Assets 

as at 30 June 2025 (in EUR) 

 

210▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

*Please refer to note 2d) for more information on valuation of Investments. 

  

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

France 

AXA Trésor Court Terme 

Capitalisation EUR 448  1,172,013  0.87  

 1,172,013  0.87  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 1,172,013  0.87  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 134,846,049  99.02  

Total Investment in Securities 134,846,049  99.02  

Cash and cash equivalent  156,056  0.11  

Other Net Assets  1,175,735  0.87  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 136,177,840  100.00  
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Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BUXL 30Y BND SEP25 EUR 13 1,543,620 08/09/2025 (14,560)

EURO-BOBL FUTURE SEP25 EUR (165) (19,417,200) 08/09/2025 42,900

EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP25 EUR (2) (260,300) 08/09/2025 880

EURO-SCHATZ FUT SEP25 EUR 172 18,447,000 08/09/2025 (23,220)

 Total 6,000
 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Banks 27.92

Financial Services 16.62

Industry 7.21

Electrical Appliances and Components 7.19

Communications 5.83

Real Estate 5.41

Chemicals 3.34

Healthcare 2.98

Automobiles 2.80

Traffic and Transportation 2.73

Commercial Services and Supplies 2.42

Insurance 2.21

Technology 1.55

Food and Beverages 1.49

Consumer, Non-cyclical 1.16

Miscellaneous Manufacture 1.06

Open-Ended Investment Funds 0.87

Distribution and Wholesale 0.81

Internet, Software and IT Services 0.80

Utilities 0.77

Retail 0.75

Media 0.75

Engineering and Construction 0.67

Energy and Water Supply 0.65

Building Materials and Products 0.57

Consumer, Cyclical 0.46

Total 99.02
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Australia 

Ausnet Services Holdings FRN  

11/03/2081 1,393,000  1,366,784 0.12  

Australia Pacific Airport 4%  

07/06/2034 3,709,000  3,778,692 0.33  

Australian Pipeline Trust Ltd 

2%  15/07/2030 963,000  908,446 0.08  

Scentre Group 1.45%  

28/03/2029 8,451,000  8,027,863 0.70  

Sydney Airport Finance 1.75%  

26/04/2028 1,339,000  1,300,758 0.11  

Vicinity Centres Trust 1.125%  

07/11/2029 9,000,000  8,242,650 0.72  

 23,625,193 2.06  

Austria 

Erste Group Bank AG 0.875%  

22/05/2026 1,200,000  1,186,260 0.10  

Erste Group Bank AG FRN  

07/06/2033 3,100,000  3,153,382 0.27  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

5.75%  27/01/2028 2,900,000  3,128,694 0.27  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  18/02/2032 1,800,000  1,797,534 0.16  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  20/12/2032 4,900,000  5,261,522 0.46  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  21/08/2029 900,000  934,506 0.08  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  31/12/2099 5,000,000  5,197,850 0.45  

Uniqa Insurance Group AG 

1.375%  09/07/2030 3,100,000  2,901,011 0.25  

Uniqa Insurance Group AG 

FRN  09/12/2041 3,800,000  3,354,184 0.29  

Vienna Insurance Group AG 

FRN  15/06/2042 3,900,000  4,092,192 0.36  

 31,007,135 2.69  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Belgium 

Ageas FRN  31/12/2099 6,000,000  5,708,400 0.50  

Anheuser Busch Inbev SA 

2.875%  02/04/2032 4,000,000  3,948,280 0.34  

Barry Callebaut Services NV 

3.75%  19/02/2028 1,800,000  1,817,442 0.16  

Crelan SA 5.75%  

26/01/2028 3,400,000  3,656,972 0.32  

Crelan SA FRN  28/02/2030 2,200,000  2,419,604 0.21  

KBC Group NV FRN  

17/04/2035 5,300,000  5,546,397 0.48  

KBC Group NV FRN  

31/12/2099 4,600,000  4,732,848 0.41  

 27,829,943 2.42  

Canada 

Bank of Montreal FRN  

10/07/2030 5,782,000  5,935,743 0.52  

Royal Bank of Canada 4.125%  

05/07/2028 3,639,000  3,797,180 0.33  

 9,732,923 0.85  

Denmark 

Carlsberg Breweries AS 3%  

28/08/2029 2,832,000  2,849,360 0.25  

Danske Bank FRN  

09/01/2032 3,000,000  3,090,210 0.27  

Nykredit Realkredit AS 3.875%  

05/07/2027 3,072,000  3,160,289 0.27  

Nykredit Realkredit AS 4%  

17/07/2028 5,182,000  5,364,717 0.47  

Orsted A/S 1.5%  

26/11/2029 5,000,000  4,690,350 0.41  

Orsted A/S 3.75%  

01/03/2030 2,026,000  2,075,576 0.18  

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 1,833,000  1,860,092 0.16  

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 5,000,000  4,726,125 0.41  

 27,816,719 2.42  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Finland 

Balder Finland OYJ 2%  

18/01/2031 6,000,000  5,467,200 0.48  

Fortum OYJ 4.5%  

26/05/2033 4,024,000  4,283,266 0.37  

Kojamo OYJ 0.875%  

28/05/2029 4,331,000  3,954,896 0.34  

Neste Oyj 3.75%  

20/03/2030 2,422,000  2,474,921 0.22  

Nordea Bank ABP 3.625%  

15/03/2034 4,628,000  4,709,962 0.41  

Teollisuuden Voima OYJ 4.25%  

22/05/2031 2,917,000  3,037,676 0.26  

 23,927,921 2.08  

France 

Air France KLM FRN  

31/12/2099 3,000,000  2,983,632 0.26  

Airbus SE 2.375%  

09/06/2040 1,659,000  1,401,241 0.12  

Auchan Holding SA 2.875%  

29/01/2026 1,700,000  1,680,025 0.15  

AXA SA FRN  11/07/2043 2,660,000  2,922,835 0.25  

Banque Fédérative du Crédit 

Mutuel SA 3.75%  

03/02/2034 2,700,000  2,745,657 0.24  

Banque Fédérative du Crédit 

Mutuel SA 4.375%  

11/01/2034 2,700,000  2,760,453 0.24  

BNP Paribas SA 2.1%  

07/04/2032 3,700,000  3,400,189 0.30  

BNP Paribas SA 3.625%  

01/09/2029 2,600,000  2,678,572 0.23  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

10/01/2032 2,000,000  2,069,080 0.18  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

13/04/2027 3,800,000  3,740,112 0.33  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

13/11/2032 5,300,000  5,686,847 0.49  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

25/07/2028 2,900,000  2,910,034 0.25  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

26/09/2032 5,200,000  5,492,292 0.48  

BPCE SA 4%  29/11/2032 2,700,000  2,830,086 0.25  

BPCE SA FRN  02/03/2030 2,000,000  2,111,400 0.18  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

BPCE SA FRN  08/03/2033 5,600,000  5,762,624 0.50  

BPCE SA FRN  16/07/2035 1,700,000  1,734,527 0.15  

BPCE SA FRN  25/01/2035 1,800,000  1,903,626 0.17  

BPCE SA FRN  26/02/2036 600,000  630,576 0.05  

BPCE SA FRN  26/02/2036 2,700,000  2,688,849 0.23  

Caisse Nationale de 

Reassurance Mutuelle Agricole 

Groupama SA FRN  

31/12/2099 1,600,000  1,657,392 0.14  

Coentreprise de Transport 

d'Electricite SA 2.125%  

29/07/2032 1,800,000  1,652,850 0.14  

Covivio Hotels Saca 4.125%  

23/05/2033 3,600,000  3,646,980 0.32  

Credit Agricole Assurances SA 

4.5%  17/12/2034 2,200,000  2,273,612 0.20  

Credit Agricole Assurances SA 

FRN  29/01/2048 2,000,000  1,965,620 0.17  

Crédit Agricole SA 1.125%  

12/07/2032 4,400,000  3,779,292 0.33  

Crédit Agricole SA 4.125%  

26/02/2036 2,800,000  2,894,696 0.25  

Crédit Agricole SA 4.375%  

27/11/2033 2,100,000  2,218,608 0.19  

Crédit Agricole SA FRN  

12/01/2028 4,900,000  4,770,052 0.41  

Crédit Agricole SA FRN  

31/12/2099 2,300,000  2,424,407 0.21  

Crédit Mutuel Arkea 1.625%  

15/04/2026 2,700,000  2,689,254 0.23  

Crédit Mutuel Arkea FRN  

11/06/2029 1,700,000  1,623,517 0.14  

Edenred SE 3.25%  

27/08/2030 3,300,000  3,304,488 0.29  

Electricité de France SA 1%  

29/11/2033 2,500,000  2,026,975 0.18  

Electricité de France SA 4%  

07/05/2037 3,600,000  3,582,540 0.31  

Electricité de France SA 

4.375%  12/10/2029 2,800,000  2,955,792 0.26  

Electricité de France SA 

4.625%  25/01/2043 4,100,000  4,062,772 0.35  

Electricité de France SA FRN  

31/12/2099 1,800,000  1,984,344 0.17  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

Electricité de France SA FRN  

31/12/2099 1,400,000  1,438,938 0.13  

Electricité de France SA FRN  

31/12/2099 3,400,000  3,311,532 0.29  

Engie SA 1.375%  

21/06/2039 2,500,000  1,783,925 0.16  

Engie SA 3.5%  27/09/2029 3,500,000  3,587,640 0.31  

Engie SA 3.625%  

06/03/2031 4,300,000  4,409,607 0.38  

Engie SA 3.875%  

06/01/2031 3,900,000  4,050,657 0.35  

EssilorLuxottica SA 2.625%  

10/01/2030 5,300,000  5,269,684 0.46  

Goldstory SASU 6.75%  

01/02/2030 2,333,000  2,431,374 0.21  

Holding D Infrastructure 

0.625%  14/09/2028 6,000,000  5,598,300 0.49  

Holding D Infrastructure 

1.475%  18/01/2031 2,000,000  1,814,160 0.16  

Icade SA 4.375%  

22/05/2035 2,600,000  2,609,828 0.23  

Kapla Holding SAS 5%  

30/04/2031 2,877,000  2,915,264 0.25  

Kering SA 3.875%  

05/09/2035 2,900,000  2,842,493 0.25  

La Poste SA 0.625%  

18/01/2036 4,300,000  3,153,362 0.27  

La Poste SA FRN  

31/12/2099 2,500,000  2,570,375 0.22  

Loxam SAS 6.375%  

31/05/2029 2,933,000  3,065,299 0.27  

LVMH Moet Hennessy Louis 

Vuitton 2.625%  

07/03/2029 2,900,000  2,898,463 0.25  

LVMH Moet Hennessy Louis 

Vuitton 3.5%  07/09/2033 5,200,000  5,302,180 0.46  

Malakoff Humanis Prevoyance 

4.5%  20/06/2035 3,800,000  3,819,038 0.33  

Mutuelle Assurance FRN  

31/12/2099 3,200,000  3,014,784 0.26  

Orange SA FRN  31/12/2099 6,000,000  5,539,800 0.48  

Paprec Holding SA 6.5%  

17/11/2027 2,202,000  2,302,751 0.20  

Picard Groupe SA 6.375%  

01/07/2029 2,404,000  2,510,425 0.22  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

RCI Banque SA 3.5%  

17/01/2028 2,087,000  2,119,328 0.18  

RCI Banque SA 3.875%  

30/09/2030 4,000,000  4,068,480 0.35  

RCI Banque SA 4.5%  

06/04/2027 3,000,000  3,082,260 0.27  

RCI Banque SA 4.625%  

02/10/2026 2,107,000  2,151,521 0.19  

RTE Reseau De Transport 

1.125%  08/07/2040 3,500,000  2,402,330 0.21  

RTE Reseau De Transport 

1.875%  23/10/2037 3,800,000  3,098,406 0.27  

Sanofi 3%  23/06/2032 2,800,000  2,797,452 0.24  

SCOR SE FRN  08/06/2046 2,000,000  2,002,360 0.17  

SCOR SE FRN  31/12/2099 2,700,000  2,742,984 0.24  

Société Générale SA 0.75%  

25/01/2027 4,500,000  4,390,695 0.38  

Société Générale SA 3%  

12/02/2027 6,000,000  6,057,060 0.53  

Société Générale SA FRN  

21/11/2031 5,000,000  5,336,350 0.46  

Société Générale SA FRN  

22/09/2028 1,300,000  1,254,123 0.11  

Totalenergies Cap Intl 3.647%  

01/07/2035 4,700,000  4,682,187 0.41  

TotalEnergies SE FRN  

31/12/2099 6,081,000  6,146,675 0.53  

TotalEnergies SE FRN  

31/12/2099 6,000,000  5,757,660 0.50  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

3.5%  11/09/2029 3,600,000  3,663,597 0.32  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

FRN  31/12/2099 5,700,000  5,725,821 0.50  

Veolia Environnement SA 

1.625%  17/09/2030 3,400,000  3,175,328 0.28  

Veolia Environnement SA 

1.94%  07/01/2030 1,200,000  1,151,904 0.10  

Veolia Environnement SA 

2.974%  10/01/2031 3,000,000  2,973,660 0.26  

WPP Finance SA 4.125%  

30/05/2028 921,000  954,755 0.08  

 259,620,663 22.55  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany 

Allianz SE FRN  26/07/2054 1,500,000  1,596,525 0.14  

Allianz SE FRN  31/12/2099 1,800,000  1,568,772 0.14  

Allianz SE FRN  31/12/2099 2,600,000  2,192,788 0.19  

Ceconomy AG 6.25%  

15/07/2029 2,549,000  2,667,852 0.23  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

06/06/2030 2,200,000  2,195,952 0.19  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

08/12/2028 1,700,000  1,700,017 0.15  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

15/10/2035 2,400,000  2,394,000 0.21  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

16/07/2032 2,000,000  2,052,780 0.18  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

17/01/2031 1,000,000  1,056,070 0.09  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

31/12/2099 1,400,000  1,557,108 0.14  

Deutsche Bank AG 1.625%  

20/01/2027 3,000,000  2,965,950 0.26  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

05/09/2030 1,000,000  1,066,750 0.09  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

17/02/2032 3,100,000  2,769,664 0.24  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

19/05/2031 2,000,000  2,034,220 0.18  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

24/05/2028 2,500,000  2,529,850 0.22  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

24/06/2032 2,800,000  2,837,968 0.25  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

31/12/2099 1,400,000  1,497,228 0.13  

E.ON SE 0.6%  01/10/2032 2,987,000  2,501,433 0.22  

Eurogrid GmbH 3.915%  

01/02/2034 1,200,000  1,226,460 0.11  

Gruenenthal GmBh 4.625%  

15/11/2031 3,418,000  3,451,975 0.30  

Hamburg Commercial Bank AG 

3.5%  17/03/2028 5,844,000  5,943,991 0.52  

Norddeutsche Landesbank 

3.25%  04/02/2028 3,300,000  3,345,870 0.29  

Norddeutsche Landesbank 

3.625%  11/09/2029 3,800,000  3,881,396 0.34  

Volkswagen Bank GmbH 

2.75%  19/06/2028 2,100,000  2,093,217 0.18  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany (continued) 

Volkswagen Bank GmbH 3.5%  

19/06/2031 3,000,000  2,991,630 0.26  

Vonovia SE 0.375%  

16/06/2027 2,500,000  2,394,725 0.21  

Vonovia SE 1.625%  

01/09/2051 3,800,000  2,140,920 0.19  

Vonovia SE 1.875%  

28/06/2028 3,000,000  2,918,550 0.25  

 67,573,661 5.90  

Ireland 

AIB Group Plc FRN  

04/04/2028 10,851,000  10,802,387 0.94  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

16/02/2029 3,390,000  3,650,318 0.32  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

17/11/2027 7,209,000  7,023,945 0.61  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

31/12/2099 2,074,000  2,196,636 0.19  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

31/12/2099 3,113,000  3,099,124 0.27  

ESB Finance Dac 3.75%  

25/01/2043 3,775,000  3,618,602 0.31  

Kerry Group Finance Services 

3.375%  05/03/2033 5,767,000  5,746,816 0.50  

 36,137,828 3.14  

Italy 

2I Rete Gas SpA 4.375%  

06/06/2033 3,488,000  3,655,947 0.32  

A2A SpA FRN  31/12/2099 2,392,000  2,479,858 0.22  

Aeroporti di Roma SpA 3.625%  

15/06/2032 2,965,000  2,964,051 0.26  

Autostrade Per l'Italia 4.25%  

28/06/2032 1,990,000  2,061,342 0.18  

Autostrade Per l'Italia 4.75%  

24/01/2031 1,474,000  1,573,642 0.14  

Banco BPM SpA FRN  

09/09/2030 5,500,000  5,625,290 0.49  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 1,716,000  1,853,469 0.16  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 791,000  883,792 0.08  

ENI SpA 3.875%  

15/01/2034 2,275,000  2,315,996 0.20  

Hera SpA 3.25%  

15/07/2031 3,270,000  3,275,592 0.28  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Italy (continued) 

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 5.125%  

29/08/2031 3,613,000  3,983,694 0.35  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA FRN  

16/09/2032 3,171,000  3,233,881 0.28  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA FRN  

20/02/2034 2,088,000  2,264,854 0.20  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA FRN  

31/12/2099 1,569,000  1,821,374 0.16  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA FRN  

31/12/2099 2,531,000  2,643,984 0.23  

Iren SpA FRN  31/12/2099 1,189,000  1,203,149 0.10  

Italgas SpA 3.125%  

08/02/2029 3,624,000  3,651,325 0.32  

Mundys SpA 4.5%  

24/01/2030 5,565,000  5,791,484 0.50  

Rekeep SpA 9%  

15/09/2029 3,962,000  3,949,670 0.34  

Snam SpA FRN  31/12/2099 3,200,000  3,264,448 0.28  

Terna Rete Elettrica 3.125%  

17/02/2032 3,359,000  3,346,773 0.29  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 4,234,000  4,113,373 0.36  

Unicredit SpA FRN  

16/01/2033 3,401,000  3,430,555 0.30  

Unipolsai Assicurazioni 4.9%  

23/05/2034 5,000,000  5,251,876 0.46  

 74,639,419 6.50  

Japan 

Asahi Group Holdings Ltd 

3.384%  16/04/2029 3,629,000  3,702,270 0.32  

East Japan Railway Co 4.11%  

22/02/2043 2,035,000  2,059,135 0.18  

 5,761,405 0.50  

Liechtenstein 

Swiss Life Finance I AG 3.75%  

24/03/2035 3,959,000  4,003,024 0.35  

Swiss Life Finance I Ltd 3.25%  

31/08/2029 3,674,000  3,735,099 0.32  

 7,738,123 0.67  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Luxembourg 

Aroundtown SA 0.375%  

15/04/2027 7,500,000  7,169,175 0.62  

Aroundtown SA 4.8%  

16/07/2029 1,000,000  1,042,830 0.09  

Aroundtown SA FRN  

31/12/2099 6,500,000  6,842,030 0.59  

Becton Dickinson Euro 

1.336%  13/08/2041 2,482,000  1,681,878 0.15  

DH Europe Finance SA 1.35%  

18/09/2039 1,429,000  1,056,348 0.09  

Grand City Properties SA 

4.375%  09/01/2030 1,300,000  1,348,568 0.12  

Helvetia Europe SA FRN  

30/09/2041 2,469,000  2,302,738 0.20  

Logicor Financing Sarl 0.875%  

14/01/2031 2,900,000  2,495,508 0.22  

Logicor Financing Sarl 1.5%  

13/07/2026 8,473,000  8,367,681 0.73  

Nestle Finance Intl Ltd 3.75%  

13/03/2033 2,226,000  2,344,913 0.20  

PLT VII Finance Sarl 6%  

15/06/2031 4,904,000  4,993,841 0.43  

Prologis International Fund II 

4.625%  21/02/2035 2,000,000  2,121,740 0.18  

Repsol Europe Finance FRN  

31/12/2099 2,300,000  2,318,906 0.20  

SEGRO Capital Sarl 0.5%  

22/09/2031 5,310,000  4,445,266 0.39  

Selp Finance Sarl 3.75%  

10/08/2027 3,000,000  3,050,610 0.27  

Selp Finance Sarl 3.75%  

16/01/2032 1,465,000  1,469,336 0.13  

SES SA FRN  12/09/2054 2,000,000  1,956,440 0.17  

 55,007,808 4.78  

Norway 

Statkraft AS 3.375%  

22/03/2032 2,646,000  2,683,362 0.23  

Telenor ASA 4.25%  

03/10/2035 3,036,000  3,212,877 0.28  

Var Energi ASA 3.875%  

12/03/2031 2,067,000  2,075,413 0.18  

 7,971,652 0.69  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Portugal 

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  20/03/2037 6,000,000  6,131,100 0.53  

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  24/06/2031 5,500,000  5,476,735 0.48  

Caixa Geral De Depositos FRN  

21/09/2027 4,000,000  3,896,920 0.34  

Energias de Portugal SA FRN  

23/04/2083 2,100,000  2,231,250 0.19  

Fidelidade - Companhia de 

Seguros S.A. FRN  

31/12/2099 3,600,000  3,895,524 0.34  

Novo Banco Sa FRN  

09/03/2029 4,500,000  4,594,680 0.40  

Tap SA 5.125%  

15/11/2029 4,900,000  4,930,039 0.43  

 31,156,248 2.71  

Spain 

Abertis Infraestructuras SA 

2.375%  27/09/2027 2,600,000  2,584,140 0.22  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

08/02/2036 2,600,000  2,727,166 0.24  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

15/01/2030 1,400,000  1,450,414 0.13  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

16/06/2028 2,800,000  2,714,796 0.24  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

31/12/2099 2,000,000  2,005,940 0.17  

Banco Santander SA 3.5%  

02/10/2032 5,100,000  5,113,260 0.44  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

31/12/2099 3,000,000  3,017,100 0.26  

Bankinter SA 0.875%  

08/07/2026 3,500,000  3,454,045 0.30  

Bankinter SA FRN  

13/09/2031 4,400,000  4,761,152 0.41  

Caixabank SA 0.75%  

09/07/2026 4,500,000  4,434,525 0.39  

Caixabank SA 3.375%  

26/06/2035 4,500,000  4,418,055 0.38  

Caixabank SA FRN  

19/07/2029 4,400,000  4,671,612 0.41  

Caixabank SA FRN  

21/01/2028 1,100,000  1,070,102 0.09  

Cellnex Telecom SA 3.625%  

24/01/2029 2,800,000  2,867,256 0.25  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain (continued) 

Enagas Financiaciones SA 

3.625%  24/01/2034 4,400,000  4,391,376 0.38  

Inmobiliaria Colonial Socimi 

SA 3.25%  22/01/2030 1,500,000  1,504,965 0.13  

Mapfre SA 2.875%  

13/04/2030 2,400,000  2,341,152 0.20  

Mapfre SA FRN  31/03/2047 5,000,000  5,107,500 0.44  

Merlin Properties Socimi 

2.375%  13/07/2027 2,000,000  1,995,160 0.17  

Red Electrica Corp 3.375%  

09/07/2032 3,200,000  3,214,080 0.28  

Telefonica Emisiones SAU 

3.698%  24/01/2032 5,800,000  5,868,382 0.51  

 69,712,178 6.04  

Sweden 

Fastighets AB Balder 4%  

19/02/2032 1,941,000  1,936,400 0.17  

Svenska Handelsbanken AB 

FRN  16/08/2034 2,809,000  2,986,922 0.26  

Swedbank AB 3.25%  

24/09/2029 3,500,000  3,538,850 0.31  

 8,462,172 0.74  

Switzerland 

UBS Group AG FRN  

09/06/2033 1,655,000  1,721,432 0.15  

UBS Group AG FRN  

11/01/2031 1,942,000  2,046,460 0.18  

UBS Group AG FRN  

17/03/2028 2,387,000  2,471,906 0.21  

UBS Group AG FRN  

17/03/2032 1,492,000  1,603,408 0.14  

 7,843,206 0.68  

The Netherlands 

Abertis Finance BV FRN  

31/12/2099 4,200,000  4,146,350 0.36  

ABN Amro Bank NV 4.25%  

21/02/2030 3,000,000  3,158,010 0.27  

Achmea BV FRN  

02/11/2044 2,429,000  2,590,018 0.23  

American Medical Systems 

Europe B.V. 3.5%  

08/03/2032 3,957,000  4,037,921 0.35  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands (continued) 

ASR Nederland NV FRN  

07/12/2043 3,500,000  4,089,260 0.36  

ASR Nederland NV FRN  

31/12/2099 3,612,000  3,702,517 0.32  

BE Semiconductor Industries 

4.5%  15/07/2031 1,685,000  1,748,188 0.15  

BMW Intl Investment BV 

3.125%  27/08/2030 4,512,000  4,544,125 0.39  

Boels Topholding BV 6.25%  

15/02/2029 2,697,000  2,802,034 0.24  

Citycon Treasury BV 5%  

11/03/2030 1,372,000  1,405,491 0.12  

Coca Cola HBC Finance BV 

3.125%  20/11/2032 3,056,000  3,011,260 0.26  

Cooperatieve Rabobank UA 

FRN  31/12/2099 1,600,000  1,601,040 0.14  

DSM BV 3.625%  

02/07/2034 2,454,000  2,484,037 0.22  

DSV Finance BV 3.25%  

06/11/2030 1,831,000  1,843,835 0.16  

EDP Finance 1.875%  

21/09/2029 1,900,000  1,823,563 0.16  

Enel Finance International NV 

0.875%  17/06/2036 3,482,000  2,581,032 0.22  

Enel Finance International NV 

0.875%  28/09/2034 5,564,000  4,380,036 0.38  

Enel Finance International NV 

4.5%  20/02/2043 4,577,000  4,644,145 0.40  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 0.75%  06/09/2029 6,449,000  5,752,959 0.50  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 1%  13/04/2028 10,500,000  9,906,539 0.86  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 1.375%  03/03/2027 3,000,000  2,923,890 0.25  

ING Bank NV 4.125%  

02/10/2026 4,800,000  4,916,160 0.43  

ING Groep NV FRN  

16/02/2031 2,800,000  2,639,644 0.23  

ING Groep NV FRN  

18/02/2029 3,200,000  2,989,152 0.26  

Koninklijke KPN NV 3.875%  

03/07/2031 3,400,000  3,528,044 0.31  

Koninklijke KPN NV 3.875%  

16/02/2036 1,700,000  1,707,463 0.15  

NN Group NV 0.875%  

23/11/2031 2,648,000  2,341,309 0.20  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands (continued) 

NN Group NV 1.625%  

01/06/2027 2,914,000  2,879,061 0.25  

NN Group NV FRN  

31/12/2099 3,453,000  3,633,695 0.32  

NN Group NV FRN  

31/12/2099 4,126,000  4,090,393 0.36  

Oi European Group BV 5.25%  

01/06/2029 5,106,000  5,262,448 0.46  

Pfizer Netherlands Intl 2.875%  

19/05/2029 1,566,000  1,577,902 0.14  

Relx Finance BV 3.375%  

20/03/2033 2,141,000  2,133,978 0.19  

REN Finance BV 1.75%  

18/01/2028 2,857,000  2,784,175 0.24  

Roche Finance Europe BV 

3.204%  27/08/2029 1,216,000  1,247,604 0.11  

Roche Finance Europe BV 

3.586%  04/12/2036 2,955,000  2,989,278 0.26  

Stellantis NV 2.75%  

01/04/2032 3,042,000  2,822,003 0.25  

Stellantis NV 4.25%  

16/06/2031 3,251,000  3,318,783 0.29  

Telefonica Europe BV FRN  

31/12/2099 2,100,000  2,308,110 0.20  

Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc 

0.8%  18/10/2030 3,220,000  2,888,984 0.25  

Volkswagen International 

Finance NV FRN  

31/12/2099 2,100,000  2,272,158 0.20  

Volkswagen International 

Finance NV FRN  

31/12/2099 5,000,000  4,934,050 0.43  

 136,440,644 11.87  

United Kingdom 

Babcock International Group 

Plc 1.375%  13/09/2027 2,140,000  2,087,399 0.18  

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

29/01/2034 4,851,000  5,334,790 0.46  

Bellis Acquisition Co 8%  

01/07/2031 1,815,000  1,820,990 0.16  

Coca Cola Europacific 3.125%  

03/06/2031 3,034,000  3,033,545 0.26  

Easyjet Plc 3.75%  

20/03/2031 2,730,000  2,781,051 0.24  

GSK Capital BV 2.875%  

19/11/2031 4,877,000  4,832,766 0.42  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom (continued) 

HSBC Holdings Plc FRN  

10/03/2028 3,154,000  3,272,653 0.28  

HSBC Holdings Plc FRN  

10/03/2032 2,125,000  2,282,845 0.20  

HSBC Holdings Plc FRN  

24/09/2029 3,000,000  2,794,950 0.24  

National Grid Plc 0.25%  

01/09/2028 2,352,000  2,179,928 0.19  

Nationwide Building Society 

FRN  27/01/2036 4,606,000  4,640,315 0.40  

Natwest Group Plc FRN  

25/02/2035 5,645,000  5,635,629 0.49  

Natwest Group Plc FRN  

28/02/2034 2,236,000  2,407,211 0.21  

Omnicom Finance Holdings Plc 

3.7%  06/03/2032 3,575,000  3,614,396 0.31  

Reckitt Benckiser Treasury 

Services Plc 3.625%  

20/06/2029 3,579,000  3,684,330 0.32  

Santander UK FRN  

13/09/2029 3,113,000  2,898,265 0.25  

Santander UK FRN  

25/08/2028 2,778,000  2,829,726 0.25  

Severn Trent Utilities Finance 

PLC 3.875%  04/08/2035 2,264,000  2,278,127 0.20  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  

02/07/2027 1,549,000  1,525,672 0.13  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  

17/11/2029 7,528,000  7,006,159 0.61  

Tesco Corp 3.375%  

06/05/2032 2,027,000  2,023,088 0.18  

Vodafone Group Plc 2.5%  

24/05/2039 1,106,000  946,747 0.08  

WPP Finance 2013 3.625%  

12/09/2029 1,074,000  1,095,834 0.10  

 71,006,416 6.16  

United States of America 

American Honda Finance 3.3%  

21/03/2029 3,920,000  3,960,485 0.34  

AT&T Inc 1.8%  05/09/2026 3,590,000  3,568,592 0.31  

AT&T Inc 2.05%  

19/05/2032 1,364,000  1,262,036 0.11  

AT&T Inc 2.45%  

15/03/2035 3,625,000  3,278,149 0.28  

AT&T Inc 3.6%  01/06/2033 4,822,000  4,862,769 0.42  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

AT&T Inc 3.95%  

30/04/2031 2,000,000  2,081,289 0.18  

Bank of America Corp FRN  

24/08/2028 7,540,000  7,241,842 0.63  

Booking Holdings Inc 3.75%  

01/03/2036 6,164,000  6,126,688 0.53  

Celanese Us Holdings Llc 5%  

15/04/2031 2,840,000  2,834,678 0.25  

Ford Motor Credit Co LLC 

4.165%  21/11/2028 3,798,000  3,863,084 0.34  

General Mills Inc 3.65%  

23/10/2030 3,418,000  3,500,787 0.30  

General Motors Financial Co 

3.7%  14/07/2031 2,356,000  2,357,072 0.20  

General Motors Financial Co 

3.9%  12/01/2028 2,490,000  2,558,157 0.22  

General Motors Financial Co 

4%  10/07/2030 2,561,000  2,628,377 0.23  

Goldman Sachs Group Inc 

1.25%  07/02/2029 3,059,000  2,901,240 0.25  

Honeywell International Inc 

4.125%  02/11/2034 3,420,000  3,575,430 0.31  

Johnson & Johnson Inc 3.35%  

26/02/2037 2,409,000  2,390,321 0.21  

JP Morgan Chase & Co FRN  

21/03/2034 2,981,000  3,042,035 0.26  

Kraft Heinz Foods Company 

3.25%  15/03/2033 2,578,000  2,519,868 0.22  

Met Life Global Funding I 

3.75%  05/12/2030 2,416,000  2,503,968 0.22  

Molson Coors Beverage 3.8%  

15/06/2032 3,797,000  3,878,622 0.34  

Prologis Euro Finance 1.5%  

08/02/2034 1,559,000  1,324,738 0.12  

Prologis Euro Finance 3.875%  

31/01/2030 3,604,000  3,723,076 0.32  

Ray Financing Llc 6.5%  

15/07/2031 2,483,000  2,597,988 0.23  

T Mobile USA Inc 3.15%  

11/02/2032 4,191,000  4,154,738 0.36  

T Mobile USA Inc 3.7%  

08/05/2032 3,858,000  3,945,175 0.34  

T Mobile USA Inc 3.8%  

11/02/2045 2,885,000  2,672,464 0.23  

The Coca-Cola Co 3.125%  

14/05/2032 3,090,000  3,106,844 0.27  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Verizon Communications Inc 

2.875%  15/01/2038 1,453,000  1,304,068 0.11  

Verizon Communications Inc 

3.75%  28/02/2036 3,922,000  3,930,006 0.34  

Verizon Communications Inc 

4.25%  31/10/2030 5,424,000  5,741,959 0.50  

Visa Inc 3.125%  

15/05/2033 4,181,000  4,174,948 0.36  

WP Carey Inc 4.25%  

23/07/2032 2,244,000  2,316,628 0.20  

 109,928,121 9.53  

TOTAL BONDS 1,092,939,378 94.98  

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

Germany 

Germany (Fed Rep) 0%  

16/04/2027 10,000,000  9,678,199 0.84  

 9,678,199 0.84  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 9,678,199 0.84  

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

France 

AXA IM Euro Liquidity 

Capitalisation EUR 495  23,880,169 2.09  

 23,880,169 2.09  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS (CONTINUED) 

Luxembourg 

AXA World Funds - Euro Credit 

Total Return M 

Capitalisation EUR 137,117  23,138,549 2.01  

 23,138,549 2.01  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 47,018,718 4.10  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 1,149,636,295 99.92  

Total Investment in Securities 1,149,636,295 99.92  

Cash and cash equivalent  2,199,569 0.19  

Other Net Liabilities  (1,274,464) (0.11) 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,150,561,400 100.00  
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Credit Default Swaps 

Counterparty Nominal ValueCurrency Fixed rate Reference issuer Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in sub-

fund currency

Barclays Bank Ireland Plc 70,000,000 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (6,493,361)

     (6,493,361)
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street EUR 511,407 JPY 85,457,623 16/07/2025 7,080

State Street JPY 2,815,699,306 EUR 16,934,143 16/07/2025 (317,315)

  Total (310,235)
 

 

 

Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP25 EUR 80 10,412,000 08/09/2025 (69,600)

EURO-SCHATZ FUT SEP25 EUR 861 92,342,250 08/09/2025 (172,200)

 Total (241,800)
 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Banks 31.82

Financial Services 11.94

Insurance 7.69

Real Estate 6.62

Electrical Appliances and Components 6.58

Communications 6.45

Open-Ended Investment Funds 4.10

Oil and Gas 2.80

Industry 2.35

Traffic and Transportation 2.10

Food and Beverages 1.71

Technology 1.53

Energy and Water Supply 1.43

Utilities 1.28

Commercial Services and Supplies 1.21

Governments and Supranational 1.16

Automobiles 1.09

Healthcare 1.01

Containers and Packaging 0.92

Building Materials and Products 0.76

Textiles, Garments and Leather Goods 0.71

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 0.68

Retail 0.58

Internet, Software and IT Services 0.53

Consumer, Non-cyclical 0.37

Diversified Services 0.34

Household Products and Wares 0.32

Consumer, Cyclical 0.27

Holding Companies 0.25

Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Equipments 0.24

Aviation 0.22

Chemicals 0.22

Distribution and Wholesale 0.18

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 0.15

Aerospace and Defence 0.12

Engineering and Construction 0.11

Pipelines 0.08

Total 99.92
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Australia 

Scentre Group 1.45%  

28/03/2029 3,635,000  3,452,997 0.11  

Scentre Group 1.75%  

11/04/2028 5,000,000  4,890,250 0.15  

Westpac Banking Corp 

3.703%  16/01/2026 20,000,000  20,162,800 0.63  

 28,506,047 0.89  

Austria 

Erste Group Bank AG 1.5%  

07/04/2026 11,800,000  11,743,950 0.37  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  15/09/2028 8,000,000  8,531,120 0.27  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  17/06/2033 8,000,000  7,523,360 0.24  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  26/01/2027 22,100,000  22,371,609 0.70  

 50,170,039 1.58  

Belgium 

Barry Callebaut Services NV 

3.75%  19/02/2028 3,900,000  3,937,791 0.12  

Crelan SA 5.75%  

26/01/2028 23,000,000  24,738,340 0.78  

KBC Groep NV FRN  

10/09/2026 14,000,000  13,940,500 0.44  

KBC Groep NV FRN  

25/04/2033 10,000,000  10,401,600 0.33  

KBC Groep NV FRN  

31/12/2099 8,000,000  8,876,688 0.28  

Solvay SA 3.875%  

03/04/2028 6,100,000  6,254,086 0.20  

 68,149,005 2.15  

Denmark 

Carlsberg Breweries AS 4%  

05/10/2028 10,000,000  10,408,900 0.33  

Carlsberg Breweries AS FRN  

28/02/2027 7,063,000  7,071,899 0.22  

Danske Bank FRN  

12/01/2027 25,455,000  25,681,804 0.81  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Denmark (continued) 

Novo Nordisk AS 3.375%  

21/05/2026 11,572,000  11,685,058 0.37  

Nykredit Realkredit AS 3.875%  

05/07/2027 8,533,000  8,778,238 0.28  

Nykredit Realkredit AS 4%  

17/07/2028 5,000,000  5,176,300 0.16  

Nykredit Realkredit AS FRN  

28/07/2031 6,000,000  5,888,760 0.18  

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 5,000,000  5,096,650 0.16  

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 17,500,000  16,541,438 0.52  

 96,329,047 3.03  

Finland 

Nordea Bank ABP FRN  

06/09/2026 14,865,000  14,915,541 0.47  

Teollisuuden Voima OYJ 

1.375%  23/06/2028 11,000,000  10,546,360 0.33  

Teollisuuden Voima OYJ 

2.625%  31/03/2027 7,000,000  6,999,020 0.22  

 32,460,921 1.02  

France 

Aéroports de Paris SA 2.125%  

02/10/2026 3,500,000  3,490,655 0.11  

Banque Fédérative du Crédit 

Mutuel SA 1.375%  

16/07/2028 10,000,000  9,641,600 0.30  

Banque Fédérative du Crédit 

Mutuel SA FRN  16/06/2032 10,000,000  10,161,000 0.32  

Banque Stellantis France 

3.875%  19/01/2026 5,600,000  5,641,720 0.18  

BNP Paribas SA 1.5%  

17/11/2025 12,000,000  11,971,560 0.38  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

23/01/2027 10,000,000  9,990,000 0.31  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

23/02/2029 10,000,000  10,337,800 0.32  

BPCE SA 1%  05/10/2028 5,000,000  4,752,300 0.15  

BPCE SA 3.625%  

17/04/2026 7,700,000  7,788,858 0.24  

BPCE SA 4.375%  

13/07/2028 10,000,000  10,473,700 0.33  

BPCE SA FRN  01/06/2033 5,000,000  5,365,650 0.17  

BPCE SA FRN  02/03/2029 18,000,000  17,489,700 0.55  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

BPCE SA FRN  02/03/2032 3,300,000  3,252,183 0.10  

BPCE SA FRN  13/01/2042 10,000,000  9,748,000 0.31  

Coentreprise de Transport 

d'Electricite SA 1.5%  

29/07/2028 8,100,000  7,804,107 0.24  

Compagnie de St Gobain SA 

1.625%  10/08/2025 4,600,000  4,597,010 0.14  

Crédit Agricole SA FRN  

12/10/2026 30,700,000  30,847,360 0.97  

Crédit Agricole SA FRN  

26/01/2029 5,200,000  5,258,552 0.16  

Credit Mutuel Arkea 3.375%  

19/09/2027 10,000,000  10,197,000 0.32  

Edenred SE 3.625%  

13/12/2026 11,100,000  11,286,258 0.35  

Electricité de France SA 3.75%  

05/06/2027 15,000,000  15,336,600 0.48  

Electricité de France SA 

3.875%  12/01/2027 10,000,000  10,189,400 0.32  

Electricité de France SA FRN  

31/12/2099 7,000,000  6,817,860 0.21  

Electricité de France SA FRN  

31/12/2099 400,000  403,582 0.01  

Engie SA 1%  13/03/2026 3,000,000  2,974,560 0.09  

Engie SA 1.375%  

22/06/2028 2,500,000  2,422,600 0.08  

Engie SA 3.75%  

06/09/2027 12,600,000  12,918,528 0.41  

Engie SA FRN  31/12/2099 5,000,000  4,707,450 0.15  

Forvia SE 5.125%  

15/06/2029 12,183,000  12,305,369 0.39  

Holding D Infrastructure 

0.625%  14/09/2028 16,000,000  14,928,800 0.47  

Holding D Infrastructure 2.5%  

04/05/2027 17,000,000  16,954,780 0.53  

Kering SA 3.625%  

05/09/2027 15,500,000  15,836,505 0.50  

Klepierre SA FRN  

12/05/2028 15,000,000  15,006,900 0.47  

La Banque Postale FRN  

02/08/2032 7,000,000  6,712,731 0.21  

La Banque Postale FRN  

26/01/2031 5,000,000  4,963,750 0.16  

La Banque Postale FRN  

31/12/2099 7,000,000  6,297,384 0.20  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

LVMH Moet Hennessy Louis 

Vuitton 2.625%  

07/03/2029 11,600,000  11,593,852 0.36  

Mutuelle Assurance FRN  

31/12/2099 10,400,000  9,798,048 0.31  

Orange SA 2.75%  

19/05/2029 6,500,000  6,504,875 0.20  

Orange SA FRN  29/10/2049 892,000  917,333 0.03  

Orange SA FRN  31/12/2099 13,000,000  12,002,900 0.38  

Paprec Holding SA 6.5%  

17/11/2027 4,405,000  4,606,549 0.14  

Pernod Ricard SA 3.75%  

15/09/2027 6,600,000  6,782,556 0.21  

RCI Banque SA 3.5%  

17/01/2028 5,368,000  5,451,150 0.17  

RCI Banque SA 4.125%  

01/12/2025 7,000,000  7,020,510 0.22  

RCI Banque SA 4.5%  

06/04/2027 11,000,000  11,301,620 0.35  

RCI Banque SA 4.625%  

02/10/2026 7,025,000  7,173,438 0.22  

RTE Reseau De Transport 

0.01%  09/09/2027 9,500,000  9,000,680 0.28  

Sanofi 2.625%  23/06/2029 11,200,000  11,218,032 0.35  

SCOR SE FRN  08/06/2046 9,200,000  9,210,856 0.29  

Société Générale SA 4.125%  

21/11/2028 8,000,000  8,389,920 0.26  

Société Générale SA 4.25%  

28/09/2026 10,000,000  10,249,100 0.32  

Société Générale SA FRN  

02/12/2027 15,000,000  14,621,100 0.46  

Société Générale SA FRN  

17/11/2026 20,000,000  19,839,000 0.62  

Société Générale SA FRN  

22/09/2028 10,000,000  9,647,100 0.30  

Société Générale SA FRN  

28/09/2029 10,000,000  10,562,400 0.33  

TotalEnergies SE FRN  

29/12/2049 8,000,000  8,033,120 0.25  

Veolia Environnement SA FRN  

31/12/2099 9,000,000  8,716,750 0.27  

 541,512,701 16.95  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany 

Bayerische Landesbank 

0.125%  10/02/2028 8,000,000  7,509,760 0.24  

Bayerische Landesbank FRN  

05/01/2034 3,800,000  4,177,226 0.13  

Bayerische Landesbank FRN  

22/11/2032 15,600,000  14,851,980 0.47  

Commerzbank AG 0.875%  

22/01/2027 5,000,000  4,879,800 0.15  

Commerzbank AG 1.125%  

19/09/2025 13,000,000  12,969,580 0.41  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

08/12/2028 4,200,000  4,200,042 0.13  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

12/03/2027 4,500,000  4,510,440 0.14  

Deutsche Bank AG 1.625%  

20/01/2027 20,000,000  19,773,000 0.62  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

12/07/2028 2,700,000  2,767,311 0.09  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

23/02/2028 10,000,000  9,887,700 0.31  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

24/06/2032 19,000,000  19,257,640 0.60  

Deutsche Lufthansa AG 

2.875%  16/05/2027 16,000,000  16,054,880 0.50  

Eurogrid GmbH 3.075%  

18/10/2027 3,800,000  3,845,258 0.12  

Hamburg Commercial Bank AG 

3.5%  17/03/2028 13,879,000  14,116,470 0.44  

Hamburg Commercial Bank AG 

4.5%  24/07/2028 5,000,000  5,167,800 0.16  

LB Baden Wuerttemberg 

2.875%  28/09/2026 5,000,000  5,009,350 0.16  

Norddeutsche Landesbank 

3.25%  04/02/2028 9,400,000  9,530,660 0.30  

Norddeutsche Landesbank 

FRN  23/08/2034 5,000,000  5,183,200 0.16  

Volkswagen Bank GmbH 

2.75%  19/06/2028 8,700,000  8,671,899 0.27  

Volkswagen Financial Services 

AG 3.75%  10/09/2026 7,350,000  7,458,560 0.23  

Volkswagen Leasing GmbH 

3.625%  11/10/2026 8,000,000  8,116,080 0.25  

Vonovia Finance BV 0.625%  

07/10/2027 21,000,000  20,077,470 0.63  

 208,016,106 6.51  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Ireland 

AIB Group Plc FRN  

04/04/2028 8,000,000  7,964,160 0.25  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

16/02/2029 14,000,000  15,075,060 0.47  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

30/05/2031 6,600,000  6,589,577 0.21  

Bank of Ireland Group Plc FRN  

10/05/2027 8,000,000  7,870,000 0.25  

Bank of Ireland Group Plc FRN  

31/12/2099 3,000,000  3,021,570 0.09  

Ca Auto Bank SpA 4.375%  

08/06/2026 9,130,000  9,284,114 0.29  

Ca Auto Bank SpA IE 3.75%  

12/04/2027 5,546,000  5,660,747 0.18  

Flutter Treasury DAC 5%  

29/04/2029 3,699,000  3,840,968 0.12  

 59,306,196 1.86  

Italy 

2I Rete Gas SpA 2.195%  

11/09/2025 25,100,000  25,090,713 0.79  

A2A SpA 2.5%  15/06/2026 14,091,000  14,105,936 0.44  

Assicurazioni Generali SpA 

FRN  27/10/2047 16,000,000  16,879,520 0.53  

Autostrade Per l'Italia 2%  

04/12/2028 13,000,000  12,632,230 0.40  

Banco BPM SpA 4.625%  

29/11/2027 12,000,000  12,562,080 0.39  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 12,000,000  12,961,320 0.41  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 5,000,000  4,822,850 0.15  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 5,000,000  5,018,180 0.16  

ENI SpA FRN  31/12/2099 5,000,000  4,873,650 0.15  

Hera SpA 5.2%  29/01/2028 5,962,000  6,337,368 0.20  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 0.625%  

24/02/2026 10,000,000  9,899,200 0.31  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 4.375%  

29/08/2027 19,000,000  19,779,000 0.62  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 4.5%  

02/10/2025 10,000,000  10,061,200 0.32  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

13/09/2027 4,196,000  4,305,851 0.14  

Snam SpA 3.375%  

05/12/2026 33,000,000  33,399,630 1.05  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Italy (continued) 

Telecom Italia SpA 3%  

30/09/2025 10,000,000  10,013,860 0.31  

Telecom Italia SpA 7.875%  

31/07/2028 8,000,000  8,998,000 0.28  

Unicredit SpA FRN  

11/06/2028 14,248,000  14,589,810 0.46  

Unicredit SpA FRN  

14/02/2030 9,000,000  9,537,930 0.30  

Unicredit SpA FRN  

15/01/2032 5,000,000  4,961,745 0.16  

Unicredit SpA FRN  

16/07/2029 21,608,000  21,882,206 0.69  

Unicredit SpA FRN  

17/01/2029 6,000,000  6,326,040 0.20  

Unicredit SpA FRN  

22/07/2027 7,300,000  7,283,648 0.23  

 276,321,967 8.69  

Japan 

East Japan Railway Co 2.614%  

08/09/2025 6,190,000  6,194,457 0.19  

NTT Finance Corp 0.082%  

13/12/2025 7,000,000  6,927,410 0.22  

NTT Finance Corp 0.399%  

13/12/2028 18,000,000  16,617,420 0.52  

 29,739,287 0.93  

Luxembourg 

Aroundtown SA 1.45%  

09/07/2028 5,000,000  4,747,300 0.15  

Aroundtown SA 4.8%  

16/07/2029 1,300,000  1,355,679 0.04  

Grand City Properties SA 

0.125%  11/01/2028 13,200,000  12,304,248 0.39  

Logicor Financing Sarl 4.25%  

18/07/2029 8,702,000  8,961,581 0.28  

Prologis International Fund II 

0.875%  09/07/2029 8,000,000  7,375,200 0.23  

SEGRO Capital Sarl 1.25%  

23/03/2026 527,000  522,188 0.02  

Selp Finance Sarl 1.5%  

20/11/2025 6,700,000  6,666,902 0.21  

Selp Finance Sarl 3.75%  

10/08/2027 5,000,000  5,084,350 0.16  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Luxembourg (continued) 

SES SA FRN  31/12/2099 4,400,000  4,264,438 0.13  

Tyco Electronics Group S 2.5%  

06/05/2028 3,896,000  3,892,455 0.12  

 55,174,341 1.73  

Norway 

DNB Bank ASA FRN  

21/09/2027 7,373,000  7,439,578 0.23  

DNB Bank ASA FRN  

23/02/2029 10,000,000  9,380,000 0.29  

Statkraft AS 3.125%  

13/12/2026 10,484,000  10,598,276 0.33  

Telenor ASA 0.75%  

31/05/2026 7,900,000  7,795,404 0.24  

 35,213,258 1.09  

Portugal 

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  02/10/2026 4,400,000  4,432,780 0.14  

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  21/10/2029 18,000,000  18,150,660 0.57  

Energias de Portugal SA 

2.875%  01/06/2026 22,400,000  22,487,360 0.71  

Energias de Portugal SA FRN  

14/03/2082 10,000,000  9,734,200 0.31  

Energias de Portugal SA FRN  

20/07/2080 4,400,000  4,402,541 0.14  

Novo Banco Sa FRN  

09/03/2029 7,500,000  7,657,800 0.24  

 66,865,341 2.11  

Spain 

Abertis Infraestructuras SA 

2.375%  27/09/2027 11,000,000  10,932,900 0.34  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA 0.5%  

14/01/2027 5,000,000  4,865,350 0.15  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA 1%  

21/06/2026 10,000,000  9,889,900 0.31  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

07/06/2027 15,000,000  15,029,850 0.47  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

31/12/2099 12,600,000  12,769,470 0.40  
 



AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Short Duration 

 

Schedule of Investments and Other Net Assets 

as at 30 June 2025 (in EUR) 

 

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 227 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

*Please refer to note 2d) for more information on valuation of Investments. 

  

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain (continued) 

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

07/02/2029 5,000,000  5,309,250 0.17  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

11/03/2027 9,000,000  8,922,240 0.28  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

15/04/2031 5,000,000  4,987,400 0.16  

Banco Santander SA 3.875%  

22/04/2029 10,000,000  10,360,500 0.32  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

02/04/2029 14,500,000  14,685,890 0.46  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

18/10/2027 38,600,000  39,626,760 1.24  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

27/09/2026 15,000,000  15,043,800 0.47  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

31/12/2099 5,000,000  5,317,900 0.17  

Caixabank SA 1.375%  

19/06/2026 10,000,000  9,915,200 0.31  

Caixabank SA FRN  

16/05/2027 11,400,000  11,617,512 0.36  

Caixabank SA FRN  

18/11/2026 9,500,000  9,430,460 0.30  

Caixabank SA FRN  

19/07/2029 20,000,000  21,234,600 0.67  

Caixabank SA FRN  

31/12/2099 5,000,000  5,192,975 0.16  

Cellnex Finance Company SA 

1.5%  08/06/2028 16,000,000  15,455,840 0.48  

Cellnex Telecom SA 3.625%  

24/01/2029 7,100,000  7,270,542 0.23  

EDP Servicios Financieros 

Espana SA 4.125%  

04/04/2029 8,000,000  8,345,200 0.26  

Enagas Financiaciones SA 

1.375%  05/05/2028 5,000,000  4,836,750 0.15  

 251,040,289 7.86  

Sweden 

Castellum AB FRN  

31/12/2099 9,000,000  8,828,370 0.28  

Skandinaviska Enskilda 4%  

09/11/2026 13,453,000  13,765,244 0.43  

Svenska Handelsbanken AB 

FRN  17/02/2028 11,043,000  11,051,503 0.35  

Swedbank AB 3.75%  

14/11/2025 9,825,000  9,880,118 0.31  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Sweden (continued) 

Vattenfall AB 3.75%  

18/10/2026 14,550,000  14,789,638 0.46  

Volvo Treasury AB 3.125%  

08/09/2026 7,935,000  8,001,654 0.25  

Volvo Treasury AB 3.5%  

17/11/2025 6,976,000  7,000,346 0.22  

 73,316,873 2.30  

Switzerland 

UBS Group AG FRN  

01/03/2029 15,000,000  16,900,050 0.53  

UBS Group AG FRN  

17/03/2028 8,000,000  8,284,560 0.26  

UBS Group AG FRN  

24/06/2027 10,000,000  9,861,200 0.31  

 35,045,810 1.10  

The Netherlands 

ABN Amro Bank NV 3.875%  

21/12/2026 22,500,000  23,027,850 0.72  

ABN Amro Bank NV FRN  

22/02/2033 25,000,000  26,126,750 0.82  

ABN Amro Bank NV FRN  

31/12/2099 11,200,000  11,231,584 0.35  

ASR Nederland NV FRN  

02/05/2049 5,000,000  4,950,650 0.16  

ASR Nederland NV FRN  

31/12/2099 3,500,000  3,507,875 0.11  

BASF Finance Europe NV 

0.75%  10/11/2026 10,000,000  9,803,100 0.31  

BMW Finance NV 3.25%  

22/11/2026 15,000,000  15,210,000 0.48  

BMW Intl Investment BV 3%  

27/08/2027 7,710,000  7,797,508 0.24  

Coca Cola HBC Finance BV 

3.375%  27/02/2028 8,583,000  8,759,724 0.27  

Cooperatieve Rabobank UA 

FRN  31/12/2099 20,000,000  18,957,600 0.59  

Daimler Truck Intl 3.875%  

19/06/2026 8,300,000  8,423,504 0.26  

De Volksbank NV FRN  

22/10/2030 12,000,000  11,982,000 0.38  

Digital Dutch Finco BV 0.625%  

15/07/2025 15,000,000  14,986,500 0.47  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands (continued) 

DSV Finance BV 2.875%  

06/11/2026 5,769,000  5,801,191 0.18  

Easyjet Finco BV 1.875%  

03/03/2028 10,000,000  9,787,300 0.31  

EDP Finance 1.625%  

26/01/2026 6,525,000  6,501,184 0.20  

Enel Finance International NV 

0.25%  28/05/2026 10,000,000  9,819,700 0.31  

Enel Finance International NV 

2.625%  24/02/2028 10,292,000  10,329,772 0.32  

Enel Finance International NV 

3.375%  23/07/2028 10,000,000  10,223,800 0.32  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 0.625%  24/07/2025 7,422,000  7,405,449 0.23  

ING Groep NV FRN  

12/08/2029 15,000,000  15,461,100 0.48  

ING Groep NV FRN  

16/02/2027 26,000,000  25,828,920 0.81  

ING Groep NV FRN  

16/11/2032 15,000,000  14,332,800 0.45  

ING Groep NV FRN  

24/08/2033 10,000,000  10,225,300 0.32  

LeasePlan Corporation NV 

0.25%  23/02/2026 13,600,000  13,414,632 0.42  

Mercedes-Benz International 

Finance BV Anleihe 3.5%  

30/05/2026 7,136,000  7,221,132 0.23  

NN Bank NV 0.5%  

21/09/2028 5,000,000  4,675,450 0.15  

Oi European Group BV 5.25%  

01/06/2029 7,660,000  7,894,702 0.25  

Pfizer Netherlands Intl 2.875%  

19/05/2029 3,524,000  3,550,782 0.11  

Repsol International Finance 

FRN  31/12/2099 5,000,000  4,941,302 0.15  

Stellantis NV 3.375%  

19/11/2028 8,906,000  8,992,032 0.28  

Volkswagen International 

Finance NV 3.875%  

29/03/2026 4,100,000  4,145,223 0.13  

Volkswagen International 

Finance NV FRN  

31/12/2099 15,000,000  14,802,150 0.46  

WPC Eurobond BV 2.125%  

15/04/2027 10,000,000  9,888,100 0.31  

 370,006,666 11.58  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom 

Astrazeneca Plc 3.625%  

03/03/2027 16,229,000  16,587,012 0.52  

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

31/01/2027 27,200,000  27,286,224 0.86  

BP Capital Markets Plc 

2.519%  07/04/2028 13,000,000  13,009,880 0.41  

BP Capital Markets Plc FRN  

31/12/2099 4,700,000  4,709,541 0.15  

Crédit Agricole London 1.375%  

03/05/2027 8,000,000  7,866,000 0.25  

HSBC Holdings Plc FRN  

10/03/2028 18,000,000  18,677,160 0.59  

HSBC Holdings Plc FRN  

16/11/2032 10,000,000  10,737,800 0.34  

HSBC Holdings Plc FRN  

24/09/2029 9,500,000  8,850,675 0.28  

National Grid Plc 0.25%  

01/09/2028 5,000,000  4,634,200 0.15  

Nationwide Building Society 

4.5%  01/11/2026 5,017,000  5,163,697 0.16  

Natwest Markets Plc 1.375%  

02/03/2027 5,000,000  4,922,350 0.15  

Omnicom Finance Holdings Plc 

0.8%  08/07/2027 5,000,000  4,840,200 0.15  

Sky Ltd 2.25%  17/11/2025 5,000,000  4,999,700 0.16  

Sky Ltd 2.5%  15/09/2026 5,000,000  5,004,600 0.16  

Virgin Money UK Plc FRN  

18/03/2028 2,213,000  2,267,506 0.07  

Vodafone Group Plc FRN  

27/08/2080 8,000,000  7,981,086 0.25  

 147,537,631 4.65  

United States of America 

Alphabet Inc 2.5%  

06/05/2029 5,874,000  5,876,752 0.18  

AT&T Inc 0.25%  

04/03/2026 20,000,000  19,741,049 0.62  

AT&T Inc 1.6%  19/05/2028 10,000,000  9,750,709 0.31  

AT&T Inc 1.8%  05/09/2026 2,200,000  2,186,881 0.07  

Bank of America Corp FRN  

24/08/2028 10,000,000  9,604,565 0.30  

Bank of America Corp FRN  

25/04/2028 5,000,000  4,933,312 0.15  

Bank of America Corp FRN  

27/10/2026 43,932,000  43,879,293 1.38  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Booking Holdings Inc 3.625%  

12/11/2028 10,000,000  10,320,425 0.32  

Booking Holdings Inc 4%  

15/11/2026 6,200,000  6,333,407 0.20  

Caterpillar Financial Services 

3.023%  03/09/2027 7,614,000  7,723,360 0.24  

Citigroup Inc 1.5%  

26/10/2028 7,000,000  6,785,450 0.21  

Citigroup Inc 2.125%  

10/09/2026 8,000,000  7,979,216 0.25  

Citigroup Inc FRN  

22/09/2028 10,000,000  10,289,556 0.32  

Citigroup Inc FRN  

24/07/2026 37,200,000  37,179,800 1.17  

Comcast Corp 0.01%  

14/09/2026 10,000,000  9,726,333 0.30  

Ford Motor Credit Co LLC 

4.165%  21/11/2028 16,869,000  17,158,076 0.54  

Ford Motor Credit Co LLC 

4.867%  03/08/2027 8,000,000  8,292,180 0.26  

General Motors Financial Co 

3.9%  12/01/2028 12,000,000  12,328,467 0.39  

Harley-Davidson Financial 

Services 5.125%  

05/04/2026 5,000,000  5,084,657 0.16  

Honeywell International Inc 

3.5%  17/05/2027 10,000,000  10,215,600 0.32  

JP Morgan Chase & Co FRN  

06/06/2028 16,232,000  16,600,345 0.52  

Linde Plc 2.625%  

18/02/2029 8,800,000  8,834,305 0.28  

McDonalds Corp 3.625%  

28/11/2027 8,423,000  8,662,493 0.27  

Procter & Gamble Co 3.15%  

29/04/2028 11,140,000  11,390,956 0.36  

Prologis Euro Finance 1.875%  

05/01/2029 6,000,000  5,814,186 0.18  

Robert Bosch Finance 2.75%  

28/05/2028 8,300,000  8,323,572 0.26  

Verizon Communications Inc 

0.375%  22/03/2029 8,000,000  7,345,226 0.23  

Visa Inc 2.25%  15/05/2028 16,144,000  16,040,884 0.50  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Wells Fargo & Company 1%  

02/02/2027 9,000,000  8,803,114 0.28  

Zimmer Biomet Holdings 

2.425%  13/12/2026 12,500,000  12,498,000 0.39  

 349,702,169 10.96  

TOTAL BONDS 2,774,413,694 86.99  

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

France 

French Discount T Bill 0%  

17/06/2026 29,256,997  28,714,572 0.90  

French Discount T Bill 0%  

25/03/2026 1,529,412  1,507,847 0.05  

 30,222,419 0.95  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 30,222,419 0.95  

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

France 

AXA IM Euro Liquidity 

Capitalisation EUR 5,844  281,957,983 8.84  

 281,957,983 8.84  

Luxembourg 

AXA World Funds - Euro Credit 

Total Return M 

Capitalisation EUR 123,999  20,924,866 0.66  

 20,924,866 0.66  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 302,882,849 9.50  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 3,107,518,962 97.44  

Total Investment in Securities 3,107,518,962 97.44  

Cash and cash equivalent  41,312,697 1.30  

Other Net Assets  40,444,974 1.26  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 3,189,276,633 100.00  
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street USD 6,789,467 EUR 5,849,750 16/07/2025 (71,157)

State Street EUR 186,405 USD 216,341 16/07/2025 2,275

State Street EUR 120,287 CHF 113,034 16/07/2025 (785)

State Street CHF 11,704,760 EUR 12,450,915 16/07/2025 86,214

Not allocated to a specific share class   

State Street EUR 18,277 CHF 17,116 01/07/2025 (41)

  Total 16,506
 

 

 

Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BOBL FUTURE SEP25 EUR (2,600) (305,968,000) 08/09/2025 1,248,000

EURO-SCHATZ FUT SEP25 EUR 10,855 1,164,198,750 08/09/2025 (1,791,075)

 Total (543,075)
 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Banks 41.28

Financial Services 12.25

Open-Ended Investment Funds 9.50

Electrical Appliances and Components 5.47

Communications 4.39

Oil and Gas 3.18

Industry 2.62

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 1.92

Real Estate 1.63

Internet, Software and IT Services 1.61

Technology 1.61

Governments and Supranational 1.37

Commercial Services and Supplies 1.35

Automobiles 1.24

Utilities 1.12

Energy and Water Supply 0.99

Food and Beverages 0.94

Retail 0.77

Insurance 0.71

Media 0.58

Traffic and Transportation 0.51

Chemicals 0.48

Healthcare 0.47

Consumer, Non-cyclical 0.39

Textiles, Garments and Leather Goods 0.36

Engineering and Construction 0.31

Containers and Packaging 0.25

Building Materials and Products 0.14

Total 97.44
 



AXA World Funds - Euro Credit Total Return 

 

Schedule of Investments and Other Net Assets 

as at 30 June 2025 (in EUR) 

 

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 231 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

*Please refer to note 2d) for more information on valuation of Investments. 

  

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Australia 

Apa Infrastructure Ltd FRN  

09/11/2083 7,838,000  8,594,218 0.22  

Australia Pacific Airport 4%  

07/06/2034 12,239,000  12,468,971 0.32  

Vicinity Centres Trust 1.125%  

07/11/2029 5,500,000  5,037,175 0.13  

 26,100,364 0.67  

Austria 

Erste Group Bank AG FRN  

15/01/2035 10,200,000  10,327,296 0.26  

Erste Group Bank AG FRN  

31/12/2099 8,200,000  8,276,424 0.21  

Erste Group Bank AG FRN  

31/12/2099 16,000,000  15,759,840 0.40  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

4.125%  08/09/2025 3,700,000  3,711,988 0.09  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  02/01/2035 6,100,000  6,338,022 0.16  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  18/02/2032 6,900,000  6,890,547 0.18  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  18/06/2032 6,000,000  5,906,040 0.15  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  26/01/2027 2,900,000  2,935,641 0.07  

Vienna Insurance Group AG 

FRN  02/04/2045 6,400,000  6,488,832 0.17  

 66,634,630 1.69  

Belgium 

Anheuser Busch Inbev SA 

1.5%  18/04/2030 10,000,000  9,528,600 0.24  

Anheuser Busch Inbev SA 

3.875%  19/05/2038 7,622,000  7,643,799 0.19  

Azelis Finance NV 4.75%  

25/09/2029 9,343,000  9,633,100 0.25  

Belfius Bank SA 3.375%  

20/02/2031 14,800,000  14,816,872 0.38  

Belfius Bank SA 3.375%  

28/05/2030 10,400,000  10,452,624 0.27  

Belfius Bank SA FRN  

31/12/2099 12,600,000  12,751,899 0.32  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Belgium (continued) 

Crelan SA 5.75%  

26/01/2028 3,700,000  3,979,646 0.10  

Crelan SA FRN  23/01/2032 15,900,000  17,388,876 0.44  

Crelan SA FRN  28/02/2030 12,600,000  13,857,732 0.35  

Crelan SA FRN  30/04/2035 10,500,000  11,128,845 0.28  

KBC Groep NV FRN  

31/12/2099 6,200,000  6,879,433 0.18  

KBC Group NV FRN  

31/12/2099 7,600,000  7,819,488 0.20  

Proximus Sadp FRN  

31/12/2099 23,000,000  23,061,923 0.59  

Solvay SA 3.875%  

03/04/2028 10,000,000  10,252,600 0.26  

Syensqo SA 4%  

28/05/2035 6,600,000  6,671,280 0.17  

 165,866,717 4.22  

Canada 

Bank of Montreal FRN  

10/07/2030 10,000,000  10,265,900 0.26  

 10,265,900 0.26  

Denmark 

Carlsberg Breweries AS 3.25%  

28/02/2032 17,000,000  16,955,630 0.43  

Danske Bank FRN  

14/05/2034 8,000,000  8,335,120 0.21  

Nykredit Realkredit AS 3.875%  

05/07/2027 3,413,000  3,511,090 0.09  

Nykredit Realkredit AS 4%  

17/07/2028 3,886,000  4,023,020 0.10  

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 18,183,000  18,451,745 0.47  

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 10,200,000  10,397,166 0.26  

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 13,000,000  12,287,925 0.31  

 73,961,696 1.87  

Finland 

Balder Finland OYJ 1%  

20/01/2029 17,450,000  16,121,357 0.41  

Balder Finland OYJ 1.375%  

24/05/2030 12,800,000  11,512,192 0.29  

Balder Finland OYJ 2%  

18/01/2031 9,000,000  8,200,800 0.21  

Kojamo OYJ 0.875%  

28/05/2029 19,554,000  17,855,931 0.45  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Finland (continued) 

Mehilainen Yhtiot OY 5.125%  

30/06/2032 3,371,000  3,387,956 0.09  

Teollisuuden Voima OYJ 4.25%  

22/05/2031 6,000,000  6,248,220 0.16  

 63,326,456 1.61  

France 

Abeille Vie SA 6.25%  

09/09/2033 8,000,000  9,236,640 0.24  

Aéroports de Paris SA 3.75%  

20/03/2036 13,800,000  13,848,162 0.35  

Afflelou SAS 6%  

25/07/2029 13,898,000  14,488,637 0.37  

Air France KLM FRN  

31/12/2099 6,800,000  6,762,899 0.17  

Air Liquide Finance 1.375%  

02/04/2030 15,000,000  14,141,850 0.36  

Arkema SA 4.25%  

20/05/2030 12,000,000  12,694,200 0.32  

Arkema SA FRN  

31/12/2099 20,000,000  20,675,800 0.53  

Arkema SA FRN  

31/12/2099 6,300,000  6,362,181 0.16  

Banque Fédérative du Crédit 

Mutuel SA 3.625%  

07/03/2035 11,800,000  11,705,010 0.30  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

06/05/2036 13,300,000  13,503,224 0.34  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

19/01/2036 13,200,000  13,135,584 0.33  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

28/08/2034 12,000,000  12,283,560 0.31  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

31/12/2099 12,000,000  12,981,150 0.33  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

31/12/2099 3,000,000  2,282,193 0.06  

BPCE SA 4%  29/11/2032 5,800,000  6,079,444 0.15  

BPCE SA 4.5%  13/01/2033 8,000,000  8,435,920 0.21  

BPCE SA FRN  02/03/2030 6,500,000  6,862,050 0.17  

BPCE SA FRN  08/03/2033 8,000,000  8,232,320 0.21  

BPCE SA FRN  16/07/2035 3,600,000  3,673,116 0.09  

BPCE SA FRN  26/02/2036 4,100,000  4,083,067 0.10  

CAB Selas 3.375%  

01/02/2028 13,000,000  12,384,938 0.32  

Caisse Nationale de 

Reassurance Mutuelle Agricole 

Groupama SA FRN  

31/12/2099 7,800,000  8,079,786 0.21  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

CMA CGM SA 5%  

15/01/2031 6,952,000  6,956,936 0.18  

CNP Assurances SA FRN  

16/07/2054 10,000,000  10,507,000 0.27  

Covivio SA 3.625%  

17/06/2034 20,200,000  19,850,136 0.51  

Credit Agricole Assurances SA 

5.875%  25/10/2033 17,600,000  19,748,256 0.50  

Credit Agricole Assurances SA 

FRN  31/12/2099 8,800,000  9,064,440 0.23  

Crédit Agricole SA 3.5%  

26/09/2034 12,000,000  11,868,720 0.30  

Crédit Agricole SA 4.125%  

26/02/2036 3,500,000  3,618,370 0.09  

Crédit Agricole SA FRN  

12/01/2028 10,300,000  10,026,844 0.26  

Credit Agricole SA FRN  

18/03/2035 15,000,000  15,252,150 0.39  

Credit Agricole SA FRN  

31/12/2099 14,000,000  13,895,000 0.35  

Crédit Agricole SA FRN  

31/12/2099 11,000,000  11,594,990 0.30  

Credit Mutuel Arkea FRN  

15/05/2035 10,000,000  10,448,500 0.27  

Edenred SE 3.25%  

27/08/2030 5,800,000  5,807,888 0.15  

Electricité de France SA 

4.125%  17/06/2031 9,100,000  9,474,920 0.24  

Electricité de France SA 

4.625%  25/01/2043 12,000,000  11,891,040 0.30  

Electricité de France SA FRN  

31/12/2099 10,000,000  11,024,131 0.28  

Electricité de France SA FRN  

31/12/2099 12,000,000  11,804,294 0.30  

Electricité de France SA FRN  

31/12/2099 16,000,000  15,773,098 0.40  

Elis SA 3.75%  21/03/2030 2,100,000  2,162,454 0.06  

Engie SA 3.625%  

06/03/2031 6,200,000  6,358,038 0.16  

Engie SA 4.25%  

11/01/2043 8,500,000  8,398,765 0.21  

Engie SA FRN  31/12/2099 14,400,000  14,956,416 0.38  

Fnac Darty SA 4.75%  

01/04/2032 9,111,000  9,403,298 0.24  

Forvia SE 5.125%  

15/06/2029 10,482,000  10,587,284 0.27  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

Forvia SE 5.625%  

15/06/2030 4,000,000  4,010,642 0.10  

Holding D Infrastructure 

0.625%  14/09/2028 4,900,000  4,571,945 0.12  

Holding D Infrastructure 

1.625%  18/09/2029 5,500,000  5,188,645 0.13  

Icade SA 4.375%  

22/05/2035 10,100,000  10,138,178 0.26  

Imerys SA 4.75%  

29/11/2029 12,000,000  12,720,720 0.32  

Kapla Holding SAS 5%  

30/04/2031 14,500,000  14,692,849 0.37  

Klepierre SA 3.875%  

23/09/2033 5,100,000  5,238,414 0.13  

La Banque Postale FRN  

31/12/2099 15,400,000  15,246,808 0.39  

La Banque Postale FRN  

31/12/2099 20,000,000  17,992,525 0.46  

La Mondiale FRN  

31/12/2099 9,900,000  10,467,567 0.27  

La Poste SA FRN  

31/12/2099 9,200,000  9,458,980 0.24  

Loxam SAS 4.25%  

15/02/2030 7,000,000  7,091,294 0.18  

Loxam SAS 6.375%  

31/05/2029 15,433,000  16,129,139 0.41  

LVMH Moet Hennessy Louis 

Vuitton 3.375%  

21/10/2025 1,800,000  1,804,716 0.05  

Malakoff Humanis Prevoyance 

4.5%  20/06/2035 11,400,000  11,457,114 0.29  

Mutuelle Assurance FRN  

21/06/2052 14,100,000  12,168,582 0.31  

Mutuelle Assurance Travailleur 

Mutualiste 4.625%  

23/02/2036 6,700,000  6,732,763 0.17  

Opal Bidco Sas 5.5%  

31/03/2032 7,803,000  7,979,426 0.20  

Orange SA FRN  31/12/2099 9,000,000  8,901,990 0.23  

Orange SA FRN  31/12/2099 15,000,000  15,522,300 0.39  

Orange SA FRN  31/12/2099 1,400,000  1,374,380 0.03  

Orange SA FRN  31/12/2099 13,000,000  12,002,900 0.31  

Picard Groupe SA 6.375%  

01/07/2029 15,091,000  15,759,079 0.40  

Publicis Groupe SA 3.375%  

12/06/2032 16,800,000  16,754,808 0.43  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

RCI Banque SA 3.875%  

30/09/2030 10,000,000  10,171,200 0.26  

RCI Banque SA 4.875%  

02/10/2029 2,703,000  2,874,911 0.07  

RCI Banque SA 4.875%  

14/06/2028 1,664,000  1,754,289 0.04  

RCI Banque SA FRN  

09/10/2034 7,900,000  8,319,016 0.21  

Schneider Electric SA 3.25%  

10/10/2035 5,600,000  5,514,544 0.14  

Société Générale SA FRN  

06/12/2030 3,500,000  3,642,485 0.09  

Société Générale SA FRN  

14/05/2036 16,800,000  16,971,192 0.43  

Société Générale SA FRN  

17/05/2035 16,800,000  16,665,936 0.42  

Société Générale SA FRN  

31/12/2099 9,300,000  10,134,589 0.26  

Totalenergies Cap Intl 3.647%  

01/07/2035 15,800,000  15,740,118 0.40  

TotalEnergies SE FRN  

31/12/2099 17,215,000  17,212,934 0.44  

TotalEnergies SE FRN  

31/12/2099 11,000,000  9,696,830 0.25  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

1.5%  29/05/2029 6,332,000  6,014,007 0.15  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

3.875%  11/09/2034 14,500,000  14,435,620 0.37  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

FRN  31/12/2099 17,900,000  17,981,087 0.46  

Veolia Environnement SA 

2.974%  10/01/2031 7,700,000  7,632,394 0.19  

Veolia Environnement SA 

3.571%  09/09/2034 5,700,000  5,725,536 0.15  

Veolia Environnement SA FRN  

31/12/2099 5,100,000  5,198,567 0.13  

Veolia Environnement SA FRN  

31/12/2099 12,000,000  11,903,327 0.30  

 913,399,045 23.22  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany 

BASF SE 3.125%  

29/06/2028 12,000,000  12,233,160 0.31  

Ceconomy AG 6.25%  

15/07/2029 9,354,000  9,790,149 0.25  

Cheplapharm Arzneimittel 

3.5%  11/02/2027 6,000,000  6,022,521 0.15  

Cheplapharm Arzneimittel 

4.375%  15/01/2028 3,000,000  2,971,674 0.08  

Cheplapharm Arzneimittel 

7.5%  15/05/2030 9,150,000  9,355,555 0.24  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

06/06/2034 15,400,000  15,306,060 0.39  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

15/10/2035 7,000,000  6,982,500 0.18  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

16/07/2032 7,300,000  7,492,647 0.19  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

17/01/2031 4,000,000  4,224,280 0.11  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

04/04/2030 6,000,000  6,202,140 0.16  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

05/09/2030 8,900,000  9,494,075 0.24  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

16/06/2029 4,900,000  4,900,294 0.12  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

17/02/2032 5,000,000  4,467,200 0.11  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

19/11/2030 5,700,000  5,345,688 0.14  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

24/05/2028 3,000,000  3,035,820 0.08  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

31/12/2099 5,800,000  6,202,801 0.16  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

31/12/2099 7,000,000  6,831,440 0.17  

Deutsche Lufthansa AG 4%  

21/05/2030 4,523,000  4,721,560 0.12  

Eurogrid GmbH 3.722%  

27/04/2030 12,200,000  12,591,620 0.32  

Gruenenthal GmBh 4.625%  

15/11/2031 13,767,000  13,903,844 0.35  

Hamburg Commercial Bank AG 

3.5%  17/03/2028 14,610,000  14,859,977 0.38  

HT Troplast AG 9.375%  

15/07/2028 12,418,000  13,131,331 0.33  

Landesbank Hessen-Thüringen 

Girozentrale FRN  

15/09/2032 10,000,000  10,157,500 0.26  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany (continued) 

LB Baden Wuerttemberg FRN  

31/12/2099 13,000,000  13,119,730 0.33  

Merck KgaA FRN  

27/08/2054 10,100,000  10,170,801 0.26  

Schaeffler AG 4.5%  

28/03/2030 3,600,000  3,606,372 0.09  

Schaeffler AG 4.75%  

14/08/2029 9,600,000  9,742,464 0.25  

Schaeffler AG 5.375%  

01/04/2031 5,000,000  5,116,450 0.13  

Techem Verwaltungsgesell 

4.625%  15/07/2032 13,877,000  13,723,243 0.35  

Volkswagen Bank GmbH 3.5%  

19/06/2031 11,400,000  11,368,194 0.29  

Vonovia SE 0.75%  

01/09/2032 5,300,000  4,354,162 0.11  

Vonovia SE 1.625%  

01/09/2051 5,900,000  3,324,060 0.08  

Vonovia SE 1.625%  

07/10/2039 8,500,000  6,154,765 0.16  

Vonovia SE 2.375%  

25/03/2032 3,500,000  3,271,450 0.08  

Vonovia SE 4.25%  

10/04/2034 2,000,000  2,060,600 0.05  

Vonovia SE 5.5%  

18/01/2036 1,000,000  1,138,224 0.03  

 277,374,351 7.05  

Ireland 

AIB Group Plc FRN  

04/04/2028 7,640,000  7,605,773 0.19  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

31/12/2099 8,259,000  8,747,355 0.22  

Bank of Ireland Group Plc FRN  

04/07/2031 8,607,000  9,297,798 0.24  

Bank of Ireland Group Plc FRN  

13/11/2029 5,954,000  6,295,402 0.16  

Bank of Ireland Group Plc FRN  

31/12/2099 10,675,000  10,940,914 0.28  

CRH Smw Finance Dac 4%  

11/07/2031 15,000,000  15,600,450 0.40  

ESB Finance Dac 3.75%  

25/01/2043 3,421,000  3,279,268 0.08  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Ireland (continued) 

ESB Finance Dac 4.25%  

03/03/2036 5,000,000  5,240,900 0.13  

Kerry Group Finance Services 

3.375%  05/03/2033 8,651,000  8,620,722 0.22  

 75,628,582 1.92  

Italy 

2I Rete Gas SpA 4.375%  

06/06/2033 2,991,000  3,135,017 0.08  

A2A SpA FRN  31/12/2099 18,785,000  19,474,973 0.50  

Aeroporti di Roma SpA 4.875%  

10/07/2033 6,943,000  7,459,351 0.19  

Assicurazioni Generali SpA 

4.135%  18/06/2036 13,659,000  13,613,242 0.35  

Assicurazioni Generali SpA 

4.1562%  03/01/2035 14,508,000  14,604,188 0.37  

Assicurazioni Generali SpA 

5.272%  12/09/2033 10,868,000  11,878,941 0.30  

Autostrade Per l'Italia 4.25%  

28/06/2032 5,309,000  5,499,328 0.14  

Autostrade Per l'Italia 4.625%  

28/02/2036 4,123,000  4,223,395 0.11  

Autostrade Per l'Italia 4.75%  

24/01/2031 7,647,000  8,163,937 0.21  

Banca Monte Dei Paschi Di 

Siena 1.875%  09/01/2026 9,000,000  8,966,450 0.23  

Banca Monte Dei Paschi Di 

Siena FRN  27/11/2030 13,684,000  13,807,567 0.35  

Banco BPM SpA FRN  

09/09/2030 12,556,000  12,842,026 0.33  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 11,000,000  11,332,286 0.29  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 7,295,000  7,383,542 0.19  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 11,977,000  12,936,477 0.33  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 5,132,000  5,734,035 0.15  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 7,000,000  7,025,452 0.18  

ENI SpA FRN  31/12/2099 9,000,000  9,077,670 0.23  

ENI SpA FRN  31/12/2099 3,600,000  3,509,028 0.09  

Intesa Sanpaolo Assicura 

4.217%  05/03/2035 7,163,000  7,141,869 0.18  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 1.35%  

24/02/2031 13,500,000  12,210,750 0.31  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 2.375%  

22/12/2030 11,000,000  10,268,500 0.26  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Italy (continued) 

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA FRN  

31/12/2099 7,000,000  7,380,625 0.19  

Italgas SpA 3.125%  

08/02/2029 10,171,000  10,247,689 0.26  

Libra Groupco Spa 5%  

15/05/2027 12,500,000  12,518,255 0.32  

Lottomatica SpA 4.875%  

31/01/2031 5,771,000  5,924,445 0.15  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

01/02/2030 1,792,000  1,876,278 0.05  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

02/11/2028 1,367,000  1,307,166 0.03  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

04/07/2030 2,199,000  2,262,067 0.06  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

13/09/2027 1,216,000  1,247,835 0.03  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

22/04/2034 3,073,000  3,236,908 0.08  

Mundys SpA 4.5%  

24/01/2030 11,130,000  11,582,969 0.29  

Mundys SpA 4.75%  

24/01/2029 2,832,000  2,960,696 0.08  

Rekeep SpA 9%  

15/09/2029 12,453,000  12,414,247 0.32  

Snam SpA 3.25%  

01/07/2032 13,547,000  13,417,355 0.34  

Snam SpA FRN  31/12/2099 6,500,000  6,630,910 0.17  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 6,004,000  6,209,697 0.16  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 2,312,000  2,246,131 0.06  

Unicredit SpA FRN  

10/06/2031 13,968,000  13,974,146 0.36  

Unicredit SpA FRN  

24/06/2037 14,770,000  14,734,109 0.37  

Unipolsai Assicurazioni 4.9%  

23/05/2034 8,000,000  8,403,002 0.21  

 348,862,554 8.90  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Japan 

East Japan Railway Co 1.85%  

13/04/2033 5,000,000  4,556,100 0.12  

Nomura Holdings Inc 3.459%  

28/05/2030 9,667,000  9,739,889 0.25  

 14,295,989 0.37  

Liechtenstein 

Swiss Life Finance II AG FRN  

01/10/2044 13,008,000  13,196,616 0.34  

 13,196,616 0.34  

Luxembourg 

Aroundtown Finance Sarl FRN  

31/12/2099 11,305,000  10,517,607 0.27  

Aroundtown SA 0.375%  

15/04/2027 7,700,000  7,360,353 0.19  

Aroundtown SA 1.45%  

09/07/2028 11,000,000  10,444,060 0.27  

Aroundtown SA 3%  

16/10/2029 3,000,000  3,149,878 0.08  

Aroundtown SA 3.5%  

13/05/2030 18,300,000  18,002,442 0.46  

Aroundtown SA 4.8%  

16/07/2029 12,100,000  12,618,243 0.32  

Aroundtown SA FRN  

31/12/2099 10,000,000  10,526,200 0.27  

Aroundtown SA FRN  

31/12/2099 9,000,000  8,511,322 0.22  

Birkenstock Financ Sarl 5.25%  

30/04/2029 14,000,000  14,222,145 0.36  

Contourglobal Power Holding 

3.125%  01/01/2028 7,000,000  6,921,250 0.18  

Contourglobal Power Holding 

5%  28/02/2030 6,338,000  6,400,112 0.16  

Cullinan Holdco SCSp 4.625%  

15/10/2026 16,502,000  14,289,329 0.36  

Grand City Properties Finance 

FRN  31/12/2099 18,000,000  18,560,520 0.47  

Grand City Properties SA 

0.125%  11/01/2028 2,600,000  2,423,564 0.06  

Grand City Properties SA 

4.375%  09/01/2030 6,700,000  6,950,312 0.18  

Grand City Properties SA FRN  

31/12/2099 26,000,000  25,262,900 0.64  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Luxembourg (continued) 

Heidelberg Materials Finance 

Luxembourg SA 4.875%  

21/11/2033 15,709,000  17,040,024 0.43  

Logicor Financing Sarl 1.625%  

17/01/2030 7,000,000  6,432,510 0.16  

Logicor Financing Sarl 3.25%  

13/11/2028 5,000,000  5,004,950 0.13  

Logicor Financing Sarl 4.25%  

18/07/2029 7,406,000  7,626,921 0.19  

Logicor Financing Sarl 4.625%  

25/07/2028 1,292,000  1,343,654 0.03  

Matterhorn Telecom SA 4.5%  

30/01/2030 13,463,000  13,750,570 0.35  

Motion Finco Sarl 7.375%  

15/06/2030 14,000,000  13,169,240 0.34  

Prologis International Fund II 

3.7%  07/10/2034 6,355,000  6,266,030 0.16  

Prologis International Fund II 

4.625%  21/02/2035 5,000,000  5,304,350 0.13  

Repsol Europe Finance FRN  

31/12/2099 10,400,000  10,485,488 0.27  

Selp Finance Sarl 3.75%  

16/01/2032 12,297,000  12,333,399 0.31  

 274,917,373 6.99  

Mexico 

Cemex SAB de CV 3.125%  

19/03/2026 3,700,000  3,699,482 0.09  

 3,699,482 0.09  

Portugal 

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  20/03/2037 25,000,000  25,546,250 0.66  

EDP Energias de Portugal SA 

FRN  27/05/2055 10,500,000  10,481,205 0.27  

EDP Energias de Portugal SA 

FRN  29/05/2054 10,000,000  10,265,230 0.26  

Energias de Portugal SA FRN  

02/08/2081 17,500,000  17,285,975 0.44  

Energias de Portugal SA FRN  

20/07/2080 6,400,000  6,403,696 0.16  

Fidelidade - Companhia de 

Seguros S.A. FRN  

31/12/2099 7,400,000  8,007,466 0.20  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Portugal (continued) 

Fidelidade Cia Seguros FRN  

04/09/2031 1,500,000  1,509,375 0.04  

Tap SA 5.125%  

15/11/2029 16,400,000  16,500,540 0.42  

 95,999,737 2.45  

Spain 

Abertis Infraestructuras SA 

1.125%  26/03/2028 5,000,000  4,795,000 0.12  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

08/02/2036 7,300,000  7,657,043 0.19  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

15/09/2033 7,400,000  7,917,038 0.20  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

29/08/2036 8,800,000  8,995,800 0.23  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

31/12/2099 8,000,000  8,864,970 0.23  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

18/02/2033 5,300,000  5,259,614 0.13  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

27/05/2031 9,900,000  10,017,513 0.25  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

31/12/2099 20,000,000  20,059,400 0.51  

Banco Santander SA 1.625%  

22/10/2030 11,500,000  10,628,990 0.27  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

02/04/2029 16,600,000  16,812,812 0.43  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

22/04/2034 17,000,000  17,868,360 0.45  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

31/12/2099 9,600,000  9,654,720 0.25  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

31/12/2099 10,200,000  10,848,516 0.28  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

31/12/2099 10,600,000  9,793,340 0.25  

Bankinter SA 0.875%  

08/07/2026 3,000,000  2,960,610 0.08  

Bankinter SA FRN  

04/02/2033 6,300,000  6,317,388 0.16  

Bankinter SA FRN  

08/08/2035 16,500,000  16,653,285 0.42  

Bankinter Sa FRN  

10/09/2032 8,900,000  9,018,904 0.23  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain (continued) 

Bankinter SA FRN  

31/12/2099 6,200,000  6,666,736 0.17  

Caixabank SA FRN  

08/08/2036 12,700,000  13,013,690 0.33  

Caixabank SA FRN  

19/07/2029 11,800,000  12,528,414 0.32  

Caixabank SA FRN  

27/01/2036 10,400,000  10,376,080 0.26  

Caixabank SA FRN  

31/12/2099 8,000,000  8,972,140 0.23  

Cellnex Finance Company SA 

1.25%  15/01/2029 5,000,000  4,720,750 0.12  

Grifols SA 7.5%  

01/05/2030 11,000,000  11,525,580 0.29  

Inmobiliaria Colonial Socimi 

SA 3.25%  22/01/2030 16,800,000  16,855,608 0.43  

NorteGas Energia Distribucion 

0.905%  22/01/2031 9,000,000  7,741,170 0.20  

Red Electrica Corp 3.375%  

09/07/2032 8,700,000  8,738,280 0.22  

Telefonica Emisiones SAU 

3.698%  24/01/2032 10,000,000  10,117,900 0.26  

Telefonica Emisiones SAU 

4.055%  24/01/2036 4,200,000  4,205,502 0.11  

 299,585,153 7.62  

Sweden 

Fastighets AB Balder 1.875%  

23/01/2026 1,582,000  1,576,510 0.04  

Fastighets AB Balder 4%  

19/02/2032 6,067,000  6,052,621 0.15  

Heimstaden Bostad Ab FRN  

31/12/2099 25,764,000  26,065,439 0.67  

Skandinaviska Enskilda 

3.375%  19/03/2030 10,191,000  10,361,801 0.26  

Vattenfall AB 0.05%  

15/10/2025 17,000,000  16,893,410 0.43  

Verisure Holding AB 3.25%  

15/02/2027 9,700,000  9,651,915 0.25  

 70,601,696 1.80  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Switzerland 

UBS Group AG FRN  

01/03/2029 9,000,000  10,140,030 0.26  

UBS Group AG FRN  

09/06/2033 8,069,000  8,392,890 0.21  

UBS Group AG FRN  

12/02/2034 7,620,000  7,464,019 0.19  

UBS Group AG FRN  

31/12/2099 4,545,000  3,898,550 0.10  

 29,895,489 0.76  

The Netherlands 

ABN Amro Bank NV 3%  

01/06/2032 14,000,000  13,714,960 0.35  

ABN Amro Bank NV FRN  

31/12/2099 10,000,000  10,339,400 0.26  

Achmea BV FRN  

02/11/2044 12,063,000  12,862,656 0.33  

Achmea BV FRN  

26/12/2043 12,000,000  13,710,000 0.35  

Achmea BV FRN  

31/12/2099 7,900,000  7,786,438 0.20  

Akzo Nobel NV 1.5%  

28/03/2028 12,000,000  11,678,520 0.30  

American Medical Systems 

Europe B.V. 3.5%  

08/03/2032 6,957,000  7,099,271 0.18  

ASR Nederland NV FRN  

07/12/2043 19,000,000  22,198,840 0.56  

ASR Nederland NV FRN  

31/12/2099 7,030,000  7,206,172 0.18  

ASR Nederland NV FRN  

31/12/2099 8,000,000  8,018,000 0.20  

Boels Topholding BV 5.75%  

15/05/2030 11,027,000  11,460,328 0.29  

Cooperatieve Rabobank UA 

FRN  31/12/2099 11,600,000  11,643,848 0.30  

De Volksbank NV FRN  

31/12/2099 9,400,000  9,838,980 0.25  

DSM BV 3.625%  

02/07/2034 3,155,000  3,193,617 0.08  

DSV Finance BV 3.25%  

06/11/2030 4,681,000  4,713,814 0.12  

Enel Finance International NV 

2.625%  24/02/2028 8,233,000  8,263,215 0.21  

Enel Finance International NV 

3.875%  23/01/2035 3,169,000  3,212,796 0.08  

Enel Finance International NV 

4.5%  20/02/2043 11,220,000  11,384,597 0.29  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands (continued) 

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 0.625%  24/07/2025 5,000,000  4,988,850 0.13  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 0.75%  06/09/2029 17,500,000  15,611,225 0.40  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 1.375%  03/03/2027 8,600,000  8,381,818 0.21  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 1.375%  24/07/2028 11,000,000  10,434,710 0.27  

ING Groep NV FRN  

20/05/2036 7,400,000  7,504,858 0.19  

ING Groep NV FRN  

24/08/2033 8,200,000  8,384,746 0.21  

IPD 3 BV 5.5%  15/06/2031 8,362,000  8,491,862 0.22  

Koninklijke KPN NV FRN  

31/12/2099 11,750,000  12,158,019 0.31  

LKQ Dutch Bond BV 4.125%  

13/03/2031 3,466,000  3,526,135 0.09  

NN Group NV FRN  

01/03/2043 14,300,000  15,308,007 0.39  

NN Group NV FRN  

31/12/2099 6,453,000  6,790,685 0.17  

NN Group NV FRN  

31/12/2099 10,484,000  10,393,523 0.26  

Phoenix PIB Dutch Finance BV 

4.875%  10/07/2029 3,300,000  3,443,756 0.09  

Q Park Holding BV 5.125%  

01/03/2029 7,912,000  8,176,815 0.21  

Q Park Holding BV 5.125%  

15/02/2030 5,000,000  5,170,750 0.13  

Repsol International Finance 

FRN  31/12/2099 9,000,000  9,171,990 0.23  

Repsol International Finance 

FRN  31/12/2099 8,400,000  8,301,388 0.21  

Stellantis NV 3.875%  

06/06/2031 13,979,000  13,973,548 0.36  

Telefonica Europe BV FRN  

31/12/2099 6,000,000  6,607,050 0.17  

Telefonica Europe BV FRN  

31/12/2099 14,000,000  13,695,500 0.35  

Tennet Holding BV FRN  

31/12/2099 10,000,000  10,217,180 0.26  

Tennet Holding BV FRN  

31/12/2099 5,875,000  6,007,188 0.15  

Trivium Packaging Finance BV 

6.625%  15/07/2030 4,327,000  4,480,792 0.11  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands (continued) 

Urenco Finance NV 3.625%  

18/06/2035 3,930,000  3,902,686 0.10  

Volkswagen International 

Finance NV FRN  

31/12/2099 4,500,000  4,543,785 0.12  

 387,992,318 9.87  

United Kingdom 

Allwyn Entertainment Financing 

7.25%  30/04/2030 10,000,000  10,647,600 0.27  

Anglo American Capital 

4.125%  15/03/2032 15,376,000  15,773,008 0.40  

Aviva Plc FRN  31/12/2099 4,528,000  5,390,428 0.14  

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

08/05/2035 9,582,000  9,936,821 0.25  

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

26/03/2037 7,000,000  7,140,000 0.18  

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

29/01/2034 8,851,000  9,733,710 0.25  

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

31/05/2036 12,171,000  12,726,606 0.32  

Bellis Acquisition Co 8%  

01/07/2031 5,809,000  5,828,170 0.15  

British Telecommunication 

3.875%  20/01/2034 10,490,000  10,693,296 0.27  

Drax Finco Plc 5.875%  

15/04/2029 7,000,000  7,332,500 0.19  

Heathrow Funding Ltd 4.5%  

11/07/2035 12,000,000  12,659,880 0.32  

HSBC Holdings Plc FRN  

19/05/2036 10,811,000  10,927,543 0.28  

HSBC Holdings Plc FRN  

25/09/2030 9,303,000  9,415,938 0.24  

Ineos Finance Plc 6.625%  

15/05/2028 9,087,000  9,346,252 0.24  

Ineos Quattro Finance 2 

6.75%  15/04/2030 12,230,000  11,337,491 0.29  

Ineos Quattro Finance 2 8.5%  

15/03/2029 4,500,000  4,501,058 0.11  

Just Group Plc FRN  

31/12/2099 6,218,000  6,334,243 0.16  

Lloyds Banking Group Plc FRN  

31/12/2099 9,458,000  11,120,634 0.28  

National Grid Plc 0.163%  

20/01/2028 4,300,000  4,042,430 0.10  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom (continued) 

National Grid Plc 2.949%  

30/03/2030 10,700,000  10,675,497 0.27  

Nationwide Building Society 

FRN  27/01/2036 9,870,000  9,943,532 0.25  

Natwest Group Plc FRN  

25/02/2035 10,035,000  10,018,342 0.25  

Natwest Markets Plc 3.625%  

09/01/2029 7,581,000  7,815,708 0.20  

Natwest Markets Plc 4.25%  

13/01/2028 3,714,000  3,875,150 0.10  

OEG Finance Plc 7.25%  

27/09/2029 11,944,000  12,466,550 0.32  

Pinewood Finco Plc 6%  

27/03/2030 12,409,000  14,356,797 0.37  

Rothesay Life 7.019%  

10/12/2034 5,500,000  6,709,619 0.17  

Rothesay Life FRN  

31/12/2099 10,000,000  10,000,863 0.25  

Santander UK FRN  

13/09/2029 5,368,000  4,997,715 0.13  

Santander UK FRN  

25/08/2028 3,583,000  3,649,715 0.09  

Segro Plc 3.5%  24/09/2032 4,401,000  4,365,836 0.11  

Severn Trent Utilities Finance 

PLC 3.875%  04/08/2035 5,660,000  5,695,318 0.14  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  

04/03/2032 8,588,000  8,912,712 0.23  

Virgin Money UK Plc FRN  

18/03/2028 6,996,000  7,168,311 0.18  

Vodafone Group Plc FRN  

30/08/2084 7,916,000  8,651,555 0.22  

Vodafone Group Plc FRN  

30/08/2086 7,000,000  8,894,547 0.23  

WPP Finance 2013 3.625%  

12/09/2029 767,000  782,593 0.02  

 313,867,968 7.97  

United States of America 

American Tower Corp 3.625%  

30/05/2032 5,735,000  5,780,606 0.15  

AT&T Inc 2.35%  

05/09/2029 8,000,000  7,841,068 0.20  

AT&T Inc 3.55%  

17/12/2032 4,000,000  4,044,891 0.10  

Athene Global Funding 0.625%  

12/01/2028 3,000,000  2,851,545 0.07  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United States of America (continued) 

Athene Global Funding 0.832%  

08/01/2027 6,700,000  6,526,451 0.17  

Ball Corp 4.25%  

01/07/2032 6,035,000  6,120,473 0.16  

Ford Motor Credit Co LLC 

4.165%  21/11/2028 5,697,000  5,794,627 0.15  

Ford Motor Credit Co LLC 

4.445%  14/02/2030 11,400,000  11,588,713 0.29  

Ford Motor Credit Co LLC 

5.125%  20/02/2029 2,540,000  2,658,491 0.07  

General Motors Financial Co 

3.7%  14/07/2031 7,854,000  7,857,573 0.20  

General Motors Financial Co 

4%  10/07/2030 9,988,000  10,250,772 0.26  

Helios Soft Corp 7.875%  

01/05/2029 12,500,000  12,970,938 0.33  

Kraft Heinz Foods Company 

3.25%  15/03/2033 7,735,000  7,560,582 0.19  

Linde Plc 3%  18/02/2033 11,200,000  11,054,246 0.28  

Linde Plc 3.5%  04/06/2034 14,100,000  14,297,069 0.36  

National Grid North America 

Inc 1.054%  20/01/2031 2,681,000  2,388,491 0.06  

National Grid North America 

Inc 3.15%  03/06/2030 9,298,000  9,296,123 0.24  

National Grid North America 

Inc 3.724%  25/11/2034 10,206,000  10,163,745 0.26  

National Grid North America 

Inc 4.668%  12/09/2033 5,000,000  5,358,296 0.14  

Prologis Euro Finance 4%  

05/05/2034 11,829,000  12,100,094 0.31  

SCIL IV LLC 4.375%  

01/11/2026 2,553,000  2,564,108 0.07  

Verizon Communications Inc 

1.25%  08/04/2030 11,000,000  10,201,315 0.26  

Verizon Communications Inc 

3.5%  28/06/2032 8,000,000  8,136,437 0.21  

Verizon Communications Inc 

3.75%  28/02/2036 1,201,000  1,203,451 0.03  

W P Carey Inc 3.7%  

19/11/2034 6,762,000  6,568,463 0.17  

 185,178,568 4.73  

TOTAL BONDS 3,710,650,684 94.40  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

Germany 

Germany (Fed Rep) 0.5%  

15/02/2028 62,000,000  59,832,480 1.53  

Germany (Fed Rep) 2.3%  

15/02/2033 26,000,000  25,773,800 0.67  

 85,606,280 2.20  

United States of America 

SCIL IV LLC 9.5%  

15/07/2028 2,404,000  2,536,755 0.06  

 2,536,755 0.06  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 88,143,035 2.26  

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

France 

AXA IM Euro Liquidity 

Capitalisation EUR 3,025  145,932,723 3.72  

 145,932,723 3.72  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 145,932,723 3.72  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 3,944,726,442 100.38  

Total Investment in Securities 3,944,726,442 100.38  

Cash and cash equivalent  35,018,338 0.89  

Other Net Liabilities  (49,895,199) (1.27) 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 3,929,849,581 100.00  
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Credit Default Swaps 

Counterparty Nominal ValueCurrency Fixed rate Reference issuer Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in sub-

fund currency

JP Morgan SE 188,679,245 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (17,502,321)

JP Morgan SE 94,339,623 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (8,751,160)

JP Morgan SE 66,981,132 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (6,213,324)

Barclays Bank Ireland Plc 200,000,000 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (18,552,460)

     (51,019,265)
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Hedged share classes   

State Street USD 948,130 EUR 816,924 16/07/2025 (9,960)

State Street EUR 75,948 USD 88,282 16/07/2025 810

State Street EUR 1,178,308 CHF 1,106,159 16/07/2025 (6,511)

State Street CHF 98,268,617 EUR 104,532,593 16/07/2025 724,278

Not allocated to a specific share class   

Citigroup Global 

Markets Europe AG 

EUR 8,964,401 USD 10,200,000 31/07/2025 291,667

Goldman Sachs Bank 

Europe SE 

EUR 70,674,425 GBP 59,500,000 31/07/2025 1,338,302

State Street CHF 27,676 EUR 29,553 01/07/2025 66

State Street CHF 14,361 EUR 15,328 02/07/2025 41

  Total 2,338,693
 

 

 

Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP25 EUR 3,913 509,276,950 08/09/2025 125,580

 Total 125,580
 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Banks 28.23

Financial Services 11.26

Real Estate 9.85

Electrical Appliances and Components 6.83

Insurance 6.82

Open-Ended Investment Funds 3.72

Chemicals 3.53

Communications 2.95

Traffic and Transportation 2.80

Technology 2.78

Oil and Gas 2.63

Utilities 2.59

Governments and Supranational 2.46

Industry 2.15

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 1.79

Energy and Water Supply 1.30

Commercial Services and Supplies 1.15

Food and Beverages 1.01

Building Materials and Products 1.00

Media 0.91

Automobiles 0.84

Healthcare 0.64

Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Equipments 0.62

Consumer, Non-cyclical 0.46

Hotels, Restaurants and Leisure 0.36

Diversified Services 0.32

Financial, Investment and Other Diversified Companies 0.32

Holding Companies 0.25

Retail 0.24

Containers and Packaging 0.16

Entertainment 0.15

Engineering and Construction 0.12

Internet, Software and IT Services 0.09

Textiles, Garments and Leather Goods 0.05

Total 100.38
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Belgium 

European Union 0.3%  

04/11/2050 1,760,000  802,613 0.06  

European Union 2.625%  

04/02/2048 1,990,391  1,658,971 0.13  

European Union 3.375%  

05/10/2054 4,867,310  4,421,367 0.34  

 6,882,951 0.53  

Canada 

Federation des caisses 

Desjardins du Quebec 3.125%  

30/05/2029 7,562,000  7,726,980 0.59  

 7,726,980 0.59  

France 

BPCE SA 3.125%  

22/05/2034 7,000,000  7,012,810 0.54  

BPCE SA 3.25%  

12/04/2028 3,000,000  3,073,200 0.24  

Caisse de Refinancement de 

l'Habitat SA 3.125%  

23/02/2033 5,000,000  5,023,050 0.38  

Crédit Agricole Home Loan 

2.875%  12/01/2034 7,400,000  7,265,320 0.56  

Credit Mutuel Home Loan SFH 

SA 3.25%  20/04/2029 8,000,000  8,208,640 0.63  

La Banque Postale Home Loan 

3.125%  19/02/2029 5,500,000  5,607,470 0.43  

La Banque Postale Home Loan 

3.125%  29/01/2034 2,200,000  2,205,500 0.17  

 38,395,990 2.95  

TOTAL BONDS 53,005,921 4.07  

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

Austria 

Austria (Republic of) 0.01%  

20/02/2030 5,200,000  4,666,584 0.36  

Austria (Republic of) 0.01%  

20/02/2031 7,000,000  6,085,310 0.47  

Austria (Republic of) 0.5%  

20/02/2029 4,000,000  3,762,320 0.29  

Austria (Republic of) 0.75%  

20/10/2026 5,000,000  4,927,600 0.38  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Austria (continued) 

Austria (Republic of) 0.9%  

20/02/2032 4,000,000  3,577,840 0.27  

Austria (Republic of) 1.5%  

02/11/2086 520,000  253,146 0.02  

Austria (Republic of) 1.85%  

23/05/2049 2,785,000  2,044,636 0.16  

Austria (Republic of) 2.1%  

31/12/2099 890,000  541,467 0.04  

Austria (Republic of) 2.4%  

23/05/2034 3,475,000  3,341,247 0.26  

Austria (Republic of) 2.9%  

20/02/2033 8,700,000  8,777,691 0.67  

Austria (Republic of) 3.15%  

20/06/2044 5,900,000  5,666,596 0.43  

Austria (Republic of) 3.15%  

20/10/2053 3,000,000  2,763,690 0.21  

Austria (Republic of) 3.2%  

15/07/2039 3,000,000  2,964,930 0.23  

 49,373,057 3.79  

Belgium 

Belgium (Kingdom of) 0.01%  

22/10/2031 4,000,000  3,388,080 0.26  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 0.8%  

22/06/2028 7,500,000  7,215,225 0.55  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1%  

22/06/2026 8,007,777  7,935,466 0.61  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1%  

22/06/2031 5,000,000  4,556,950 0.35  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1.4%  

22/06/2053 3,500,000  2,011,450 0.15  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1.45%  

22/06/2037 3,300,000  2,689,698 0.21  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1.7%  

22/06/2050 2,603,094  1,697,608 0.13  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 2.85%  

22/10/2034 4,000,000  3,926,400 0.30  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 3%  

22/06/2033 4,000,000  4,027,800 0.31  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 3.3%  

22/06/2054 6,068,182  5,386,543 0.41  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 3.75%  

22/06/2045 2,500,000  2,502,775 0.19  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 4%  

28/03/2032 500,000  538,605 0.04  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Belgium (continued) 

Belgium (Kingdom of) 4.25%  

28/03/2041 9,000,000  9,703,350 0.74  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 5%  

28/03/2035 3,000,000  3,474,810 0.27  

Flemish Community 3.125%  

22/06/2034 5,400,000  5,366,628 0.41  

Flemish Community 3.625%  

22/06/2032 3,200,000  3,321,120 0.25  

 67,742,508 5.18  

Canada 

Canada - Quebec (Province of) 

0.5%  25/01/2032 4,811,000  4,135,199 0.32  

 4,135,199 0.32  

Finland 

Finland (Republic of) 0.125%  

15/04/2036 6,000,000  4,365,540 0.33  

Finland (Republic of) 0.125%  

15/09/2031 5,000,000  4,295,500 0.33  

Finland (Republic of) 0.5%  

15/09/2028 2,500,000  2,373,375 0.18  

Finland (Republic of) 0.5%  

15/09/2029 3,700,000  3,434,081 0.26  

Finland (Republic of) 1.375%  

15/04/2047 3,400,000  2,305,812 0.18  

Finland (Republic of) 3%  

15/09/2033 7,000,000  7,080,920 0.54  

 23,855,228 1.82  

France 

Agence Française de 

Développement 0.25%  

29/06/2029 7,300,000  6,656,067 0.51  

Bpifrance SACA 2.875%  

25/11/2031 5,000,000  4,984,650 0.38  

Bpifrance SACA 3.125%  

25/05/2033 1,600,000  1,600,144 0.12  

France (Republic of) 0.01%  

25/02/2027 21,000,000  20,342,490 1.56  

France (Republic of) 0.25%  

25/11/2026 20,000,000  19,536,200 1.50  

France (Republic of) 0.5%  

25/05/2029 21,000,000  19,533,570 1.50  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

France (Republic of) 0.5%  

25/05/2072 3,910,000  1,067,977 0.08  

France (Republic of) 0.75%  

25/02/2028 10,000,000  9,645,700 0.74  

France (Republic of) 0.75%  

25/05/2028 5,791,628  5,559,905 0.43  

France (Republic of) 1.25%  

25/05/2034 10,700,000  9,133,841 0.70  

France (Republic of) 1.25%  

25/05/2038 2,300,000  1,757,867 0.13  

France (Republic of) 1.5%  

25/05/2031 18,000,000  16,832,340 1.29  

France (Republic of) 1.5%  

25/05/2050 8,700,000  5,365,029 0.41  

France (Republic of) 1.75%  

25/05/2066 3,850,000  2,077,498 0.16  

France (Republic of) 1.75%  

25/06/2039 31,000,000  24,870,370 1.90  

France (Republic of) 2%  

25/05/2048 6,200,000  4,449,926 0.34  

France (Republic of) 2%  

25/11/2032 2,700,000  2,531,790 0.19  

France (Republic of) 2.5%  

24/09/2026 7,000,000  7,048,720 0.54  

France (Republic of) 2.5%  

25/05/2030 25,000,000  24,954,250 1.91  

France (Republic of) 2.5%  

25/05/2043 12,000,000  10,035,600 0.77  

France (Republic of) 2.75%  

25/02/2029 22,000,000  22,303,380 1.71  

France (Republic of) 3%  

25/05/2033 10,000,000  9,982,200 0.76  

France (Republic of) 3%  

25/06/2049 9,025,922  7,781,518 0.60  

France (Republic of) 3.25%  

25/05/2045 3,700,000  3,418,171 0.26  

France (Republic of) 3.75%  

25/05/2056 6,000,000  5,656,440 0.43  

France (Republic of) 4%  

25/04/2055 8,000,000  7,956,400 0.61  

France (Republic of) 4.75%  

25/04/2035 10,033,923  11,288,464 0.86  

Société des Grands Projets 

3.5%  25/06/2049 3,400,000  3,135,582 0.24  

 269,506,089 20.63  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany 

Germany (Fed Rep) 0.01%  

15/08/2030 7,500,000  6,721,800 0.51  

Germany (Fed Rep) 0.01%  

15/08/2030 18,000,000  16,137,000 1.24  

Germany (Fed Rep) 0.01%  

15/08/2050 21,143,787  9,988,537 0.76  

Germany (Fed Rep) 0.01%  

15/08/2050 3,350,000  1,579,022 0.12  

Germany (Fed Rep) 0.01%  

15/11/2027 20,000,000  19,141,800 1.47  

Germany (Fed Rep) 1.3%  

15/10/2027 10,000,000  9,878,500 0.76  

Germany (Fed Rep) 1.7%  

15/08/2032 3,500,000  3,348,520 0.26  

Germany (Fed Rep) 1.8%  

15/08/2053 1,400,000  1,064,420 0.08  

Germany (Fed Rep) 2.1%  

12/04/2029 10,000,000  10,017,300 0.77  

Germany (Fed Rep) 2.1%  

15/11/2029 18,000,000  17,983,440 1.38  

Germany (Fed Rep) 2.3%  

15/02/2033 5,000,000  4,956,500 0.38  

Germany (Fed Rep) 2.5%  

15/08/2046 1,399,361  1,287,971 0.10  

Germany (Fed Rep) 4.25%  

04/07/2039 21,500,000  24,886,035 1.91  

 126,990,845 9.74  

Ireland 

Ireland (Republic of) 0.4%  

15/05/2035 4,000,000  3,120,280 0.24  

Ireland (Republic of) 0.9%  

15/05/2028 2,000,000  1,938,940 0.15  

Ireland (Republic of) 1.3%  

15/05/2033 6,000,000  5,404,920 0.41  

Ireland (Republic of) 1.35%  

18/03/2031 6,500,000  6,128,785 0.47  

Ireland (Republic of) 2%  

18/02/2045 2,500,000  2,012,100 0.15  

Ireland (Republic of) 2.4%  

15/05/2030 3,000,000  3,008,010 0.23  

Ireland (Republic of) 2.6%  

18/10/2034 4,500,000  4,385,385 0.34  

 25,998,420 1.99  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Italy 

Italy (Republic of) 0.6%  

01/08/2031 7,900,000  6,920,005 0.53  

Italy (Republic of) 0.95%  

01/06/2032 7,000,000  6,122,900 0.47  

Italy (Republic of) 0.95%  

15/09/2027 20,000,000  19,544,000 1.50  

Italy (Republic of) 1%  

21/09/2028 3,000,000  2,856,330 0.22  

Italy (Republic of) 1.1%  

01/04/2027 20,000,000  19,695,600 1.51  

Italy (Republic of) 1.35%  

01/04/2030 18,000,000  17,053,560 1.31  

Italy (Republic of) 1.5%  

30/04/2045 6,140,000  4,080,521 0.31  

Italy (Republic of) 1.65%  

01/03/2032 2,700,000  2,493,315 0.19  

Italy (Republic of) 1.65%  

01/12/2030 20,000,000  18,931,400 1.45  

Italy (Republic of) 2%  

01/02/2028 10,000,000  9,979,000 0.76  

Italy (Republic of) 2.45%  

01/09/2050 3,700,000  2,733,930 0.21  

Italy (Republic of) 2.5%  

01/12/2032 18,000,000  17,343,900 1.33  

Italy (Republic of) 2.65%  

01/12/2027 8,469,000  8,577,911 0.66  

Italy (Republic of) 2.8%  

01/03/2067 2,376,000  1,715,496 0.13  

Italy (Republic of) 2.8%  

15/06/2029 18,400,000  18,671,216 1.43  

Italy (Republic of) 3%  

01/10/2029 20,000,000  20,385,000 1.56  

Italy (Republic of) 3.25%  

01/03/2038 5,400,000  5,169,474 0.40  

Italy (Republic of) 3.25%  

17/06/2033 4,100,000  4,063,674 0.31  

Italy (Republic of) 3.35%  

01/03/2035 9,000,000  9,004,680 0.69  

Italy (Republic of) 3.4%  

01/04/2028 13,000,000  13,424,060 1.03  

Italy (Republic of) 3.8%  

15/04/2026 16,000,000  16,223,520 1.24  

Italy (Republic of) 3.85%  

01/09/2049 13,000,000  12,463,490 0.95  

Italy (Republic of) 4%  

01/02/2037 4,753,000  4,965,792 0.38  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Italy (continued) 

Italy (Republic of) 4%  

30/10/2031 10,500,000  11,194,680 0.86  

Italy (Republic of) 4.35%  

01/11/2033 10,000,000  10,834,500 0.83  

Italy (Republic of) 4.45%  

01/09/2043 12,000,000  12,681,480 0.97  

Italy (Republic of) 4.5%  

01/03/2026 14,000,000  14,233,100 1.09  

Italy (Republic of) 4.5%  

01/10/2053 3,500,000  3,632,125 0.28  

Italy (Republic of) 4.75%  

01/09/2044 10,000,000  11,018,700 0.84  

Italy (Republic of) 5%  

01/08/2039 10,000,000  11,366,500 0.87  

 317,379,859 24.31  

Portugal 

Portugal (Republic of) 0.3%  

17/10/2031 3,700,000  3,222,219 0.25  

Portugal (Republic of) 0.475%  

18/10/2030 2,000,000  1,812,880 0.14  

Portugal (Republic of) 2.125%  

17/10/2028 8,000,000  8,022,000 0.61  

Portugal (Republic of) 2.25%  

18/04/2034 3,000,000  2,849,820 0.22  

Portugal (Republic of) 3%  

15/06/2035 4,000,000  3,981,840 0.30  

Portugal (Republic of) 3.5%  

18/06/2038 4,000,000  4,071,120 0.31  

Portugal (Republic of) 3.625%  

12/06/2054 2,500,000  2,403,700 0.18  

Portugal (Republic of) 4.1%  

15/02/2045 2,000,000  2,127,400 0.16  

 28,490,979 2.17  

Spain 

Spain (Kingdom of) 0.01%  

31/01/2027 20,000,000  19,403,800 1.49  

Spain (Kingdom of) 0.5%  

30/04/2030 7,000,000  6,376,160 0.49  

Spain (Kingdom of) 0.5%  

31/10/2031 9,000,000  7,854,840 0.60  

Spain (Kingdom of) 0.6%  

31/10/2029 9,500,000  8,803,175 0.67  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain (continued) 

Spain (Kingdom of) 0.8%  

30/07/2027 11,000,000  10,735,340 0.82  

Spain (Kingdom of) 0.8%  

30/07/2029 30,000,000  28,180,501 2.15  

Spain (Kingdom of) 0.85%  

30/07/2037 3,000,000  2,242,680 0.17  

Spain (Kingdom of) 1%  

30/07/2042 5,000,000  3,302,850 0.25  

Spain (Kingdom of) 1%  

31/10/2050 3,800,000  2,057,586 0.16  

Spain (Kingdom of) 1.25%  

31/10/2030 9,000,000  8,414,640 0.64  

Spain (Kingdom of) 1.4%  

30/07/2028 10,000,000  9,772,100 0.75  

Spain (Kingdom of) 1.45%  

31/10/2071 2,000,000  922,000 0.07  

Spain (Kingdom of) 1.85%  

30/07/2035 5,250,000  4,652,340 0.36  

Spain (Kingdom of) 1.9%  

31/10/2052 1,326,000  876,367 0.07  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.15%  

30/04/2033 8,000,000  8,123,280 0.62  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.15%  

30/04/2035 8,000,000  7,981,120 0.61  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.2%  

31/10/2035 13,175,000  13,130,073 1.01  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.25%  

30/04/2034 14,500,000  14,700,535 1.13  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.45%  

30/07/2043 11,750,000  11,242,282 0.86  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.45%  

30/07/2066 2,000,000  1,742,640 0.13  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.55%  

31/10/2033 2,000,000  2,080,200 0.16  

Spain (Kingdom of) 4%  

31/10/2054 9,552,000  9,500,133 0.73  

Spain (Kingdom of) 4.7%  

30/07/2041 6,760,000  7,600,741 0.58  

Spain (Kingdom of) 5.15%  

31/10/2028 7,500,000  8,198,625 0.63  

Spain (Kingdom of) 5.75%  

30/07/2032 2,550,000  3,029,400 0.23  

 200,923,408 15.38  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands 

BNG Bank NV 0.25%  

22/11/2036 6,500,000  4,685,785  0.36  

BNG Bank NV 2.75%  

28/08/2034 5,000,000  4,915,500  0.38  

BNG Bank NV 3%  

11/01/2033 2,500,000  2,526,475  0.19  

Neder Waterschapsbank 

0.01%  08/09/2031 4,500,000  3,816,675  0.29  

Neder Waterschapsbank 3%  

20/04/2033 3,328,000  3,354,724  0.26  

The Netherlands (Kingdom of) 

0.01%  15/01/2027 5,339,626  5,189,743  0.40  

The Netherlands (Kingdom of) 

0.01%  15/01/2052 8,500,000  3,739,490  0.29  

The Netherlands (Kingdom of) 

2.5%  15/01/2030 6,500,000  6,566,170  0.50  

The Netherlands (Kingdom of) 

2.5%  15/07/2033 13,000,000  12,877,540  0.99  

The Netherlands (Kingdom of) 

3.25%  15/01/2044 5,000,000  5,090,500  0.39  

The Netherlands (Kingdom of) 

3.75%  15/01/2042 2,000,000  2,169,060  0.17  

 54,931,662  4.22  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 1,169,327,254  89.55  

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

France 

AXA IM Euro Liquidity 

Capitalisation EUR 1,640  79,129,599  6.05  

 79,129,599  6.05  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 79,129,599  6.05  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 1,301,462,774  99.67  

Total Investment in Securities 1,301,462,774  99.67  

Cash and cash equivalent  1,551,796  0.12  

Other Net Assets  2,753,285  0.21  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,305,767,855  100.00  
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Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BUXL 30Y BND SEP25 EUR (34) (4,037,160) 08/09/2025 53,720

EURO-BOBL FUTURE SEP25 EUR 324 38,128,320 08/09/2025 (116,640)

EURO-BTP FUTURE SEP25 EUR (40) (4,840,000) 08/09/2025 (3,000)

EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP25 EUR 197 25,639,550 08/09/2025 (78,140)

EURO-SCHATZ FUT SEP25 EUR 490 52,552,500 08/09/2025 (68,600)

 Total (212,660)
 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Governments and Supranational 85.66

Open-Ended Investment Funds 6.05

Banks 3.41

Automobiles 2.22

Media 0.79

Financial Services 0.63

Healthcare 0.50

Commercial Services and Supplies 0.24

Oil and Gas 0.17

Total 99.67
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

*Please refer to note 2d) for more information on valuation of Investments. 

  

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

France 

France (Republic of) 0.1%  

01/03/2028 10,343,472  10,140,844 3.23  

France (Republic of) 0.1%  

01/03/2029 13,379,774  13,071,638 4.17  

France (Republic of) 0.1%  

01/03/2032 4,975,936  4,659,069 1.49  

France (Republic of) 0.1%  

01/03/2036 6,867,719  5,962,004 1.90  

France (Republic of) 0.1%  

25/07/2031 8,793,774  8,390,931 2.68  

France (Republic of) 0.1%  

25/07/2036 5,788,657  5,038,968 1.61  

France (Republic of) 0.1%  

25/07/2038 4,513,815  3,774,452 1.20  

France (Republic of) 0.1%  

25/07/2047 8,579,968  6,063,121 1.93  

France (Republic of) 0.1%  

25/07/2053 4,255,009  2,738,098 0.87  

France (Republic of) 0.55%  

01/03/2039 2,801,554  2,463,406 0.79  

France (Republic of) 0.6%  

25/07/2034 5,878,715  5,568,201 1.78  

France (Republic of) 0.7%  

25/07/2030 12,649,231  12,624,186 4.02  

France (Republic of) 0.75%  

25/05/2053 2,983,000  1,376,207 0.44  

France (Republic of) 0.95%  

25/07/2043 4,069,260  3,623,717 1.16  

France (Republic of) 1.8%  

25/07/2040 11,600,916  11,982,586 3.82  

France (Republic of) 1.85%  

25/07/2027 17,351,703  17,893,075 5.71  

France (Republic of) 3.15%  

25/07/2032 10,223,271  11,740,916 3.74  

France (Republic of) 3.4%  

25/07/2029 8,154,497  9,003,543 2.87  

 136,114,962 43.41  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany 

Germany (Fed Rep) 0.1%  

15/04/2033 6,548,123  6,257,256 1.99  

Germany (Fed Rep) 0.1%  

15/04/2046 9,717,038  7,949,411 2.53  

Germany (Fed Rep) 0.5%  

15/04/2030 4,935,141  4,928,232 1.57  

 19,134,899 6.09  

Italy 

Italy (Republic of) 0.1%  

15/05/2033 12,974,891  11,701,146 3.73  

Italy (Republic of) 0.15%  

15/05/2051 4,242,894  2,635,177 0.84  

Italy (Republic of) 0.4%  

15/05/2030 9,961,171  9,692,916 3.09  

Italy (Republic of) 1.1%  

15/08/2031 4,630,477  4,604,963 1.47  

Italy (Republic of) 1.25%  

15/09/2032 9,634,905  9,670,265 3.08  

Italy (Republic of) 1.3%  

15/05/2028 7,946,614  8,065,416 2.57  

Italy (Republic of) 1.5%  

15/05/2029 9,758,434  9,969,509 3.18  

Italy (Republic of) 1.8%  

15/05/2036 6,401,256  6,390,758 2.04  

Italy (Republic of) 2.35%  

15/09/2035 10,590,275  11,421,505 3.64  

Italy (Republic of) 2.4%  

15/05/2039 4,529,433  4,731,401 1.51  

Italy (Republic of) 2.55%  

15/05/2056 1,508,745  1,554,988 0.50  

Italy (Republic of) 2.55%  

15/09/2041 11,962,206  12,879,109 4.11  

Italy (Republic of) 3.1%  

15/09/2026 6,188,614  6,391,539 2.04  

 99,708,692 31.80  

Spain 

Spain (Kingdom of) 0.65%  

30/11/2027 11,694,822  11,743,005 3.74  

Spain (Kingdom of) 0.7%  

30/11/2033 14,193,152  13,653,528 4.35  

Spain (Kingdom of) 1%  

30/11/2030 12,825,915  12,937,501 4.12  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain (continued) 

Spain (Kingdom of) 2.05%  

30/11/2039 3,681,158  3,861,792  1.23  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.15%  

30/04/2035 1,857,000  1,852,617  0.59  

Spain I/L Bond 1.15%  

30/11/2036 2,468,774  2,387,971  0.76  

 46,436,414  14.79  

United States of America 

United States Treasury Notes 

0.125%  15/01/2030 249,344  200,524  0.06  

United States Treasury Notes 

1.625%  15/04/2030 7,456,536  6,399,904  2.04  

United States Treasury Notes 

2.125%  15/01/2035 2,162,899  1,873,758  0.60  

 8,474,186  2.70  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 309,869,153  98.79  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 309,869,153  98.79  

Total Investment in Securities 309,869,153  98.79  

Cash and cash equivalent  1,805,281  0.58  

Other Net Assets  1,978,811  0.63  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 313,653,245  100.00  
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Interest Rate Swaps 

Counterparty Nominal ValueCurrency Rate payable Rate receivable Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Citigroup Global Markets 

Europe AG 

12,780,000 USD FIXED RATE 2.652% US Consumer Price 

Index (CPI) 

20/11/2027 16,332

Morgan Stanley Europe SE 9,000,000 EUR FIXED RATE 1.736% EUROSTAT EUROZONE 

HICP EX TOBA 

15/04/2030 30,835

Citigroup Global Markets 

Europe AG 

3,410,000 EUR FIXED RATE 1.638% EUROSTAT EUROZONE 

HICP EX TOBA 

15/05/2028 5,036

Barclays Bank Ireland Plc 3,000,000 EUR FIXED RATE 2.16% EUROSTAT EUROZONE 

HICP EX TOBA 

15/07/2036 (46,515)

Morgan Stanley Europe SE 1,300,000 EUR FIXED RATE 1.736% EUROSTAT EUROZONE 

HICP EX TOBA 

15/04/2030 4,454

Credit Agricole CIB 1,250,000 EUR FIXED RATE 2.44% EUROSTAT EUROZONE 

HICP EX TOBA 

25/07/2053 (69,091)

     (58,949)
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Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 
 

Counterparty  Currency 

Bought 

Amount purchased Currency 

Sold 

Amount sold Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) 

in sub-fund 

currency 

Not allocated to a specific share class   

Barclays Bank 

Ireland Plc 

GBP 79,000 EUR 93,651 07/07/2025 (1,455)

BNP Paribas SA EUR 3,275,917 USD 3,800,000 07/07/2025 39,770

Credit Agricole CIB EUR 312,828 USD 360,000 07/07/2025 6,246

HSBC EUR 5,201,376 USD 5,950,000 07/07/2025 134,251

HSBC EUR 332,245 GBP 280,000 07/07/2025 5,474

HSBC GBP 110,000 EUR 128,493 07/07/2025 (119)

Morgan Stanley and 

Co. International 

EUR 9,792 JPY 1,600,000 07/07/2025 353

Morgan Stanley and 

Co. International 

EUR 25,591 AUD 45,000 07/07/2025 475

Morgan Stanley and 

Co. International 

EUR 118,982 USD 140,000 07/08/2025 (1)

  Total 184,994
 

 

 

Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BUXL 30Y BND SEP25 EUR (13) (1,543,620) 08/09/2025 17,160

EURO-BOBL FUTURE SEP25 EUR 144 16,945,920 08/09/2025 (54,720)

SHORT EURO-BTP FU SEP25 EUR 39 4,209,855 08/09/2025 (975)

EURO-BTP FUTURE SEP25 EUR (18) (2,178,000) 08/09/2025 (6,680)

EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP25 EUR 15 1,952,250 08/09/2025 (10,200)

EURO-OAT FUTURE SEP25 EUR 31 3,839,040 08/09/2025 (20,150)

US 5YR NOTE (CBT) SEP25 USD (41) (3,807,132) 30/09/2025 (24,645)

LONG GILT FUTURE SEP25 GBP 14 1,520,442 26/09/2025 25,333

 Total (74,878)
 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Governments and Supranational 94.99

Financial Services 2.57

Internet, Software and IT Services 1.23

Total 98.79
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Australia 

Australia Pacific Airport 4%  

07/06/2034 162,000  165,044 0.25  

Sydney Airport Finance 

4.125%  30/04/2036 127,000  130,007 0.20  

 295,051 0.45  

Austria 

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  02/01/2035 100,000  103,902 0.16  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  21/08/2029 100,000  103,834 0.16  

Vienna Insurance Group AG 

FRN  15/06/2042 200,000  209,856 0.32  

 417,592 0.64  

Belgium 

Anheuser Busch Inbev SA 

3.7%  02/04/2040 300,000  294,132 0.45  

European Union 0.45%  

04/07/2041 500,000  313,670 0.48  

European Union 1.25%  

04/02/2043 750,000  522,480 0.79  

European Union 2.5%  

04/10/2052 500,000  387,530 0.59  

European Union 2.625%  

04/02/2048 270,000  225,042 0.34  

European Union 3%  

04/03/2053 600,000  513,306 0.78  

European Union 3.25%  

04/02/2050 400,000  366,252 0.56  

European Union 3.375%  

04/10/2038 200,000  199,724 0.30  

European Union 3.375%  

04/11/2042 800,000  776,704 1.18  

European Union 3.375%  

05/10/2054 400,000  363,352 0.55  

 3,962,192 6.02  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Finland 

Fortum OYJ 4.5%  

26/05/2033 150,000  159,664 0.24  

 159,664 0.24  

France 

Arkema SA 3.5%  

12/09/2034 100,000  98,544 0.15  

BPCE SA 3.125%  

20/02/2036 300,000  294,681 0.45  

BPCE SA 4.5%  13/01/2033 200,000  210,898 0.32  

BPCE SA FRN  16/07/2035 100,000  102,031 0.16  

Caisse de Refinancement de 

l'Habitat SA 3.125%  

03/06/2036 200,000  196,334 0.30  

Compagnie de St Gobain SA 

3.625%  09/08/2036 200,000  198,680 0.30  

Covivio Hotels Saca 4.125%  

23/05/2033 200,000  202,610 0.31  

Electricité de France SA 4.5%  

12/11/2040 200,000  206,292 0.31  

Electricité de France SA 

4.625%  25/01/2043 200,000  198,184 0.30  

Orange SA FRN  31/12/2099 200,000  213,792 0.32  

PSA Treasury Pte Ltd 6%  

19/09/2033 100,000  111,511 0.17  

Publicis Groupe SA 3.375%  

12/06/2032 200,000  199,462 0.30  

Société Générale SA 3.125%  

01/02/2036 200,000  196,740 0.30  

Société Générale SA FRN  

17/05/2035 300,000  297,606 0.45  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

1.75%  01/07/2049 100,000  61,505 0.09  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

2%  29/05/2037 150,000  123,878 0.19  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

FRN  31/12/2099 400,000  401,812 0.61  

Veolia Environnement SA FRN  

31/12/2099 200,000  203,865 0.31  

 3,518,425 5.34  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Germany 

Merck KgaA FRN  

27/08/2054 200,000  201,402 0.31  

NRW Bank 1.2%  

28/03/2039 300,000  228,225 0.35  

NRW Bank 2.5%  

07/09/2037 200,000  184,338 0.28  

Vonovia Finance BV 1%  

28/01/2041 200,000  126,678 0.19  

Vonovia SE 1.625%  

07/10/2039 200,000  144,818 0.22  

 885,461 1.35  

Ireland 

Vodafone Internat Finance 4%  

10/02/2043 100,000  97,066 0.15  

 97,066 0.15  

Italy 

A2A SpA FRN  31/12/2099 205,000  212,530 0.32  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 3.5%  

11/03/2036 400,000  401,944 0.61  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 3.5%  

15/07/2033 300,000  306,930 0.47  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 243,000  245,949 0.37  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 5.625%  

08/03/2033 150,000  169,995 0.26  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 100,000  103,426 0.16  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 251,000  243,849 0.37  

 1,684,623 2.56  

Japan 

East Japan Railway Co 4.389%  

05/09/2043 211,000  220,210 0.33  

 220,210 0.33  

Luxembourg 

European Financial Stability 

Facility 3.375%  03/04/2037 400,000  407,880 0.62  

European Investment Bank 1%  

14/11/2042 132,000  90,111 0.14  

European Investment Bank 

1.5%  16/10/2048 120,000  81,677 0.12  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Luxembourg (continued) 

European Investment Bank 

3.625%  14/03/2042 450,000  459,540 0.70  

Logicor Financing Sarl 0.875%  

14/01/2031 200,000  172,104 0.26  

 1,211,312 1.84  

Portugal 

Energias de Portugal SA FRN  

20/07/2080 300,000  300,173 0.46  

 300,173 0.46  

Spain 

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

29/08/2036 400,000  408,900 0.62  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

18/02/2033 100,000  99,238 0.15  

Caixabank SA FRN  

19/07/2034 200,000  220,568 0.34  

Caixabank SA FRN  

27/01/2036 200,000  199,540 0.30  

Merlin Properties Socimi 

1.875%  04/12/2034 100,000  85,119 0.13  

Telefonica Emisiones SAU 

4.055%  24/01/2036 200,000  200,262 0.30  

 1,213,627 1.84  

Sweden 

Fastighets AB Balder 4%  

19/02/2032 121,000  120,713 0.18  

 120,713 0.18  

The Netherlands 

Abertis Finance BV FRN  

31/12/2099 300,000  307,170 0.47  

ASR Nederland NV FRN  

07/12/2043 300,000  350,508 0.53  

Enel Finance International NV 

4.5%  20/02/2043 300,000  304,401 0.46  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 0.75%  06/09/2029 100,000  89,207 0.14  

Heineken NV 1.75%  

07/05/2040 250,000  193,528 0.29  

Iberdrola International BV FRN  

31/12/2099 300,000  276,405 0.42  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

The Netherlands (continued) 

ING Bank NV 1%  

17/02/2037 200,000  154,748 0.24  

ING Groep NV FRN  

13/11/2030 400,000  397,340 0.60  

NN Group NV FRN  

03/11/2043 237,000  264,312 0.40  

Sandoz Finance BV 4.5%  

17/11/2033 200,000  212,704 0.32  

Stellantis NV 3.75%  

19/03/2036 200,000  185,806 0.28  

Urenco Finance NV 3.625%  

18/06/2035 100,000  99,305 0.15  

 2,835,434 4.30  

United Kingdom 

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

31/01/2036 176,000  176,264 0.27  

GSK Capital BV 3.25%  

19/11/2036 234,000  227,088 0.34  

Motability Operations 3.875%  

24/01/2034 135,000  137,074 0.21  

Standard Chartered Plc FRN  

17/03/2033 170,000  172,315 0.26  

 712,741 1.08  

United States of America 

AT&T Inc 2.45%  

15/03/2035 100,000  90,432 0.14  

AT&T Inc 2.6%  19/05/2038 200,000  173,060 0.26  

Johnson & Johnson Inc 3.35%  

26/02/2037 172,000  170,666 0.26  

JPMorgan Chase & Co FRN  

23/01/2036 207,000  206,122 0.31  

Linde Plc 3.25%  

18/02/2037 100,000  97,556 0.15  

Medtronic Inc 4.15%  

15/10/2043 200,000  202,036 0.31  

National Grid North America 

Inc 4.061%  03/09/2036 200,000  201,933 0.31  

Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc 

2.875%  24/07/2037 150,000  140,169 0.21  

Verizon Communications Inc 

2.875%  15/01/2038 200,000  179,500 0.27  

 1,461,474 2.22  

TOTAL BONDS 19,095,758 29.00  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

Australia 

Queensland Treasury Corp 

3.25%  21/05/2035 152,000  152,141 0.23  

 152,141 0.23  

Austria 

Austria (Republic of) 3.15%  

20/06/2044 891,000  855,752 1.30  

Austria (Republic of) 3.15%  

20/10/2053 936,000  862,271 1.31  

Austria (Republic of) 3.8%  

26/01/2062 327,000  337,523 0.51  

 2,055,546 3.12  

Belgium 

Belgium (Kingdom of) 1.4%  

22/06/2053 2,379,000  1,367,211 2.08  

Belgium (Kingdom of) 3.45%  

22/06/2043 1,080,000  1,045,753 1.59  

European Union 3.375%  

04/10/2039 600,000  593,304 0.90  

European Union 4%  

04/04/2044 500,000  521,180 0.79  

Flemish Community 1.5%  

11/04/2044 500,000  342,860 0.52  

Flemish Community 1.875%  

02/06/2042 200,000  153,070 0.23  

 4,023,378 6.11  

Bulgaria 

Bulgaria 4.25%  05/09/2044 250,000  253,305 0.38  

 253,305 0.38  

Chile 

Chile (Republic of) 1.25%  

22/01/2051 400,000  217,848 0.33  

Chile (Republic of) 1.3%  

26/07/2036 100,000  77,299 0.12  

 295,147 0.45  

Finland 

Finland (Republic of) 2.95%  

15/04/2055 445,000  392,761 0.60  

 392,761 0.60  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France 

Agence Française de 

Développement 0.375%  

25/05/2036 400,000  287,292 0.44  

Agence Française de 

Développement 0.5%  

31/05/2035 300,000  228,591 0.35  

Agence Française de 

Développement 1.125%  

02/03/2037 400,000  307,292 0.47  

France (Republic of) - Caisse 

Française de Financement 

Local 0.125%  15/02/2036 300,000  214,461 0.33  

France (Republic of) - Caisse 

Française de Financement 

Local 0.375%  13/02/2040 100,000  64,290 0.10  

France (Republic of) 0.5%  

25/05/2040 1,810,000  1,160,463 1.76  

France (Republic of) 2.5%  

25/05/2043 4,830,000  4,039,330 6.14  

France (Republic of) 4%  

25/04/2055 4,321,000  4,297,452 6.52  

SNCF Réseau 0.75%  

25/05/2036 500,000  373,345 0.57  

SNCF Réseau 2.25%  

20/12/2047 300,000  216,204 0.33  

Société des Grands Projets 

0.7%  15/10/2060 300,000  109,725 0.17  

Société des Grands Projets 

3.7%  25/05/2053 800,000  746,232 1.13  

UNEDIC 0.5%  25/05/2036 300,000  221,238 0.34  

 12,265,915 18.65  

Germany 

Germany (Fed Rep) 3.25%  

04/07/2042 1,640,000  1,702,287 2.59  

Land Nordrhein Westfalen 

0.5%  15/01/2052 200,000  93,488 0.14  

Land Nordrhein Westfalen 

2.9%  15/01/2053 400,000  346,488 0.53  

 2,142,263 3.26  

Hong Kong 

Hong Kong 1%  24/11/2041 300,000  205,510 0.31  

 205,510 0.31  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Ireland 

Ireland (Republic of) 0.55%  

22/04/2041 900,000  595,530 0.90  

Ireland (Republic of) 2%  

18/02/2045 350,000  281,694 0.43  

 877,224 1.33  

Italy 

Italy (Republic of) 2.45%  

01/09/2050 850,000  628,065 0.95  

Italy (Republic of) 3.1%  

01/03/2040 40,000  36,851 0.06  

Italy (Republic of) 4.45%  

01/09/2043 4,355,000  4,602,321 6.98  

Italy (Republic of) 4.5%  

01/10/2053 3,000,000  3,113,251 4.73  

Italy (Republic of) 4.75%  

01/09/2044 1,150,000  1,267,150 1.93  

 9,647,638 14.65  

Luxembourg 

EFSF 2.35%  29/07/2044 400,000  334,160 0.51  

 334,160 0.51  

Peru 

Peru (Republic of) 1.95%  

17/11/2036 600,000  486,684 0.74  

 486,684 0.74  

Portugal 

Portugal (Republic of) 1.15%  

11/04/2042 900,000  629,667 0.96  

Portugal (Republic of) 3.625%  

12/06/2054 425,000  408,629 0.62  

 1,038,296 1.58  

Romania 

Romania (Government of) 

5.625%  22/02/2036 200,000  190,654 0.29  

 190,654 0.29  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain 

Spain (Kingdom of) 2.7%  

31/10/2048 300,000  247,029 0.38  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.45%  

30/07/2043 1,560,000  1,492,592 2.27  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.45%  

30/07/2066 1,979,000  1,724,342 2.62  

Spain (Kingdom of) 4%  

31/10/2054 100,000  99,457 0.15  

Spain (Kingdom of) 4.9%  

30/07/2040 3,730,000  4,279,206 6.50  

 7,842,626 11.92  

The Netherlands 

BNG Bank NV 0.875%  

24/10/2036 300,000  234,459 0.36  

BNG Bank NV 1.5%  

15/07/2039 700,000  554,715 0.84  

BNG Bank NV 3.5%  

27/09/2038 400,000  407,552 0.62  

The Netherlands (Kingdom of) 

0.01%  15/01/2038 500,000  344,520 0.52  

The Netherlands (Kingdom of) 

3.25%  15/01/2044 1,500,000  1,527,150 2.32  

 3,068,396 4.66  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 45,271,644 68.79  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

France 

AXA IM Euro Liquidity 

Capitalisation EUR 0  579 0.00  

 579 0.00  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 579 0.00  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 64,367,981 97.79  

Total Investment in Securities 64,367,981 97.79  

Cash and cash equivalent  498,290 0.76  

Other Net Assets  959,447 1.45  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 65,825,718 100.00  
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Credit Default Swaps 

Counterparty Nominal ValueCurrency Fixed rate Reference issuer Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in sub-

fund currency

BNP Paribas 2,000,000 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (185,525)

     (185,525)
 

 

 

 



AXA World Funds - Euro Long Duration Bonds 

 

Schedule of Investments and Other Net Assets 

as at 30 June 2025 (in EUR) 

 

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds ▪ 259 

 

 

Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BUXL 30Y BND SEP25 EUR 47 5,580,780 08/09/2025 (97,480)

EURO-BOBL FUTURE SEP25 EUR (19) (2,235,920) 08/09/2025 10,260

EURO-BTP FUTURE SEP25 EUR (2) (242,000) 08/09/2025 (280)

EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP25 EUR (6) (780,900) 08/09/2025 5,080

EURO-SCHATZ FUT SEP25 EUR (3) (321,750) 08/09/2025 555

 Total (81,865)
 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Governments and Supranational 72.54

Banks 7.66

Financial Services 3.68

Electrical Appliances and Components 2.95

Real Estate 1.74

Traffic and Transportation 1.36

Insurance 1.25

Communications 1.06

Utilities 0.77

Food and Beverages 0.74

Industry 0.64

Building Materials and Products 0.56

Technology 0.51

Retail 0.32

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 0.31

Energy and Water Supply 0.31

Oil and Gas 0.31

Chemicals 0.30

Media 0.30

Automobiles 0.28

Engineering and Construction 0.20

Total 97.79
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

EQUITIES 

Austria 

Erste Group Bank AG 14,736  1,065,413 2.28  

 1,065,413 2.28  

Belgium 

Elia Group SA/NV 8,599  840,552 1.80  

KBC Groep NV 14,587  1,278,696 2.74  

Syensqo SA 10,376  679,420 1.46  

UCB SA 2,856  476,809 1.02  

Warehouses De Pauw SCA 18,126  375,208 0.80  

 3,650,685 7.82  

Denmark 

DSV AS 1,903  388,214 0.83  

 388,214 0.83  

France 

Air Liquide SA 6,956  1,218,274 2.61  

BioMerieux SA 4,053  475,822 1.02  

BNP Paribas SA 18,557  1,416,270 3.03  

Compagnie de St Gobain SA 14,462  1,440,994 3.09  

Dassault Systemes 32,135  987,509 2.12  

Hermes International SCA 590  1,356,410 2.91  

L'Oréal SA 3,358  1,219,290 2.61  

LVMH Moet Hennessy Louis 

Vuitton SE 803  357,014 0.76  

Michelin SCA 30,344  957,050 2.05  

Publicis Groupe SA 12,103  1,158,015 2.48  

Schneider Electric SA 7,756  1,751,305 3.75  

Spie SA 31,751  1,514,523 3.24  

Vinci SA 12,731  1,592,648 3.41  

 15,445,124 33.08  

Germany 

Allianz AG 6,772  2,330,245 5.00  

Deutsche Börse AG 5,129  1,420,220 3.04  

Deutsche Telekom AG 48,400  1,498,948 3.21  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

Germany (continued) 

Fresenius Medical Care AG 12,403  603,406 1.29  

Heidelberg Materials AG 1,994  397,703 0.85  

Infineon Technologies AG 22,788  822,989 1.76  

SAP AG 9,846  2,541,745 5.45  

Siemens Healthineers AG 16,772  789,290 1.69  

Symrise AG 8,192  730,235 1.56  

 11,134,781 23.85  

Italy 

Amplifon SpA 24,279  483,880 1.04  

Ferrari SpA 2,546  1,059,391 2.27  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 302,299  1,478,696 3.17  

Prysmian SpA 12,000  720,480 1.54  

 3,742,447 8.02  

Spain 

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA 122,339  1,597,136 3.42  

Iberdrola SA 112,439  1,831,631 3.92  

Inditex SA 21,404  945,629 2.03  

 4,374,396 9.37  

The Netherlands 

ASML Holding NV 4,211  2,853,373 6.12  

Ferrovial SE 5,659  256,126 0.55  

Heineken NV 9,000  666,180 1.43  

Wolters Kluwer NV 8,051  1,142,839 2.45  

 4,918,518 10.55  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

EQUITIES (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom 

Astrazeneca Plc 7,064  834,546  1.79  

Reckitt Benckiser Group Plc 13,402  775,233  1.66  

 1,609,779  3.45  

TOTAL EQUITIES 46,329,357  99.25  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 46,329,357  99.25  

Total Investment in Securities 46,329,357  99.25  

Cash and cash equivalent  335,843  0.72  

Other Net Assets  16,324  0.03  

TOTAL NET ASSETS 46,681,524  100.00  
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Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Banks 14.64

Electrical Appliances and Components 11.01

Semiconductor Equipment and Products 7.88

Healthcare 7.65

Internet, Software and IT Services 7.57

Engineering and Construction 7.20

Chemicals 5.63

Insurance 5.00

Textiles, Garments and Leather Goods 4.94

Media 4.93

Automobiles 4.32

Building Materials and Products 3.94

Communications 3.21

Financial Services 3.04

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 2.81

Household Products and Wares 1.66

Food and Beverages 1.43

Traffic and Transportation 0.83

Real Estate 0.80

Holding Companies 0.76

Total 99.25
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE 

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER REGULATED MARKET 

BONDS 

Australia 

Australia and New Zealand 

Banking Group Ltd FRN  

03/02/2033 3,500,000  3,669,855 0.70  

Australia and New Zealand 

Banking Group Ltd FRN  

21/05/2027 600,000  600,937 0.12  

Australia Pacific Airport 4%  

07/06/2034 795,000  809,938 0.16  

 5,080,730 0.98  

Austria 

Raiffeisen Bank International 

1.5%  24/05/2028 1,000,000  983,630 0.19  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  02/01/2035 2,100,000  2,181,942 0.42  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  15/09/2028 1,500,000  1,599,585 0.31  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  20/12/2032 2,000,000  2,147,560 0.41  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  21/08/2029 1,600,000  1,661,344 0.32  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  26/01/2027 800,000  809,832 0.16  

Raiffeisen Bank International 

FRN  31/12/2099 2,600,000  2,702,882 0.52  

Raiffeisenverband Salzburg 

eGen 3.125%  24/01/2029 2,300,000  2,336,938 0.45  

Uniqa Insurance Group AG 

FRN  09/12/2041 2,500,000  2,206,700 0.42  

 16,630,413 3.20  

Belgium 

Crelan SA FRN  28/02/2030 2,300,000  2,529,586 0.48  

Crelan SA FRN  30/04/2035 1,500,000  1,589,835 0.30  

European Union 3.125%  

05/12/2028 1,400,000  1,439,480 0.28  

European Union 3.25%  

04/07/2034 6,000,000  6,135,720 1.18  

 11,694,621 2.24  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Canada 

Federation des caisses 

Desjardins du Quebec 3.25%  

18/04/2028 2,066,000  2,115,123 0.41  

 2,115,123 0.41  

Denmark 

Carlsberg Breweries AS 3%  

28/08/2029 1,238,000  1,245,589 0.24  

Danmarks Skibskredit AS 

0.25%  21/06/2028 1,000,000  930,790 0.18  

Danske Bank FRN  

10/04/2027 1,816,000  1,819,232 0.35  

Orsted A/S FRN  

31/12/2099 2,000,000  1,890,450 0.36  

 5,886,061 1.13  

Finland 

Fortum OYJ 4%  26/05/2028 725,000  749,846 0.14  

Fortum OYJ 4.5%  

26/05/2033 1,377,000  1,465,720 0.28  

Nordea Bank ABP 4.125%  

05/05/2028 2,301,000  2,402,474 0.46  

 4,618,040 0.88  

France 

Arkema SA 3.5%  

12/09/2034 600,000  591,264 0.11  

BNP Paribas Cardif FRN  

31/12/2099 2,000,000  2,007,560 0.38  

BNP Paribas SA 2.1%  

07/04/2032 3,000,000  2,756,910 0.53  

BNP Paribas SA FRN  

15/01/2032 1,000,000  974,950 0.19  

BPCE SA 0.01%  

29/01/2029 1,000,000  916,760 0.18  

BPCE SA 0.5%  24/02/2027 3,200,000  3,106,496 0.60  

BPCE SA FRN  02/03/2032 2,900,000  2,857,979 0.55  

Caisse Nationale de 

Reassurance Mutuelle Agricole 

Groupama SA FRN  

31/12/2099 1,800,000  1,864,566 0.36  

Crédit Agricole Home Loan 

0.05%  06/12/2029 2,000,000  1,788,860 0.34  

Crédit Mutuel Home Loan SFH 

SA 1%  30/01/2029 1,000,000  949,440 0.18  

Electricité de France SA 

3.875%  12/01/2027 600,000  611,364 0.12  
 



AXA World Funds - Euro Strategic Bonds 

 

Schedule of Investments and Other Net Assets 

as at 30 June 2025 (in EUR) 

 

264▪ SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT AXA World Funds 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

*Please refer to note 2d) for more information on valuation of Investments. 

  

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

Electricité de France SA FRN  

31/12/2099 3,000,000  2,957,456 0.57  

Engie SA 3.625%  

06/12/2026 600,000  610,074 0.12  

Engie SA 3.875%  

06/12/2033 1,500,000  1,540,590 0.30  

Goldstory SASU 6.75%  

01/02/2030 2,000,000  2,084,332 0.40  

Holding D Infrastructure 

0.625%  14/09/2028 1,200,000  1,119,660 0.21  

Holding D Infrastructure 

1.475%  18/01/2031 1,800,000  1,632,744 0.31  

Holding D Infrastructure 

3.375%  21/04/2029 1,100,000  1,114,421 0.21  

JCDecaux SE 5%  

11/01/2029 1,500,000  1,594,575 0.31  

La Banque Postale FRN  

02/08/2032 2,500,000  2,397,404 0.46  

La Banque Postale FRN  

09/02/2028 1,200,000  1,171,416 0.22  

La Mondiale FRN  

31/12/2099 2,000,000  2,114,660 0.41  

Nexans SA 4.25%  

11/03/2030 300,000  310,143 0.06  

Orange SA FRN  31/12/2099 2,000,000  2,137,920 0.41  

Paprec Holding SA 6.5%  

17/11/2027 2,000,000  2,091,509 0.40  

Publicis Groupe SA 2.875%  

12/06/2029 1,600,000  1,599,792 0.31  

RCI Banque SA 3.5%  

17/01/2028 984,000  999,242 0.19  

RCI Banque SA 4.875%  

14/06/2028 2,307,000  2,432,178 0.47  

RCI Banque SA FRN  

09/10/2034 1,000,000  1,053,040 0.20  

SCOR SE FRN  31/12/2099 1,200,000  1,219,104 0.23  

Société Générale SA FRN  

02/12/2027 1,800,000  1,754,532 0.34  

Société Générale SA FRN  

17/05/2035 1,900,000  1,884,838 0.36  

Société Générale SA FRN  

28/09/2029 1,800,000  1,901,232 0.36  

TotalEnergies SE FRN  

31/12/2099 1,757,000  1,775,976 0.34  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

3.5%  11/09/2029 600,000  610,599 0.12  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

FRN  31/12/2099 3,200,000  3,214,496 0.62  

Unibail Rodamco Westfield SE 

FRN  31/12/2099 500,000  498,938 0.10  

Veolia Environnement SA 

1.25%  02/04/2027 600,000  588,072 0.11  

Veolia Environnement SA FRN  

31/12/2099 1,700,000  1,732,856 0.33  

Veolia Environnement SA FRN  

31/12/2099 800,000  793,555 0.15  

 63,361,503 12.16  

Germany 

Commerzbank AG FRN  

06/12/2032 3,000,000  3,208,053 0.61  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

12/03/2027 1,200,000  1,202,784 0.23  

Commerzbank Ag FRN  

16/07/2032 2,000,000  2,052,780 0.39  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

25/03/2029 1,200,000  1,278,528 0.25  

Commerzbank AG FRN  

31/12/2099 2,600,000  2,652,000 0.51  

Deutsche Bank AG 1.75%  

17/01/2028 1,000,000  979,810 0.19  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

05/09/2030 3,800,000  4,053,650 0.78  

Deutsche Bank AG FRN  

16/06/2029 1,000,000  1,000,060 0.19  

Evonik Industries AG 3.25%  

15/01/2030 500,000  510,355 0.10  

Merck KgaA FRN  

27/08/2054 2,500,000  2,517,525 0.48  

Volkswagen Leasing GmbH 

0.375%  20/07/2026 1,200,000  1,175,088 0.23  

 20,630,633 3.96  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Ireland 

AIB Group Plc FRN  

04/04/2028 2,648,000  2,636,137 0.51  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

16/02/2029 949,000  1,021,874 0.20  

AIB Group Plc FRN  

31/12/2099 2,500,000  2,488,856 0.48  

 6,146,867 1.19  

Italy 

A2A SpA FRN  31/12/2099 2,512,000  2,604,266 0.50  

Acea SpA 1%  24/10/2026 500,000  491,460 0.09  

Autostrade Per l'Italia 5.125%  

14/06/2033 2,000,000  2,159,820 0.41  

Banca Monte Dei Paschi Di 

Siena 3.375%  16/07/2030 2,564,000  2,637,356 0.51  

Banco BPM SpA 3.75%  

27/06/2028 1,800,000  1,863,738 0.36  

Banco BPM SpA FRN  

09/09/2030 2,611,000  2,670,479 0.51  

Banco BPM SpA FRN  

14/06/2028 1,500,000  1,591,438 0.31  

Banco BPM SpA FRN  

31/12/2099 2,000,000  2,138,440 0.41  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 1%  

25/03/2027 1,000,000  978,270 0.19  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 

3.25%  15/02/2034 700,000  698,929 0.13  

Credit Agricole Italia SpA 3.5%  

15/07/2033 2,000,000  2,046,200 0.39  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 2,092,000  2,117,391 0.41  

Enel SpA FRN  31/12/2099 1,000,000  985,425 0.19  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 0.375%  

14/09/2026 1,000,000  978,940 0.19  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 3.625%  

30/06/2028 700,000  724,430 0.14  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 4.75%  

06/09/2027 3,000,000  3,141,150 0.60  

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA 5.625%  

08/03/2033 1,500,000  1,699,950 0.33  

Italgas SpA 4.125%  

08/06/2032 1,211,000  1,261,850 0.24  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

04/07/2030 2,476,000  2,547,012 0.49  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Italy (continued) 

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

13/09/2027 2,429,000  2,492,591 0.48  

Mediobanca - Banca di Credito 

Finanziario SpA FRN  

15/01/2031 1,595,000  1,585,414 0.30  

Snam SpA FRN  31/12/2099 2,000,000  2,040,280 0.39  

Terna SpA FRN  31/12/2099 3,000,000  2,914,530 0.56  

 42,369,359 8.13  

Japan 

Asahi Group Holdings Ltd 

3.464%  16/04/2032 1,608,000  1,619,931 0.31  

 1,619,931 0.31  

Luxembourg 

Heidelberg Materials Finance 

Luxembourg SA 4.875%  

21/11/2033 911,000  988,189 0.19  

Logicor Financing Sarl 0.875%  

14/01/2031 1,200,000  1,032,624 0.20  

Logicor Financing Sarl 1.625%  

15/07/2027 1,100,000  1,072,819 0.21  

Logicor Financing Sarl 4.25%  

18/07/2029 700,000  720,881 0.14  

Logicor Financing Sarl 4.625%  

25/07/2028 646,000  671,827 0.13  

Selp Finance Sarl 3.75%  

16/01/2032 1,249,000  1,252,697 0.24  

 5,739,037 1.11  

Portugal 

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  12/02/2027 1,500,000  1,486,918 0.28  

Banco Comercial Portugues 

FRN  24/06/2031 4,300,000  4,281,811 0.82  

Fidelidade - Companhia de 

Seguros S.A. FRN  

31/12/2099 2,600,000  2,813,434 0.54  

 8,582,163 1.64  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Spain 

Abertis Infraestructuras SA 

4.125%  31/01/2028 600,000  620,766 0.12  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

29/08/2036 2,600,000  2,657,850 0.51  

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria SA FRN  

31/12/2099 2,600,000  2,758,730 0.53  

Banco de Sabadell SA 1%  

26/04/2027 1,000,000  978,660 0.19  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

08/09/2029 2,500,000  2,703,975 0.52  

Banco de Sabadell SA FRN  

27/05/2031 1,100,000  1,113,057 0.21  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

18/10/2027 3,100,000  3,182,460 0.61  

Banco Santander SA FRN  

31/12/2099 2,800,000  2,815,960 0.54  

Bankinter SA FRN  

04/02/2033 2,000,000  2,005,520 0.38  

Caixabank SA 1.125%  

12/11/2026 2,500,000  2,460,375 0.47  

Caixabank SA FRN  

23/02/2033 3,800,000  4,075,321 0.78  

Caixabank SA FRN  

26/05/2028 800,000  774,352 0.15  

Caixabank SA FRN  

27/01/2036 2,000,000  1,995,400 0.38  

Inmobiliaria Colonial Socimi 

SA 3.25%  22/01/2030 900,000  902,979 0.17  

Red Electrica Corporacion SA 

FRN  31/12/2099 2,000,000  2,060,500 0.39  

 31,105,905 5.95  

Sweden 

Alfa Laval Treasury Intl 

3.125%  18/09/2031 2,160,000  2,145,593 0.41  

Fastighets AB Balder 4%  

19/02/2032 825,000  823,045 0.16  

Heimstaden Bostad Ab 3.75%  

02/10/2030 2,183,000  2,166,060 0.42  

Skandinaviska Enskilda 

4.375%  06/11/2028 952,000  1,002,751 0.19  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Sweden (continued) 

Telia company AB FRN  

21/12/2082 3,000,000  3,089,280 0.59  

Volvo Treasury AB 3.125%  

08/09/2026 595,000  599,998 0.11  

 9,826,727 1.88  

The Netherlands 

Abertis Finance BV FRN  

31/12/2099 1,600,000  1,638,240 0.31  

American Medical Systems 

Europe B.V. 3.5%  

08/03/2032 1,541,000  1,572,513 0.30  

CTP NV 0.75%  18/02/2027 1,200,000  1,159,764 0.22  

CTP NV 1.25%  21/06/2029 1,200,000  1,112,880 0.21  

EDP Finance 1.5%  

22/11/2027 700,000  686,105 0.13  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 0.625%  24/07/2025 5,800,000  5,787,066 1.11  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 0.75%  06/09/2029 3,500,000  3,122,245 0.60  

Heimstaden Bostad Treasury 

BV 1%  13/04/2028 800,000  754,784 0.14  

Iberdrola International BV FRN  

31/12/2099 3,000,000  2,925,210 0.56  

ING Groep NV FRN  

16/02/2031 1,500,000  1,414,095 0.27  

ING Groep NV FRN  

24/08/2033 2,000,000  2,045,060 0.39  

LKQ Dutch Bond BV 4.125%  

13/03/2031 693,000  705,024 0.14  

NN Group NV FRN  

03/11/2043 1,600,000  1,784,384 0.34  

Sandoz Finance BV 3.97%  

17/04/2027 700,000  716,688 0.14  

Tennet Holding BV FRN  

31/12/2099 1,500,000  1,533,750 0.29  

Urenco Finance NV 3.625%  

18/06/2035 983,000  976,168 0.19  

Volkswagen International 

Finance NV FRN  

31/12/2099 3,000,000  2,960,430 0.57  

 30,894,406 5.91  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

BONDS (CONTINUED) 

United Kingdom 

Barclays Bank Plc FRN  

29/01/2034 1,500,000  1,649,595 0.32  

Easyjet Plc 3.75%  

20/03/2031 614,000  625,482 0.12  

HSBC UK Bank Plc 2.625%  

25/05/2030 2,020,000  2,017,132 0.39  

Motability Operations 3.625%  

24/07/2029 1,106,000  1,134,480 0.22  

Omnicom Finance Holdings Plc 

3.7%  06/03/2032 894,000  903,852 0.17  

Virgin Money UK Plc FRN  

18/03/2028 376,000  385,261 0.07  

 6,715,802 1.29  

United States of America 

AT&T Inc 2.6%  17/12/2029 500,000  494,797 0.09  

Coty Inc 4.5%  15/05/2027 510,000  518,866 0.10  

Ford Motor Credit Co LLC 

3.622%  27/07/2028 2,944,000  2,947,852 0.56  

Ford Motor Credit Co LLC 

4.165%  21/11/2028 600,000  610,282 0.12  

General Motors Financial Co 

4.5%  22/11/2027 2,201,000  2,289,545 0.44  

National Grid North America 

Inc 3.247%  25/11/2029 415,000  418,892 0.08  

 7,280,234 1.39  

TOTAL BONDS 280,297,555 53.76  

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS 

Australia 

Queensland Treasury Corp 

3.25%  21/05/2035 1,218,000  1,219,133 0.23  

 1,219,133 0.23  

Austria 

Austria (Republic of) 2.9%  

20/02/2033 12,000,000  12,107,160 2.32  

 12,107,160 2.32  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Belgium 

Belgium (Kingdom of) 3%  

22/06/2034 15,000,000  14,979,900 2.86  

European Union 1.375%  

04/10/2029 2,000,000  1,918,320 0.37  

European Union 3.125%  

04/12/2030 400,000  411,784 0.08  

European Union 3.375%  

04/04/2032 1,500,000  1,557,480 0.30  

 18,867,484 3.61  

Bulgaria 

Bulgaria 3.625%  

05/09/2032 3,000,000  3,109,140 0.60  

 3,109,140 0.60  

Canada 

Canada - British Columbia 

(Province of) 3%  

24/07/2034 1,674,000  1,651,250 0.32  

Canada - Quebec (Province of) 

0.01%  29/10/2030 4,000,000  3,477,122 0.67  

 5,128,372 0.99  

Chile 

Chile (Republic of) 0.555%  

21/01/2029 3,000,000  2,779,170 0.53  

Chile (Republic of) 0.83%  

02/07/2031 10,000,000  8,648,100 1.66  

Chile (Republic of) 1.44%  

01/02/2029 3,000,000  2,866,470 0.55  

 14,293,740 2.74  

Colombia 

Colombia (Republic of) 

3.875%  22/03/2026 6,000,000  6,021,000 1.15  

 6,021,000 1.15  

France 

Agence Française de 

Développement 0.25%  

29/06/2029 1,500,000  1,367,685 0.26  

Agence Française de 

Développement 1.5%  

31/10/2034 5,000,000  4,274,950 0.82  

Bpifrance SACA 2.75%  

25/05/2029 1,700,000  1,713,039 0.33  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

France (continued) 

France (Republic of) - Caisse 

Française de Financement 

Local 3.5%  16/03/2032 700,000  720,755 0.14  

France (Republic of) 1.25%  

25/05/2034 11,000,000  9,389,930 1.80  

France (Republic of) 4.5%  

25/04/2041 10,000,000  10,981,300 2.10  

Régie Autonome Des 

Transports 3.25%  

25/05/2034 3,800,000  3,769,904 0.72  

 32,217,563 6.17  

Indonesia 

Indonesia (Republic of) 1.45%  

18/09/2026 4,000,000  3,952,240 0.76  

Indonesia (Republic of) 3.75%  

14/06/2028 2,000,000  2,060,720 0.39  

 6,012,960 1.15  

Italy 

Italy (Republic of) 0.75%  

30/06/2029 1,500,000  1,391,130 0.27  

Italy (Republic of) 1%  

11/02/2030 1,000,000  922,390 0.18  

Italy (Republic of) 3.25%  

17/06/2033 1,700,000  1,684,938 0.32  

Italy (Republic of) 3.375%  

11/02/2032 4,000,000  4,031,920 0.77  

Italy (Republic of) 3.5%  

29/01/2030 4,005,000  4,086,862 0.78  

Italy (Republic of) 4.5%  

01/10/2053 11,000,000  11,415,250 2.19  

Italy (Republic of) 5%  

01/09/2040 14,000,000  15,860,040 3.03  

 39,392,530 7.54  

Philippines 

The Philippines (Republic of) 

3.625%  04/02/2032 6,000,000  6,082,020 1.17  

 6,082,020 1.17  
 

Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL BONDS (CONTINUED) 

Portugal 

Portugal (Republic of) 3.625%  

12/06/2054 13,000,000  12,499,240 2.40  

 12,499,240 2.40  

Romania 

Romania (Government of) 

2.375%  19/04/2027 9,000,000  8,894,250 1.70  

Romania (Government of) 5%  

27/09/2026 4,000,000  4,109,800 0.79  

 13,004,050 2.49  

Serbia  

Serbia (Republic of) 1%  

23/09/2028 5,000,000  4,617,150 0.88  

 4,617,150 0.88  

Spain 

Spain (Kingdom of) 1.2%  

31/10/2040 29,000,000  20,752,979 3.97  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.15%  

30/04/2035 12,000,000  11,971,680 2.29  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.25%  

30/04/2034 9,000,000  9,124,470 1.75  

Spain (Kingdom of) 3.55%  

31/10/2033 1,037,000  1,078,584 0.21  

 42,927,713 8.22  

TOTAL GOVERNMENTS AND SUPRANATIONAL 217,499,255 41.66  
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Description Quantity/ 

Nominal 

Value 

Market 

Value* 

% of 

net 

assets 

OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 

France 

AXA IM Euro Liquidity 

Capitalisation EUR 436  21,055,696  4.03  

 21,055,696  4.03  

TOTAL OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUNDS 21,055,696  4.03  

TOTAL TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES  

ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE  

LISTING OR DEALT IN ON ANOTHER  

REGULATED MARKET 518,852,506  99.45  

Total Investment in Securities 518,852,506  99.45  

Cash and cash equivalent  4,613,755  0.88  

Other Net Liabilities  (1,719,605) (0.33) 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 521,746,656  100.00  
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Credit Default Swaps 

Counterparty Nominal ValueCurrency Fixed rate Reference issuer Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in sub-

fund currency

BNP Paribas 24,000,000 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (2,226,295)

BofA Securities Europe SA 12,000,000 EUR Pay FIXED RATE 5% ITRAXX EUROPE 

CROSSOVER SERIES 43 

VERSION 1 

20/06/2030 (1,113,148)

     (3,339,443)
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Futures 
 

Description Currency Quantity Commitment Maturity Unrealised 

appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in 

sub-fund currency

Not allocated to a specific share class 

EURO-BUXL 30Y BND SEP25 EUR (265) (31,466,100) 08/09/2025 577,860

EURO-BOBL FUTURE SEP25 EUR 212 24,948,160 08/09/2025 (114,480)

EURO-BTP FUTURE SEP25 EUR (91) (11,011,000) 08/09/2025 (12,740)

EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP25 EUR 685 89,152,750 08/09/2025 (152,440)

EURO-OAT FUTURE SEP25 EUR (288) (35,665,920) 08/09/2025 203,990

EURO-SCHATZ FUT SEP25 EUR (305) (32,711,250) 08/09/2025 56,425

US 10YR ULTRA FUT SEP25 USD (210) (20,441,958) 19/09/2025 (71,360)

 Total 487,255
 

 

 

 

Economical Classification of Schedule of Investments 
 

 % of Net Assets

Governments and Supranational 42.41

Banks 26.90

Electrical Appliances and Components 4.56

Financial Services 4.06

Open-Ended Investment Funds 4.03

Real Estate 3.90

Insurance 1.94

Industry 1.55

Communications 1.20

Traffic and Transportation 0.79

Technology 0.78

Commercial Services and Supplies 0.73

Oil and Gas 0.73

Mortgage and Asset Backed Securities 0.72

Food and Beverages 0.65

Internet, Software and IT Services 0.55

Retail 0.54

Utilities 0.53

Building Materials and Products 0.50

Energy and Water Supply 0.48

Pharmaceuticals and Biotechnology 0.48

Healthcare 0.40

Engineering and Construction 0.33

Media 0.31

Chemicals 0.21

Automobiles 0.11

Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Equipments 0.06

Total 99.45
 




